CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 1-1
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) () (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
DEFINITELY VOTE 493 493 - 357 357 61 73 123 343 222 218 52 112 100 80 41 25 281 187 269 193 30
82% 98% - 100% 94% 73% 54% 88% 80% 84% 86% 65% 86% 91% 81% 90% 92% 81% 84% 82% 90% 56%
CGLV AC ABC AFG G I L L A \% ATV
PROBABLY VOTE 63 - 63 - 12 16 36 8 50 23 23 18 14 7 9 2 1 37 21 34 13 16
11% - 66% - 3% 19% 26% 0% 12% 9% 9% 22% 11% 7% 9% 4% 4% 11% 9% 10% 6% 30%
BDEHU ABD E AE H AJK ATU
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 32 - 32 - 2 4 25 4 26 9 12 11 2 9 1 22 6 16 9 8
5% - 34% - - 5% 18% 3% 6% 3% 5% 13% 2% - 9% 3% - % 3% 5% 4% 15%
BDEMN ABD AEF AJK MNQ S U
Q
ALREADY VOTED 12 12 - - 8 2 2 5 7 11 1 - 2 3 1 1 1 4 8 11 1 -
% % - - 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% % - - 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% - -
CDKLV CD KL uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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Table 1-2
QUESTION 3:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEFINITELY VOTE

PROBABLY VOTE

A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE

ALREADY VOTED

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) () (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 415 56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
493 258 163 32 21 10 40 287 116 103 51 269 223 269 148 210 269 221 261 293 143 57
82% 84% 93% 68% 675  72%  57% 84%  88% 90%  86% 85%  79% 86% 90% 85%  80% 83%  82% 83% 91% 61%
GV DG ABDEG AM M AM VATV
63 31 7 5 2 18 34 8 6 4 31 32 28 8 18 42 26 34 33 7 23
11% 10% 4% 15% 16% 135 26% 10% 6% 5% 6% 105 12% % 5% s 13% 105 11% 9% 4% 25%
CJou C ABC 0 JO P U ATU
32 9 4 5 12 11 7 5 1 11 21 9 5 9 23 18 12 14 7 11
5% 3% 2% 16% 17% 15% 17% % 6% 5% 1% % % 3% 3% 3% % % % 4% 4% 12%
K BC C ABC KLNO T
12 11 1 - - - - 10 - 4 7 5 7 4 11 1 1 11 11 1
2% 4% 1% - - - - % - - 6% 2% % 2% 2% % - - % 3% - 1%
DEFGI CDEFG I J J J J 0 R U
JORU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 3

Table 1-3
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
DEFINITELY VOTE 493 138 162 181 77 61 93 69 56 124 144 174 153 150 179 139 81 166 137 108 128 105 120 140
82% 85% 76% 87% 83% 88% 80% 72% 89% 87% 86% 78% 87% 81% 81% 85% 73% 81% 83% 92% 79% 87% 76% 87%
C C H H H L AQRS W W
PROBABLY VOTE 63 13 33 14 5 8 18 16 4 10 18 26 12 16 26 16 16 29 13 5 20 9 25 10
11% 8% 16% 7% 6% 11% 15% 16% 6% 7% 11% 12% 7% 9% 12% 10% 15% 14% 8% 4% 12% 7% 16% 6%
X BD E EIJ T T VX
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 32 11 14 4 10 1 5 9 1 3 5 19 7 10 13 7 11 10 9 2 11 6 10 6
% % 7% 2% 11% 1% 4% 10% 1% 2% 3% % 4% 0% % 4% 10% % 5% 2% % 5% % 3%
DFIJT D D FIJ FIJ K T
ALREADY VOTED 12 - 3 8 - - 1 2 2 [ 1 5 5 8 3 1 4 1 6 2 2 2 2 5
2% - 1% 4% - - 1% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% - 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
BEFR B EF P R

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 1-4
QUESTION 3:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEFINITELY VOTE

PROBABLY VOTE

A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE

ALREADY VOTED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
493 313 239 41 32 140 32 274 92 77 39 144 84 130 125 136 349 65 71 108 101 98 109
82% 82% 80% 87% 95% 85% 74% 87% 79% 72% 78% 90% 73% 85% 78% 81% 83% 83% 80% 75% 82% 85% 91%

J ABCG AJ AMO M ATU
63 39 35 3 1 17 7 24 15 18 7 10 18 13 22 20 42 6 13 20 15 8 7
11% 10% 12% 7% % 10%  17% % 13%  17% 13% 6% 16% 9%  14% 12% 10% 8% 15% 14% 12% 7% %
E E E H L L W
32 25 23 1 1 2 4 11 8 10 1 6 8 4 11 12 18 7 5 13 6 5 3
% 7% % 3% 2% 1% 8% 3% 7% 9% 2% 4% 7% 3% % % % 9% 5% % 5% 5% 2%
F F F W
12 4 2 2 - 6 - 5 1 2 3 - 5 5 2 - 12 - - 3 1 4
% 1% 1% 3% - % - 2% 1% 2% 7% - 4% 4% 1% - $ - - 2% 1% 3% -
EGLPR EG L L P
SW
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 5

Table 1-5
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MAIE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % % 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
DEFINITELY VOTE 493 118 184 98 438 40 21 71 61 82 117 140 66 106 53 66 93 87 232 260 158 158 176
82% 81% 82% 87% 83% 73% 69% 76% 85% 76% 85% 85% 79% 81% 88% 81% 80% 83% 82% 82% 83% 76% 88%
AV
PROBABLY VOTE 63 19 27 5 52 10 7 13 3 15 14 17 6 16 4 9 13 12 28 35 21 26 16
11% 13% 12% 5% 10% 18% 23% 14% 4% 14% 10% 10% 8% 13% 7% 11% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 13% 8%
DI D D I I I
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 32 7 7 8 26 5 2 7 9 4 3 9 7 1 [ 7 2 17 15 5 18 9
5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 3% 2% 11% 5% 1% 7% 6% 2% % % 2% % 4%
LOR L K L OR 0] U
ALREADY VOTED 12 3 7 1 12 - - 2 - 2 2 [ 1 1 2 1 3 4 5 7 7 5
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% - - 2% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% -
FGIW FG I W W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 6

Table 1-6
QUESTION 3:
How likely is it that you will vote in THIS NOVEMBER'S election for Governor, U.S. Senate, and Congress?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
DEFINITELY VOTE 493 174 100 69 77 73 320 173 179 76 170 68
82% 88% 85% 82% 74% 74% 87% 74% 79% 83% 84% 84%
H AEFH EH AEFH
PROBABLY VOTE 63 12 11 11 16 14 28 35 30 8 19 7
11% 6% 9% 13% 15% 14% 8% 15% 13% 8% 9% 9%
B BG
A 50-50 CHANCE TO VOTE 32 2 4 3 11 11 8 24 12 4 10 5
% 1% 4% 3% 11% 11% 2% 10% % 5% 5% 6%
BG BCDG BCDG ABCDG
ALREADY VOTED 12 8 2 1 - 1 11 1 4 3 4 1
2% 4% 2% 1% - 1% 3% - 2% 3% 2% 1%
EH EH EH

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 7
Table 2-1
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
10 378 365 13 357 378 - - 96 269 178 174 27 88 73 62 42 23 211 153 209 156 13
- 63% 72% 14% 100% 100% - - 68% 63% 67% 68% 33% 67% 67% 63% 93% 85% 61% 69% 63% 72% 24%
CEFGLV AC ABC  AFG L L AMNO  AMNO v ATV
8-9 83 63 20 - - 83 - 20 56 34 35 14 22 16 14 2 1 52 26 49 23 11
- 14% 12% 21% - - 100% - 14% 13% 13% 14% 17% 17% 14% 14% % % 15% 12% 15% 11% 20%
DEGPQ D D AEG PQ PQ PQ
1-7 136 75 60 - - - 136 23 101 51 45 40 20 21 22 1 3 80 43 69 37 30
- 23% 15% 63% - - - 100% 16% 24% 19% 18% 49% 16% 19% 23% 3% 11% 23% 19% 21% 17% 55%
BDEFP D ABD AEF AJK P P P ATU
9 31 25 6 - - 31 - 7 21 11 14 6 10 7 4 1 1 17 12 18 10 3
5% % % - - 37% - 5% % % % 8% % 7% 5% 2% 4% % % % % %
DEG D D AEG
8 52 38 14 - - 52 - 13 35 23 22 8 12 8 10 1 - 35 14 31 13 8
9% % 15% - - 63% - 9% % % % 9% % 8% 10% 2% - 10% % % % 14%
DEGPQ D D AEG PQ Q PQ
7 49 36 13 - - - 49 12 33 20 15 14 14 11 12 - 1 28 16 26 15
8% % 14% - - - 36% % % % % 17% 10% 10% 12% 3% % 7% % % 14%
DEFP D D AEF JK P P P
6 20 14 6 - - - 20 7 12 10 5 5 1 5 2 - 13 7 10 6 4
3% % 6% - - - 15% 5% % % 2% 6% 1% % 2% - % 3% % 3% 7%
DEFMP D D AEF PO
Q
5 40 18 22 - - - 40 3 34 14 14 12 5 5 4 - 1 21 15 25 7 9
% % 23% - - - 30% 2% % % % 15% 4% 4% 4% - 3% % % % 3% 16%
BDEFH D ABD AEF H JK P P U U
PU
4 7 2 5 - - - - 7 2 3 2 1 - 1 1 2 4 2 1 3 3
1% - 5% - - - 5% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% - 2% 5%
DEFHN D AEF H
3 7 1 6 - - - 7 - 7 2 3 2 - - - - 5 1 4 2 2
% 7% - - - 5% - 2% 1% 1% 3% - - - - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
BDEFH ABD AEF H
MNOPQ
2 4 1 3 - - - 4 1 3 1 - 3 - - - - - 2 1 - 3
1% - 3% - - - 3% - 1% - - 4% - - - - - 1% - - 6%
1 8 3 5 - - - 8 - 6 2 4 2 - - 4 - - 7 - 3 4 1
% 1% 5% - - - 6% - 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 4% 1% - 2% - 1% 2% 2%
DEFHM D AEF H S
NQS
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 2 2 - - - - 2 1 3 - 1 - - - - - 2 - 3 - 1
1% - 2% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1% - - - - - 1% - 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCIATE
Continued



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
Table 2-1
QUESTION 4:

PAGE 8

Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10

meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
MEAN 8.7 9.2 6.3 10.0 10.0 8.4 5.4 9.2 8.7 9.0 8.9 7.4 9.2 9.1 87 9.7 9.4 8.

CFGi.V AC G AT L L A A AMNO A

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 9
Table 2-2
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY  FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% 2% 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
10 378 204 136 20 14 6 19 226 96 85 42 214 164 213 123 172 200 169 202 232 118 27
- 63% 66% 77% 43% 44% 41% 26% 66% 73% 75% 71% 67% 58% 68% 75% 69% 60% 63% 64% 66% 76% 29%
DGV DEG ABDEFG A AM M M AM Q vV ATV
8-9 83 42 17 7 4 3 17 57 12 13 8 40 43 39 20 28 53 42 40 53 14 16
- 14% 14% 10% 15% 11% 23% 24% 17% 9% 12% 13% 13% 15% 12% 12% 11% 16% 16% 13% 15% 9% 18%
C I y)
1-7 136 61 23 19 14 5 32 59 24 15 10 64 71 61 22 45 81 55 73 67 24 45
- 23% 20% 13% 42% 44% 36% 46% 17% 18% 13% 17% 20% 25% 20% 14% 18% 24% 21% 23% 19% 15% 49%
CJou ABC  ABC ABC Jo ATU
9 31 15 8 2 1 1 6 21 5 6 4 18 13 16 9 12 19 15 15 23 6 2
% 5% 4% % % 11% % % 4% 5% 7% % % % 5% % % % % % 4% %
8 52 28 9 5 3 2 10 36 7 7 3 22 30 22 11 17 34 27 25 30 8 14
% 9% 5% 10% 9% 12% 15% 10% 5% 6% 6% % 10% % 7% % 10% 10% % % 5% 15%
C I U
7 49 25 10 4 1 3 9 22 11 7 29 20 28 11 20 27 23 24 28 10 11
% 8% % 9% 3% 24% 13% % % 6% 10% % % % % % % % % % 6% 12%
6 20 10 4 3 2 1 4 10 4 4 2 6 14 6 4 10 9 7 14 9 3 8
% 3% 2% 7% 7% 7% 5% % 3% 4% 3% 2% % 2% 3% % 3% 3% % 3% 2% 9%
LN 8)
5 40 19 4 5 5 1 12 22 6 3 1 15 25 15 5 13 24 11 24 23 7 10
7% 6% 2% 12% 15% 5% 17% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 9% 5% 3% 5% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 11%
CJo ABC JKO
4 7 2 2 - - 3 1 - 1 - 6 1 5 1 1 5 3 3 1 6
% 1% 1% - - - % - 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - %
DEFIK K K ATU
U
3 7 4 - 2 2 - 2 1 1 1 6 6 1 1 5 4 2 2 1 4
1% 1% - 3% 5% - 3% - 1% - 1% 2% - 2% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
CFJ J J
2 4 - 3 3 - 1 2 - - 4 - 1 3 2 2 1 - 3
% - 7% 10% - - - 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 4%
1 8 2 2 2 2 - 3 3 1 - - 2 6 - - 8 5 3 3 3 2
1% 1% 1% 3% 5% - 4% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
FJKOP JKO P
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 - - 2 - - - 4 - - 3 1 3 - 4
1% - - - - - 3% - - - - - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - - 4%
MEAN 8.7 8.9 9.3 7.5 7.1 8.4 7.3 9.0 9.0 9.3 9.2 8.9 8.5 9.0 9.3 9.1 8.5 8.8 8.8 9.0 9.2 7.1
DEGV DEG ABDEG G AIM AM M M ALMN AQ A AV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 10
Table 2-3
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
10 378 101 125 143 58 43 77 48 42 100 108 141 117 121 142 100 69 126 103 80 103 79 92 103
- 63% 63% 59% 69% 63% 62% 66% 51% 67% 70% 64% 63% 66% 65% 64% 61% 62% 61% 62% 68% 64% 66% 59% 64%
H C H H H
8-9 83 30 29 19 17 13 13 16 9 10 26 32 22 17 33 26 14 32 24 13 25 17 21 21
- 14% 19% 13% % 19% 18% 11% 17% 14% % 15% 14% 12% 9% 15% 16% 13% 15% 15% 11% 15% 14% 13% 13%
J D J J J
1-7 136 30 59 43 17 13 27 31 12 30 34 48 38 47 43 37 26 49 37 24 33 25 41 36
- 23% 18% 28% 21% 18% 19% 23% 33% 20% 21% 20% 22% 22% 25% 20% 23% 23% 24% 22% 21% 21% 21% 26% 22%
B EF
9 31 10 10 8 7 3 4 6 4 5 12 9 10 7 12 7 3 14 10 4 11 5 7 9
% % % 4% 8% % 3% % 6% 3% % % % 4% % % 3% % % 4% % % 4% 5%
8 52 20 18 11 10 10 9 9 5 6 14 23 12 11 21 18 11 18 14 9 14 12 14 12
% 13% % 5% 11% 14% 8% 10% 8% 4% % 10% % 6% % 11% 10% % % 8% % 10% 9% 7%
J D J
7 49 9 19 17 7 2 10 8 7 10 8 23 15 19 17 10 4 19 17 10 12 14 10 13
8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 3% 9% 9% 11% 7% 5% 10% 9% 10% 7% 6% 3% 9% 10% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8%
FQ K Q Q
6 20 4 8 8 2 2 3 5 1 7 7 7 5 4 10 6 4 7 3 6 1 4 10 5
% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 2% % 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% % 3%
U )
5 40 10 17 13 4 7 9 7 2 11 8 11 14 16 11 11 9 12 11 8 10 5 12 14
7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 10% 8% 8% 3% 8% 5% 5% 8% 9% 5% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 7% 9%
4 7 2 5 - 2 1 2 3 - - 5 - 2 2 1 4 1 5 1 - 3 - 3 1
% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 3% - - 3% - 1% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 1% - 2% - 2% 1%
DIJLT D L T
\
3 7 1 5 1 1 - 2 3 1 - 4 - 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 3 1 2 1
1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
FJ
2 4 - 2 2 - - - 2 - 2 - 2 1 - 3 1 2 1 - - 3 1
1% - 1% 1% - - - 2% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% - - - 2% 1%
1 8 3 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 - 2 5 - 4 - 2 3 4 2 - 4 1 2 1
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% -
JMOT M
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 3 1 - - 3 - 2 - - 2 3 - 1 - - 3 1
1% - - 1% - 1% - - 2% - 1% - 1% 2% - - - - - 2%
MEAN 8.7 8.8 8.5 8.9 8.8 8.8 8.8 8.1 8.9 9.0 8.8 8.8 8.9 8.7 8.9 8.6 8.5 8.7 8.8 9.0 8.7 8.9 8.5 8.8
H c H H H H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 2-4
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) ™) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
10 378 227 166 36 25 124 20 209 60 69 32 113 66 96 96 101 271 54 47 87 77 69 84
- 63% 60% 56% 75% 75% 75% 46% 67% 51% 65% 65% 70% 57% 63% 60% 60% 64% 68% 52% 61% 63% 60% 70%
CGI BCG CG ABCG I I M S
8-9 83 54 45 6 3 23 3 44 15 18 6 22 20 22 19 18 65 7 10 21 11 25 13
- 14% 14% 15% 12% 9% 14% 8% 14% 13% 17% 12% 14% 17% 14% 12% 11% 15% 9% 12% 15% % 21% 11%
uw
1-7 136 99 87 6 5 18 18 58 43 20 12 26 30 33 44 49 83 18 31 35 32 21 22
- 23% 26% 29% 13% 15% 11% 43% 19% 36% 18% 23% 16% 26% 21% 28% 29% 20% 22% 35% 24% 26% 18% 18%
F DF  ADF ABDEF AHJ L Q A
9 31 18 14 3 2 13 - 21 5 5 1 9 7 12 4 8 23 2 6 8 6 8 6
% % % 6% 5% % - % % 4% 2% 6% 6% 8% 2% 5% % 2% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5%
G G G G 0
8 52 35 31 3 1 11 3 23 10 13 5 13 13 11 16 10 42 5 5 13 5 17 7
9% 9% 10% 7% 4% 7% 8% % 9% 12% 10% 8% 11% 7% 10% 6% 10% 7% 5% 9% 4% 15% 6%
U uw
7 49 34 29 1 6 8 13 25 5 5 7 19 6 17 12 37 5 7 17 9 7 7
% % 10% 2% 11% 4% 19% % 21% 5% 9% 4% 16% 4% 10% % % 6% 8% 12% 8% 6% 6%
DFHL DF DF DF AHJK ALN LN
6 20 12 11 1 - 3 5 12 5 2 1 3 3 9 6 11 9 2 5 5 4 3
% % % 2% - 2% 12% % % 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% % % 2% 3% 10% 4% 4% 4% 3%
E E E E Q
5 40 30 26 3 2 5 5 20 8 5 5 8 4 11 14 15 22 6 9 8 4 9
% % 9% 6% 5% 3% 11% % 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% % % % 5% 8% 10% 6% 6% 3% 8%
F F
4 7 5 5 - - 2 - 7 - - 3 - 4 - 3 4 1 2 - 4 2
1% 1% 2% - - 1% - 2% - - - 2% - 3% - 2% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% -
DEGIJ DEG  DEG IJK
KMOTW
3 7 7 7 - - - - 3 2 2 - 2 2 1 2 2 5 1 2 1 4 1 -
% % % - - - - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% -
DEFGK DEFG DEFG
W
2 4 3 3 - 1 - - - 3 1 - - - 4 3 - 3 - 2 1
1% 1% 1% - - - - - - 3% 1% - - - 2% 2% - - 4% - - 2% 1%
1 8 7 6 1 - 1 - 3 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 5 2 - 2 2 2 1
1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
EGS EG EG
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 - - - 2 2 - 2 - 2 1 2 1
1% - - - - - 4% 1% - - - - - 2% - - - - 1% - 1% - 1%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (W)
8.7 8.5 8.3 9.2 9.3 9.3 8.2 8.9 8.3 8.7 8.7 9.0 8.7 8.8 8.5 8.4 8.9 8.7 8.1 .7 .5 .7 9.0
cs CG BCG ABCG I P
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 2-5
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18 44 45 64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
10 378 86 148 70 343 23 11 35 42 63 99 121 42 87 47 35 75 74 182 195 137 109 132
- 63% 59% 66% 63% 65% 43% 37% 38% 58% 59% 72% 74% 51% 67% 79% 42% 65% 71% 65% 61% 72% 52% 66%
FGHMP FG H H HI AHIJ MP  AMP P MP AV v
\
8-9 83 24 30 16 70 12 6 18 7 19 14 22 13 18 9 13 14 14 41 42 26 34 23
- 14% 16% 14% 14% 13% 22% 20% 20% 10% 18% 10% 14% 16% 14% 15% 16% 12% 13% 15% 13% 14% 16% 11%
K
1-7 136 36 43 26 111 19 13 40 22 25 24 20 28 25 4 34 25 16 58 77 25 65 46
- 23% 25% 19% 23% 21% 34% 44% 43% 31% 24% 17% 12% 33% 19% 6% 41% 21% 15% 21% 24% 13% 31% 23%
LOU E AE AJKL KL L ANOR 0 ANOQR o] 0 AU U
9 31 7 12 6 26 4 2 6 3 6 3 12 6 4 5 3 5 7 16 15 9 12 10
% 5% % 5% 5% 7% 7% % 5% 6% 2% % 7% 3% 8% % 4% 7% % % 5% % %
K
8 52 17 19 10 44 8 4 12 4 13 10 10 7 14 4 9 9 7 26 26 17 22 12
9% 12% 8% 9% 8% 15% 12% 13% 6% 12% 8% 6% 8% 11% 6% 11% 8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 11% %
7 49 8 15 10 37 8 6 22 2 4 14 14 11 1 11 7 3 26 23 9 21 19
% 6% % 9% % 15% 20% 24% 3% 4% 10% 2% 16% % 2% 13% 6% 3% % % 5% 10% 10%
ILOR AIJKL L AOQR 0 OR 8]
6 20 7 7 3 16 4 3 5 5 2 4 2 3 - 6 4 4 5 15 3 9 8
% 5% 3% 3% % 8% 11% 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% - % 4% 4% 2% % 2% 5% 4%
¢} 0 o)
5 40 9 14 7 37 2 1 8 11 4 8 6 6 1 10 8 7 14 26 8 21 11
% 6% % 6% % 4% 2% 8% 12% 10% 3% 5% 8% 5% 1% 13% 7% 7% % 8% 4% 10% %
KO KL ] NO 8]
4 7 3 2 1 6 1 1 4 - 2 2 1 2 1 3 1 3 4 2 3 3
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% % - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
IKQ IK
3 7 3 3 - 5 1 1 2 2 3 1 3 3 - - 4 3 2 4 1
1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 2% - 2% 2% - 3% - - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
DJLOQ
R
2 4 2 - 2 3 1 - - - 2 1 1 - - - - 3 1 - 4 1 1 2
1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - - - 2% 1% - - - - - 3% 1% - 1% - 1% 1%
1 8 3 2 3 6 1 1 1 4 2 - 2 4 - 1 1 2 1 5 3 1 6 1
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% - 1% 5% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 3% -
KN K N
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 - 2 - 4 - - - 1 2 1 - - 1 2 1 - 4 3 -
1% - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
Continued
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Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 5

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON-  HISP- FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18 44 45 64 M 65+ 18 44 45 64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
8.7 8.5 8.9 87 88 8.2 7.8 7.9 8.2 8.5 9.1 9.2 8.2 8.9 9.4 7. 8. 9.1 8. 8.6 9.2 8.2 8.

FGHIM FG HI AHIJ MP AMPQ MP AV

PV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W

FABRIZIO L &

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 2-6
QUESTION 4:
Now thinking again about the upcoming election for CONGRESS, please tell me how interested you are using a scale of 1 to 10 with 1 meaning you are NOT AT ALL interested and 10
meaning you are EXTREMELY interested, how interested are you in the election for CONGRESS?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
10 378 147 76 47 53 54 255 122 144 61 125 48
- 63% 75% 65% 56% 52% 54% 70% 53% 64% 67% 61% 59%
EH ADEFH H ADEFH
8-9 83 23 14 18 14 13 51 32 31 17 26 9
-—= 14% 12% 12% 21% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 19% 13% 11%
1-7 136 25 26 19 34 32 59 77 50 13 49 24
-—= 23% 13% 22% 22% 33% 32% 16% 33% 22% 14% 24% 29%
BGJ ABG BG ABCG J J
9 31 8 4 7 4 7 18 13 11 5 10 5
5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6%
8 52 15 10 11 10 6 34 18 21 12 16 4
% % 9% 13% 10% 6% 9% % % 13% % 5%
7 49 10 9 5 16 9 21 28 20 6 16 7
8% 5% 8% 6% 16% 9% 6% 12% 9% 6% 8% 9%
BDG BG
6 20 3 6 3 3 6 8 12 7 2 7 4
% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% % 3% 2% 4% 5%
B
5 40 9 7 6 9 9 21 20 16 3 17 4
% 5% 6% 8% 9% 9% % % % 4% % 5%
4 7 - 1 1 3 2 1 6 - 1 4
1% - 1% 1% 3% 3% - % 1% - - 5%
BJ BG J
3 7 2 1 1 3 3 4 4 1 1 1
1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
E
2 4 - 3 1 - - 3 1 - - 4
1% - 2% 2% - - 1% 1% - - 2%
1 8 2 - - 3 2 2 5 2 - 2 3
1% 1% - - 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 4%
c c
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 1 1 - 2 2 2 - 4 -
1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% - - 2% -
MEAN 8.7 9.2 8.8 8.6 8.3 8.3 9.0 8.2 8.8 9.1 8.6 8.4
H ADEFH H AEFH L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 3-1
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% %
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 =222 -64 -159 -173 -36 -78 140 -426 14 -245 =55 -95 -10 -88 1 -25 =255 =21 =42 -210 -35
WRONG TRACK) -48% -44% -67% -45% -46% -43% -58% 100% -100% % -97% -68% -73% -9% -90% 3% -94% -74% -9% -13% -97% -64%
TKMOR AT AKL AMOQ AMNOQ AR AUV
U
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 128 12 92 96 20 23 140 - 128 2 9 16 48 4 22 1 41 92 132 2 5
23% 25% 12% 26%  25% 24% 17% 100% - 48% 1% 12% 12% 43% 5% 49% 3% 12% 42% 40% 1% 10%
CIKLM C ¢} G AT AKL K 0Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
OQRUV
WRONG TRACK 426 350 76 251 269 56 101 - 426 114 248 64 110 58 93 20 26 295 113 174 212 40
71% 69% 80% 70% 71% 67% 75% - 100% 43% 98% 79% 85% 53% 94% 45% 97% 86% 51% 53% 98% 74%
HJINPS B AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNP AS ATV T
T
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 26 7 14 14 7 12 - - 23 4 7 4 4 1 3 - 9 17 24 1 9
% % 8% % % 9% % - - % 1% 9% 3% 4% 1% 6% - 3% % % - 17%
HIKOQ K K Q Q R U AU
RU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 3-2
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52%  27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 -39  -168 -35 =27 -9 =44 =72 =127 -108 8 -188 -99 -183 -93 35 =313 -249 =27 -73 =153 -61
WRONG TRACK) -48% -13%  -96% -77% -84% -62% -63% -21% -96% -96% 13% -59% -35% -59% -56% 14% -93% -94% -9% -21% -98% -66%
CIJQR ACDEG C AT AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV
U O
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 125 2 4 1 3 8 123 3 3 32 57 83 57 35 131 7 7 132 127 2 11
23% 41% 1% 9% 5% 19% 12% 36% 2% 2% 54% 18%  29% 18%  21% 53% 2% 2% 41% 36% 1% 12%
CDEGI ACDEFG C AT AJLMN J JLN J J AQ AR AUV U
JORUV O
WRONG TRACK 426 164 171 40 28 11 52 196 129 111 24 245 182 241 127 95 320 256 159 200 155 71
71% 53% 97% 86% 88% 81% 75% 57% 98% 98% 41% 77% 64% 7% 78% 38% 95% 96% 50% 57% 99% 78%
BHKPS ABDG AB AB B B AH AKLMN KM K KM KM AP AS ATV T
T O
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 20 2 2 2 - 9 22 - - 3 16 18 15 2 22 8 4 27 24 - 10
6% % 1% 5% 7% - 13% % - - 5% % % % 1% % 3% 1% % % - 10%
CFIJO CF CF I Jo Jo Jo Q R U U
QRU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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QUESTION 5:

Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?

BANNER 3
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PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 16l
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 =139 -123 -15 -87 -52 -82 -41 1 -17 =143 -98 =22 -33 =100 =130 -53 =119 -64 -50 -109 -63 -64 =51
WRONG TRACK) -48% -86% -58% -7% =94% -74% -70% -43% % -12% -85% -44% -12% -18% -45% -80% -48% -58% -39% -43% -68% -52% -41% -32%
BEGKP B ABC EG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R U AUV
U J
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 10 40 87 2 8 14 26 30 57 11 57 69 67 56 14 26 39 45 29 23 25 43 50
23% % 19% 42% 2% 11% 12% 27% 47% 40% 7% 25% 39% 36% 25% % 23% 19% 27% 25% 14% 21% 27% 31%
BEFGK B ABC E E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P U U
PU
WRONG TRACK 426 149 163 103 88 60 96 67 28 74 155 155 91 100 156 144 80 158 109 80 131 88 107 101
71% 92% 77% 50% 96% 86% 82% 70% 45% 52% 92% 69% 51% 54% 71% 88% 71% 7% 66% 68% 82% 73% 68% 63%
DIJMN ACD D AFGHI AHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO S AWX
X J
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 4 9 17 2 2 6 3 5 12 2 12 17 18 9 5 6 9 11 8 7 8 8 11
% 2% 4% % 2% 3% 5% 3% 8% % 1% % 10% 10% 4% 3% 5% 4% % 7% 4% 7% 5% %
BK B E K K OP
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 3-4
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% 8% 6% 28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24%  20% 19% 20%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 =202 -168 -23 -11 -65 -16 -160 -40 -68 -15 -103 -63 =57 -60 -104 -179 -51 -53 -56 -59  -57 -58
WRONG TRACK) -48% -53% -56% -49% -32% -39% -37% -51% -34% -64% -31% -64% -55% -37% -38% -62% -42% -65% -59% -39% -48% -49% -49%
C HJ J L L P
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 77 56 11 10 46 14 70 34 17 16 26 22 43 46 28 111 12 16 40 29 27 29
23% 20% 19% 22% 31% 28% 32% 22%  29% 16% 32% 16% 19% 28%  29% 17%  26% 15% 18% 28%  24% 24% 24%
LP ¢} J J L L P
WRONG TRACK 426 280 224 34 21 111 29 230 74 85 31 129 85 100 106 132 289 63 69 96 88 84 86
71% 74% 75% 71% 64% 67% 68% 73% 63% 79% 62% 80% 74% 65% 66% 78% 69% 80% 77% 67% 72% 73% 73%
IK ANO Q
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 23 18 3 2 9 - 15 9 5 3 5 9 9 8 9 22 4 4 8 6 4 4
% % % 7% 5% 5% - % 7% % 6% % 8% 6% 5% 5% % 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 3%
G G G G

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
L A S

FABRIZIO

SOCIAT
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Table 3-5
QUESTION 5:

Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?

BANNER 5

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 l46 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 -79 -126 -37 -253 -24 -14 -52 -48 -78 -40 -58 -55 -78 -37 -46 -40 -21 -172 -115 -49 ~-114 -124
WRONG TRACK) -48% -54% -56% -33% -48% -44% -46% -56% -67% -72% -29% -35% -66% -60% -61% -56% -35% -20% -61% -36% -25% -55% -62%
ABC AHIJ AHIJ MN AMNOP AS  AVW
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 30 44 33 122 14 7 17 10 12 45 50 12 23 11 16 35 39 48 92 65 37 38
23%  20%  20%  29% 23% 26% @ 23% 19%  14% 11%  33% 30%  14% 17% 18% 20% 30% 37% 17%  29%  34% 18% 19%
TJMS HIJ HIJ M AMNOP S AW
WRONG TRACK 426 109 171 70 375 38 21 69 59 90 85 107 66 100 48 62 74 60 219 207 114 150 162
71%  75%  76% 63% 71%  70% 69%  75%  82% 83% 62% 65%  80% 77%  19% 76% 64% 57%  78% 65% 60% 72% 81%
RU D D K AKL AKL AQR R OR R AT U AUV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 7 9 9 31 2 2 6 3 6 8 8 5 7 2 4 7 6 15 19 12 22 -
6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 10% -
w W AW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 3-6
QUESTION 5:
Generally speaking, would you say that things in this COUNTRY are headed in the right direction, or would you say that things are headed off on the wrong track?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33%  20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (RIGHT DIRECTION - -287 -63  -62 -50 -63 -49 -149 -138 -116 -54 =79 -37
WRONG TRACK) -48% -32% -53% -60% -61% -49% -41% -59% -52% -60% -39% -46%
ACDEH H
RIGHT DIRECTION 140 62 22 15 17 23 98 41 49 15 56 20
23% 32% 19% 18% 17% 23%  27% 18%  22% 17% 28% 25%
ACDEH EH J
WRONG TRACK 426 125 84 66 80 72 247 179 165 70 135 57
71% 64% 72% 79% 77% 73% 67% 77% 73% 76% 66% 71%
BG BG BG
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 34 10 11 2 6 4 22 12 11 [ 13 4
6% 5% 10% 3% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO LEE & A S

PAGE 21



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 22

Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13  22% 18% 16% % % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 113 17 83 88 22 20 16 110 24 93 14 130 - 26 1 5 120 7 42 75 13
22% 22% 17% 23%  23% 26% 15% 11% 26% 9% 36% 17% 100% - 26% 3% 20% 35% 3% 13% 35% 23%
HJINPS G H AJL ANOPQ NP N AS AT
T
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 103 7 72 73 16 21 48 58 97 8 5 - 110 - 2 1 7 101 99 5 6
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 20% 8% 20% 19% 19% 15% 34% 14% 36% 3% 7% - 100% - 5% 4% 2% 45% 30% 2% 12%
ROE VS WADE CIKLM C C AT AKL AMOPQ AR AUV U
OPQRU
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 81 18 60 62 14 22 4 93 9 77 12 26 - 99 - 8 94 3 26 65
16% 16% 18% 17% 16% 17% 16% 3% 22% 3% 30% 15%  20% - 100% - 30% 27% 1% 8% 30% 15%
HJINPS AH AJL J NP AMNPQ NP AS ATV
T
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 42 3 40 42 2 1 22 20 36 8 1 1 2 - 45 - 12 32 36 8 1
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% % 4% 11% 11% 2% 1% 16% % 13% 3% 2% 1% 2% - 100% - % 14% 11% 4% 2%
INTERFERENCE FGKLM C FG AT AKL AMNOQ AR uv
NOQRU
\%
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 26 1 22 23 1 3 1 26 1 24 2 5 1 8 - 27 27 - 5 22 -
4% % 1% % % 1% 2% 1% % - 10% 2% 4% 1% 8% - 100% % - 1% 10% -
CFHJIN C C FG H AJL P NP AMNOP S \ ATV
PSTV
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 20 2 17 18 4 1 9 13 16 4 2 1 2 - 3 - 4 16 17 5 -
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % % 2% % % 5% 1% 7% % % 2% 2% 1% 2% - 6% - 1% % % 3% -
GMOQR G K R \ \Y%
\%
CRIME/SAFETY 20 16 4 15 15 1 2 3 17 4 12 4 2 - 6 - 3 17 3 6 11 4
% % 4% % % 2% 2% 2% % 1% % 5% 2% - 6% - 13% % 1% 2% % 7%
NP J NP S
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 13 6 10 12 1 7 1 17 3 16 1 2 1 3 - 1 17 1 5 12 2
RESPONSIBILITY 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 1% 5% - 4% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 3% 5% - 2% 6% 4%
HJINPS H JL S T
HEALTHCARE 17 17 1 11 11 2 4 8 8 10 5 2 - 4 2 - - 9 6 12 2 2
% % 1% 3% % 2% 3% 6% 2% % 2% 3% - % 2% - - 3% 3% % 1% 4%
CMPQ C C MPQ U
TAXES 17 11 5 8 8 4 5 4 12 8 7 2 3 5 1 - 2 12 3 9 4 4
3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% - 9% 3% 1% 3% 2% 7%
P P
EDUCATION 16 14 2 8 8 1 7 1 13 4 8 4 2 2 1 2 - 13 2 3 9 3
% % 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% - % 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 5% - % 1% 1% 4% 6%
HQ F H S T
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 14 1 11 11 2 2 4 10 5 7 3 - 9 5 7 7 1
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% % 2% 3% 4% - - - - - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
(GENERAL) MNOPQ

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT S
Continued



Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?

BANNER 1

CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT

DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS
IN OFFICE

GAS PRICES

EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ
ISSUES

GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/
HONESTY

SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN
CONTROL

CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY
SPECIFIC)

(NON

ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION

FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS

VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE

ENERGY

COVID/VACCINE MANDATES

SOCIAL ISSUES (NON
SPECIFIC)

Continued

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) ) V)
15 14 2 8 8 3 4 7 6 14 - 1 - 5 - - - 3 11 15 - -
3% % 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% % - 1% - 4% - - - 1% % 5% - -
KMOPQ KL MOPQ R uv
RUV
15 15 - 9 11 1 2 3 11 7 8 - 1 - - - 2 8 5 7 8 -
3% 3% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 1% - - - 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% -
CLNOP C C L L Y v
\Y
15 10 4 7 7 3 6 2 13 12 3 3 - 6 - - 15 - 4 11 -
% % 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% % - % 3% 3% - % - - % - 1% % -
JNPQS J NPQ S v
\Y
12 12 - 6 6 4 2 5 5 10 - 2 1 4 - - - 2 10 11 - 1
2% 2% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% - 2% 1% 4% - - - - 5% 3% - 2%
CKOPQ C C K OPQ R U
RU
11 11 - 9 9 1 1 3 8 4 5 2 - - - 1 - 7 2 4 5 2
2% % - 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - - - 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 4%
CMNOQ C C
11 11 - 9 9 - 2 2 9 5 3 3 1 1 - 1 - 8 2 6 4 1
% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% - 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
CFOQ C C F
9 9 1 5 5 - 4 3 5 7 2 1 - - - - - 4 4 9 -
% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% - - - - 1% 2% 3% - -
FMNOP F F uv
oV
8 8 - 6 7 1 - 2 6 8 - - - 1 - 2 - 2 6 7 - 1
1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 1% - 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 2%
CGKMO C C G K U
U
7 7 - 7 7 - - 5 2 7 - - 1 3 - 2 - 1 7 7 - -
1% 1% - 2% 2% - - 3% - 3% - - 1% 2% - 5% - - 3% 2% - -
CFGKL C C FG KL R uv
OQuUv
7 6 1 4 5 1 1 7 - 5 2 5 3 - 7 - 5 2
% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 2% 3% % - 3% - - 2% - - 2% 4%
HJINPQ H J NPQ S T
ST
6 4 2 3 3 - 3 - 6 - 4 2 - - - 1 - 4 2 - 3 3
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% 2% - - - 2% - 1% 1% - 2% 5%
HJMNO H J
QT
5 5 - 3 3 1 1 1 4 3 2 - - 2 - - - - 3 3 2 -
% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - - - - 1% 1% 1% -
CIMOP C
QORV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO L &

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G
ASSOC

A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
IAT
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 24

Table 4-1
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 2 3 2 3 - 1 1 3 2 3 - - - - - - 3 1 3 2 -
MIDDLE CLASS 1% - 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
MNOPQ
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 3 - 3 3 1 - 3 2 2 - - 2 - - - 2 2 2 2
1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - - - 1% 1% -
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 2 1 2 3 - - 1 3 2 - 1 - 1 1 - - 2 3 - -
1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - -
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 1 2 - 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 1 - - - - - 2 - 2 - -
- 2% - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - -
TERM LIMITS 2 2 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 1 1 -
- - - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% - - - - - - - - - -
OTHER 17 11 6 5 6 1 10 1 15 5 4 8 - - - - - 8 7 9 4 4
% % 7% 2% 2% 1% 7% 1% % 2% 2% 9% - - - - - 2% 3% 3% 2% 7%
HMNOP EF H JK
Q
NONE /NOTHING 14 5 9 3 3 3 9 4 8 6 3 4 - - - - - 5 6 7 3 4
% 1% 10% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% - - - - - 2% 3% 2% 1% 7%
DEMNO ABD E
PO
DON'T KNOW 29 19 10 6 8 6 14 6 20 11 10 8 - - - - - 17 10 14 10 4
% % 11% 2% 2% 7% 10% 4% % % % 10% - - - - - % % % % 8%
DEMNO BD E
PO
REFUSED 5 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 4 2 1 2 - - - - - 4 1 5 - -
1% - 3% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 3% - - - - - 1% - 2% - -
MNOPQ uv
uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52%  27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 44 60 9 6 3 17 62 39 35 7 82 48 82 39 19 108 91 37 63 48 19
22% 14% 34% 20% 19% 24% 24% 18%  29% 31% 12% 26% 17% 26%  24% % 32% 34% 12% 18% 31% 20%
BKPS AB H KM KM KM K AP AS AT
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 99 4 1 1 - 6 87 6 4 18 45 65 45 23 88 20 7 101 90 6 14
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 32% 2% 3% 4% - 8% 25% 5% 4% 31% 14%  23% 14% 14% 35% 6% % 32% 26% 4% 15%
ROE VS WADE CDEFG ACDEFG F F AT AJLNO J JLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
IJORU
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 25 53 9 4 5 11 36 47 38 3 59 39 59 41 9 89 77 22 35 50 13
16% 8% 30% 19% 12% 37% 16% 10% 35% 34% 5% 19% 14% 19%  25% 4% 27% 29% 7% 10% 32% 14%
BHKPS ABEG B AH AKLMN K K K AKM AP AS ATV
T
DEMOCRACY / FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 35 7 1 - 1 2 31 7 5 23 22 23 13 35 10 8 37 34 6 5
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 11% 4% 2% - 7% 3% % 6% 4% 14% % % % % 14% % 3% 11% 10% 4% 5%
INTERFERENCE DEQR CDEG E AQ R U
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 5 20 1 1 2 9 8 11 1 23 4 23 11 1 26 25 2 10 13 4
4% 1% 11% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 6% 10% 2% 7% 2% 7% 7% - 8% 9% 1% 3% 8% 4%
BFMPS F ABDEFG KM KM KM M P AS T
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 14 5 2 1 1 1 16 4 2 3 8 14 8 5 17 5 4 18 16 4 2
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP 4% % % 5% 5% 7% 1% % 3% 1% 5% 3% % 3% 3% % 2% % % % 3% 2%
G J Q R
CRIME/SAFETY 20 4 11 1 1 - 4 8 8 5 1 10 10 10 5 3 16 14 7 7 7 6
3% 1% 6% 3% 4% - 6% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 6%
BF BF P
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 4 12 2 2 - 2 8 8 5 - 11 9 11 5 3 17 14 5 7 10 2
RESPONSIBILITY 3% 1% % 5% 7% - 3% 2% 6% 5% - 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% % 5% 2% 2% % 3%
BFKP BF K K K K K P S
HEALTHCARE 17 11 2 2 3 10 3 - 4 7 10 7 4 10 7 4 13 11 2 4
3% 4% 1% 3% - 11% 4% 3% 2% - 6% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 4%
EJ E J J J
TAXES 17 8 4 2 1 1 2 10 2 2 1 8 9 8 2 5 11 8 9 9 4 4
3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% % 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
EDUCATION 16 3 9 2 1 1 2 3 8 3 1 8 8 8 4 2 13 9 6 3 11 2
3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 7% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% % 3% 2% 1% 7% 2%
HT B H P T
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 7 5 1 1 - 2 8 5 2 1 7 8 7 3 6 7 8 6 8 6 1
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1%
(GENERAL) F F F
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 15 13 - 1 - 1 2 9 1 1 7 9 7 2 14 2 15 11 4
3% % - 2% - 7% 3% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% % 1% % 3% - 5%
CEIQR CE I Q R U U
U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO EE & ASSOCTIAT
Continued



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 26

Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 15 7 6 2 2 - - 6 3 3 2 9 6 9 6 7 8 8 7 6 6 3
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% - - 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
IN OFFICE FG FG FG
GAS PRICES 15 4 8 - - 3 4 7 6 2 9 6 9 7 2 13 13 2 4 10 1
2% 1% 5% - - - 4% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1% 1% 6% 1%
DEF'S DEF H P S v
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 12 9 - - - - 3 8 - 1 2 5 7 5 3 8 4 - 12 9 - 2
ISSUES 2% % - - - - 4% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - % 3% - 3%
CDEFI CDEF I R U
RU
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 11 4 4 2 1 1 1 5 4 3 - 5 6 5 3 5 6 4 7 4 5 2
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
HONESTY K K K K
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 11 5 2 4 4 - - 6 2 2 6 5 6 2 5 6 3 8 7 3 1
CONTROL 2% 2% 1% 9% 12% 3% - 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
GK G G K K K
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 9 8 - - 1 9 1 1 3 7 3 1 6 3 2 7 8 1 1
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 2% 3% - - - - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1%
SPECIFIC) DEFI CDEF I
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 8 7 - - - - 1 8 - - 2 3 5 3 2 6 2 1 7 8 - -
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 1% 2% - - - - 1% 2% - - 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - -
DEFJV CDEF I J uv
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 7 - - - - - 7 - - 2 3 4 3 2 7 - - 7 7 1 -
1% 2% - - - - - 2% - - 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% - - 2% 2% 1% -
CDEFG CDEFG I J Q R \
TJQRV
ENERGY 7 - 5 1 1 - 1 - 6 2 - 5 2 5 2 7 [ 1 5 2
% - 3% 2% 3% - 2% - 5% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - - 3% 2%
BFHKP BF H K K P S T
T
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 6 - 3 2 2 - 1 - 5 3 - 4 2 4 3 - 6 5 1 - 4 2
1% - 2% 4% 6% - 1% - 4% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% - - 3% 2%
BFHKP H K K P T
T
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 5 3 2 - - - - 2 2 2 1 4 1 4 3 3 2 1 3 3 2 -
SPECIFIC) % 1% 1% - - - - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% -
DEFGV
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 3 2 - - - - 2 2 2 - 3 2 3 2 1 3 3 2 3 2 -
MIDDLE CLASS % 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DEFK
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 2 1 1 1 - - 2 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 2
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 3 - - - - - 3 - - - 1 2 1 - 2 1 1 2 3 - -
1% 1% - - - - - 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-2
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 2 - - - - - 2 - - - 2 1 2 - - 2 2 - 2 - -
- 1% - - - - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - -
TERM LIMITS 2 1 1 - - - - 1 1 - - 2 - 2 - 1 1 - 2 1 1
- - 1% - - - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% - 1% -
OTHER 17 7 3 5 3 2 3 12 2 1 5 8 9 8 5 4 11 5 12 10 2 5
3% 2% 2% 10% 9% 12% 4% 4% 1% - 8% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 5%
J J J
NONE /NOTHING 14 6 3 1 1 - 4 7 2 4 1 9 5 [ 3 4 8 6 6 8 2 4
% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 6% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
F F F
DON'T KNOW 29 11 5 3 3 - 10 17 1 4 2 15 14 13 3 12 14 10 13 19 2 8
5% 4% 3% 7% 10% - 14% 5% 1% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 8%
FIOU F F ABCF I U U
REFUSED 5 3 1 1 1 - - 3 - 1 - 2 3 2 1 3 1 2 3 3 1 1
1% 1% - 2% 3% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
FGIK

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24%  28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34%  27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 50 54 22 34 16 30 24 6 16 58 56 9 20 58 41 28 49 32 21 41 33 36 19
22% 31%  26% 11% 36% 23%  26% 25% 10% 11% 34% 25% 5% 11% 26% 25%  25% 24% 19% 18% 26% 28% 23% 12%
DIJMN AD D ATJ J IJ IJ AM M N N X X X
X
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 9 26 74 2 7 8 19 12 62 10 31 68 58 38 14 14 37 34 25 15 7 37 52
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 5% 12% 36% 2% 9% 7% 20% 19% 43% % 14% 38% 31% 17% % 12% 18%  21% 21% % 6% 23% 32%
ROE VS WADE BCEFG B ABC EG EG AEFGH K AKL AOP P uv AUV
KPUV I
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 44 42 10 23 22 28 14 7 4 45 41 7 12 43 39 10 46 25 18 32 27 24 16
16% 27%  20% 5%  25% 31%  24% 15% 10% 3% 27% 18% 4% 7% 19% 24% 8% 22% 15% 16%  20% 22% 15% 10%
DJIMNQ AD D IJ AHIJ IJ J AM M N N Q X X
X
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 4 12 30 2 2 8 3 12 18 5 18 22 15 20 10 7 8 19 11 11 11 4 19
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT % 2% % 14% 2% 3% 7% 4% 19% 12% 3% % 12% % % % 6% 4% 12% % % % 2% 12%
INTERFERENCE BEFKR ABC AEFGH EFH K K R W W
W
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 15 10 2 7 8 8 1 2 - 13 11 1 2 8 15 6 11 6 3 13 5 4 5
4% 9% 5% 1% 7% 12% 7% 1% 4% - 8% 5% 1% 1% 4% 9% 5% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3%
DJMN D D J HJ HJ M M NO
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 2 14 6 1 1 12 2 1 5 4 9 10 11 6 3 7 5 6 5 8 7 3 4
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 1% % 3% 1% 1% 11% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% % 6% 3% % 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 2% 2%
BE B AEFHT
J
CRIME/SAFETY 20 7 9 3 5 3 5 4 1 3 8 9 2 5 5 10 5 5 6 4 9 2 2 8
% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 5%
W W W
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 8 9 2 5 3 7 3 2 - 6 11 1 2 10 5 2 9 4 5 9 5 1 4
RESPONSIBILITY % 5% 4% 1% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% - 4% % 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 1% 3%
JMW J J M M N W
HEALTHCARE 17 4 5 8 2 3 1 4 2 6 4 6 7 7 7 3 4 6 4 3 3 1 7 6
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
TAXES 17 4 10 3 2 2 8 2 1 2 6 6 5 5 6 3 3 6 7 1 7 3 1 5
% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3%
J
EDUCATION 16 6 7 3 3 3 6 1 3 6 8 1 2 8 5 4 8 - 3 8 1 5 3
3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 5% 1% - 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% - 3% 5% 1% 3% 2%
IMS I M S \%
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 2 8 2 1 1 5 3 - 2 4 4 4 [ 6 2 2 7 2 4 4 2 6 4
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK % 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
(GENERAL) I I

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 15 - - 14 - - - - 6 8 - 2 14 10 4 2 1 5 6 3 3 3 4 6
3% - - 7% - - - - 9% 6% - 1% 8% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
BCEFG ABC EFGH EFGH AKL P
HK
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 15 4 3 8 3 1 3 - 2 [ 3 5 6 6 2 6 1 5 6 3 4 5 2 4
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% - 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3%
IN OFFICE H H
GAS PRICES 15 10 4 - 2 3 - - 8 3 2 4 5 6 6 8 1 - 7 1 7 -
% 6% 2% - 7% 6% 2% 3% - 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% - 5% 1% 4% -
DIJST D D I IJ T ST X X
X
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 12 - 1 9 - - - 1 4 6 - 3 8 3 1 - 2 6 3 1 3 1 7
ISSUES % - - 4% - - - 1% 6% % - 1% 5% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%
BCEFG BC EFG KL P Q Q UW
KO
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 11 3 7 1 - 3 7 - - 1 4 4 2 1 4 5 - 6 4 2 4 3 2 2
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ % 2% 3% - - 4% 6% - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
HONESTY EHIQ D EHIJ Q
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 11 4 3 5 4 - 2 1 3 1 3 4 4 4 3 3 - 5 3 3 5 4 - 2
CONTROL 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 1%
FQwW 0 W W
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 9 1 3 6 1 - 1 2 3 3 2 4 3 1 4 3 1 3 3 3 - 4 4 1
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON % - 1% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 4% 2% 1%
SPECIFIC) FU U
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 8 - 2 5 - 2 - 2 3 - 4 4 1 4 3 1 2 4 1 2 3 1 2
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS % - 1% 2% - - 2% - 3% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
BEFH B
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 - 7 - - - - 2 [ - 5 2 - 1 5 - 2 1 5
1% - 4% - - - - 3% 4% - - 4% 3% 1% - - 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
BCEFG BC EFGH K P OR U
HKPQU
ENERGY 7 3 5 2 1 3 1 - - 3 5 - 1 2 4 1 5 1 1 4 1 1 1
1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% - - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
DIJM D M
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 6 4 3 - 4 1 2 - - 3 4 - - 4 3 2 3 1 - 4 1
1% 2% 1% - - 5% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - - 3% 1%
DEIJM
NSV
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 5 1 3 1 - 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 2 - 3 1 - 1 2 2 - 2 1 2
SPECIFIC) % 1% 1% - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1%
EINQU
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 2 3 - 2 - - 3 - - 1 2 - 3 2 - - 4 - - 2 2
MIDDLE CLASS 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 3% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 2% - - 1% - 1% -
DFGIJ
MPQ

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-3
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 - 3 - - 3 - - - 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1 - 3 1 -
1% - 2% - - - 3% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - -
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 1 1 2 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 2 - 1 - 2 - - - 1 - 2 - - - 2 2 1 - - - - 2 -
- 1% - - - 2% - - 1% - 1% - - - 2% 1% - - - - 2% -
TERM LIMITS 2 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - 2 1 1 - - - - 2 - 2 - -
- 1% - - - 1% - - - - - 1% 1% 1% - - - - 2% - 2% - -
OTHER 17 3 5 8 2 1 3 2 1 6 3 5 6 7 3 6 3 5 7 3 4 3 4 7
% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
NONE/NOTHING 14 3 7 4 2 1 1 6 1 2 5 3 5 3 3 6 5 5 3 1 3 2 8 2
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1%
X
DON'T KNOW 29 7 13 5 5 2 3 11 1 4 12 8 8 8 13 8 11 8 6 4 8 3 11 7
% 5% % 2% 6% 3% 2% 12% 2% 2% % 4% 5% 4% % 5% 10% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% 5%
D GIJ v
REFUSED 5 2 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 - 1 2
1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% - - 1%
GV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24%  20% 19% 20%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 87 65 16 5 38 5 80 17 24 9 51 23 29 26 37 94 17 19 29 29 18 33
22% 23%  22% 34% 16% 23% 12% 26% 14% 22% 17% 32% 20% 19% 16% 22%  22% 22%  22% 20%  23% 16% 28%
I G I AMNO \%
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 71 55 8 9 24 14 58 27 15 8 12 9 46 41 39 70 12 27 24 21 26 27
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 19% 18% 17%  25% 14% 32% 19%  23% 14% 16% 8% 7% 30%  26% 23% 17% 15% 30% 17% 17% 22% 23%
ROE VS WADE M F ALM M AR
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 67 53 8 6 26 3 53 13 18 13 36 22 18 22 30 69 20 10 24 19 21 22
16% 18% 18% 17% 18% 15% 7% 17% 11% 17%  26% 22% 19% 11% 14% 18% 16% 25% 11% 17% 16% 19% 19%
G G G I N S
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 25 16 3 6 18 2 25 9 6 5 11 11 14 9 7 38 3 4 15 9 4 10
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT % % % 7% 17% 11% 4% % 7% 6% 10% % 9% % 6% 4% % 4% 4% 10% 7% 3% %
INTERFERENCE P \%
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 17 13 3 1 10 - 15 2 7 3 11 7 4 5 7 20 6 1 4 9 8 3
% % % 7% 3% 6% - % 2% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 4% % 7% 2% 3% 7% 7% 3%
GI G G G
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 14 12 2 - 7 2 12 3 [ 1 9 6 3 4 4 18 3 2 8 3 3 6
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 4% % 4% - 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 3% % 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5%
E E E E
CRIME/SAFETY 20 9 8 - 1 6 4 8 6 4 3 2 9 6 4 4 17 2 1 7 5 1 4
% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 9% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% % 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3%
\% L \%
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 15 12 2 1 4 - 10 5 2 1 5 7 5 1 4 14 4 1 2 6 5 4
RESPONSIBILITY % % % 5% 2% 3% - % 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% % 5% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3%
GOS G G G O
HEALTHCARE 17 9 7 1 1 6 2 9 5 2 2 1 3 8 5 6 11 2 4 7 1 4 4
% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% % 3% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4%
L
TAXES 17 15 12 1 2 2 - 8 4 5 - 4 6 3 3 3 14 3 - 2 6 5 3
3% 4% 4% 2% 6% 1% - 2% 3% 5% - 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% - 2% 5% 4% 2%
GKS FG FG K K
EDUCATION 16 12 10 2 1 2 10 3 1 1 [ 1 4 3 10 6 5 4 4 4 5 1
% % % - 6% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% % 1% 7% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1%
Dw DF DF Q
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 9 7 2 - 4 1 [ 2 3 3 3 3 4 5 2 12 1 1 4 2 2 2
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
(GENERAL) E E E
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 15 10 9 1 2 3 3 5 - 2 4 2 7 3 11 1 2 2 5 3 1
% % 3% - 3% 1% 6% 1% 6% 4% - 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% % 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%
DKW D D HK K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 15 12 7 5 - 2 - 10 2 3 - 6 2 3 2 4 10 3 1 - 4 4 4
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS % % % 10% - 1% - % 1% 3% - 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% % 4% 1% - 3% 4% 3%
IN OFFICE EGKT EG EG EG K T T
GAS PRICES 15 9 7 1 - 6 - 5 3 [ - 3 4 2 5 4 9 3 1 7 2 2 1
2% 2% 2% 3% - 4% - 2% 2% 5% - 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1%
EGK EG EG EG K K W
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 12 10 10 - - 1 1 4 5 2 - 1 3 3 5 5 7 1 4 3 3 1 5
ISSUES % % % - - 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 1% 5%
DEK DEF DEF K
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 11 7 6 - 1 4 - 6 2 1 - 3 2 2 1 1 10 1 - 2 3 4 1
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ % % % - 4% 2% - 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% % 2% - 2% 3% 3% 1%
HONESTY DGKS DG DG K
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 11 8 6 1 1 3 - 5 4 1 1 5 4 - 2 5 6 4 1 1 5 3 1
CONTROL 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
N N
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 9 5 4 1 5 - 5 - 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 7 1 1 2 3 3 1
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON % 1% 1% 2% - % - 2% - 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
SPECIFIC) EG EG EG
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 8 3 2 1 - 3 - 4 2 1 - 2 3 2 7 - 1 3 2 1
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS % 1% 1% 3% - 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 3% 1% - 2% - 1% 2% - 2% 1%
EGKOR
U
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 5 5 - - 2 1 5 - 2 - 1 1 5 1 1 6 1 1 2 1 - 4
1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% - 2% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3%
DEIKV DE DE IK \Y%
ENERGY 7 5 4 1 - 1 1 3 2 1 1 2 3 1 1 2 5 2 - - 5 1 1
% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 4% 1% 1%
EST E T
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 6 5 5 - - - 1 2 1 3 - - 1 4 4 2 1 3 1 3 3 -
% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% - - - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% -
DFKMW DF DF M
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 5 3 2 1 - 1 2 2 - - - 1 2 1 - 4 - - 1 - 2 1
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% 1% 2% - - 3% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1%
EFJKL
PRSU
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 5 5 - - - - 2 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 4 - - 1 1 2
MIDDLE CLASS 1% 1% 2% - - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
DEFGK DEFG DEFG
M
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 3 3 - - - - 2 2 - - 2 2 - - 2 2 - - - 3 1
1% 1% 1% - - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - 3% - - - 2% 1%
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 2 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 2 - 3 - - 1 1 - -
1% - - - 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - -

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-4
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 1 1 - - - 2 - 1 2 - - - - 2 2 - - 2 2 - - -
- - - - - - 4% - 1% 2% - - - - 2% 1% - - 3% 2% - - -
TERM LIMITS 2 - - - - 2 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - - 2 - - 2 - - -
- - - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - - -
OTHER 17 8 7 1 - 5 4 6 5 4 2 4 2 2 8 7 10 4 3 6 2 1 4
3% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 8% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3%
E E E E
NONE/NOTHING 14 8 4 4 5 1 7 3 2 1 3 6 2 5 8 1 4 3 5 - 1
% 2% 1% 8% - 3% 2% 2% - 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% - 1%
EIV E E I \%
DON'T KNOW 29 19 16 2 1 7 4 14 10 3 2 4 7 10 9 13 16 4 8 8 4 6 4
5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 9% 4% 8% 3% 5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 5% 4%
REFUSED 5 4 3 1 - - 1 2 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 4 - 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1%
EFKU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 30 67 12 114 11 6 14 12 23 37 39 18 36 18 8 24 21 75 56 52 35 43
22% 20% 30% 11% 22% 21% 21% 15% 17% 21% 27% 24% 21% 28% 30% 10% 21% 20% 26% 17% 27% 17% 21%
DP D ABD H P P P P P T \%
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 18 28 34 94 13 7 23 15 20 23 26 7 10 5 31 34 21 22 88 28 45 37
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 13% 13% 31% 18% 24% 22% 25% 20% 19% 17% 16% 8% 8% 8% 38% 29% 20% 8% 28% 15% 21% 19%
ROE VS WADE CMNOS ABC AMNOR AMNO MNO AS
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 28 42 13 87 8 4 15 13 22 18 24 19 26 11 9 14 14 59 40 30 30 38
16% 19% 19% 12% 17% 15% 15% 16% 18% 20% 13% 15% 23% 20% 18% 11% 12% 13% 21% 13% 16% 14% 19%
PO T
DEMOCRACY / FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 6 14 13 42 2 1 5 3 6 10 18 5 9 6 3 7 12 22 23 13 15 17
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 4% 6% 12% 8% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 11% 7% 7% 10% 3% 6% 11% 8% 7% 7% 7% 9%
INTERFERENCE P B I P
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 13 10 1 24 2 1 3 1 5 4 13 4 6 6 - 3 7 17 10 5 11 11
4% % % 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% % 5% 5% 10% - 2% 7% % % 3% % %
DP D D I P P P P
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 3 8 7 21 - - 2 3 4 8 5 2 10 2 3 2 3 15 7 5 7 10
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% - - 2% 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5%
FG FG Q
CRIME/SAFETY 20 6 10 - 17 2 2 1 1 3 8 5 2 7 2 1 4 3 11 10 11 4 6
3% 4% % - 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% % % % 2% 3%
DHP D D H
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 2 7 5 17 2 1 3 3 7 1 2 4 7 1 2 1 1 14 6 6 7 6
RESPONSIBILITY 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 1% 5% 6% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3%
K
HEALTHCARE 17 3 6 3 14 4 1 5 2 - 7 3 3 2 - 4 6 3 4 13 6 6 5
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% - 5% 2% 3% 1% - 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Jo J J 0] O
TAXES 17 2 5 6 12 3 3 4 2 3 5 2 3 6 1 3 1 1 11 6 2 6 9
3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 5% 10% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4%
R U
EDUCATION 16 5 4 2 12 3 2 4 3 5 1 1 4 5 - 4 2 1 8 7 1 7 8
3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% - 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 3% 4%
ou O 0] U U
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 6 5 - 16 - - - 2 1 7 5 1 4 1 1 4 4 6 10 9 2 5
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK 3% 4% 2% - 3% - - - 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2%
(GENERAL) DFGH D D FG H H \%
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 15 4 6 15 - - 7 1 1 1 5 3 1 2 4 1 3 6 9 4 9 2
3% 3% - 6% 3% - - 7% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%
CFG C FG IJK
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 15 2 9 2 15 - - 2 3 3 2 5 4 3 2 1 3 3 9 6 3 2 10
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% - - 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5%
IN OFFICE FG FG uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
GAS PRICES 15 3 7 3 14 1 1 1 1 5 4 3 2 5 1 - 5 2 8 7 3 7 4
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
P
EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 12 1 3 7 9 3 2 7 1 1 1 1 3 - 1 6 2 - 4 8 - 6 6
ISSUES 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 5% 7% 7% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 2% % 2% - 1% 3% - 3% 3%
NRU BC AJKL NR U U
GOVERNMENT/LEADERSHIP/ 11 4 1 3 11 1 1 1 2 4 3 1 4 2 1 1 2 7 4 2 5 4
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ 2% 3% 1% 3% % 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2%
HONESTY G G
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 11 1 7 3 11 - - 3 3 1 1 3 4 3 2 1 1 9 2 2 3 6
CONTROL 2% 1% 3% 2% % - - 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3%
FGQ FG Q T
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 9 4 3 2 9 1 - - 2 - - 7 2 - 3 1 - 4 4 5 4 5
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON % 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - 3% - - % 2% - 4% 1% - 4% 2% 2% 2% - 2%
SPECIFIC) GHJKN G HJIK NO
Q
ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 8 1 2 3 8 - - 3 - - - 5 2 - 3 1 - 2 6 3 1 3 4
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 3% - - 3% 3% - 5% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
GIJKN G IJK
Q
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 3 - 2 7 - - 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 - 1 2 2 2 6 1 4 3
% 2% - 2% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1%
CFGO FG
ENERGY 7 1 4 2 6 1 - 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 5 2 1 2 5
1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2%
GP G
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 6 1 1 3 6 - - 2 1 2 1 - 1 - 2 3 - 1 6 - 6
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - - 3% 3% - - 2% - - 3%
GLNOR G uv
uv
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 5 1 - 2 4 1 1 1 1 - 3 - 1 1 - 1 2 - 2 3 2 2 1
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
CJLOR
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 3 1 4 - 1 1 2 1 - - 2 - 1 1 - 2 3 - 2 3
MIDDLE CLASS 1% 2% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
DGLOR
U
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 - - 3 3 - - - 2 2 - - 2 2 - - - - 3 - - 3 -
1% - - 2% 1% - - - 2% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - - 1% - - 2% -
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 1 - 2 1 - - - - 1 2 - 1 - - 2 1 2 1 2 1
1% 1% - - - 2% - - - 1% 1% - 1% - - - 2% - 1% - 1% -
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 - 2 1 2 1 1 1 - - 2 - - - - 1 2 - - 2 - 1 2
- - 1% 1% - 2% 3% 1% - - 1% - - - - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1%
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W

Continued
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Table 4-5
QUESTION 6:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?

BANNER 5

TERM LIMITS

OTHER

NONE/NOTHING

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
2 1 1 2 - - - - 1 1 1 1 - - 2 - 1 1 -
- 1% 1% - - - - - - - 1% 1% - 1% 2% - - - 1% - 1% 1% -
17 3 6 1 15 2 1 3 2 5 3 4 3 3 - 1 4 4 6 11 5 9 3
% 2% 3% 1% % 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% % 3% 5% 1%
O O 0]
14 7 4 1 11 3 2 2 1 2 4 5 - 5 3 2 5 5 9 6 7
2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 5% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% - 4% - 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% -
MOW MO W
29 8 12 3 26 3 2 5 3 11 4 [ 3 7 1 5 9 5 10 19 9 16 4
% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 10% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 4% 0% 5% 7% 2%
W W
5 2 2 1 3 2 2 - 2 - 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 2
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 7% - 2% - 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
HJO
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33%  20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
ECONOMY (NON-SPECIFIC) 130 42 25 27 21 15 81 49 43 28 41 18
22% 21% 21% 32% 21% 15% 22% 21% 19% 31% 20% 22%
F I
ABORTION/WOMAN'S RIGHT TO 110 37 20 16 21 18 68 42 47 12 34 17
CHOOSE/REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS/ 18% 19% 17% 19%  20% 18% 19% 18%  21% 13% 17% 21%
ROE VS WADE
INFLATION/COST OF LIVING 99 34 19 12 20 13 62 37 36 13 30 20
16% 17% 16% 15%  20% 13% 17% 16% 16% 15% 15% 25%
DEMOCRACY /FREEDOMS / HUMAN 45 15 12 5 6 8 27 18 15 10 15 5
RIGHTS/LIMITING GOVERNMENT 7% 7% 10% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6%
INTERFERENCE
BORDER CONTROL/IMMIGRATION 27 8 6 3 5 5 16 11 8 [ 9 5
% % 5% 3% 5% 5% % % 3% 7% 4% 6%
REPUBLICANS/GETTING RID OF 23 11 3 3 3 2 17 5 9 4 7 3
REPUBLICANS/DONALD TRUMP % 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3%
CRIME/SAFETY 20 7 7 1 5 1 13 7 7 7 4 3
% 4% 6% 1% 5% 1% % 3% 3% 7% 2% 4%
F F F
BUDGET/SPENDING/FISCAL 20 3 7 5 5 10 10 9 3 5 2
RESPONSIBILITY % 2% 6% - 4% 5% % 4% 4% 4% 2% 3%
D D D D D D
HEALTHCARE 17 5 2 2 4 5 7 10 6 1 8 2
% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% % 3% 1% 4% 3%
TAXES 17 7 2 - 6 2 9 8 7 4 3 2
% 4% 1% - 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3%
D D D D D
EDUCATION 16 3 6 1 3 2 10 6 6 1 9 -
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% -
L L L
EVERYTHING/GETTING OUR 16 8 3 4 1 11 5 3 2 7 3
COUNTRY BACK ON TRACK % 4% 2% - 3% 1% % 2% 1% 3% 3% 4%
(GENERAL) D D D D
CLIMATE CHANGE/ENVIRONMENT 15 5 5 2 3 1 11 4 4 4 7 1
3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1%
DEMOCRATS/DEMOCRATS RUINING 15 4 3 3 - 4 11 4 4 1 10 -
OUR COUNTRY/KEEP DEMOCRATS % 2% 3% 4% - 4% % 2% 2% 1% 5% -
IN OFFICE EL E E L
GAS PRICES 15 6 2 - 6 2 8 7 6 2 3 4
% 3% 2% - 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5%
D D D D D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:
Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?
BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)

EQUALITY/EQUAL RIGHTS/LGBTQ 12 4 1 2 4 2 7 5 5 3 3 1
ISSUES 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
GOVERNMENT /LEADERSHIP/ 11 6 3 - 1 1 9 2 3 1 7 -
CORRUPTION IN GOVERNMENT/ % 3% 3% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% -
HONESTY DL D D L
SECOND AMENDMENT/GUN 11 3 3 2 3 5 6 5 3 2 1
CONTROL % 2% - 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1%
CANDIDATE/CANDIDATE'S 9 5 - 2 1 6 3 2 1 4 2
VIEWS/POLITICAL PARTY (NON 2% 3% - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
SPECIFIC)

ELECTION INTEGRITY/ELECTION 8 2 4 2 - 8 - 3 1 3 1
FRAUD/ELECTION DENIERS 1% 1% 3% 2% - - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
EFH EFH
VOTING RIGHTS/RIGHT TO VOTE 7 3 1 1 3 4 3 2 3 1 1

1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 2%
E
ENERGY 7 3 3 - 1 - 6 1 2 3 2 -
1% 2% 2% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% -
DFL DF
COVID/VACCINE MANDATES 6 1 4 - - 1 6 1 3 1 2 -
1% 1% 3% - - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% -
DL D
SOCIAL ISSUES (NON 5 2 - 1 1 1 2 3 1 1 3 -
SPECIFIC) 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
CL
FOR THE PEOPLE/HELPING THE 5 - - 3 - 1 1 3 - - -
MIDDLE CLASS 1% - - 3% - 1% - 1% - - 2% -
BCIJL IJL
WAR/WAR IN UKRAINE 3 2 - - 2 - 2 2 3 - 1 -
1% 1% - - 2% - - 1% 1% - - -
SOCIAL SECURITY 3 2 1 1 - - 3 - 2 1 - 1
1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1%
HOUSING/LOW INCOME HOUSING 2 - - - - 2 - 2 2 - - -
- - - - - 2% - 1% 1% - - -
TERM LIMITS 2 - 1 1 - 1 2 - -
- - 1% - 1% - - - 1% - - -
OTHER 17 4 4 4 - 5 8 9 7 2 6 2
% 2% 3% 5% - 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
E E E E E E
NONE /NOTHING 14 3 1 - 3 7 5 9 4 2 7 2
2% 2% 1% - 3% 7% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
D CDG D D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 4-6
QUESTION 6:

Being as specific as possible, what is the single most important issue that will decide your vote for Congress in the upcoming election?

BANNER 6

DON'T KNOW

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L)
29 5 8 9 3 4 18 11 11 5 9 4

5% 3% 7% 10% 3% 4% 5% 5 5% 5% s 5%

B
5 1 1 3 2 3 3 - 2
1% - 13 23 - 3% 13 1% 1% - % -
BEJL

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO
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Table 5-1
QUESTION 7:

All other things being equal,

CONGRESS?
BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRATIC -
REPUBLICAN)

TOTAL DEMOCRATIC

DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY REPUBLICAN

DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN

UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) ) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23%  71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% 4% 58%  37% 55% 36% 9%

12 14 -3 2 4 -2 7 126 -133 265 -254 - =69 89  -68 27 -24 -168 173 218 -201 -5
2% s 3% 1% 15 -2% 5% 90% -31% 100% -100% - -53% 81% -69% 61 -87% -49% 8% 66% -93% -9%
CFIKL CD F F AT AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
MOQRU
\Y
265 233 32 168 178 34 51 128 114 265 - - 24 97 9 36 1 64 186 256 1
44%  46% 34% 47% 47% 41% 38% 92%  27% 100% - - 18% 88% 9% 79% 3% 18% 84% 78% - 16%

IKILMO C C Al AKL Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 9)
QRUV
254 219 35 165 174 35 45 2 248 - 254 - 93 8 77 8 24 232 13 38 202 13
42%  43%  36%  46%  46%  43%  33% 2% 58% - 100% - 71% 7% 8% 18% 90% 67% 6% 12% 94%  25%

GHJLN G AH AJL ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T
PSTV
217 202 15 154 163 20 32 113 87 217 - - 15 84 5 35 1 37 166 213 - 4
36% 40%  16%  43%  43%  24%  23% 80%  20% 82% - - 125 76% 5% 77% 3% 11%  75% 65% - 7%

CFGIK C AC  AFG Al AKL Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV

LMOQR

uv
48 31 17 13 14 14 19 16 27 48 - - 8 13 4 1 - 26 19 42 1 5
% s 18% % % 17%  14% 11% % 18% - - 6% 12% 4% 2% - 8% % 13% - 9%
DEKLP ABD E AKL Q0 OPQ AU U
QU
52 37 15 20 23 12 17 - 50 - 52 - 18 1 14 1 44 4 13 32
9% 7% 16% 6% 6% 15% 12% - 12% - 20% - 14% 1% 15% 2% 13% 13% 2% 4% 15% 11%
HJLNP BD E E H AJL NP NP S AT
ST
202 182 20 145 151 23 28 2 198 - 202 - 75 6 63 7 21 188 8 25 170 7
34% 36% 20%  41%  40%  28%  21% 2% 46% - 80% - 57% 6% 63% 16%  77% 54% 4% % 79% 13%
CGHJL C AC FG AH AJL ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV
NPSTV
76 50 26 23 25 13 37 8 62 - - 76 12 5 12 1 2 46 22 35 13 28
13% 105 27% % % 15% 27% 6%  15% - - 94% % 5% 13% 3% 7% 13% 10% 11% s 52%
DEHJK ABD AEF H AJK P ATU
NPU
5 2 3 1 1 1 3 1 2 - - 5 2 - - - - 3 2 1 - 4
1% - 3% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 6% 2% - - - - 1% 1% - - 7%
JKNOP JK 9)
QU

Significance Z-testing

shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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Table 5-2
QUESTION 7:

All other things being equal,

CONGRESS?
BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRATIC -
REPUBLICAN)

TOTAL DEMOCRATIC

DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY REPUBLICAN

DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN

UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED

REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER  UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% 2% 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
12 202 -165 -9 -8 -1 =17 141 -112 -99 36 =74 85 =74 -60 220 -213 -219 228 153 -136 -4
2% 65% -94% -19% -24% -8% -24% 41% -84% -88% 60% -23% 30% -24% -37% 89% -64% -82% 72% 43%  -87% -5%
CDEGI ACDEFG c C c C AL AJLMN JO AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0]
RUV
265 241 2 10 7 4 12 225 3 4 44 101 164 99 47 224 35 9 252 234 3 28
44% 78% 1% 23% 21% 26% 17% 66% 2% 4% 74% 32% 58% 32% 29% 90% 10% 3% 79% 66% 2% 31%
CDEGI ACDEFG c C c C AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV y)
JLNOQ 0]
RUV
254 39 167 19 15 28 83 115 104 8 175 79 174 107 4 248 229 24 81 140 33
42% 13% 95% 42% 45% 34% 40% 24% 87% 91% 14% 55% 28% 56% 65% 1% 74% 86% % 23% 90% 35%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
ST O
217 208 2 3 - 5 190 2 2 38 78 139 78 39 198 14 4 210 198 3 16
36% 67% 1% 7% 10% - 7% 56% 2% 1% 63% 25% 49% 25% 24% 80% 4% 1% 66% 56% 2% 18%
CDEFG ACDEFG F AL AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV 8]
IJLNO
QRUV
48 34 - 7 4 7 35 1 2 6 23 25 21 7 26 21 5 42 35 1 12
8% 11% - 16% 12% 26% 10% 10% 1% 2% 11% % % % 5% 10% % 2% 13% 10% - 13%
CIJRU c c c C I J J J J AR y) y)
52 11 23 6 2 12 21 14 16 2 34 18 34 16 1 51 39 13 23 19 10
9% 4% 13% 12% 13% 11% 17% % 10% 14% 3% 11% % 11% 10% - 15% 15% % % 12% 11%
BKPS B B KM K K K AP AS
202 29 143 14 11 3 16 62 101 88 7 141 61 140 91 3 197 190 11 58 121 23
34% % 82% 30% 33% 23% 23% 18% 77% 77% 11% 44% 22% 45% 55% 1% 59% 71% % 17% 77% 25%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
ST O
76 217 7 16 11 26 31 14 6 39 37 36 11 19 48 28 39 36 13 27
13% 9% 4% 35% 33% 40% 38% 9% 11% 5% 12% 12% 13% 12% % % 14% 11% 12% 10% % 30%
CJop C ABC ABC ABC ABC Jo Jo J P ATU
5 1 - - - - 4 3 - - 4 1 4 - 1 4 - 4 1 - 4
% - - - - - % 1% - - - % - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - %
CDEFI
JKORU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
& ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

LEE

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 5-3
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24%  28% 37%  29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34%  27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 12 =127 -35 173 -79 -47 -44 9 49 124 =132 9 139 105 10 -88 -2 -35 24 26 -55 -19 17 68
REPUBLICAN) % -78% -16% 83% -86% -68% -38% 10% 76% 86% -78% 4% 79% 57% 5% -54% -2% -17% 14% 22% -34% -15% 11% 42%
BCEFG B ABC E AEFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AQR AQR U AUV AUVW
KPQRU
\%
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 265 12 66 183 4 7 26 40 56 128 11 97 150 135 98 29 48 69 84 64 44 45 72 104
———————————————— 44% % 31% 89% 5% 11% 22% 42% 88% 89% % 43% 85% 73% 45% 18% 42% 34% 51% 55% 28% 37% 46% 64%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR U AUVW
KPRU
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 254 138 101 11 83 55 70 30 4 143 88 11 30 88 116 50 105 61 38 100 64 55 36
———————————————— 42% 85% 48% 5% 90% 78% 60% 32% 11% 3% 85% 39% 6% 16% 40% 71% 45% 51% 37% 33% 62% 52% 35% 22%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO AST AWX AWX X
X
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 217 9 47 158 4 5 20 28 46 113 9 67 135 118 76 21 38 52 71 56 36 35 54 92
36% 5%  22% 77% 4% 7% 17% 29% 72% 79% 6% 30% 77% 64% 34% 13% 34% 25% 43% 47% 23% 29% 34% 57%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR U AUVW
KPRU
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 48 3 19 25 1 2 7 12 10 15 2 30 14 17 23 8 9 17 13 9 8 10 18 12
% 2% % 12% 1% 3% 6% 13% 16% 10% 1% 13% % % 10% 5% 8% % % 8% 5% % 12% %
BEK B B E EF EF EF AK K P
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 52 16 30 4 9 7 20 10 2 2 21 26 3 6 18 24 8 22 12 10 18 14 12 8
% 10% 14% 2% 10% 9% 17% 11% % % 13% 12% 2% 3% % 15% 7% 10% % 8% 11% 11% % 5%
DIJMN D AD J J ATJ IJ M M N AN
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 202 122 71 7 74 48 51 20 5 2 122 62 8 24 70 92 42 83 48 29 82 50 43 27
34% 75% 33% 4% 80% 69% 43% 21% 8% 1% 73% 28% 4% 13% 32% 57% 37% 40% 29% 24% 51% 41% 28% 17%
DHIJM ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ HIJ IJ AIM M N ANO T ST AWX WX X
NTX
UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED 76 12 44 13 5 19 25 1 12 13 36 16 20 33 15 15 29 18 14 15 11 29 22
13% 8%  21% 6% 5% 11% 16% 26% 1% 8% 8% 16% 9% 11% 15% 9% 13% 14% 11% 12% 9% 9% 18% 13%
DETI ABD EI AEFIJ I KM uv
REFUSED 5 - 2 - - - 2 - - - 2 - - 1 3 - 3 2 - 2 2 1 -
% - % - - - % - - - - 1% - - 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% -
BDEFH
TJIKMN
QTX

Significance Z-testing

FABRTIZ

I

shown at 95% in the groupin
L

]

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 5-4
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (W% (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% 8% 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 12 -19 -26 -7 14 22 7 =31 29 3 12 -68 -1 37 45 =15 25 =20 5 18 1 -9 -5
REPUBLICAN) 2%  -5%  -9% -14% 42% 13% 16% -10% 24% 3% 24% -43% -1% 24% 28% -9% 6% -25% 5%  12% 1% -8% -4%
BCDHL ABCDF ABCD ABCD AHJ H AHJ L AIM ALM AP R AUVW W
MPRVW G
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 265 153 116 16 21 87 20 123 63 45 30 37 51 86 87 60 200 25 36 68 55 47 49
———————————————— 44%  40% 39% 34% 63% 53%  46% 39% 54%  43% 59% 23% 45% 56% 54% 36% 48% 31%  40% 47% 45%  41%  41%
LR BCD  BCD H H L AL AL P
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 254 172 142 23 7 65 13 154 34 42 17 106 52 49 42 75 175 44 31 50 54 57 54
———————————————— 42%  45%  48%  49% 21%  39%  30% 49% 29%  40% 34% 66% 45% 32% 26% 45% 42% 56% 35% 35%  44%  49%  45%
EINO E EG E E I AMNO NO AS T
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 217 124 91 14 19 75 14 106 51 30 27 30 42 76 67 51 164 20 30 54 43 39 41
36% 33% 30% 28% 57% 45%  32%  34%  44% 28% 55% 19% 36% 49% 42% 30% 39% 26% 34% 38% 35% 34% 34%
L ABCDG ABCD J AHJ L AIM L P
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 48 30 25 3 2 12 6 17 12 16 2 7 9 10 20 10 37 4 5 14 12 8 8
8% 8% 8% 6% 5% 7% 14% 6% 10% 15% 4% 4% 8% 7% 12% 6% 9% 6% 6% 9%  10% 7% 7%
HK L
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 52 40 37 1 2 11 2 30 8 11 4 17 15 12 8 14 38 6 7 10 9 14 12
% 10%  12% 2% 6% % 4% % 6% 10% 7% 11%  13% % 5% % % 8% 8% % 7% 12%  10%
D DG  DFG ¢}
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 202 132 105 22 5 55 11 125 27 32 14 88 38 36 34 62 137 38 24 40 45 43 42
34% 35% 35% 47% 14% 33% 26% 40% 23% 30% 27% 55% 33% 24% 22% 37% 32% 48% 27% 28% 37% 37% 35%
EINO E E E E I AMNO AS
UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED 76 52 38 8 6 13 9 34 19 19 3 15 11 19 31 32 42 10 23 26 11 11 15
13% 14%  13%  17% 17% S 22%  11%  16%  18% 7% % 9% 12% 19% 19% 10% 12% 25% 18% %  10%  13%
F K M 0 AR U
REFUSED 5 3 3 - - - 1 3 1 - - 3 1 - - - 4 - - - 2 - 1
1% 1% 1% - - - 3% 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - - - 1% - - - 1% - 1%
DEFJK
NOPRS
v
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 5-5
QUESTION 7:
All other things being equal, if the election for CONGRESS were held today, would you be MOST likely to vote for the Republican candidate OR the Democratic candidate for
CONGRESS?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (DEMOCRATIC - 12 -26 -40 59 6 8 5 11 =7 -20 -5 34 -14 -47 -11 18 22 44 =74 85 15 17 =20
REPUBLICAN) 2% -18% -18% 52% 1% 15% 18% 12% -10% -19% -4% 20% -17% -36% -18% 22% 19% 42% -26% 27% % 8% -10%
BCIJK ABC AE AE AIJK J AIJK N N AMNO AMNO AMNOP AS AW AW
MNOSW Q
TOTAL DEMOCRATIC 265 50 76 80 235 25 16 45 27 35 58 91 30 36 22 43 58 69 89 176 94 97 75
———————————————— 44% 34% 34% 71% 45% 45% 52% 49% 38% 33% 42% 55% 36% 28% 36% 52% 50% 66% 32% 55% 49% 46% 37%
BCNS ABC J AIJK MNO N AMNOQ AS W
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 254 76 116 21 229 17 10 34 34 56 63 57 44 83 32 25 36 24 163 91 78 80 95
———————————————— 42% 52% 52% 19% 43% 31% 34% 37% 47% 52% 46% 34% 53% 64% 54% 30% 31% 23% 58% 28% 41% 38% 48%
DPQRT AD AD F L L POR APQR  PQR AT
DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC 217 39 56 70 199 15 6 34 20 30 50 78 19 34 17 34 45 61 72 145 84 72 61
36% 26% 25% 62% 38% 27% 20% 36% 27% 28% 36% 47% 23% 26% 29% 41% 39% 58% 25% 46% 44% 35% 31%
BCGMN ABC G AIJ MN M AMNOP AS W
S Q
PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC 48 12 21 9 37 10 10 12 8 6 8 12 10 2 5 9 12 8 18 30 10 25 14
8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 19% 32% 13% 10% 5% 6% 8% 12% 2% 8% 11% 10% 7% 6% 10% 5% 12% 7%
N AE AE N N N N 8]
PROBABLY REPUBLICAN 52 16 27 3 44 6 4 12 5 9 17 8 10 18 4 6 8 4 32 20 17 15 20
9% 11% 12% 3% % 10% 13% 13% 6% 8% 12% 5% 12% 14% 6% 8% 7% 4% 11% % % % 10%
DILR D D L L R R T
DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN 202 60 89 18 185 11 6 23 29 47 46 49 34 65 29 18 28 20 131 71 62 64 76
34% 41% 40% 16% 35% 21% 21% 24% 41% 44% 33% 30% 41% 50% 48% 22% 24% 19% 47% 22% 32% 31% 38%
DFHPR D D F H HL POR APQR APQR AT
T
UNSURE/DEPENDS/UNDECIDED 76 19 30 12 58 13 4 12 11 15 17 17 9 10 6 14 22 11 26 50 17 29 30
13% 13% 14% 11% 11% 24% 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 10% 10% 7% 10% 18% 19% 10% % 16% % 14% 15%
AE N N S
REFUSED 5 1 2 - - - 1 - 2 - 1 1 2 - - - 1 4 1 2 3 -
1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
DFGIK FG
OPQW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
F (0] LEE TES

95%
ABRIZTI & ASSOCTIA



Table 5-6
QUESTION 7:

All other things being equal,

CONGRESS?
BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRATIC -
REPUBLICAN)

TOTAL DEMOCRATIC

DEFINITELY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY DEMOCRATIC

PROBABLY REPUBLICAN

DEFINITELY REPUBLICAN

UNSURE/DEPENDS /UNDECIDED

REFUSED

if the election

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
12 30 -5 -5 1 -9 31 -19 3 -5 19 -5
% 15% -5% -5% 1% -9% 8% -8% 1% -5% 9% -7%
CDFHJ ACDEF CDFH ACDEF JL ATJL
L GH H
265 102 48 33 45 38 177 88 95 37 101 32
44% 52% 41% 39% 43% 39% 48% 38% 42% 41% 50% 40%
FH H
254 72 53 38 44 47 146 107 92 42 82 38
42% 37% 45% 45% 43% 47% 40% 46% 41% 46% 40% 47%
217 92 39 23 32 31 151 66 71 32 85 29
36% 47% 34% 28% 31% 31% 41% 28% 32% 35% 42% 36%
H ACDEF DH I
H
48 10 8 10 13 7 26 22 23 5 17 3
8% 5% 7% 12% 12% 8% 7% 9% 10% 5% 8% 4%
L
52 10 12 10 6 14 25 27 17 10 18 7
% % 10% 12% 5% 14% % 12% % 10% % 9%
BE B
202 62 41 27 39 33 121 81 75 32 64 31
34% 32% 35% 33% 37% 33% 33% 35% 33% 36% 31%  38%
76 20 16 12 14 14 41 35 34 12 19 11
13% 10% 14% 14% 13% 14% 11% 15% 15% 13% 10% 13%
5 3 - 1 1 - 3 2 5 - - -
% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% % - - -
CFJKL JKL
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
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Table 6-1
QUESTION 8A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 209 180 29 116 129 45 35 121 66 221 -31 19 23 81 -11 24 1 33 164 277 =73 5
UNFAVORABLE) 35% 36% 31% 33% 34% 54% 26% 86% 16% 83% -12% 24% 18% 73%  -11% 53% 5% 10% 74% 84% -34% 10%
GIKLM AEG AL AKL K 0Q AMOPQ AMOQ ] AR AUV U
OQRUV
TOTAL HEARD OF 567 482 85 343 364 81 122 135 402 251 243 74 126 105 94 42 26 330 209 316 203 48
—————————————— 95% 96% 89% 96% 96% 97% 90% 97% 94% 95% 96% 91% 97% 96% 95% 95% 96% 95% 94% 96% 94% 89%
G G
TOTAL FAVORABLE 342 297 45 210 226 57 59 123 196 225 83 34 62 87 36 31 9 149 176 283 45 13
——————————————— 57% 59% 47% 59% 60% 68% 44% 88% 46% 85% 33% 42% 48% 79% 36% 70% 34% 43% 79% 86% 21% 24%
GIKLO G G AL AKL AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
QRUV
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 132 116 16 94 96 12 24 3 129 3 115 14 39 6 47 7 8 115 12 6 118 8
22% 23% 17% 26% 25% 14% 18% 2% 30% 1% 45% 18% 30% 5% 47% 16% 30% 33% % 2% 55% 14%
HJINST C F AH AJL J N AMNP N AS ATV T
VERY FAVORABLE 196 179 17 136 150 217 18 93 90 159 25 12 22 64 13 26 6 60 128 190 5 -
33% 35% 18% 38% 40% 32% 14% 67% 21% 60% 10% 15% 17% 58% 13% 58% 23% 17% 58% 58% % -
CGIKL C C AG G AL AKL AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV v
MORUV
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 146 118 28 74 75 30 41 30 106 65 59 22 40 23 23 5 3 89 48 93 40 13
24% 23% 30% 21% 20% 36% 30% 22% 25% 25% 23% 27% 31% 21% 23% 12% 11% 26% 21% 28% 19% 24%
PO E E PO 9]
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 55 43 12 33 33 6 16 1 54 3 41 11 20 2 19 1 46 7 6 42 6
9% % 12% % % 7% 12% 1% 13% 1% 16% 13% 15% 2% 20% 3% 11% 13% 3% 2% 20% 12%
HJINPS H AJ J NP ANP S AT T
T
VERY UNFAVORABLE 77 73 4 61 63 6 9 2 76 - 74 4 19 4 27 6 5 70 4 - 76 1
13% 14% 4% 17% 17% 7% 6% 1% 18% - 29% 5% 14% 4% 28% 14% 19% 20% 2% - 35% 2%
CGHJL C C FG AH AJL N AMN AS ATV
NSTV
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 94 69 24 39 42 12 38 9 76 23 45 25 25 13 11 4 9 66 22 27 40 27
16% 14% 26% 11% 11% 15% 28% 7% 18% % 18% 31% 20% 11% 11% 9% 33% 19% 10% % 18% 50%
DEHJS BD AEF H J AJK NOP S T ATU
T
NEVER HEARD OF 33 23 10 14 14 3 14 4 25 15 11 7 4 5 5 2 1 16 13 14 12 6
5% 4% 11% 4% 4% 3% 10% 3% 6% 5% 4% 9% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 11%
EF
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 2.5 2.9 2.2 2.3 4.9 2.4 44.5 1.5 73.4 0.7 2.3 1.6 14.6 0.8 4.2 1.2 1.3 15.2 47.1 0.4 1.7
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 6-2
QUESTION 8A:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
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Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard

of the person, just say so.
Joe Courtney

BANNER 2

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

**D/S (FAVORABLE -
UNFAVORABLE)

TOTAL HEARD OF

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

VERY FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE

SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE

VERY UNFAVORABLE

HEARD OF/NO OPINION

NEVER HEARD OF

Continued

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER  UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% 2% 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
209 263 -67 2 -1 4 11 342 -132 -39 45 45 164 45 6 204 -3 -24 230 299 -100 11
35% 85% -38% 5% -3% 25% 15% 100% -100% -34% 75% 14% 58% 14% 4% 83% -1% -9% 72% 85% -64% 12%
CDEGI ACDEFG CE C CE CE AL AJLMN JO AJLNO Jo J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0]
RUV
567 296 170 42 29 13 59 342 132 111 59 313 255 313 164 235 317 252 301 342 150 76
95% 96% 97% 92% 91% 93% 84% 100% 100% 98% 99% 98% 90% 100% 100% 95% 94% 95% 95% 97% 96% 82%
GMV G G A A M AM AM AIM ALM v v
342 268 35 17 21 342 - 34 51 145 196 145 85 208 125 90 246 309 14 18
57% 87% 20% 36% 28% 55% 30% 100% - 30% 86% 46% 70% 47% 52% 84% 37% 34% 77% 88% % 20%
CDEGI ACDEFG AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV y)
JLNOR 0]
uv
132 5 102 14 10 4 11 - 132 72 7 100 32 100 79 4 128 115 16 11 114 7
22% 2% 58% 31% 31% 30% 15% - 100% 64% 11% 32% 11% 32% 48% 2% 38% 43% 5% 3% 73% 8%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
STV O
196 187 5 3 3 - 1 196 - 8 37 73 123 73 45 152 39 31 162 193 1 1
33% 60% 3% 7% 10% - 1% 57% - 7% 63% 23% 43% 23% 27% 61% 12% 12% 51% 55% 1% 1%
CDEFG ACDEFG F AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV
IJLNQ 0
RUV
146 82 30 13 8 20 146 - 26 14 72 74 72 40 56 85 59 84 116 13 17
24% 27% 17% 29% 18% 55% 29% 43% - 23% 24% 23% 26% 23% 24% 23% 25% 22% 26% 33% % 19%
CIU c ABCE AL AUV U
55 4 33 10 8 2 8 - 55 23 2 38 16 38 25 4 51 42 12 9 39 6
9% 1% 19% 22% 25% 14% 11% - 42% 20% 4% 12% 6% 12% 15% 2% 15% 16% 4% 3% 25% 7%
BHPST AB B B B AH  AKM KM KM  AKM AP AS ATV
77 1 69 4 2 2 3 - 77 50 4 62 15 62 54 77 73 4 1 75 1
13% - 39% 9% 6% 15% 4% - 58% 44% 7% 19% % 20% 33% 23% 27% 1% - 48% 1%
BGHMP ABDEFG AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
STV
94 22 32 12 10 1 27 - - 5 1 67 27 67 - 23 64 47 39 22 21 50
16% 7% 19% 25% 32% 8% 39% - - 4% 1% 21% 9% 21% - 9% 19% 18% 12% 6% 14% 55%
BHIJK B B BF ABCF o] JKMO KO AJKMO P T ATU
MOPT
33 13 5 4 3 1 11 - - 3 1 5 27 - - 12 19 14 17 10 6 16
% % 3% 8% 9% 7% 16% - - 2% 1% % 10% - - % % % % % 4% 18%
HIKIN ABC NO AJKLN ATU
0 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q
E S

A/R/S A/T/U/V
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Table 6-2

QUESTION 8A:

Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP

COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T

TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)

**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 51.6 0.3 1.2 0.9 1.8 2.0 - - 0.5 7.6 1.5 6.2 1.5 1.1 50.9 1.0 0.8 15.5 29.4 0.1 2.5

UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 6-3
QUESTION 8A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 209 -6 53 158 -3 -3 17 36 48 109 -11 90 120 120 69 25 47 44 61 57 35 28 56 90
UNFAVORABLE) 35% -4% 25% 76% -4% -4% 15% 38% 76% 76% =-7% 40% 68% 65% 31% 15% 42% 21% 37% 49% 22% 23% 36% 56%
BCEFG B ABC EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R ARS UV AUVW
KPRUV
TOTAL HEARD OF 567 155 199 195 88 67 114 86 60 135 160 213 166 173 211 159 101 193 160 113 151 120 143 153
—————————————— 95% 96% 94% 94% 95% 96% 97% 90% 95% 94% 95% 95% 94% 94% 96% 98% 91% 94% 97% 97% 94% 99% 91% 95%
H AUWX
TOTAL FAVORABLE 342 61 106 166 35 26 52 53 51 114 60 133 132 132 122 80 66 100 96 80 78 65 87 112
——————————————— 57% 38% 50% 80% 38% 37% 45% 56% 81% 80% 36% 60% 75% 71% 55% 49% 59% 48% 58% 69% 48% 53% 56% 69%
BEFGK B ABC EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP AR AUVW
R
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 132 68 53 8 39 29 35 17 3 5 71 43 12 12 53 56 18 56 35 23 43 37 31 22
22% 42% 25% 4% 42% 41% 30% 18% 5% 3% 42% 19% % 7% 24% 34% 16% 27% 21% 20% 27% 30% 20% 13%
DIJMN  ACD D AHIJ AHIJ HIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO Q X X
X
VERY FAVORABLE 196 22 52 115 8 14 21 31 31 83 18 86 84 83 70 42 35 56 56 48 37 27 54 78
33% 14% 25% 55% 9% 20% 18% 33% 49% 58% 11% 39% 47% 45% 32% 26% 32% 27% 34% 41% 23% 22% 34% 48%
BCEFG B ABC EG AEFGH AEFGH K AK  AOP R UV AUVW
Kuv
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 146 39 54 51 27 12 32 22 20 31 42 47 48 49 51 38 30 44 40 32 41 38 33 34
24% 24% 25% 25% 29% 18% 27% 23% 32% 22% 25% 21% 27% 27% 23% 23% 27% 21% 24% 27% 25% 31% 21% 21%
X
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 55 20 26 5 14 6 16 10 2 3 20 24 11 8 26 15 8 20 18 9 18 17 11 10
% 12% 12% 2% 15% 9% 13% 10% 3% 2% 12% 11% 6% 4% 12% % 7% 10% 11% 8% 11% 14% % %
DIJN D D IJ iJ J N X
VERY UNFAVORABLE 77 47 27 3 24 23 20 7 1 2 51 19 2 4 27 40 11 35 17 14 25 20 20 12
13% 29% 13% 1% 27% 33% 17% 8% 1% 1% 30% 8% 1% 2% 12% 25% 9% 17% 11% 12% 16% 16% 13% 7%
DIJMN  ACD D AHIJ AGHIJ iJ J ALM M N  ANO X X
X
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 94 26 41 21 14 12 26 15 6 15 29 37 22 29 37 23 18 38 28 10 30 19 25 20
16% 16% 19% 10% 15% 17% 22% 16% 9% 11% 17% 17% 12% 15% 17% 14% 16% 18% 17% % 19% 15% 16% 12%
DT D IJ T T
NEVER HEARD OF 33 7 13 12 4 3 3 9 3 9 8 11 11 12 10 4 11 13 5 4 10 1 14 8
5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 10% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 2% 9% 6% 3% 3% 6% 1% 9% 5%
v G v v v
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 0.9 2.0 20.9 0.9 0.9 1.5 3.1 17.3 23.1 0.8 3.1 10.8 10.8 2.3 1.4 3.6 1.8 2.7 3.4 1.8 1.8 2.8 5.2
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 6-4
QUESTION 8A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 209 78 58 7 14 108 17 90 48 41 30 21 45 69 74 26 181 7 20 82 33 20 40
UNFAVORABLE) 35% 21% 19% 14% 41% 65% 39% 29% 41% 38% 60% 13% 39% 45% 46% 16% 43% 9% 22% 57% 27% 18%  34%
BCDLP BCD ABCDE  BCD H AHIJ L AL AL AP R AUVW v
RSV G
TOTAL HEARD OF 567 356 281 43 32 161 39 299 110 98 49 156 109 143 149 157 403 75 82 135 118 108 113
—————————————— 95% 94% 94% 90% 95% 98% 91% 95%  94%  92% 98% 97% 95% 93% 94% 93% 95% 96% 91% 94% 96% 94%  96%
AB
TOTAL FAVORABLE 342 180 141 19 20 128 25 169 67 63 38 75 66 94 102 76 260 34 42 100 63 57 67
——————————————— 57% 47% 47% 41% 60% 78% 58% 54% 57% 59%  75% 47% 58% 61% 64% 45% 62% 43% 47% 69% 52%  49%  56%
BCDLP ABCDG AHI L L P AUVW
R
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 132 102 83 13 6 20 8 79 19 23 8 55 21 25 28 50 79 28 23 18 30 36 27
22% 27% 28% 26% 19% 12% 19% 25% 16% 21% 15% 34% 19% 16% 18% 30% 19% 35% 25% 12% 25% 31% 23%
FT F F I AMNO 0 A T T T
VERY FAVORABLE 196 97 68 14 16 78 14 96 37 32 26 26 37 70 59 44 148 16 28 60 36 29 42
33% 26% 23% 29% 47% 47% 32% 31% 32% 30% 52% 16% 32% 45% 37% 26% 35% 20% 31% 42% 30% 25% 35%
BCLR BC ABCD AHIJ L AIM L P \Y
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 146 83 73 6 4 50 11 73 30 31 12 49 30 24 43 33 112 18 14 40 27 27 25
24%  22% 25% 12% 13% 30% 26% 23% 26% 29% 23% 31% 26% 16% 27% 19% 27% 23% 16% 28% 22% 24% 21%
DN D BDE N N
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 55 39 32 4 3 10 5 30 7 11 4 22 9 8 12 16 35 8 9 7 12 14 12
% 10%  11% 8%  10% %  11% 10% 6% 10% 8%  14% 8% 5% s 10% % 10% 10% 5% 10% 12% 10%
N
VERY UNFAVORABLE 77 63 52 9 3 11 3 49 13 12 4 33 12 17 16 34 44 20 14 11 18 22 15
13%  17% 17% 18%  10% % 8% 16% 11% 11% 7% 20% 11% 11% 10% 20% 10% 25% 16% 7% 15% 19% 13%
FT F F K AMNO AQ A T
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 94 74 57 11 5 13 6 51 24 13 4 26 21 25 19 30 63 14 17 18 24 15 20
16% 19% 19% 23% 16% 8% 15% 16% 20% 12% 8% 16% 19% 16% 12% 18% 15% 17% 19% 12% 20% 13% 17%
F F F F K
NEVER HEARD OF 33 24 17 5 2 4 4 15 7 9 1 5 6 10 10 11 19 3 8 9 5 7 5
% % % 10% 5% 2% 9% % 6% 8% 2% 3% 5% % % % % 4% 9% 6% 4% 6% 4%
F F
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 1.8 1.7 1.5 3.1 6.3 3.1 2.1 3.5 2.8 5.0 1.4 3.1 3.8 3.6 1.5 3.3 1.2 1.9 5.6 2.1 1.6 2.5
UNFAVORABLE)
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 6-5
QUESTION 8A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 209 40 71 63 198 10 4 28 10 7 43 114 12 16 32 26 35 83 63 146 111 63 35
UNFAVORABLE) 35% 27% 32% 56% 37% 18% 13% 30% 14% 7% 31% 69% 15% 12% 53% 31% 30% 79% 22% 46% 58% 30% 18%
FGIIM ABC FG IJ IJ AHIJK AMNPQ MN MN AMNOP AS  AVW W
NSW Q
TOTAL HEARD OF 567 135 219 105 502 49 26 87 66 100 134 158 79 124 59 74 110 99 271 296 186 192 189
—————————————— 95% 92% 98% 93% 95% 90% 86% 94% 92% 93% 97% 96% 95% 96% 98% 90% 95% 95% 96% 93% 97% 92% 94%
AB AP \
TOTAL FAVORABLE 342 76 125 77 313 22 10 44 33 45 77 131 36 59 42 41 62 89 143 199 140 103 98
——————————————— 57% 52% 56% 69% 59% 41% 34% 47% 46% 41% 55% 79% 44% 45% 70% 50% 54% 85% 51% 63% 73% 50% 49%
FGIIM ABC FG AHIJK AMNPQ AMNOP S AVW
N Q
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 132 37 55 14 116 12 6 16 23 37 33 17 24 43 10 15 27 7 80 53 29 40 63
22% 25% 24% 13% 22% 22% 21% 18% 32% 34% 24% 10% 29% 33% 17% 18% 23% 6% 28% 17% 15% 19% 32%
DLRU D D AHL  AHL L R AOPR R R R T AUV
VERY FAVORABLE 196 44 67 45 175 14 6 20 17 22 44 87 14 24 24 22 42 63 64 132 95 54 46
33% 30% 30% 40% 33% 26% 20% 21% 23% 20% 32% 53% 17% 19% 40% 27% 36% 60% 23% 41% 50% 26% 23%
HIJMN AHIJK MN MN AMNOP AS  AVW
SW Q
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 146 32 58 32 138 8 4 24 17 23 32 44 22 35 18 19 20 26 79 67 45 49 52
24% 22% 26% 28% 26% 15% 14% 26% 23% 21% 23% 27% 27% 27% 30% 23% 18% 25% 28% 21% 23% 24% 26%
F F
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 55 17 21 7 49 4 2 4 9 15 18 8 8 22 4 4 11 4 35 20 14 17 24
% 12% % 6% % 8% 8% 4% 12% 14% 13% 5% 9% 17% 6% 5% 10% 4% 12% % % % 12%
HIR HL HL HL AOPR T
VERY UNFAVORABLE 77 19 34 7 67 8 4 13 14 22 15 9 16 21 7 11 16 3 45 32 15 23 39
13% 13% 15% 6% 13% 15% 13% 14% 20% 20% 11% 6% 20% 16% 11% 13% 14% 3% 16% 10% % 11% 19%
DLRU D L L L R R R R R T AUV
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 94 22 39 13 73 15 9 27 10 19 24 10 19 22 7 18 21 4 49 44 17 49 27
16% 15% 17% 12% 14% 27% 31% 29% 14% 17% 18% % 22% 17% 11% 22% 18% 3% 17% 14% % 24% 14%
LRU AE E AIL L L R R R R AUW
NEVER HEARD OF 33 11 6 8 26 4 6 6 8 4 7 4 6 1 8 6 6 11 22 5 16 12
% % 2% 7% 5% 10% 14% % 8% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 2% 10% 5% 5% % % 3% % %
Cco c 0 U
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 2.1 2.3 5.4 2.7 1.8 1.6 2.7 1.5 1.2 2.3 7.8 1.5 1.4 4.0 2.7 2.3 13.7 1.8 3.8 4.8 2.6 1.6
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 6-6
QUESTION 8A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Joe Courtney

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 209 87 48 25 23 27 158 52 83 33 67 27
UNFAVORABLE) 35% 44% 41% 30% 22% 27% 43% 22% 37% 36% 33% 33%
EH ADEFH  EFH ADEFH
TOTAL HEARD OF 567 192 116 81 93 86 358 209 220 85 188 75
—————————————— 95% 97% 99% 97% 90% 87% 97% 90% 98% 93% 92% 92%
FH EFH AEFH EFH AEFH AK
TOTAL FAVORABLE 342 133 74 43 47 46 239 103 136 54 109 42
——————————————— 57% 68% 63% 51% 45% 46% 65% 44% 61% 60% 54% 52%
EH ADEFH  EFH ADEFH
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 132 46 26 17 24 19 81 51 53 21 42 15
22% 24% 22% 20% 23% 19% 22% 22% 24% 23% 21% 19%
VERY FAVORABLE 196 81 44 23 24 24 145 50 75 30 65 26
33% 41% 37% 28% 23% 24% 40% 22% 33% 33% 32% 32%
H ADEFH  EFH ADEFH
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 146 52 30 19 22 22 94 52 62 24 44 16
24% 26% 26% 23% 22% 22% 26% 22% 27% 27% 22% 20%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 55 20 12 4 12 7 33 22 23 9 20 4
% 10% 11% 5% 12% 7% 9% % 10% 10% 10% 5%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 77 217 13 13 12 12 48 29 31 12 23 12
13% 13% 12% 16% 11% 12% 13% 12% 14% 13% 11% 14%
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 94 12 16 22 23 21 38 56 31 9 36 17
16% % 14% 26% 22% 21% 10% 24% 14% 10% 18% 22%
BG B BCG BG BG ABCG J
NEVER HEARD OF 33 6 1 2 10 13 9 23 5 6 15 6
5% 3% 1% 3% 10% 13% 3% 10% 2% 7% 8% 8%
CGI BCDG ABCDG ABCDG I
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 2.6 2.9 2.9 2.5 2.0 2.4 2.9 2.0 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.7
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 7-1
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 47 6 46 43 6 5 -30 86 -40 95 -2 28 -14 36 -3 10 77 -31 -36 91 -2
UNFAVORABLE) 9% 9% 7% 13% 11% 7% 4% -21% 20% -15% 38% -2% 21% -13% 36% -8% 38% 22% -14% -11% 42% -3%
GHJLN G AH AJL J ANP AMNP ANP AS ATV T
PSTV
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 276 42 205 214 40 64 57 245 101 175 43 82 45 59 23 23 206 93 130 160 29
—————————————— 53% 55% 44% 57% 57% 48% 47% 41% 57% 38% 69% 53% 63% 41% 60% 51% 84% 60% 42% 39% 74% 53%
HJINST C H AJL J AN N AMNOP S ATV
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 103 11 85 85 13 15 3 111 4 104 6 35 4 38 5 11 96 10 14 98 1
——————————————— 19% 20% 11% 24% 22% 16% 11% 2% 26% 2% 41% 7% 27% 4% 39% 11% 43% 28% 4% 4% 46% 1%
GHJLN C C G AH AJL NP ANP ANP AS ATV
STV
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 55 4 38 42 8 10 32 24 44 8 7 7 18 3 8 1 19 40 50 7 2
10% 11% 5% 11% 11% 9% % 23% % 17% 3% 9% 6% 17% 3% 19% 4% 6% 18% 15% 3% 4%
CIKOR C C AL AK MOQ MO AR AUV
U
VERY FAVORABLE 56 51 5 44 44 4 7 - 56 1 53 2 21 2 18 4 4 48 4 2 54
% 10% 5% 12% 12% 5% 5% - 13% - 21% 2% 16% 2% 18% 9% 15% 14% 2% 1% 25% -
HJLNS C FG H AJL N AN S ATV
v
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 52 6 41 41 9 8 3 55 3 51 4 14 2 21 1 7 49 5 12 45 1
10% 10% 6% 11% 11% 11% 6% 2% 13% 1% 20% 5% 11% 2% 21% 2% 27% 14% 2% 4% 21% 1%
HJINPS H AJL NP ANP NP S ATV
v
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 31 2 19 22 5 6 16 16 20 7 6 4 9 3 1 1 15 18 28 6 -
% % 3% % % 6% 5% 12% % % 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 2% 3% % % % 3%
uv AL K uv v
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 24 2 19 20 3 4 16 8 24 1 3 10 - 7 - 4 22 22 1 2
4% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 11% 2% 9% - 1% 2% 9% - 16% 2% 1% 10% 7% 1% 4%
IKORU AL AKL MO AMOQ AR U
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 118 27 81 87 19 39 22 109 53 63 29 40 22 18 10 10 90 43 65 54 26
24% 23% 28% 23% 23% 23% 29% 16% 26% 20% 25% 36% 31% 20% 18% 22% 37% 26% 20% 20% 25% 47%
H H AJ ] ATU
NEVER HEARD OF 282 228 53 152 164 43 71 83 182 164 79 38 48 65 39 22 4 140 129 200 56 26
47% 45% 56% 43% 43% 52% 53% 59% 43% 62% 31% 47% 37% 59% 40% 49% 16% 40% 58% 61% 26% 47%
KMQU D AL AKL K Q AMOQ Q Q AR AU U
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 1.9 2.5 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.5 0.1 4.5 0.1 12.8 0.8 4.8 0.2 14.3 0.6 9.6 5.0 0.2 0.3 14.1 0.3
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 7-2
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER  UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % % 2% 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 -34 83 3 1 2 1 -18 66 113 -60 54 - 52 48 -39 93 81 -29 -19 75 -1
UNFAVORABLE) 9% -11% 48% 7% 3% 17% 2% -5% 50% 100% -100% 17% - 17% 29% -16% 28% 30% -9% -5% 48% -2%
BGHKM ABDEFG B B B B AH AKIMN AKM K  AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
PSTV (0]
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 121 139 29 18 10 30 145 100 113 60 318 - 313 164 97 214 175 135 148 121 49
—————————————— 53% 39% 79% 62% 57% 74% 43% 43% 76% 100% 100% 100% - 100% 100% 39% 64% 66% 42% 42% 7% 54%
BHMPS ABDEG BG BG AH AM AM AM AM AM AP AS ATV
T
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 12 89 10 5 5 3 34 72 113 - 113 - 111 106 5 109 94 18 31 81 2
——————————————— 19% % 51% 21% 16% 34% 4% 10% 55% 100% - 36% - 35% 65% 2% 32% 35% % % 52% 2%
BGHKM ABDEG BG BG AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS vV ATV
PSTV (0]
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 46 5 7 4 2 2 51 7 - 60 60 - 59 58 44 16 13 47 50 6 3
10% 15% 3% 14% 13% 17% 2% 15% 5% - 100% 19% - 19% 35% 18% 5% 5% 15% 14% 4% 3%
CGIJM ACG CG AL AJIMN  AJM AJM AJLMN AQ AR uv
QRUV 0]
VERY FAVORABLE 56 3 49 4 2 2 - 12 43 56 - 56 - 56 55 - 56 51 4 11 44 2
% 1% 28% 8% 5% 13% - % 32% 49% - 18% - 18% 33% - 17% 19% 1% % 28% 2%
BGHKM ABDEG AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
PSTV (0]
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 9 40 6 3 3 3 22 29 58 - 58 - 55 51 5 53 42 14 20 37 -
10% 3% 23% 14% 10% 21% 4% % 22% 51% - 18% - 18% 31% 2% 16% 16% % % 24% -
BGKMP ABG B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS vV ATV
STV O
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 24 4 5 3 1 1 28 4 - 33 33 - 33 33 22 12 9 25 28 5 1
% % 2% 11% 11% 11% 1% % 3% - 56% 10% - 11% 20% % % 3% % % 3% 1%
CGIMV CG I AJIMN  AJM AJM AJLMN Q R uv
0
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 22 1 2 1 1 1 23 2 - 26 26 - 26 26 22 4 4 22 23 1 2
% % 1% 4% 2% 7% 1% % 2% - 44% % - % 16% % 1% 2% % % 1% 3%
CGIMQ CG I AJIMN  AJM AJM AJLMN AQ R U
RU 0]
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 63 45 12 9 3 26 60 21 - - 145 - 143 - 48 89 68 70 67 33 45
24% 20% 25% 27% 29% 22% 36% 18% 16% - - 46% - 46% - 20% 27% 26% 22% 19% 21% 49%
HIJKM AB AJKMO AJKMO ATU
0
NEVER HEARD OF 282 188 37 17 14 4 40 196 32 - - - 282 - - 151 122 91 183 204 35 43
47% 61% 21% 38% 43% 26% 57% 57% 24% - - - 100% - - 61% 36% 34% 58% 58% 23% 46%
CIJKL  ACDF c C CDF AL AJKLN AQ AR AU y)
NOQRU 0]

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 7-2
QUESTION O9A:

Now I am going to read you a list of names.
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 2

**RATIO (FAVORABLE /
UNFAVORABLE)

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
1. 0.3 16.7 1.5 1.2 2.0 1.8 0.7 10.7 1.9 - 1.9 1.8 0.1 7.0 7.3 0.4 0.6 12.8 0.5

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
EE

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT

PAGE 55

Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
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Table 7-3
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 55 28 -32 35 20 20 8 -11 -21 52 20 -23 -18 14 50 4 34 8 8 26 19 12 -3
UNFAVORABLE) 9% 34% 13% -15% 38% 29% 17% 8% -17% -15% 31% 9% -13% -10% 6% 30% 4% 16% 5% 7% 16% 16% 7% -2%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ AIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO AQST AWX  AWX X
oX
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 111 120 78 66 46 72 48 26 52 111 117 75 79 126 97 50 109 89 70 87 82 71 77
—————————————— 53% 69% 57% 38% 71% 65% 62% 50% 41% 36% 66% 52% 42% 43% 57% 59% 44% 53% 54% 60% 54% 68% 45% 48%
DJMN  ACD D AHIJ J iJ J ALM N N Q AUWX
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 64 42 5 40 23 27 15 2 3 61 40 9 7 41 57 13 46 28 217 37 33 22 21
——————————————— 19% 39% 20% 2% 44% 34% 23% 16% 3% 2% 36% 18% 5% 4% 18% 35% 12% 22% 17% 23% 23% 28% 14% 13%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AHIJ iJ IJ ALM M N  ANO Q Q X AWX
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 9 14 36 6 3 7 7 12 24 8 20 31 25 27 8 9 12 19 19 11 14 10 24
10% % 7% 18% 6% % % 7% 19% 17% % % 18% 14% 12% % 8% % 12% 16% % 11% % 15%
BKP ABC EFGH AEFGH AKL P P R uw
VERY FAVORABLE 56 37 16 2 19 18 9 6 1 1 35 14 4 3 15 33 5 27 11 13 17 13 15 10
9% 23% 7% 1% 21% 26% 8% 7% 1% 1% 21% 6% 2% 2% 7% 20% 4% 13% 6% 11% 10% 11% 10% 7%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ iJ J ALM M N  ANO Qs Q
Q
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 26 26 3 21 5 18 1 2 25 26 5 4 26 24 9 19 17 13 21 20 7 10
10% 16% 12% 1% 23% 8% 15% 9% 1% 1% 15% 12% 3% 2% 12% 15% 8% 9% 10% 12% 13% 17% 4% %
DIJMN AD D AFHIJ iJ I M M N N W WX
W
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 6 12 16 3 3 6 6 6 10 7 14 12 13 16 4 7 11 8 8 9 6 9 10
% 4% % % 3% 4% 5% 6% 10% % 4% % % % % 3% 6% % 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% %
P P
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 3 3 21 3 - 1 1 6 15 1 6 19 12 11 4 3 1 11 11 3 8 2 14
% 2% 1% 10% 3% - 1% 1% 10% 10% 1% 3% 11% % % 2% 2% 1% % 9% 2% 7% 1% %
CFGHK ABC FGH AEFGH AKL R OR uw uw
RUW
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 39 63 37 20 19 38 26 12 25 42 57 35 47 58 31 27 51 42 25 39 35 39 32
24% 24% 30% 18% 21% 27% 32% 27% 19% 17% 25% 26% 20% 26% 26% 19% 24% 25% 26% 21% 24% 29% 25% 20%
D J
NEVER HEARD OF 282 51 92 129 26 24 45 47 38 91 57 107 102 105 95 66 62 97 76 47 73 39 86 84
47% 31% 43% 62% 29% 35% 38% 50% 59% 64% 34% 48% 58% 57% 43% 41% 56% 47% 46% 40% 46% 32% 55% 52%
BEKV B ABC E EFG AEFGH K AK  AOP T v v v
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 7.3 2.9 0.1 7.1 7.7 3.7 2.1 0.1 0.1 7.4 2.0 0.3 0.3 1.5 7.3 1.4 3.8 1.4 1.4 3.3 2.4 2.1 0.9
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 7-4
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO  MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % % 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 42 38 2 3 12 - 53 -8 8 -1 46 -2 7 1 21 32 15 5 2 16 21 3
UNFAVORABLE) 9% 11% 13% 4% 8% 7% -1% 17% =-7% 8% -3% 29% -2% 5% - 12% 8% 20% 6% 1% 13% 18% 3%
GIKMN DG DG G G AIJK IK AMNO MO AS W  ATW
OTwW
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 211 163 32 16 84 18 179 53 59 22 105 62 74 72 101 214 51 50 65 68 62 73
—————————————— 53% 56% 55% 67% 48% 51% 43% 57% 45% 55% 44% 65% 54% 49% 45% 60% 51% 65% 56% 45% 56% 54% 62%
G I ANO Q A T
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 77 63 10 5 29 6 79 9 19 4 55 14 24 17 38 74 23 15 16 24 32 22
——————————————— 19% 20% 21% 21% 15% 17% 13% 25% 8% 17% 8% 34% 13% 16% 11% 23% 18% 29% 17% 11% 20% 27% 19%
IKOT AIK AMNO T
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 35 25 8 2 17 6 26 18 11 5 9 17 17 17 18 42 8 10 15 8 11 19
10% % % 17% 6% 10% 14% % 15% 10% 11% % 15% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 11% 10% 6% 10% 16%
L L U
VERY FAVORABLE 56 38 31 5 2 13 5 36 5 10 4 23 6 13 12 18 37 10 9 8 11 15 12
% 10% 11% 10% 5% % 11% 12% 4% 9% 8% 14% 5% % % 11% % 12% 10% 6% % 13% 10%
I I M
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 39 31 5 3 16 1 43 4 9 - 31 8 11 5 20 37 13 7 8 13 17 11
10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 2% 14% 4% 8% - 20% 7% % 3% 12% % 17% 8% 6% 11% 15% %
GIKO G G G IK K K AMNO T
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 18 11 5 2 10 4 15 13 3 2 5 9 10 9 10 23 5 5 10 6 7 8
% % % 10% 6% 6% 10% % 11% 3% 4% 3% 8% % 5% 6% % 7% 5% % 5% 6% 7%
HJ
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 17 14 3 7 2 11 5 7 4 3 7 8 8 8 19 2 6 5 2 4 11
% % % 7% - 4% 5% % % 7% 7% 2% 6% 5% 5% 5% % 3% 6% 3% 1% 3% 10%
EU E E E TU
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 99 76 14 9 39 7 74 26 30 13 42 31 33 38 45 98 20 24 34 37 20 32
24% 26% 25% 29% 28% 23% 15% 24% 22% 28% 25% 26% 27% 21% 24% 27% 23% 26% 27% 24% 30% 17% 27%
\Y
NEVER HEARD OF 282 169 135 16 17 81 24 134 64 48 28 56 53 79 87 67 208 28 40 79 54 53 45
47% 44% 45% 33% 52% 49% 57% 43% 55% 45% 56% 35% 46% 51% 55% 40% 49% 35% 44% 55% 44% 46% 38%
LR D H L L P W
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 2.2 2.5 1.2 2.4 1.7 0.9 3.0 0.5 1.8 0.7 6.4 0.9 1.4 1.0 2.2 1.8 3.0 1.5 1.1 3.1 2.9 1.2
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 7-5
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 26 30 -16 46 4 1 -2 12 20 11 7 7 28 8 3 3 -1 45 8 12 8 33
UNFAVORABLE) 9% 18% 14%  -14% 9% 8% 3% -2% 16% 18% 8% 4% 8% 21% 13% 4% 3% -1% 16% 3% 6% 4% 17%
DHLPQ AD D HL  AHL H H R AMPQOR  POR R R AT AUV
RTV
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 86 126 50 278 30 17 51 43 61 75 76 52 76 36 42 60 40 170 148 74 112 132
—————————————— 53% 59% 56% 45% 53% 56% 58% 55% 59% 56% 55% 46% 62% 59% 60% 51% 52% 38% 60% 47% 39% 54% 66%
RU D L R R R T U AUV
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 35 48 7 99 10 5 12 20 25 27 23 19 35 13 13 17 10 71 43 25 32 57
——————————————— 19% 24% 22% 6% 19% 18% 18% 13% 28% 23% 20% 14% 23% 27% 22% 16% 15% 9% 25% 13% 13% 15% 28%
DRT D D HL R R R T AUV
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 9 18 22 53 6 4 13 9 5 16 16 12 7 6 10 14 10 25 34 13 23 23
10% 6% % 20% 10% 11% 15% 14% 12% 5% 12% 10% 15% 6% 10% 12% 12% 10% % 11% % 11% 12%
ABC J N
VERY FAVORABLE 56 16 26 1 48 5 5 10 11 15 13 7 14 8 8 12 5 30 26 14 17 24
9% 11% 12% 1% 9% 9% 11% 6% 14% 11% 11% 8% 9% 11% 13% 10% 10% 5% 11% 8% 7% 8% 12%
D D D H
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 19 22 5 51 5 2 6 10 14 12 10 12 21 6 4 5 5 41 17 11 14 33
10% 13% 10% 5% 10% 9% 8% 7% 14% 13% % 6% 14% 16% 9% 5% 5% 4% 14% % % % 16%
DRT D L POR  PQR T AUV
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 5 12 12 28 4 4 8 5 5 9 7 9 4 2 4 9 5 15 18 9 16 8
6% 3% 5% 11% 5% 8% 15% 9% 7% 4% 6% 4% 11% 3% 3% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 4%
B NO
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 5 6 10 25 1 - 5 4 1 7 9 3 3 4 5 5 5 10 16 4 7 15
% 3% 3% % % 3% - 5% 5% 1% 5% 6% % 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% % 5% 2% 3% %
GJ C G J U
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 41 60 22 126 15 7 26 14 30 32 37 20 34 17 20 28 20 74 71 35 58 52
24% 28% 27% 19% 24% 27% 25% 28% 19% 28% 23% 22% 24% 26% 28% 24% 24% 19% 26% 22% 18% 28% 26%
U
NEVER HEARD OF 282 60 98 62 250 24 13 42 29 47 63 89 32 54 24 40 56 65 112 170 117 96 68
47% 41% 44% 55% 47% 44% 42% 45% 41% 44% 45% 54% 38% 41% 40% 49% 48% 62% 40% 53% 61% 46% 34%
W B I AMNO S AVW W
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 3.8 2.7 0.3 1.9 1.7 1.2 0.9 2.4 4.6 1.7 1.4 1.6 4.8 2.3 1.3 1.2 0.9 2.8 1.2 1.9 1.4 2.4
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 7-6
QUESTION 9A:
Now I am going to read you a list of names. Will you please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of each person? If you have no opinion or have never heard
of the person, just say so.

Mike France

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (FAVORABLE - 54 25 9 9 7 4 37 17 26 6 17 5
UNFAVORABLE) 9% 13% 8% 10% 7% 4% 10% 7% 12% 6% 8% 7%
F F F
TOTAL HEARD OF 318 96 60 44 57 62 185 133 148 49 89 33
—————————————— 53% 49% 51% 53% 55% 63% 50% 57% 66% 54% 44% 40%
KL BG AKL
TOTAL FAVORABLE 113 40 25 15 14 20 72 41 54 17 34 9
——————————————— 19% 20% 21% 18% 13% 20% 20% 18% 24% 19% 17% 11%
L
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 60 15 16 6 7 16 35 24 27 12 17 4
10% % 13% 8% 7% 16% 10% 11% 12% 13% % 4%
L L
VERY FAVORABLE 56 18 13 10 7 7 36 20 28 7 18 2
9% 9% 11% 12% 7% 7% 10% 9% 12% 8% 9% 3%
L L L
SOMEWHAT FAVORABLE 58 21 12 5 7 12 37 21 25 10 15 7
10% 11% 11% 6% 7% 13% 10% % 11% 11% % 8%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVORABLE 33 12 7 3 5 7 21 12 18 4 8 3
% % 6% 4% 4% 7% % % % 4% 4% 4%
VERY UNFAVORABLE 26 3 9 3 3 9 14 12 9 8 9 1
% 1% 8% 4% 2% 9% % % 4% 9% 4% 1%
BL B B B L
HEARD OF/NO OPINION 145 41 19 22 36 26 77 68 67 20 39 20
24% 21% 17% 27% 35% 27% 21% 29% 30% 22% 19% 25%
ABCG CG K
NEVER HEARD OF 282 101 57 40 47 37 183 99 77 42 114 48
47% 51% 49% 47% 45% 37% 50% 43% 34% 46% 56% 60%
I F F AT AT
**RATIO (FAVORABLE / 1.9 2.7 1.6 2.3 2.0 1.2 2.1 1.7 2.0 1.5 2.0 2.5
UNFAVORABLE)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 12-1
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% %
TOTAL COURTNEY 308 269 40 188 204 42 61 125 164 241 39 28 44 99 25 35 5 104 189 299 6 4
—————————————— 51% 53% 42% 53% 54% 51% 45% 89% 38% 91% 16% 34% 34% 90%  26% 77% 17% 30% 85% 91% 3% 7%
IKLMO AT AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
QRUV
TOTAL FRANCE 175 164 11 133 136 17 23 2 171 2 167 7 60 4 53 7 20 162 7 3 172 1
———————————— 29% 33% 12% 37% 36% 20% 17% 2% 40% 1% 66% 8% 46% 4% 54% 16% 73% 47% 3% 1% 80% 1%
CGHJL C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV
NPSTV
TOTAL HALL 32 21 11 13 14 4 14 1 28 7 15 11 6 1 4 - 1 23 8 8 15 9
—————————— 5% 4% 11% 4% 4% 4% 11% 1% 7% 3% 6% 13% 5% 1% 4% - 3% 7% 4% 2% 7% 17%
HJINPT D E H J P T AT
TOTAL BLACKER 14 10 4 6 6 3 5 3 11 4 5 6 3 - 1 8 4 7 5 3
————————————— 2% % 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% % 1% 2% 7% 3% - 5% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
NQ NOQ
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 237 215 22 163 177 27 33 109 112 204 23 10 25 81 13 34 5 64 162 234 3 -
40% 43%  23% 46% 47% 32% 24% 78%  26% 77% 9% 12%  20% 74% 13% 75% 17% 18% 73% 71% 1% -
CGIKL C ¢} AFG AT AKL AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
\%
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 53 18 25 27 16 29 16 52 37 16 18 19 17 13 1 - 40 28 65 2 4
12% 11% 19% % % 19% 21% 11% 12% 14% % 22% 14% 16% 13% 2% - 12% 12% 20% 1% 7%
DEKPQ D E AE K AK PO PO PO AUV
U
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 115 7 100 103 8 12 2 119 2 116 4 43 2 40 6 16 115 4 2 120 -
20% 23% 8% 28%  27% 9% % 1% 28% 1% 46% 5% 33% 2% 41% 14% 61% 33% 2% 1% 56% -
CFGHJ C AC AFG AH AJL ANP ANP N AMNP AS ATV
LNSTV
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 49 4 33 33 11 1 51 - 51 3 17 3 13 1 3 47 4 1 52 1
9% 10% 4% 9% 9% 11% 8% 1% 12% - 20% 3% 13% 2% 13% 2% 12% 14% 2% - 24% 1%
CHJLN C ¢} H AJL NP NP AS ATV
PSTV
DEFINITELY HALL 7 5 2 3 4 - 4 - 7 2 4 1 1 - 1 1 6 1 1 4 2
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - 3% 2% 1% - 2% 4%
FHNP H
PROBABLY HALL 25 17 8 11 11 4 11 1 21 5 11 9 5 1 2 - 17 7 7 11 7
4% 3% 9% 3% 3% 4% 8% 1% 5% 2% 4% 12% 4% 1% 2% - - 5% 3% 2% 5% 13%
HNPQ E H J PO T
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 2 1 2 - 1 - 2 - 2 1 - - 1 - - 2 1 2 -
- - 1% 1% - - - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% -
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 8 3 4 4 3 4 3 9 4 3 5 3 - 4 1 - 6 4 6 3 3
2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% - 4% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 5%
NQ
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 12-1
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) ) V)
UNDECIDED 70 40 30 17 19 17 32 8 52 12 28 30 17 6 11 2 2 48 12 13 18 39
12% 8%  31% % 5 20%  24% 6% 12% s 11%s  37%  13% 5% 11% 5% 8% 14% % % % 71%
BDEHJ ABD E AE H J AJK N S ATU
NST
THIRD PARTY 46 32 15 19 20 7 19 4 40 10 19 16 9 1 9 1 1 31 13 15 20 12
——————————— % % 15% % % 8%  14% 3% % % 5 20% 7% 1% 9% 2% 3% % % % 5 21%
HJINPT BD AE H AJK N N T AT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 12-2
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% 2% 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
TOTAL COURTNEY 308 308 - - - - - 268 5 12 46 121 188 119 56 223 78 53 251 280 4 24
—————————————— 51% 100% - - - - - 79% 4% 115 77%  38% 67%  38%  34% 90%  23% 20%  79% 80% 2% 26%
CDEFG ACDEFG Al AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV )
IJLNO
QRUV
TOTAL FRANCE 175 - 175 - - - - 35 102 89 5 139 37 138 89 2 172 159 15 25 127 23
———————————— 29% - 100% - - - - 105 77%  78% 9%  44%  13%  44%  54% 1% 51% 60% % % 8l%  25%
BDEFG ABDEFG AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
HKMPS o]
T
TOTAL HALL 32 - - 32 32 - - 9 10 5 4 18 14 18 9 3 217 16 15 10 12 10
—————————— 5% - - 70% 100% - - 3% % 4% 7% % % % 5% 1% % 6% % % % 11%
BCFGH ABCFG ABCDF P T T
P G
TOTAL BLACKER 14 - - 14 - 14 - 8 4 5 2 10 4 10 7 4 10 6 8 7 4 3
————————————— 2% - - 30% - 100% - 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
BCEG ABCEG ABCDE
G
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 237 237 - - - - - 215 5 7 38 85 152 85 46 194 38 28 207 224 4
40% 77% - - - - - 63% 4% 7% 64%  27% 54% 27% 28% 78%  11% 10% 65% 64% 2% 10%
CDEFG ACDEFG Al AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
IJLNO
QRUV
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 71 - - - - - 53 - 4 8 35 36 34 10 29 40 25 44 57 - 15
12% 23% - - - - - 16% - 4% 13% 115 13% 11% % 125 12% s 14% 16% - 16%
CDEFG ACDEFG I J JO J U 9)
IJOoU
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 - 122 - - - - 24 72 65 2 92 31 92 62 2 119 114 8 19 89 14
20% - 70% - - - - 7%  55% 57% 3% 29% 11%  29%  38% 1% 36% 43% 2% 5% 57% 16%
BDEFG ABDEFG AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV T
HKMPS o]
T
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 - 53 - - - - 11 30 24 4 47 6 46 27 - 52 45 7 7 38 9
9% - 30% - - - - s 23% 21% 6% 15% 2% 155  16% - 16% 17% 2% 2% 24% 9%
BDEFG ABDEFG AH  AKM AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV T
HMPST
DEFINITELY HALL 7 - - 7 7 - - 1 3 - 1 1 6 1 1 - 7 3 4 1 5 1
% - - 15%  22% - - - 3% - 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1%
BCFGJ ABCFG ABCFG J P
P

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 12-2
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) ) V)
PROBABLY HALL 25 - - 25 25 - - 8 7 5 4 17 8 16 8 3 20 13 11 9 7 9
% - - 54% 78% - - 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% % 5% 1% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 10%
BCEGP ABCFG ABCDF P T
G
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 - - 2 - 2 - 1 2 2 - 2 2 2 - 2 2 1 1 1
- - - 5% - 18% - - 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% -
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 - - 12 - 12 - 7 2 3 2 9 3 9 5 4 7 4 7 6 2 3
% - - 25% - 82% - 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
BCEG ABCEG ABCDE
G
UNDECIDED 70 - - - - - 70 21 11 3 2 30 40 28 3 16 48 33 30 29 10 32
12% - - - - - 100% 6% 8% 3% 3% 9%  14% 9% 2% 6% 14% 12% 9% 8% 6% 34%
BCDEF ABCDE JKO  JKO  JKO P ATU
HJKOP F
U
THIRD PARTY 46 - - 46 32 14 - 17 14 10 7 29 17 28 16 7 37 22 23 17 16 13
——————————— 8% - - 100% 100% 100% - 5% 11% 9%  11% 9% 6% 9%  10% 3% 11% 8% 7% 5% 10% 14%
BCGP ABCG ABCG ABCG P T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 12-3
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
TOTAL COURTINEY 308 35 86 182 17 18 35 51 57 125 37 113 144 139 106 57 59 91 84 74 62 49 88 110
—————————————— 51% 22% 41% 88% 19% 25% 30% 54% 89% 87% 22% 51% 82% 75% 48% 35% 53% 44% 51% 64% 39% 40% 56% 68%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP p ARS UV AUVW
KPUV
TOTAL FRANCE 175 100 64 6 60 40 45 18 3 4 101 57 9 18 68 74 32 71 44 28 68 43 36 28
———————————— 29% 62% 30% 3% 65% 58% 39% 19% 4% 3% 60% 25% 5% 10% 31% 45% 29% 35% 27% 24% 42% 36% 23% 18%
DHIJM  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ  HIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO T AWX WX
NX
TOTAL HALL 32 7 20 3 4 4 16 4 2 1 9 15 7 7 15 9 6 11 10 5 13 10 4 5
—————————— 5% 5% 10% 1% 4% 5% 14% 4% 3% 1% 5% 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 8% 3% 3%
DJ D AEHIJ W W
TOTAL BLACKER 14 3 8 2 3 5 3 1 2 2 8 4 5 8 1 4 2 6 3 3 5 2 3
————————————— % 2% 4% 1% 3% - % 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
F F P
DEFINITELY COURTINEY 237 23 57 155 10 13 23 34 47 107 20 88 122 112 81 40 47 62 71 57 43 38 66 90
40% 14% 27% 75% 10% 19% 19% 36% 75% 75% 12% 39% 69% 61% 37% 25% 42% 30% 43% 49% 27% 32% 42% 56%
BCEFG B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUVW
KPRU
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 12 29 217 8 5 12 17 9 18 16 26 22 27 25 17 12 29 13 17 19 10 21 21
12% % 14% 13% 8% 7% 11% 18% 14% 13% 10% 11% 13% 14% 11% 10% 11% 14% % 15% 12% % 14% 13%
F
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 74 41 5 46 28 28 13 3 3 74 34 6 11 42 57 26 49 31 17 50 29 25 18
20% 46% 19% 3% 50% 40% 24% 13% 4% 2% 44% 15% 4% % 19% 35% 23% 24% 19% 14% 31% 24% 16% 11%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ iJ IJ ALM M N  ANO T AWX X
X
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 26 23 1 14 12 17 6 - 1 27 23 3 7 26 16 7 22 14 11 18 15 10 10
% 16% 11% 1% 15% 18% 15% 6% - 1% 16% 10% 2% 4% 12% 10% 6% 11% % 10% 11% 12% % %
DIJMN AD D IJ HIJ HIJ I AM M N N
DEFINITELY HALL 7 - 6 - - 4 2 1 - 2 3 1 2 2 3 5 2 - 4 1 1 1
% - 3% - - - % 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% - 3% 1% - 1%
BEFJQ B EFJ QT
T
PROBABLY HALL 25 7 14 2 4 4 12 2 1 1 7 12 6 4 13 6 6 6 8 5 9 9 3 4
4% 5% 7% 1% 4% 5% 10% 2% 1% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 2% 2%
DJ D AHIJ WX
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 2 - - - 2 2 -
- 1% - 2% - - 1% - - 1% - - - 2% - 1% - -
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 1 7 2 1 - 5 3 1 1 1 7 4 4 6 1 4 2 6 1 3 4 2 3
% 1% 3% 1% 2% - 4% 3% 1% 1% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
F F K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,

the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate,

for whom would you vote?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W) (X)
UNDECIDED 70 17 34 13 8 8 15 19 2 11 19 31 12 16 24 22 12 31 21 7 15 14 28 14
12% 105 16% % 9% 12% 13%  20% % s 11% 14% 7% 9%  11% 13%  10% 15% 12% 6% 9% 11% 18% 9%
DIT D I EIJ M T UX
THIRD PARTY 46 10 28 5 7 4 21 6 2 3 11 23 11 12 23 10 9 13 16 8 16 16 6 8
——————————— 8% 6% 13% 3% 7% 5%  18% 7% % 2% 7% 10% 6% 6%  10% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7% 10% 13% 4% 5%
DJW ABD AEFHI W WX
J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
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Table 12-4
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO  MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
TOTAL COURTINEY 308 174 131 19 24 107 19 145 66 55 34 49 59 96 97 72 229 26 46 90 61 48 61
—————————————— 51% 46% 44% 39% 2% 65% 45% 46% 57% 51% 68% 31% 51% 63% 61% 43% 54% 33% 51% 63% 50% 42% 52%
CILR ABCDG ABCDG AHJ L AL AL P R AUV
TOTAL FRANCE 175 121 97 17 7 42 8 110 22 217 13 77 31 33 31 54 120 32 22 32 36 44 36
———————————— 29% 32% 33% 35% 20% 26% 19% 35% 18% 25% 26% 48% 27% 22% 19% 32% 28% 41% 24% 22% 29% 38% 30%
I0 I AMNO AS T
TOTAL HALL 32 217 21 5 1 2 4 16 6 10 1 14 9 1 7 16 16 12 5 5 9 8 8
—————————— 5% 7% 7% 11% 3% 1% 9% 5% 5% 10% 1% 9% 8% 1% 5% 10% 4% 15% 5% 3% 7% 7% 7%
FKN F F F K N N Q AS
TOTAL BLACKER 14 9 8 1 1 1 4 6 3 3 1 5 4 2 4 3 11 1 2 3 1 5 3
————————————— % 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 9% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3%
F
DEFINITELY COURTINEY 237 124 91 15 18 90 16 117 48 38 28 35 43 82 70 53 177 19 34 66 45 37 48
40% 33% 30% 31% 55% 54% 38% 37% 41% 35% 55% 22% 38% 53% 44% 32% 42% 24% 38% 46% 37% 32% 40%
BCIR BCD ABCD AHJ L AIM L P v
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 50 40 4 6 17 3 28 18 17 7 14 15 14 27 19 51 7 12 24 15 11 13
12% 13% 13% 9% 18% 10% 7% % 15% 16% 13% % 13% % 17% 11% 12% 9% 13% 17% 12% 10% 11%
LN
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 82 67 10 6 30 7 79 15 17 9 56 20 23 21 37 85 25 12 23 30 30 23
20% 22% 22% 20% 16% 18% 17% 25% 13% 16% 17% 35% 18% 15% 13% 22% 20% 31% 14% 16% 24% 26% 20%
I0 IJ AMNO AS
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 39 30 7 1 12 1 31 7 9 5 21 11 10 10 17 35 8 10 9 6 15 13
% 10% 10% 15% 4% % 2% 10% 6% 9% 9% 13% % % % 10% % 10% 11% 6% 5% 13% 11%
G G G G
DEFINITELY HALL 7 5 5 - - 1 1 3 3 1 1 3 2 - 2 2 5 2 - 1 3 1 2
1% 1% 2% - - - 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 1%
DENS DE DE
PROBABLY HALL 25 22 15 5 1 1 2 13 3 9 12 6 1 6 14 11 5 3 6 8 7
% 6% 5% 11% 3% 1% 6% % 2% % - % 6% 1% 3% % % 12% 5% 2% 5% 7% 6%
FKN F F F K IK N Q A
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 2 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - 2 - - - 2 -
- 1% - 1% - - 1% - - 1% - 1% - - - - 1% - - - - 2% -
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 7 6 - 1 1 4 5 3 3 1 4 3 2 3 3 9 1 2 3 1 3 3
% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3%
D D D
UNDECIDED 70 49 42 6 1 14 36 20 12 1 15 13 21 20 23 46 15 15 16 9 10
12% 13% 14% 13% 2% % 18% 12% 17% 11% 2% % 11% 14% 13% 14% 11% 10% 17% 10% 13% 8% %
EK E E E K K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
F (0] LEE & A S TES

95%
ABRIZTI SOCTIA
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Table 12-4
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
THIRD PARTY 46 36 28 6 2 2 8 22 9 14 2 19 13 3 11 19 27 13 6 7 10 14 12
——————————— 8% % % 13% 5% 1% 18% % 7% 13% 3% 125  11% 2% 7% 11% 6% 16% 7% 5% 8% 12% 10%
FN F F F K N N N A

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 12-5
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
TOTAL COURTNEY 308 62 104 75 278 23 12 46 27 42 72 111 30 47 31 43 67 80 111 198 120 101 88
—————————————— 51% 42% 46% 67% 53% 43% 41% 49% 38% 39% 52% 67% 36% 36% 52% 53% 58% 76% 39% 62% 63% 48% 44%
IMNS ABC I AHIJK MN MN MN AMNOP AS AVIW
Q
TOTAL FRANCE 175 53 81 14 156 13 9 20 25 38 46 38 28 59 21 16 25 17 111 64 48 49 77
———————————— 29% 36% 36% 12% 30% 25% 29% 22% 34% 35% 34% 23% 34% 45% 35% 20% 22% 17% 39% 20% 25% 24% 39%
DPRT D D H PR APQR PR AT AUV
TOTAL HALL 32 12 9 10 28 4 3 4 7 11 8 2 11 11 1 1 8 1 23 9 5 17 10
—————————— 5% 8% 4% 9% 5% 7% 9% 5% 10% 10% 6% 1% 13% 9% 2% 1% 6% 1% 8% 3% 3% 8% 5%
LOPR L L L AOPR OPR R T U
TOTAL BLACKER 14 1 3 5 11 3 2 4 4 1 2 2 5 3 1 4 - 1 9 5 3 5 6
————————————— 2% 1% 1% 4% 5 5% 6% 4% 6% 13 1% 1% % 5 2% 43 - 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Q Q Q
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 237 44 75 61 215 15 6 28 19 32 55 95 20 34 26 27 52 70 81 156 101 73 63
40% 30% 34% 54% 41% 28% 20% 30% 26% 30% 40% 58% 24% 26% 43% 33% 45% 66% 29% 49% 53% 35% 32%
BGHIM ABC FG I AHIJK MN MN AMNOP AS AVIW
NSW Q
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 18 29 15 62 8 6 18 8 10 18 16 10 13 6 16 15 10 29 42 19 28 25
12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 15% 20% 19% 11% 10% 13% 10% 12% 10% 9% 20% 13% 10% 10% 13% 10% 13% 12%
L OR
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 40 56 7 109 9 6 17 16 24 28 32 22 37 17 12 14 15 79 43 35 39 48
20% 28% 25% 6% 21% 17% 20% 19% 22% 22% 20% 19% 26% 29% 28% 14% 12% 14% 28% 14% 18% 19% 24%
DQT D D POR POR POR AT
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 12 24 7 47 4 3 3 9 14 18 6 7 22 4 5 11 2 32 21 13 10 30
% 8% 11% 6% % 8% 9% 3% 12% 13% 13% 4% % 17% % 6% 10% 2% 11% % % % 15%
HLRV HL HL HL OPR R T AUV
DEFINITELY HALL 7 1 4 2 6 1 1 2 2 - 3 4 1 - - 1 1 5 2 2 3 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 2% - 5% 1% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
JOP OP
PROBABLY HALL 25 11 5 8 22 3 2 3 5 11 6 1 7 10 1 1 6 - 18 7 3 14 8
% % 2% 7% % 6% 7% 3% 7% 10% 4% 1% % % 2% 1% 5% - % 2% 2% 7% 4%
LPR C L L OPR PR R T U
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 1 - - 2 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 2 1 1
- 1% - - - - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - 1%
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 - 3 4 9 3 2 4 3 - 2 2 4 2 1 3 - 1 7 5 3 5 4
% - 1% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% - 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
BJOQ B J J Q
UNDECIDED 70 18 28 9 56 11 5 19 8 16 9 12 9 9 6 18 15 6 28 42 15 36 20
12% 12% 12% 8% 11% 20% 15% 20% 12% 14% 7% % 11% 7% 10% 22% 13% 6% 10% 13% 8% 17% 10%
R AKL AMNOR
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued



Table 12-5
QUESTION 10:

If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France,

the Green party candidate,

BANNER 5

THIRD PARTY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate,

RELIGION RACE

2022

the Republican party candidate,
for whom would you vote?

AGE

PAGE 69

Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,

AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON-  HISP- FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18 44 45 64 M 65+ 18 44 45 64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () ™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
46 14 12 15 39 7 8 12 12 10 4 16 14 2 4 8 2 32 14 8 22 15
% % 5% 13% 7% 12%  15% 9%  16% 11% % 25 19% 11% 3% 5% 6% 2% 11% 4% 4% 11% 8%
IR C L AKL L AOPQR OR T U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%
FABRIZTIO

& ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
L
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Table 12-6
QUESTION 10:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, Kevin Blacker,
the Green party candidate, and William Hall, the Libertarian party candidate, for whom would you vote?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15%  34%  14%
TOTAL COURTNEY 308 114 56 42 49 46 202 107 113 44 112 39
—————————————— 515 58% 48% 503  48% 47% 55%  46% 50% 49%  55%  48%
H H
TOTAL FRANCE 175 58 34 23 30 29 105 70 59 35 55 26
———————————— 29% 30% 29% 28% 29% 29% 29% 30% 26% 395  27%  32%
I
TOTAL HALL 32 7 8 4 4 9 18 14 14 2 12 4
—————————— 55 3% 7% 5% 4% 9% 5% s 6% 3% s 5%
TOTAL BLACKER 14 6 1 1 3 3 8 6 9 2 3 -
————————————— 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% -
L L
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 237 97 45 27 35 33 165 72 82 36 89 30
40% 49% 38% 32%  34% 34% 45% 31% 36% 40%  44% 37%
H ADEFH DEFH
PROBABLY COURTNEY 71 17 12 15 15 13 37 34 31 8 23
125 9% 10% 18% 14% 13% 10% 15% 143 9% 113 11%
DEFINITELY FRANCE 122 39 23 19 20 21 73 50 42 22 42 16
20% 20% 20% 23% 19% 22% 20% 21% 19% 24%  21%  20%
PROBABLY FRANCE 53 20 11 4 10 8 32 21 17 13 13 10
9% 10% 9% 5% 105 8% 9% 9% 8% 15% 6% 12%
K
DEFINITELY HALL 7 2 1 1 4 3 4 2 1 3 1
1% 1% 1% - 1% 43 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 23
D D
PROBABLY HALL 25 5 7 4 3 5 15 10 12 1 10 2
45 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 55 3%
DEFINITELY BLACKER 2 1 - - 1 - 1 1 2 - 1 -
- - - - 13 - - 1% 13 - - -
PROBABLY BLACKER 12 5 1 1 2 3 7 5 8 2 2 -
2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% -
L L
UNDECIDED 70 12 17 13 17 12 35 35 30 7 21 12
125 6% 14% 15% 16% 12% 10% 15% 13% 8%  10% 15%
B B B B B
THIRD PARTY 46 12 9 6 7 12 25 21 23 4 15 4
——————————— 85 6% 8% 7% 7% 12% $ 9% 105 5% 5 5%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 13-1
QUESTION 11A/12A:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (COURTNEY - FRANCE) 114 86 28 43 54 26 32 130 -39 255 -164 23 -33 94 -39 28 -18 -88 193 330 -216 -
19% 17% 30% 12% 14% 31% 23% 93% -9% 96% -65% 29% -25% 85% -39% 61% -66% -25% 87% 100% -100% -
DIKMO D ABD AE E AT AKL K AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV U
QRUV
TOTAL COURTNEY 330 280 50 194 209 49 69 132 174 256 38 36 42 99 26 36 5 113 200 330 - -
—————————————— 55% 56% 52% 54% 55% 59% 51% 95% 41% 96% 15% 45% 33% 90% 26% 79% 17% 33% 90% 100% - -
TKMOQ AT AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
RUV
TOTAL FRANCE 216 194 22 151 156 23 37 2 212 1 202 13 75 5 65 8 22 201 7 - 216 -
———————————— 36% 38% 23% 42% 41% 28% 27% 2% 50% - 80% 16% 58% 5% 65% 18% 83% 58% 3% - 100% -
CHJLN C ¢} FG AH AJL J ANP ANP N AMNP AS ATV
PSTV
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 257 229 27 171 185 31 40 114 123 220 21 16 24 89 13 35 5 67 176 257 - -
43% 45% 29% 48% 49% 37% 29% 82% 29% 83% % 19% 19% 80% 14% 7% 17% 20% 79% 78% - -
CGIKL C ¢} G AT AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MOQRU
\%
PROBABLY COURTNEY 67 47 20 21 22 1 28 17 46 33 16 18 18 9 11 1 - 40 24 67 - -
11% % 21% % 6% 21% 20% 12% 11% 12% % 22% 14% 8% 11% 2% - 11% 11% 20% - -
DEKPQ ABD AE K AK PO Q PQ AUV
uv
LEAN COURTNEY 7 4 3 3 3 1 2 2 5 3 1 3 - 1 2 - - 6 1 7 - -
1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3% - 1% 2% - - 2% - 2% - -
MPQUV uv
LEAN FRANCE 3 2 2 3 - 1 - 3 3 - 2 - 2 - - 3 - - 3 -
% - % 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 2% - - % - - 2% -
PROBABLY FRANCE 63 52 11 32 32 14 16 1 6l - 55 8 21 - 16 1 4 59 1 - 63 -
10% 10% 12% % 9% 17% 12% 1% 14% - 22% 9% 16% - 16% 2% 13% 17% - - 29% -
HJINPS H AJL J NP NP AS ATV
v
DEFINITELY FRANCE 150 141 9 117 121 9 20 2 148 - 145 5 53 5 47 7 19 138 6 - 150 -
25% 28% 9% 33% 32% 11% 15% 1% 35% - 57% 6% 40% 5% 48% 16% 70% 40% 3% - 69% -
CFGHJ C AC AFG AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNOP AS ATV
LNSTV
UNDECIDED 54 30 24 12 13 11 30 5 40 9 13 32 13 6 8 1 - 31 14 - - 54
9% 6% 25% 3% 3% 13% 22% 4% 9% 3% 5% 40% 10% 6% 8% 3% - 9% 6% - - 100%
DEHJP ABD E AE H AJK Q Q Q ATU
QTU
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 13-2
QUESTION 11A/12A:

If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate,

would you vote?

BANNER 2

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

**D/S (COURTINEY - FRANCE)

TOTAL COURTNEY

DEFINITELY COURTNEY

PROBABLY COURTNEY

LEAN COURTNEY

LEAN FRANCE

PROBABLY FRANCE

DEFINITELY FRANCE

UNDECIDED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER  UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
114 294 -169 -5 =7 2 -5 238 -112 -84 43 -30 144 -30 -38 235 =127 -141 250 259 -142 -3
19% 95% -97% -11% -22% 13% =-7% 70% -85% -74% 73% -9% 51% -10% -23% 95% -38% -53% 78% 74%  -91% -3%
CDEGI ACDEFG c C CDEG C AL AJLMN JO AJLNO Jo J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0]
RUV
330 299 3 15 8 7 13 283 6 14 50 130 200 127 62 236 86 54 269 299 4 26
55% 97% 2% 32% 25% 48% 19% 83% 5% 13% 84% 41% 71% 41% 38% 95% 26% 20% 85% 85% 3% 29%
CDEGI ACDEFG c C CG C AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0]
RUV
216 6 172 20 15 5 18 45 118 98 160 56 158 100 1 213 195 19 41 146 29
36% 2% 98% 43% 47% 34% 26% 13% 90% 87% 12% 50% 20% 50% 61% - 64% 73% % 12% 94% 32%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
ST O
257 244 2 7 5 2 3 229 4 8 39 95 162 95 47 210 40 25 227 240 4 13
43% 79% 1% 15% 15% 16% 5% 67% 3% 7% 66% 30% 57% 30% 29% 85% 12% 9% 71% 68% 2% 14%
CDEFG ACDEFG c C AL AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
IJLNO
QRUV
67 54 - 7 3 4 6 51 1 5 10 33 33 31 13 24 41 26 38 56 - 11
11% 17% - 15% 10% 27% 8% 15% 1% 5% 17% 10% 12% 10% % 10% 12% 10% 12% 16% - 12%
CIJu ACG c C C I J J J U 9]
7 1 1 1 - 1 4 3 1 1 1 1 5 1 1 2 4 2 3 4 1 2
1% - - 2% - 5% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 3%
E E
3 - - 2 2 - 1 - - - 3 1 3 3 3 1 3 1
1% - - 5% 7% - 1% - - - - 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - -
63 4 43 7 5 2 9 21 29 217 4 47 16 45 28 1 61 48 14 19 34 10
10% 1% 24% 15% 17% 11% 13% 6% 22% 24% 6% 15% 6% 14% 17% - 18% 18% 4% 5% 21% 11%
BHMPS ABG B B B AH AKLMN KM KM  AKM AP AS ATV
T
150 2 129 11 3 8 23 89 71 3 110 40 110 72 - 149 145 5 19 112 19
25% 1% 74% 23% 23% 23% 11% % 67% 63% 5% 35% 14% 35% 44% - 44% 54% 1% % 72% 21%
BGHKM ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV T
PST O
54 4 1 12 3 39 13 8 1 2 29 26 28 2 10 37 18 30 12 6 37
% 1% - 25% 28% 18% 55% % 6% 1% 4% % % % 1% % 11% % % % 4% 40%
BCHJO ABC  ABC ABCDE Jo Jo Jo P ATU
PTU F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
& ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S

PAGE 72

for whom



Table 13-3
QUESTION 11A/12A:

If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate,

would you vote?

BANNER 3

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

**D/S (COURTINEY - FRANCE)

TOTAL COURTNEY

DEFINITELY COURTNEY

PROBABLY COURTNEY

LEAN COURTNEY

LEAN FRANCE

PROBABLY FRANCE

DEFINITELY FRANCE

UNDECIDED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 73

for whom

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
114 -83 7 186 -56 =27 -25 32 57 128 -90 53 144 124 32 -29 19 9 38 49 -20 -3 47 90
19% -51% 3% 90% -61% -38% -22% 34% 90% 89% -54% 24% 82% 67% 14% -18% 17% 4% 23% 42%  -12% -3% 30% 56%
BCEFG B ABC E AEFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R AQRS U AUV AUVW
KPRUV
330 34 94 191 17 18 38 56 60 131 35 126 154 148 115 60 60 97 93 81 65 54 92 120
55% 21% 45% 92% 18% 26% 33% 59% 94% 92% 21% 56% 87% 80% 52% 37% 53% 47% 56% 69% 40% 45% 58% 74%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P AQRS UV  AUVW
KPUV
216 117 88 6 73 44 64 24 3 3 125 72 10 24 84 89 41 88 55 32 85 57 44 30
36% 72% 41% 3% 79% 64% 55% 25% 4% 2% 75% 32% 5% 13% 38% 55% 37% 43% 33% 27% 53% 47% 28% 18%
DHIJM  ACD D AFGHI AHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO T AWX  AWX X
NTX J
257 22 63 164 9 13 25 38 49 115 19 92 137 125 88 41 48 65 79 64 43 44 70 99
43% 14% 30% 79% 10% 19% 21% 40% 77% 80% 11% 41% 78% 67% 40% 25% 43% 32% 48% 55% 27% 36% 45% 62%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR U AUVW
KPRU
67 11 29 24 7 4 13 16 10 14 14 32 15 22 24 18 10 30 11 16 22 8 18 18
11% 7% 14% 12% 8% 6% 11% 17% 16% 10% % 14% 8% 12% 11% 11% % 14% % 13% 14% 7% 11% 11%
B F S
7 1 2 3 - 1 1 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 4 2 2 2 3 1 - 2 4 2
1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1%
EU
3 - 3 - - - 3 - - - 3 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - 2 1 -
1% % - - - 3% - - 2% - - - 1% - % 1% 1% % - -
63 29 28 3 22 6 22 5 2 1 28 29 5 8 28 20 16 20 14 12 217 20 10 6
10% 18% 13% 1% 24% 9% 19% 6% 3% 1% 17% 13% 3% 4% 13% 12% 15% 10% 9% 10% 17% 17% % 4%
DIJMN D AFHIJ J AHIJ M M N N WX WX
X
150 89 57 3 51 38 38 18 1 2 95 43 4 15 53 70 25 65 40 20 56 36 34 24
25% 55% 27% 1% 55% 54% 33% 19% 1% 1% 56% 19% 3% 8% 24% 43% 22% 32% 24% 17% 35% 30% 22% 15%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ  HIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO T AWX X
TX
54 10 30 10 3 8 15 16 1 9 8 26 13 13 22 13 11 21 17 5 11 10 21 12
% % 14% % 3% 11% 12% 16% 2% 6% 4% 11% % % 10% % 10% 10% 11% 4% % % 14% %
DEIKT BD I EI EIJ K T T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in
FABRIZTIO L

the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
EE ASSOCIATE

&

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S



Table 13-4
QUESTION 11A/12A:

If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate,

would you vote?

BANNER 4

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 74

for whom

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (COURTNEY - FRANCE) 114 38 20 4 14 58 15 17 45 26 22 -44 21 61 72 9 99  -14 23 53 19 - 19
19%  10% 7% 8% 42% 35% 35% 5% 38% 25% 43% -27% 18% 40%  45% 5% 23% -18% 25% 37% 16% - 16%
BCDHL ABCD ABCD BCD AHJ H AHJ L AIM ALM P R AUVW v v
PRV
TOTAL COURTNEY 330 189 142 24 23 107 26 151 75 61 35 52 64 99 108 78 244 30 48 92 66 54 65
—————————————— 55% 50% 48% 50% 68% 65% 61% 48% 64% 57% 70% 32% 55% 64% 68% 46% 58% 38% 54%  64% 54%  47%  55%
CLR C ABC H AH L AL AL P \Y
TOTAL FRANCE 216 151 122 20 9 50 11 134 30 35 14 96 43 38 36 70 145 44 25 38 46 54 46
———————————— 36% 40%  41%  42% 26% 30% 26% 43% 26% 33% 27% 60% 37% 25% 23% 41% 34% 56% 28% 27% 38% 47%  39%
INOT F F IK AMNO NO AS AT
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 257 142 105 17 20 89 17 123 55 44 27 38 46 85 80 55 194 21 34 67 50 43 50
43%  37% 35% 36% 60% 54%  40% 39% 47% 41% 54%  24%  40% 56% 50% 33% 46% 27% 38% 46% 41% 37%  42%
CLPR BCD ABCD L AIM L P
PROBABLY COURTNEY 67 44 36 7 2 16 6 24 19 16 12 18 11 25 21 46 8 13 22 13 10 15
11%  12% 12%  15% 5% 10% 15% 8% 16% 15% 16% 8% 16% 7% 16% 12% 11% 10% 14% 15% 10% 9%  12%
H LN
LEAN COURTNEY 7 3 2 - 1 2 3 4 1 2 - 2 - 2 3 3 4 2 1 3 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 2% % 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
DKM
LEAN FRANCE 3 3 2 2 - - 2 1 1 - 2 2 - - 3 3 - - - 1 3
1% 1% 1% 3% - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - 4% - - - 1% 2%
PROBABLY FRANCE 63 42 36 4 2 15 3 40 10 10 2 32 14 8 8 18 43 11 7 10 10 19 14
10% 11%  12% 8% 7% % 6% 13% 8% 9% 4% 20%  12% 5% 5% 11% 10% 14% 8% % s 16% 12%
KNO K ANO 0 T
DEFINITELY FRANCE 150 105 84 15 7 34 92 20 24 12 62 27 30 28 48 102 30 18 28 37 35 29
25% 28% 28% 31% 20% 21% 20% 29% 17% 23% 23% 39% 23% 19% 18% 28% 24% 38% 20% 20% 30% 30% 24%
I I AMNO AS
UNDECIDED 54 40 35 4 2 8 29 12 11 2 13 9 17 15 21 32 4 16 14 11 7 8
s 11%  12% 8% 6% 5%  13% 9% 10% 10% 3% % 8% 11% 10% 12% % % 18% 10% % 6% 6%
K F F K
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 13-5
QUESTION 11A/12A:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (COURTNEY - FRANCE) 114 -4 12 69 100 13 5 29 -3 -2 15 72 -4 -26 8 30 39 63 -23 137 58 57 -1
19% -3% 6% 61% 19% 24% 17% 31% -4% -2% 11% 43% -5% -20% 14% 37% 34% 60% -8% 43% 30% 27% -1%
BCIJK B ABC ATIJK IJ AHIJK N MN AMNO AMNO AMNOP AS AW AW
MNSW Q
TOTAL COURTNEY 330 64 110 87 295 27 14 55 31 48 70 116 36 49 32 50 69 84 119 211 121 119 90
—————————————— 55% 44% 49% 77% 56% 51% 46% 59% 43% 45% 51% 70% 43% 38% 53% 61% 60% 80% 42% 66% 63% 57% 45%
BIMNS ABC I ATJK MN MN AMNOP AS W W
W Q
TOTAL FRANCE 216 68 97 18 195 14 9 26 34 50 55 44 40 75 24 20 30 20 142 74 63 6l 91
———————————— 36% 47% 43% 16% 37% 26% 29% 28% 47% 46% 40% 27% 48% 58% 39% 24% 26% 19% 50% 23% 33% 29% 46%
DLPRT AD D AHL HL L APQR AOPQR PR AT AUV
DEFINITELY COURTNEY 257 47 78 71 233 16 7 37 22 34 55 100 23 38 24 36 51 75 87 170 104 83 69
43% 32% 35% 63% 44% 30% 23% 40% 30% 32% 40% 60% 28% 29% 40% 44% 44% 72% 31% 53% 55% 40% 35%
BCFGI ABC FG AHIJK MN MN AMNOP AS AVW
MNSW Q
PROBABLY COURTNEY 67 16 27 15 56 10 6 15 9 14 13 14 11 11 8 13 16 6 30 36 14 33 19
11% 11% 12% 13% 11% 19% 21% 16% 13% 13% 10% 9% 13% 8% 13% 16% 14% 6% 11% 11% 8% 16% 9%
R U
LEAN COURTNEY 7 1 5 1 6 1 1 3 - - 2 2 2 - - 1 2 2 2 5 2 3 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% - - 1% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
TIJINO
LEAN FRANCE 3 - 1 2 3 - - 1 1 2 - - 2 2 - - - - 3 - 2 2 -
1% - - 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - - - -1 - 1% 1% -
PROBABLY FRANCE 63 19 25 8 58 4 2 6 10 16 21 7 11 30 5 6 7 2 47 16 17 11 35
10% 13% 11% 7% 11% 7% 8% 7% 14% 15% 15% 4% 13% 23% 9% 7% 6% 1% 17% 5% 9% 5% 17%
LRTV L L L R AOPQR R R AT AUV
DEFINITELY FRANCE 150 49 71 8 134 10 18 23 32 34 37 27 44 18 14 22 19 92 58 45 49 57
25% 34% 32% 7% 25% 19% 20% 20% 32% 30% 25% 22% 33% 34% 30% 17% 19% 18% 32% 18% 23% 23% 28%
DT D D H POR POR AT
UNDECIDED 54 14 18 7 38 1 8 13 7 10 13 5 8 6 4 12 17 1 21 33 7 28 19
% % % 6% % 23% 25% 14% 10% % 10% 3% % % 7% 15% 14% 1% 8% 10% 4% 14% %
LRU AE AE L L L R NR NR U U
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 13-6
QUESTION 11A/12A:
If the election for CONGRESS were held today and the candidates were Mike France, the Republican party candidate, and Joe Courtney, the Democratic party candidate, for whom
would you vote?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (COURINEY - FRANCE) 114 56 22 10 16 10 93 21 47 12 43 12
19% 29% 19% 12% 15% 10% 25% % 21% 13% 21% 15%
FH ACDEF H ADEFH
H
TOTAL COURTINEY 330 122 64 42 54 47 220 110 124 47 116 42
—————————————— 55% 62% 55% 50% 52% 48% 60% 48% 55% 52% 57% 52%
FH FH
TOTAL FRANCE 216 66 43 32 38 37 126 90 77 36 72 30
———————————— 36% 33% 36% 38% 37% 38% 34% 39% 34% 39% 36% 37%
DEFINITELY COURTINEY 257 108 47 28 38 35 180 77 90 39 93 34
43% 55% 41% 34% 37% 35% 49% 33% 40% 43% 46% 42%
H ACDEF DEFH
H
PROBABLY COURTNEY 67 13 16 13 12 13 36 30 33 7 20 7
11% 6% 14% 15% 12% 13% 10% 13% 15% 7% 10% 9%
B B J
LEAN COURTNEY 7 2 1 1 3 - 3 3 1 1 3 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1%
F
LEAN FRANCE 3 1 - 2 1 1 2 2 - 2 -
1% - 1% - 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% -
PROBABLY FRANCE 63 18 14 10 10 10 36 26 26 11 15 10
10% % 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 12% 8% 13%
DEFINITELY FRANCE 150 48 27 22 27 27 89 61 50 25 55 20
25% 24% 23% 26% 26% 27% 24% 26% 22% 27% 27% 25%
UNDECIDED 54 9 10 10 11 14 22 32 23 8 15 8
9% 4% 9% 12% 11% 15% 6% 14% 10% 8% 7% 10%
B BG BG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 16-1
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Total Approve

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13% 22% 18%  16% 7% 4%  58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
352 304 47 215 232 53 67 127 200 234 81 37 63 90 35 34 10 150 187 299 41 12
59% 60%  50% 60% 61% 64%  49% 91%  47% 88%  32% 465 49% 82%  36% 76%  37% 43% 84% 91% 19% 22%

IKIMO G G Al AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
QRUV
266 222 44 lel 169 42 55 7 256 9 229 28 91 7 77 8 25 239 17 54 195 18
44%  44%  46%  45%  45%  50%  40% 5% 60% 3% 90% 35% 70% 6% 78% 19% 92% 69% 7% 16% 90%  33%

HJINPS AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T

T
248 221 26 160 172 28 45 131 95 224 4 20 19 88 9 35 1 60 171 236 1 10
41%  44%  28%  45%  45%  34%  33% 93%  22% 84% 1% 25% 15% 80% 9% 77% 3% 7% 77% 72% 1% 19%
CIKLM C C G Al AKL K Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 9)
OQRUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT

PAGE 77



Table 16-2
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Total Approve

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
352 280 25 17 10 7 29 309 11 31 50 148 204 145 75 222 123 92 253 352 - -
59% 91% 15%  38% 31%  53% 41% 90% 8% 27%  84%  47%  72%  46%  46% 89% 37% 35% 79% 100% - -
CDEGI ACDEFG C C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV
JLNOQ 0
RUV
266 53 159 22 16 6 33 90 115 94 13 175 91 172 101 7 257 266 - 92 136 38
44% 17% 91%  47% 49%  42% 47% 265 87% 82% 21% 55% 32%  55% 61% 3% 77% 100% - 26% 87% 41%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV T
ST 0
248 223 2 7 3 4 16 208 4 5 44 97 151 95 46 248 - 7239 222 2 24
41% 72% 1% 16% 10%  30%  22% 61% 3% 4% 74%  30% 53% 30% 28% 100% - 3% 75% 63% 1% 26%
CDEGI ACDEFG C C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0
RUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
FABRIZTIO L EE

&

ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S

PAGE 78
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Table 16-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24%  28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 352 59 108 175 32 27 51 57 55 120 52 140 145 146 123 75 68 106 97 80 78 63 96 115
AS CONGRESSMAN 59% 37% 51% 84% 34% 39% 43% 60% 86% 84% 31% 63% 82% 79% 56% 46% 61% 52% 59% 69% 49% 52% 61% 71%
BEFGK B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP AR U AUV
PU
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 266 140 105 17 84 56 66 39 10 6 141 96 14 33 95 118 54 109 61 42 99 63 64 40
PRESIDENT 44% 86% 50% 8% 91% 80% 57% 41% 16% 4% 84% 43% 8% 18% 43% 73% 48% 53% 37% 36% 62% 52% 41% 25%
DIJMN ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ IJ J AIM M N ANO AST AWX X X
X
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 248 12 62 167 6 6 27 34 54 114 13 88 140 127 88 28 48 70 74 56 48 41 70 88
PRESIDENT 41% s 29% 81% 6% 9%  23% 36% 84% 79% % 39% 80% 69% 40% 17% 43% 34% 45% 47% 30% 34% 45% 55%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUV

KPU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 80

Table 16-4
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP TIRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 352 193 143 29 21 127 25 168 79 61 37 70 68 98 109 78 267 31 47 94 68 60 69
AS CONGRESSMAN 59% 51% 48% 60% 63% 7% 59% 54% 68% 57% 74% 44% 59% 64% 68% 46% 63% 39% 53% 66% 55% 52% 58%
BCLPR ABCDG H AHJ L L AL P A\
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 266 187 151 27 9 62 13 151 41 52 18 101 58 50 54 86 178 49 37 50 60 62 51
PRESIDENT 44% 49% 50% 57% 28% 37% 31% 48% 35% 49% 36% 63% 50% 33% 34% 51% 42% 62% 42% 35% 49% 54% 43%
NOT EFG EFG EFG I I AMNO NO AS T T
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 248 136 102 15 20 85 20 112 62 40 26 38 48 74 80 54 184 22 32 68 52 40 41
PRESIDENT 41% 36% 34% 31% 59% 51% 47% 36% 53% 37% 52% 24% 42% 48% 50% 32% 44% 28% 36% 48% 42% 35% 35%
CLPR BCD ABCD AHJ H L L L P W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 16-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% 9% 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 352 72 128 82 316 27 13 51 29 51 77 130 33 64 41 48 65 90 141 211 139 119 94
AS CONGRESSMAN 59% 49% 57% 73% 60% 50% 42% 55% 41% 47% 56% 79% 39% 49% 68% 58% 56% 85% 50% 66% 73% 57% 47%
IMSW ABC G I I AHIJK MN M M AMNOP AS AVIW W
Q
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 266 84 115 24 237 22 12 36 38 63 60 58 46 81 32 28 43 26 162 104 74 89 103
PRESIDENT 44% 57% 52% 22% 45% 40% 39% 38% 52% 58% 44% 35% 55% 62% 53% 34% 37% 25% 58% 33% 39% 43% 52%
DLPRT AD D HL AHL APQR APQR PR AT U
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 248 46 68 77 225 18 8 39 25 29 56 90 29 35 22 35 50 67 89 159 96 79 73
PRESIDENT 41% 31% 30% 68% 43% 33% 26% 42% 35% 27% 41% 54% 35% 27% 37% 43% 43% 64% 32% 50% 50% 38% 36%
BCJINS ABC G J AHIJK N N AMNOP AS AVIW
Q

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 16-6

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Approve

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005  33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39%  37% 15% 34% 14%
352 126 75 46 51 54 235 117 146 47 115 44
59% 64% 64%  56%  49%  55% 64%  50% 65%  51% 57%  54%
H EH EH EH J
266 75 53 42 46 50 149 117 93 46 89 38
44%  38%  45%  50%  44% 51%  41%  50%  41%  51% 44%  47%
B BG
248 99 46 29 38 35 170 77 95 31 90 31
41%  50%  39% 35% 37% 35% 46% 33% 42%  34% 44%  39%
H ADEFH H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

PAGE 82



Table 17-1
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): %

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

Total Disapprove

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13% 22% 18%  16% 7% 4%  58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
335 270 66 191 200 53 81 7 320 35 248 52 108 20 89 10 26 281 42 86 213 37
56%  53% 69% 53% 53% 64% 60% 5%  75% 13% 98% 64%  83% 18% 91%  23% 97% 81% 19% 26% 99% 68%
HJINPS ABD AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T
T
318 272 46 190 202 40 73 132 159 252 24 43 37 101 22 37 2 102 198 269 19 30
53%  54% 49% 53% 54% 49%  54% 94%  37% 95% 9% 53%  28% 92%  22% 81% 6% 30% 89% 82% 9%  55%
TKMOQ Al AKL K Q AMOQ Q AMOQ AR AUV U
RU
156 143 13 116 118 14 24 2 155 3140 13 48 6 50 6 13 140 9 4 146
26%  28% 14%  32%  31% 16%  18% 1% 36% 1% 55% 165  37% 5%  51% 14%  48% 41% 4% 1% 68% 11%
CFGHJ C AC FG AH AJL J ANP AMNP ANP AS ATV T
LNPST
\Y

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FAB

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L ASSOCTIAT

RIZTIO

&

PAGE 83
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Table 17-2
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 335 78 172 37 27 10 48 125 128 109 16 214 122 210 118 - 335 257 71 123 154 58
PRESIDENT 56% 25% 98% 81% 85% 70% 69% 36% 97% 96%  26% 67% 43% 67% 72% - 100% 97%  22% 35% 99% 63%
BHKMP ABDFG AB AB B AB AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV T
ST O
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 318 251 15 23 15 8 30 246 16 18 47 135 183 132 62 239 71 - 318 253 18 47
PRESIDENT 53% 81% 8% 49% 46% 58% 42% 72% 12% 16% 79% 42% 65% 42% 38% 97%  21% - 100% 2% 12% 51%
CIJLN ACDEG C C C C AT AJIMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
OQRU 6}
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 156 4 127 16 12 4 10 14 114 81 6 121 35 121 87 2 154 136 18 - 156 -
AS CONGRESSMAN 26% 1% 2% 34% 37% 25% 14% 4% 87% 71% 11% 38% 13% 39% 53% 1% 46% 51% 6% - 100% -
BGHKM ABDEFG BG BG B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
PSTV O

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZIO LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S

PAGE 84
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Table 17-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 335 148 143 34 86 62 88 55 9 26 152 132 32 49 129 133 58 133 87 57 112 77 80 67
PRESIDENT 56% 91% 67% 17% 94% 89% 75% 58% 14% 18% 90% 59% 18% 27% 58% 82% 52% 65% 53% 48% 69% 64% 51% 41%
DIJMN ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO AST AWX WX
X
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 318 22 96 188 8 14 48 48 52 136 25 124 157 148 121 42 57 90 98 73 59 55 88 116
PRESIDENT 53% 14% 45% 91% 9% 20% 41% 50% 82% 95% 15% 56% 89% 80% 55% 26% 51% 44% 60% 62% 36% 45% 56% 72%
BEFGK B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUVW
PRU I
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 156 78 66 7 49 29 46 20 2 5 91 50 9 18 59 64 20 66 46 24 55 45 31 25
AS CONGRESSMAN 26% 48% 31% 4% 53% 42% 40% 21% 4% 3% 54% 22% 5% 10% 27% 39% 18% 32% 28% 21% 34% 37% 19% 15%
DIJMN ACD D AHIJ AHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO QT WX AWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 17-4

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 lel 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19% 20%
335 232 187 32 13 78 21 197 50 63 22 121 64 76 71 107 227 53 53 68 70 73 76
56% 61% 63% 68%  39% 47%  49% 63% 42% 59%  45% 76%  56% 49%  45% 63%  54% 68% 60% 47%  57% 64% 64%
I0 EF EF EF IK I AMNO 0 A T T
318 182 140 18 23 100 28 157 73 51 32 59 54 98 102 75 237 27 48 89 63 50 66
53%  48% 47% 38%  70% 61% 665  50% 63%  48% 64%  37%  47% 64% 64% 44%  56% 34%  54% 625  51% 44%  56%
IR BCD BCD BCD HJ AIM AIM P R v
156 126 102 16 8 21 8 99 20 26 8 69 28 30 26 61 94 39 22 26 34 43 31
26%  33%  34%  33%  24% 13%  18% 31% 17% 24% 15% 43%  25% 19%  16%  36%  22% 49%  25% 18% 27% 38%  27%
FIKOT AFG AFG F IK AMNO AQ AS AT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T/
EE & AS

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 17-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% 9% 5% 16% 12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS 335 94 151 33 294 31 19 53 45 75 78 71 53 92 38 44 61 33 189 147 90 122 123
PRESIDENT 56% 65% 67% 30% 56% 58% 65% 57% 62% 69% 57% 43% 64% 70% 63% 54% 53% 32% 67% 46% 47% 59% 61%
DLRTU D AD L L AL L R APQR R R R AT U U
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS 318 60 104 86 281 29 16 56 32 39 74 104 36 46 27 53 67 77 113 205 114 112 92
PRESIDENT 53% 41% 46% 77% 53% 53% 55% 60% 45% 36% 54% 63% 43% 35% 45% 65% 58% 73% 40% 64% 60% 54% 46%
BJINS ABC IJ J AIJ AMNO MN AMNOQ AS W
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 156 43 67 15 137 14 9 22 29 44 35 19 36 49 12 15 30 7 101 55 30 50 76
AS CONGRESSMAN 26% 29% 30% 14%  26% 25% 29% 24% 41% 40%  26% 12% 44% 38%  20% 18% 26% 7% 36% 17% 16% 24% 38%
DLRTU D D L AHKL AHKL L AOPQR AOPR R R R AT U AUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 17-6

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): % Total Disapprove

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33%  20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
335 96 67 51 62 59 190 145 124 56 109 47
56% 49% 57% 61% 60% 60% 52% 63% 55% 61% 54% 58%
BG
318 121 61 40 52 45 213 105 129 43 106 40
53% 61% 52% 48% 50% 45% 58% 45% 57% 47% 52% 50%
FH FH
156 51 30 24 27 25 95 61 51 27 55 23
26% 26%  25% 28%  26% 25%  26% 26%  23% 29% 27% 29%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E
SOCIATE

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
S
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Table 18-1

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING
AS CONGRESSWOMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13% 22% 18%  16% 7% 4%  58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
196 162 34 99 114 39 43 126 46 230  -59 24 15 84  -15 28 -3 10 177 295  -105 6
33%  32% 36% 28% 30% 47%  32% 90%  11% 87% -23% 30% 12% 76% -15% 625 -10% 3% 80% 89%  -49% 11%

TKMOQ AEG Al AKL K 0Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
RUV
=52 -50 -2 -29 -34 1 -18 -125 97 -242 205 -15 54 -94 56  -28 23 137 -181  -215 175 -12
-9% -10% -2% -8% -9% 2% -13% -90% 23% -91% 81% -18% 41% -86% 56% -63% 86% 40% -82%  -65% 81% -22%

HJNPS ABD AEG AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNOP AS ATV T
-88 -48 -39 -31 -28 =25 =36 123 -224 189 -245 -32 -89 68 -80 24 -25 =221 130 151 -212 =27
-15% -10% -41% -9% -8% -30% -27% 88% -53% 71% -96% -40% -68% 61% -81% 54% -94% -64%  58% 46%  -98% -49%

CFGIK AC AC  AFG Al AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV 9)

LMOQR

uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO

&

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L ASSOCIAT
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Table 18-2

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING
AS CONGRESSWOMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% s 12%  57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
196 277 =101 2 -2 4 19 295 -104 -50 44 27 168 25  -11 220 -30 -44 234 352 -156 -
33% 90%  -58% s -6% 27%  26% 86% -79% -44%  74% % 60% s -U% 89% -9% -17% 74% 100% -100% -
CDEIJ ACDEFG CE C CE CDE Al AJLMN JO AJLNO Jo J AQ AR AUV )
LNOQR o]
uv
=52 -199 144 -1 1 -2 3 -156 99 75 =34 40 -92 40 39 =232 187 266 -318 -161 118 -10
-9%  -64% 82%  -2% 4% -15% 5% -46% 5% 66% -57% 135 -33% 13%  24% -94% 56% 100% -100% -46% 76% -10%
BHKMP ABDEFG AB AB B ABD AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
ST 0
-88 145  -170 -30 -24 -6 -33 84 -124 -104 28 -117 29 -115 -T2 248 -335 =250 169 98 -152 -34
-15% 47%  -97% -65% -76% -40% -47% 25% -94% -92% 48% -37% 10% -37% -44% 100% -100% -94% 53% 28% -97% -37%
CDEGI ACDEFG C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0
RUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 18-3
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 196 -19 42 167 =17 -2 4 38 52 115 -39 90 135 128 64 11 48 40 51 56 23 18 65 90
AS CONGRESSMAN 33% -12% 20% 81% -18% -3% 4% 39% 82% 80% -23% 40% T7% 69% 29% 7% 43% 19% 31% 48% 14% 15% 42% 56%
BCEFG B ABC E EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AQP P R R ARS Uuv  AUVW
KPRUV
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS =52 117 9 -171 75 42 18 -9 -41 -130 117 -28 =143 -115 -26 76 -3 20 -38 =31 41 8 =24 =77
PRESIDENT -9% 73% 4% -83% 82% 60% 16% -10% -65% -90% 69% -13% -81% -62% -12% 47% -3% 9% -23% -26% 25% 7% -1l6% -48%
DIJMN ACD AD AFGHI AGHIJ AHIJ IJ AIM M N ANO AST AQST AVIWX AWX X
STX J
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS -88 -136 -81 133 -80 -56 -61 -21 45 88 -139 -44 108 78 -40 -106 -10 -63 -13 -1 -64 -36 -9 22
PRESIDENT -15% -84% -38% 04% -87% -79% -52% -22% 71% 61% -83% -20% 61% 42% -18% -65% -9% -31% -8% -1% -40% -30% -6% 13%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR AQRS AUV AUVW
KPRUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 18-4
Summary Table (Q13-Q15):

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING
AS CONGRESSWOMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
196 67 40 13 13 106 17 69 59 35 29 1 40 68 83 17 173 -8 25 69 34 17 38
33% 18% 14% 27% 39%  64% 41% 22% 50% 33% 59% 1% 35% 45% 52% 10% 41% -11% 28% 48% 28% 15% 32%

BCHLP BC ABCDE BC AHJ AHJ L AL AIM AP R AUVW Y v

RV G
-52 5 10 9 -14 -39 -15 -6 -32 1 -15 42 3 -48  -49 11 -60 22 -11 -39 -3 12 -16
-9% 1% 3% 19% -42% -23% -34% -2% -28% 1% -29%  26% 3% -31% -30% 7% -14% 28% -12% -27% -2% 10% -13%
EFGIK AEFG AEFG ABCEF AIK AHIK AMNO  ANO AQ AS ATW ATUW T
NOQT G
-88 -96 -85 -18 7 7 -1 -85 13 -23 4 -84 -16 -2 9 -52  -43 -31 -21 1 -18 -33 -35
-15% -25% -28% -37% 21% 4% -2% -=27%  11% -22% 7% -52% -14% -1% 6% -31% -10% -39% -24% 1% -15% -29% -29%

BCDHL ABCDF ABCDG ABCD AHJ AHJ L AILM AIMN P AUVW W

PRVIW G
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 18-5
Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MAIE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% 9% 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING 196 30 61 67 179 14 4 29 - 7 42 111 -4 15 29 33 35 83 41 155 109 68 18
AS CONGRESSMAN 33% 20% 27% 59% 34% 25% 13% 31% - 7% 30% 67% -5% 11% 48% 40% 30% 79% 14% 49% 57% 33% %
BGIJM ABC G IJ I IJ AHIJK M AMNQ MN MN AMNOP AS AVIW W
NSW Q
JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CONGRESSMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AS CONGRESSWOMAN - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS =52 24 11 -62 -44 =7 -5 =20 5 24 -14 -46 10 34 5 -25 -24 =50 49 -101 -40 -23 11
PRESIDENT -9% 17% 5% -55% -8% -13% -1l6% -22% 7% 22% -10% -28% 12% 26% 8% -31% -21% -48% 17% -32% -21% -11% 5%
DHLPQ ACD AD AHKL, AHTKL HL APQR AMOPQ APQR R AT U AUV
RTU R
JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS -88 -48 -83 43 -69 -13 -12 -14 -20 -46 =22 19 -24 =57 -15 -9 -11 34 -100 12 6 -44 =50
PRESIDENT -15% -33% -37% 38% -13% -25% -39% -15% -28% -42% -16% 11% -29% -44% -26% -11% -9% 32% -35% % 3% -21% -25%
BCIJM ABC J J AHIJK MN MNO AMNOP AS AVW
NSW Q

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 18-6

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Summary Table (Q13-Q15): Ranked by D/S (Approve - Disapprove)

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

JOB JOE COURTNEY IS DOING
AS CONGRESSMAN

JOB JIM HIMES IS DOING AS
CONGRESSMAN

JOB JAHANA HAYES IS DOING
AS CONGRESSWOMAN

JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS
PRESIDENT

JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS
PRESIDENT

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM

(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005  33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39%  37% 15% 34% 14%
196 75 45 23 24 29 140 56 95 20 60 21
33%  38% 38% 27% 23% 29% 38% 24%  42%  22% 30% 26%

EHJ EH EH EH AJKL
=52 -46 -8 2 -6 6 -63 11 -36 3 -17 -2
-9% -23% -7% s -6% s -17% s -16% % -9% -3%
BGI BG ABCEG BG ABCEG ABCEG AIKL AIK
-88 3 =20 -22 =24 -25 -20 -68 -29 =25 -19 -16
-15% s -17% -26% -23% -25% -5% -29% -13% -27% -9% -19%
H ACDEF ACDEF J J
GH H

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
LEE & ASSOCIATES

FABRIZIO

PAGE 94



Table 19-1
QUESTION 13:

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% %
-88 -48 -39 -31 -28 =25 -36 123 -224 189 -245 -32 -89 68 -80 24 -25 =221 130 151 -212 =27
-15% -10% -41% -9% -8% -30% -27% 88% -53% 71% -96% -40% -68% 61% -81% 54% -94% -64% 58% 46% -98% -49%

CFGIK AC AC  AFG AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U

LMOQR

uv
248 221 26 160 172 28 45 131 95 224 4 20 19 88 9 35 1 60 171 236 1 10
41% 44% 28% 45% 45% 34% 33% 93% 22% 84% 1% 25% 15% 80% 9% 77% 3% 17% 77% 72% 1% 19%

CIKLM C C G AL AKL K Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV y)

OQRUV
335 270 66 191 200 53 81 7 320 35 248 52 108 20 89 10 26 281 42 86 213 37
56% 53% 69% 53% 53% 64% 60% 5% 75% 13% 98% 64% 83% 18% 91% 23% 97% 81% 19% 26% 99% 68%

HJINPS ABD AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T

T
121 111 10 92 99 7 11 76 37 116 1 3 9 45 1 21 - 24 91 121 - -
20% 22% 10% 26% 26% 9% % 54% % 44% - 4% 7% 41% 1% 47% - % 41% 37% - -
CFGIK C C ArG AL AKL 0Q  AMOQ AMOQ AUV
LMOQR
uv
127 110 17 68 72 21 34 54 58 108 3 17 11 42 8 14 1 36 80 116 1 10
21% 22% 17% 19% 19% 25% 25% 39% 14% 41% 1% 20% % 38% 8% 30% 3% 10% 36% 35% 1% 19%
IKMOQ AL AKL K AMOQ MOQ AR AUV y)
RU
60 44 17 23 24 15 21 3 50 28 16 16 14 12 7 2 - 33 25 33 12 15
10% 9% 18% 7% 6% 19% 15% 2% 12% 11% 6% 20% 10% 11% 7% 4% - 10% 11% 10% 6% 29%
HQU BD E E H AK Q Q Q ATU
275 226 49 168 176 38 61 4 269 7 232 36 94 8 83 8 26 248 17 53 201 21
46% 45% 51% 47% 46% 45% 45% 3% 63% 3% 92% 45% 73% 8% 84% 19% 97% 72% % 16% 93% 39%
HJINPS AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNOP AS ATV T
T
17 14 3 6 6 2 9 2 11 6 2 9 3 2 - - - 5 9 8 2 7
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 1% 11% 2% 2% - - - 1% 4% 2% 1% 13%
KOPQU E AJK ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 19-2
QUESTION 13:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
-88 145  -170 -30 -24 -6 -33 84 -124 -104 28 -117 29 -115 -T2 248 -335 =250 169 98 -152 -34
-15% 47%  -97% -65% -76% -40% -47% 25% -94% -92% 48% -37% 10% -37% -44% 100% -100% -94% 53% 28% -97% -37%
CDEGI ACDEFG C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0
RUV
248 223 2 7 3 4 16 208 4 5 44 97 151 95 46 248 - 7239 222 2 24
41% 72% 1% 16% 105  30%  22% 61% 3% 4% 74%  30% 53% 30% 28% 100% - 3% 75% 63% 1% 26%
CDEGI ACDEFG C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0
RUV
335 78 172 37 27 10 48 125 128 109 16 214 122 210 118 - 335 257 71 123 154 58
56% 25% 98% 81% 85%  70% 69%  36% 97% 96%  26% 67%  43% 67%  72% - 100% 97%  22%  35% 99% 63%
BHKMP ABDFG AB B AB AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV T
ST 0
121 118 1 - - - 2 105 - - 21 44 77 44 21 121 - 2 118 113 - 8
20% 38% - - - - 3% 31% - - 34% 145 27% 145 12% 49% - 1% 37% 32% - 9%
CDEFG ACDEFG Al AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
IJLNO
QRUV
127 105 1 7 3 13 104 4 5 23 53 74 51 26 127 - 5 121 109 2 17
21% 34% 1% 16% 10%  30% 19%  30% 3% 4% 39% 175  26% 165 16%  51% - 2%  38%  31% 1% 18%
CIJOR ACDEG C C Al AJLNO J JLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
U
60 28 5 7 2 18 32 9 4 2 27 33 26 6 - 60 17 42 34 8 19
10% % 3% 195 21% 165  25% % 7% 3% 4% s 12% % 4% - 18% s 13% 10% 5%  20%
CJKOP C C ABC Jo  JKO Jo AP R ATU
U
275 50 166 28 21 8 30 92 119 105 13 187 88 184 112 - 275 241 29 89 146 39
46% 16% 95% 61% 65%  54% 43%  27% 90% 93% 22% 59% 31%  59% 68% - 82% 90% 5 25% 94% 43%
BHKMP ABDEFG AB B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
ST 0
17 7 2 2 2 - 6 8 - - - 7 10 7 - - - 2 8 7 1 10
% 2% 1% 3% 5% - 9% 2% - - - % % % - - - 1% 3% 2% - 10%
FIJKO F CF I JKO  JKO  JKO ATU
PORU

Significance Z-testing shown at
F

95% in the groupings:
ABRIZTI

LEE &

A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 97
Table 19-3
QUESTION 13:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (APPROVE - -88 -136 -81 133 -80 -56 -61 -21 45 88 -139 -44 108 78 -40 -106 -10 -63 -13 -1 -64 -36 -9 22
DISAPPROVE) -15% -84% -38% 64% -87% -79% -52% -22% 71% 61% -83% -20% 61% 42% -18% -65% -9% -31% -8% -1% -40% -30% -6% 13%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR AQRS AUV AUVW
KPRUV
TOTAL APPROVE 248 12 62 167 6 6 27 34 54 114 13 88 140 127 88 28 48 70 74 56 48 41 70 88
————————————— 41% % 29% 81l% 6% 9% 23% 36% 84% 79% 8% 39% 80% 69% 40% 17% 43% 34% 45% 47% 30% 34% 45% 55%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUV
KPU
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 335 148 143 34 86 62 88 55 9 26 152 132 32 49 129 133 58 133 87 57 112 77 80 67
———————————————— 56% 91% 67% 17% 94% 89% 75% 58% 14% 18% 90% 59% 18% 27% 58% 82% 52% 65% 53% 48% 69% 64% 51% 41%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO AST AWX WX
X
STRONGLY APPROVE 121 1 32 87 1 - 12 20 21 67 10 40 68 57 44 16 22 29 41 29 18 16 33 54
20% 1% 15% 42% 1% - 10% 21% 32% 47% % 18% 38% 31% 20% 10% 20% 14% 25% 25% 11% 13% 21% 33%
BEFGK B ABC EF EFG AEFG AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUVW
PRU
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 127 12 30 80 5 6 16 14 33 47 3 48 73 71 44 12 26 42 33 27 30 25 37 35
21% 7% 14% 39% 6% 9% 13% 15% 52% 33% 2% 22% 41% 38% 20% 7% 23% 20% 20% 23% 19% 20% 24% 22%
BCEFG B ABC E AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP p
KP J
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 60 8 28 20 4 4 17 11 2 19 17 23 18 15 30 14 7 15 24 14 13 12 9 26
10% 5% 13% 10% 5% 6% 15% 11% 3% 13% 10% 10% 10% % 14% % 7% % 14% 12% 8% 10% 6% 16%
BEI B EFI I EI R uw
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 275 140 115 14 82 58 71 44 7 7 135 109 14 34 99 120 51 118 64 42 98 65 71 41
46% 86% 54% 7% 89% 83% 60% 46% 11% 5% 80% 49% % 18% 45% 74% 46% 57% 39% 36% 61% 54% 45% 25%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ  AIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO AST AWX X X
TX
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 17 2 8 5 - 2 1 6 1 4 3 4 4 8 4 2 5 3 4 5 1 3 7 6
% 1% 4% 3% - 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 4%
E E

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 19-4
QUESTION 13:

Generally speaking, do you approve

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MAIE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
-88 -96 -85 -18 7 7 -1 -85 13 =23 4 -84 -16 -2 9 =52 -43 =31 -21 1 -18 -33 -35
-15% -25% -28% -37% 21% 4% -2% -27% 118 -22% 7% -52% -14% -1% 6% -31% -10% -39% -24% 1% -15% -29% -29%
BCDHL ABCDF ABCDG ABCD AHJ AHJ L AIM AILMN P AUVW W
PRVIW G
248 136 102 15 20 85 20 112 62 40 26 38 48 74 80 54 184 22 32 68 52 40 41
41% 36% 34% 31% 59% 51% 47% 36% 53% 37% 52% 24% 42% 48% 50% 32% 44% 28% 36% 48% 42% 35% 35%
CLPR BCD ABCD AHJ H L L L P )
335 232 187 32 13 78 21 197 50 63 22 121 64 76 71 107 227 53 53 68 70 73 76
56% 61% 63% 68% 39% 47% 49% 63% 42% 59% 45% 76% 56% 49% 45% 63% 54% 68% 60% 47% 57% 64% 64%
I0 EF EF EF IK I AMNO Q A T T
121 58 41 9 52 62 22 15 18 17 16 45 39 25 91 9 16 34 23 19 23
20% 15% 14% 19% 25% 31% 18% 20% 19% 14% 35% 11% 14% 29% 25% 15% 22% 11% 18% 24% 19% 17% 20%
CILR ABC AHIJ ALM M
127 78 61 11 33 12 50 40 24 21 32 29 41 29 93 14 16 34 29 21 18
21% 21% 20% 12% 34% 20% 29% 16% 34% 23% 17% 13% 28% 19% 26% 17% 22% 17% 18% 24% 23% 18% 15%
L D AHK L L
60 45 38 5 2 10 35 13 9 4 13 12 22 13 16 44 4 12 13 11 18 14
10% 12% 13% 11% 7% % 11% 11% 11% 8% 7% % 11% 14% % 10% 10% 5% 14% % % 16% 12%
F F
275 187 149 27 11 67 16 162 37 54 19 108 52 54 58 90 183 49 41 55 59 55 62
46% 49% 50% 57% 32% 41% 38% 52% 31% 51% 37% 67% 45% 35% 36% 54% 43% 63% 46% 38% 48% 48% 52%
INO E I I AMNO Q AS T
17 12 10 1 1 3 2 5 5 4 2 1 3 4 8 7 10 3 4 8 1 1 1
% % % 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% % 3% 2% 5% 4% % % 5% 5% 1% 1% 1%
9] L uw

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T/
EE & AS

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 19-5
QUESTION 13:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (APPROVE - -88 -48 -83 43 -69 -13 -12 -14 -20 -46 =22 19 -24 =57 -15 -9 -11 34 -100 12 6 -44 =50
DISAPPROVE) -15% -33% -37% 38% -13% -25% -39% -15% -28% -42% -16% 11%  -29% -44% -26% -11% -9% 32% -35% 4% 3% -21% -25%
BCIIM ABC J J AHIJK MN  MNO AMNOP AS  AVW
NSW Q
TOTAL APPROVE 248 46 68 77 225 18 8 39 25 29 56 90 29 35 22 35 50 67 89 159 96 79 73
————————————— 41% 31% 30% 68% 43% 33% 26% 42% 35% 27% 41% 54% 35% 27% 37% 43% 43% 64% 32% 50% 50% 38% 36%
BCJINS ABC G J AHIJK N N AMNOP AS  AVW
Q
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 335 94 151 33 294 31 19 53 45 75 78 71 53 92 38 44 61 33 189 147 90 122 123
———————————————— 56% 65% 67% 30% 56% 58% 65% 57% 62% 69% 57% 43% 64% 70% 63% 54% 53% 32% 67% 46% 47% 59% 61%
DLRTU D AD L L AL L R APQR R R R AT 8] U
STRONGLY APPROVE 121 217 31 30 109 8 4 8 8 15 28 57 1 16 16 14 27 41 34 87 57 30 34
20% 18% 14% 27% 21% 15% 14% 8% 11% 14% 20% 35% 2% 13% 26% 18% 23% 39% 12% 27% 30% 14% 17%
CHIMN C H AHIJK M MN M M AMNPQ AS  AVW
S
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 127 19 36 46 116 9 3 32 17 14 28 33 28 19 7 21 24 26 55 72 39 49 39
21% 13% 16% 41% 22% 17% 11% 34% 24% 13% 20% 20% 33% 14% 11% 25% 20% 25% 20% 23% 20% 24% 20%
BO ABC AJKL ANOQ 0 0
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 60 11 27 9 52 8 5 17 6 12 14 8 8 13 4 16 13 4 25 35 16 31 13
10% % 12% % 10% 15% 18% 19% 9% 11% 10% 5% % 10% 6% 19% 11% 4% % 11% % 15% %
LR AIL AMOR W
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 275 83 124 24 242 23 14 36 39 63 64 63 46 79 34 29 48 29 163 112 73 91 111
46% 57% 55% 22% 46% 42% 47% 38% 53% 58% 46% 38% 55% 61% 56% 35% 41% 28% 58% 35% 38% 44% 55%
DPRT AD AD HL  AHL PR APQR PR AT AUV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 17 6 5 2 10 5 3 1 2 4 4 4 1 4 - 2 4 4 4 13 5 7 4
% 4% % 2% % 9% 10% 1% % % 3% 3% % % - 3% 4% 4% % % 3% 4% %
] E 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 19-6
QUESTION 13:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
-88 3 =20 =22 -24 =25 -20 -68 -29 =25 -19 -16
-15% 2% -17% -26% -23% -25% -5% -29% -13% -27% -9% -19%
H ACDEF ACDEF J J
GH H
248 99 46 29 38 35 170 77 95 31 90 31
41% 50% 39% 35% 37% 35% 46% 33% 42% 34% 44% 39%
H ADEFH H
335 96 67 51 62 59 190 145 124 56 109 47
56% 49% 57% 61% 60% 60% 52% 63% 55% 61% 54% 58%
BG
121 51 21 15 15 18 85 36 41 18 43 19
20% 26% 18% 18% 15% 19% 23% 15% 18% 20% 21% 24%
EH H
127 48 26 15 23 16 85 42 55 13 47 12
21% 24% 22% 17% 22% 17% 23% 18% 24% 14% 23% 15%
J
60 15 12 13 16 4 36 25 28 19 5
10% % 10% 15% 15% 4% 10% 11% 13% 10% % 6%
F F F F
275 80 55 38 47 55 154 121 96 47 90 43
46% 41% 47% 46% 45% 56% 42% 52% 43% 51% 44% 52%
BG BG
17 2 4 3 3 4 7 10 6 5 4 2
% 1% 4% 4% 3% % 2% % 3% 5% 2% 3%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

SOCIATES
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 20-1
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% %
**D/S (APPROVE - =52 -50 -2 -29 -34 1 -18 =125 97 =242 205 -15 54 -94 56 -28 23 137 =181 =215 175 -12
DISAPPROVE) -9% -10% -2% -8% -9% $ -13% -90% 23% -91% 81% -18% 41% -86% 56% -63% 86% 40% -82% -65% 81% -22%
HJINPS ABD AEG AH AJL J ANP AMNP AMNOP AS ATV T
T
TOTAL APPROVE 266 222 44 161 169 42 55 7 256 9 229 28 91 7 77 8 25 239 17 54 195 18
————————————— 44% 44% 46% 45% 45% 50% 40% 5% 60% 3% 90% 35% 70% 6% 78% 19% 92% 69% % 16% 90% 33%
HJINPS AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNP AS ATV T
T
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 318 272 46 190 202 40 73 132 159 252 24 43 37 101 22 37 2 102 198 269 19 30
———————————————— 53% 54% 49% 53% 54% 49% 54% 94% 37% 95% 9% 53% 28% 92% 22% 81% 6% 30% 89% 82% 9% 55%
TKMOQ AT AKL K Q AMOQ Q AMOQ AR AUV U
RU
STRONGLY APPROVE 159 138 21 112 115 22 23 5 153 5 146 9 52 5 46 4 19 145 8 27 124 8
27% 27% 22% 31% 30% 26% 17% 3% 36% 2% 58% 11% 40% 4% 47% 10% 70% 42% 4% % 58% 14%
GHJLN G AH AJL J ANP ANP AMNOP AS ATV
PSTV
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 107 84 23 49 54 20 32 2 103 5 83 20 39 3 31 4 6 95 8 26 70 10
18% 17% 24% 14% 14% 24% 24% 1% 24% 2% 33% 24% 30% 2% 32% 9% 22% 27% 4% 8% 33% 19%
HJINST D E AH AJ J ANP ANP N AS ATV
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 43 32 12 19 20 7 16 7 31 20 16 7 13 6 10 2 1 31 9 21 12 10
7% % 12% % % 9% 12% 5% % % % 9% 10% 6% 10% 4% 3% % 4% % % 18%
E S TU
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 275 240 35 170 182 33 57 125 128 231 8 36 24 95 12 35 1 72 188 248 7 20
46% 48% 36% 48% 48% 40% 42% 89% 30% 87% 3% 44% 19% 87% 12% 7% 3% 21% 85% 75% 3% 37%
TKMOQ AT AKL K Q AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
RU
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 16 11 5 7 7 1 8 1 11 5 1 10 2 2 - - 1 4 7 7 2 7
% % 5% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% % 2% - 12% 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 13%
KOPU F AJK ATU
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

PAGE 101



Table 20-2
QUESTION 14:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % % s 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56%  44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
=52 -199 144 -1 1 -2 3 -156 99 75 =34 40 -92 40 39 =232 187 266 =318 -161 118 -10
-9%  -64% 82%  -2% 4% -15% 5% -46% 5% 66% -57% 135 -33% 13%  24% -94% 56% 100% -100% -46% 76% -10%
BHKMP ABDEFG AB AB B ABD AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV T
ST 0
266 53 159 22 16 33 90 115 94 13 175 91 172 101 7 257 266 - 92 136 38
44% 17% 91%  47% 49%  42% 47%  26%  87% 82% 21% 55% 32%  55% 61% 3% 77% 100% - 26% 87% 41%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV T
ST 0
318 251 15 23 15 30 246 16 18 47 135 183 132 62 239 71 - 318 253 18 47
53% 81% 8%  49% 46%  58% 42%  72%  12% 16%  79%  42% 65%  42%  38% 97%  21% - 100% 72%  12%  51%
CIJLN ACDEG C C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
OQRU 0
159 26 102 12 9 3 19 55 66 57 9 101 58 100 63 3 157 159 - 53 86 20
27% % 58%  26% 27% 22% @ 28% 165 50% 50% 15% 32% 21% 32% 38% 1% 47% 60% - 15% 55% 21%
BHKPS ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN KM KM  AKM AP AS ATV
T
107 27 57 10 13 35 49 37 4 73 33 72 38 4 101 107 - 39 50 18
18% 9% 32%  22%  22%  20% 19% 105 37%  32% 6% 23% 12% 23%  23% 2% 30% 40% - 11%  32%  20%
BHKMP ABG B AH  AKM KM KM AP AS ATV
ST
43 17 7 9 7 2 10 21 9 9 1 21 22 20 8 15 28 - 43 24 12 7
% 6% 4% 20%  21% 16% 14% % 7% 8% 1% % % % 5% % % - 14% % % 7%
KR BC C C K K K K AR
275 234 8 14 8 19 224 6 10 46 114 161 112 54 224 43 - 275 229 6 41
46% 76% 4% 30%  25%  41%  28% 66% 5% 9% 77% 36% 57% 36% 33% 91%  13% - 86% 65% 4% 44%
CDEGI ACDEFG C C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ 0
RU
16 5 2 2 2 - 8 6 2 2 - 9 7 9 2 1 7 - - 7 2 7
3% 2% 1% 3% 5% - 11% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 7%
FKPRS F ABCF K K K 9)

Significance Z-testing shown at
F

ABRIZTI

6]

LEE

95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 103
Table 20-3
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O] (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (APPROVE - -52 117 9 -171 75 42 18 -9 -41 -130 117 -28 -143 -115 -26 76 -3 20 -38 =31 41 8 -24 =77
DISAPPROVE) -9% 73% 4%  -83% 82% 60% 16% -10% -65% -90% 69% -13% -81% -62% -12% 47% -3% 9% -23% -26% 25% 7% -16% -48%
DIJMN  ACD AD AFGHI AGHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N ANO AST AQST AVWX  AWX X
STX J
TOTAL APPROVE 266 140 105 17 84 56 66 39 10 6 141 96 14 33 95 118 54 109 61 42 99 63 64 40
————————————— 44% 86% 50% % 91% 80% 57% 41% 16% 4% 84% 43% % 18% 43% 73% 48% 53% 37% 36% 62% 52% 41% 25%
DIJMN  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ IJ J ALM M N  ANO AST AWX X X
X
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 318 22 96 188 8 14 48 48 52 136 25 124 157 148 121 42 57 90 98 73 59 55 88 116
———————————————— 53% 14% 45% 91% 9% 20% 41% 50% 82% 95% 15% 56% 89% 80% 55% 26% 51% 44% 60% 62% 36% 45% 56% 2%
BEFGK B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R U AUVW
PRU I
STRONGLY APPROVE 159 97 51 9 54 43 35 15 5 4 98 41 9 20 49 77 39 68 34 18 62 33 45 19
27% 60% 24% 4% 58% 62% 30% 16% 8% 3% 58% 18% 5% 11% 22% 48% 35% 33% 21% 15% 39% 27% 29% 12%
DHIJL  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ  HIJ J ALM M N  ANO ST ST AVX X X
MNTX
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 107 43 55 7 30 13 31 23 5 2 44 55 5 13 46 41 15 41 27 24 37 30 19 21
18% 26% 26% 4% 33% 18% 27% 25% 8% 2% 26% 25% 3% 7% 21% 25% 13% 20% 16% 21% 23% 25% 12% 13%
DIJMN AD AD AFIJ J 1J IJ AM AM N N WX WX
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 43 6 27 9 4 2 18 9 4 4 5 24 13 12 19 9 5 17 14 7 14 13 8 8
% 3% 13% 4% % 3% 16% % 7% 3% 3% 11% % % % 6% 4% % % 6% % 11% 5% 5%
BJK ABD AEFJ K
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 275 17 69 179 5 12 30 39 48 132 20 101 144 136 102 33 53 72 84 66 45 41 81 108
46% 10% 32% 87% 5% 17% 25% 41% 75% 92% 12% 45% 81% 74% 46% 20% 47% 35% 51% 56% 28% 34% 51% 67%
BCEFG B ABC E E EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR UV AUVW
KPRUV I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 16 - 11 2 - - 2 8 1 1 2 3 6 3 4 3 1 7 6 2 3 3 5 5
% - % 1% - - 2% 9% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
BEFJ BD EFGJ

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 20-4
QUESTION 14:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
-52 5 10 9 -14 -39 -15 -6 -32 1 -15 42 3 -48  -49 11 -60 22 -11 -39 -3 12 -16
-9% % 3% 19% -42% -23% -34% -2% -28% 1% -29%  26% 3% -31% -30% 7% -14% 28% -12% -27% -2% 10% -13%

EFGIK AEFG AEFG ABCEF AIK AHIK AMNO  ANO AQ AS ATW ATUW T

NOQT G
266 187 151 27 9 62 13 151 41 52 18 101 58 50 54 86 178 49 37 50 60 62 51
44%  49% 50% 57% 28% 37% 31% 48% 35% 49% 36% 63% 50% 33% 34% 51% 42% 62% 42% 35% 49% 54%  43%
NOT EFG EFG EFG I I AMNO NO AS T T
318 182 140 18 23 100 28 157 73 51 32 59 54 98 102 75 237 27 48 89 63 50 66
53% 48% 47% 38% 70% 61% 66% 50% 63% 48% 64% 37% 47%  64% 64% 44% 56% 34% 54% 62% 51% 44%  56%
LR BCD BCD BCD HJ AIM  ALM P R v
159 105 83 17 5 47 6 91 25 30 12 60 33 30 34 44 115 29 15 35 36 32 28
27% 28% 28% 36% 14% 28% 13% 29% 22% 28% 23% 38% 29% 20% 21% 26% 27% 37% 17% 24% 30% 28% 24%
GS G G EG G ANO S
107 82 67 10 5 15 8 60 16 22 6 40 24 20 20 42 62 20 22 15 24 30 23
18% 22% 23% 22%  14% 9% 19% 19% 14% 21% 12% 25% 21% 13% 13% 25% 15% 26% 25% 11% 19% 26% 19%
FT F F NO 0 T
43 31 26 3 2 9 3 21 12 7 3 15 13 7 9 14 29 10 4 13 5 9 13
% % % % % 5% 8% %  10% % 6% s 11% % 6% % s 12% 5% % 4% s 11%
275 151 115 15 21 92 25 136 62 44 29 44 42 91 93 61 208 17 44 77 57 42 53
46% 40% 38% 31% 63% 56% 58% 43% 53% 41% 58% 28% 36% 60% 58% 36% 49% 21% 49% 53% 47% 36%  45%
CDLPR BCD ABCD BCD AIM  ALM P R v
16 11 8 2 1 3 1 7 3 4 1 3 5 3 7 7 3 4 4 2 2
% % 3% 5% % % % 2% 2% 3% - 1% 3% 4% % 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% - 2% 1%
KU K U
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 20-5
QUESTION 14:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
-52 24 11 -62 -44 =7 -5 -20 5 24 -14 -46 10 34 5 =25 -24 =50 49 -101 -40 =23 11
-9% 17% 5% -55% -8% -13% -16% -22% 7% 22% -10% -28% 12% 26% 8% -31% -21% -48% 17% -32% -21% ~-11% %

DHLPQ  ACD AD AHKL AHIKL HL APQR AMOPQ APQR R AT U AUV
RTU R
266 84 115 24 237 22 12 36 38 63 60 58 46 81 32 28 43 26 162 104 74 89 103
44% 57% 52% 22% 45% 40% 39% 38% 52% 58% 44% 35% 55% 62% 53% 34% 37% 25% 58% 33% 39% 43% 52%

DLPRT AD D HL  AHL APQR APQR PR AT U
318 60 104 86 281 29 16 56 32 39 74 104 36 46 27 53 67 77 113 205 114 112 92
53% 41% 46% 77% 53% 53% 55% 60% 45% 36% 54% 63% 43% 35% 45% 65% 58% 73% 40% 64% 60% 54% 46%
BJNS ABC IJ J AIJ AMNO MN AMNOQ AS W
159 51 78 11 144 11 6 20 23 30 36 44 28 41 23 16 25 20 95 64 51 55 54
27% 35% 35% % 27% 21% 21% 22% 33% 28% 26% 26% 33% 32% 39% 20% 21% 19% 34% 20% 26% 26% 27%

DT D AD PR R APQR AT
107 33 38 14 92 10 5 15 14 33 25 14 18 39 8 12 18 6 67 40 23 34 49
18% 22% 17% 12% 18% 19% 18% 16% 20% 31% 18% 9% 22% 30% 13% 14% 16% 6% 24% 12% 12% 16% 25%
LRT D L  AHL L R AOPQR R R T uv
43 5 21 9 37 5 2 13 7 4 11 7 14 10 3 6 5 4 27 16 8 22 13
% 4% % 8% % 9% 8% 14% 10% % % 4% 17% 8% 5% 7% 5% 4% 10% 5% 4% 11% %
B JL AOPQR T 8]
275 54 83 77 244 24 14 43 25 35 63 97 22 36 24 47 62 72 86 189 107 89 79
46% 37% 37% 69% 46% 44% 47% 47% 35% 32% 46% 59% 26% 28% 40% 57% 53% 69% 30% 59% 56% 43% 40%
CIJMN ABC AIJK AMNO MN AMNOQ AS  AVW
S
16 3 5 2 10 4 2 1 2 6 4 3 2 3 1 1 6 2 6 9 3 8 5
% 2% 2% 1% % 7% 6% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/
L EE

FABRIZIO

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
& ASSOCTIA

I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R BA/S/T A/U/V/W
TES
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Table 20-6
QUESTION 14:
Generally speaking, do you approve or disapprove of the job Donald Trump did as President?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (APPROVE - -52 -46 -8 2 -6 6 -63 11 -36 3 -17 -2
DISAPPROVE) -9% -23% =-7% 2% -6% 6% -17% % -16% % -9% -3%
BGI BG ABCEG BG ABCEG ABCEG AIKL AIK
TOTAL APPROVE 266 75 53 42 46 50 149 117 93 46 89 38
————————————— 44% 38% 45% 50% 44% 51% 41% 50% 41% 51% 44% 47%
B BG
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 318 121 61 40 52 45 213 105 129 43 106 40
———————————————— 53% 61% 52% 48% 50% 45% 58% 45% 57% 47% 52% 50%
FH FH
STRONGLY APPROVE 159 48 27 29 26 29 93 67 47 28 59 25
27% 24% 23% 34% 25% 30% 25% 29% 21% 31% 29% 31%
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 107 26 26 14 20 21 57 50 45 18 30 13
18% 13% 22% 16% 19% 21% 15% 22% 20% 20% 15% 16%
B
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 43 14 7 6 8 8 26 17 21 7 5 10
7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 3% 12%
K K K
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 275 107 53 34 44 37 187 89 108 36 101 30
46% 54% 46% 41% 42% 37% 51% 38% 48% 39% 50% 37%
DFH FH
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 16 2 3 1 6 4 5 10 4 2 8 3
3% 1% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3%
B B

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 21-1
QUESTION 15A:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (APPROVE - 196 162 34 99 114 39 43 126 46 230 -59 24 15 84 -15 28 -3 10 177 295 -105 6
DISAPPROVE) 33% 32% 36% 28% 30% 47% 32% 90% 11% 87% -23% 30% 12% 76% -15% 62% -10% 3% 80% 89% -49% 11%
IKMOQ AEG AL AKL K 0Q  AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
RUV
TOTAL APPROVE 352 304 47 215 232 53 67 127 200 234 81 37 63 90 35 34 10 150 187 299 41 12
————————————— 59% 60% 50% 60% 61% 64% 49% 91% 47% 88% 32% 46% 49% 82% 36% 76% 37% 43% 84% 91% 19% 22%
IKLMO G G AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
QRUV
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 156 143 13 116 118 14 24 2 155 3 140 13 48 6 50 6 13 140 9 4 146 6
———————————————— 26% 28% 14% 32% 31% 16% 18% 1% 36% 1% 55% 16% 37% 5% 51% 14% 48% 41% 4% 1% 68% 11%
CFGHJ C AC FG AH AJL J ANP AMNP ANP AS ATV T
LNPST
v
STRONGLY APPROVE 191 174 16 137 150 17 23 91 87 148 25 18 24 56 18 26 5 63 118 184 5 1
32% 35% 17% 38% 40% 21% 17% 65% 20% 56% 10% 22% 18% 51% 18% 58% 18% 18% 53% 56% 2% 2%
CFGIK C AC  AFG AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
MORUV
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 161 130 31 78 82 36 44 36 113 86 56 20 39 34 18 8 5 86 68 115 35 11
27% 26% 33% 22% 22% 43% 32% 26% 27% 32% 22% 24% 30% 31% 18% 18% 20% 25% 31% 35% 16% 20%
ou AE E K ] 0 AUV
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 75 68 7 51 52 10 13 - 75 3 62 10 26 4 29 - 6 66 6 3 68 4
13% 14% 8% 14% 14% 12% 10% - 18% 1% 24% 13% 20% 3% 30% - 24% 19% 3% % 31% 8%
HJINPS AH AJL J NP ANP NP AS ATV
T
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 81 74 6 65 67 3 11 2 79 - 78 3 22 2 21 6 6 74 4 1 78 1
13% 15% 7% 18% 18% 4% % 1% 19% - 31% 3% 17% 2% 21% 14% 24% 21% 2% - 36% 2%
CFGHJ C C FG AH AJL N N N N AS ATV
LNSTV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 92 58 34 26 27 16 45 11 71 28 33 31 19 14 13 5 4 56 26 26 29 37
15% 11% 36% 7% 7% 20% 33% 8% 17% 11% 13% 38% 14% 13% 13% 11% 15% 16% 12% 8% 13% 68%
DEHT D ABD E AEF H AJK ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 21-2
QUESTION 15A:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 2

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
196 277 =101 2 -2 4 19 295 -104 -50 44 27 168 25 =11 220 -30 -44 234 352 -156 -
33% 90%  -58% 45 -6%  27%  26% 86% -79% -44% @ 74% % 60% s -U% 89% -9% -17% 74% 100% -100% -
CDEIJ ACDEFG CE C CE CDE Al AJLMN JO AJLNO Jo J AQ AR AUV U
LNOQR o]
uv
352 280 25 17 10 7 29 309 11 31 50 148 204 145 75 222 123 92 253 352 - -
59% 91% 15%  38% 31%  53% 41% 90% 8% 27% 84%  47%  72%  46%  46% 89% 37% 35% 79% 100% - -
CDEGI ACDEFG C C Al AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV
JLNOQ 0
RUV
156 4 127 16 12 4 10 14 114 81 6 121 35 121 87 2 154 136 18 - 156 -
26% 1% 72%  34% 37%  25% 14% s 87% 71% 11% 38% 13% 39% 53% 1% 46%  51% % - 100% -
BGHKM ABDEFG BG BG B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKLMN AP AS ATV
PSTV 0
191 181 3 3 3 - 4 183 3 8 34 71 120 71 42 151 35 28 158 191 - -
32% 59% 2% 7% 10% - 5%  54% 2% 7%  57% 22%  43% 23%  25% 61 11% 11%  50%  54% - -
CDEFG ACDEFG Al AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV
IJLNQ
RUV
161 100 22 14 7 7 25 126 7 23 17 77 84 74 34 71 88 64 94 161 - -
27% 32% 13% 31%  22%  53% 36% 37% 6% 20% 28% 24% 30% 24% 21% 29% 26% 24%  30% 46% - -
CIuv C C C C AT 0 AUV
75 3 59 9 8 1 5 11 49 36 2 62 13 62 38 1 74 59 15 - 75 -
13% 1% 34% 19%  24% 10% 7% 3% 37% 31% 4% 20% 5%  20%  23% - 22% 22% 5% - 48% -
BHKMP ABFG B B AH AKLMN AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV
STV
81 1 68 7 4 2 5 3 65 45 4 59 22 59 49 1 80 77 3 - 81 -
13% - 39% 14% 14% 15% 7% 1% 49% 40% 7% 18% % 195 30% - 24% 29% 1% - 52% -
BHMPS ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN KM KM AKLMN AP AS ATV
vV
92 24 23 13 10 32 18 7 2 3 49 43 47 2 24 58 38 47 - - 92
15% 8% 13%  28% 31%  22% 45% % 5% 1% 5% 165  15% 15% 1% 105 17% 14%  15% - - 100%
BHIJK BC B ABC JKO  JKO  JKO P ATU
OPTU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
FABRIZTIO L EE

& ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 109
Table 21-3
QUESTION 15A:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (APPROVE - 196 -19 42 167 =17 -2 4 38 52 115 -39 90 135 128 64 11 48 40 51 56 23 18 65 90
DISAPPROVE) 33% -12% 20% 81% -18% -3% 4% 39% 82% 80% -23% 40% 77% 69% 29% 7% 43% 19% 31% 48% 14% 15% 42% 56%
BCEFG B ABC E EF EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R R ARS UV  AUVW
KPRUV
TOTAL APPROVE 352 59 108 175 32 217 51 57 55 120 52 140 145 146 123 75 68 106 97 80 78 63 96 115
————————————— 59% 37% 51% 84% 34% 39% 43% 60% 86% 84% 31% 63% 82% 79% 56% 46% 61% 52% 59% 69% 49% 52% 61% 71%
BEFGK B ABC EFG AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP AR U AUV
PU
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 156 78 66 7 49 29 46 20 2 5 91 50 9 18 59 64 20 66 46 24 55 45 31 25
———————————————— 26% 48% 31% 4% 53% 42% 40% 21% 4% 3% 54% 22% 5% 10% 27% 39% 18% 32% 28% 21% 34% 37% 19% 15%
DIJMN  ACD D AHIJ AHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO QT WX AWX
X
STRONGLY APPROVE 191 24 51 109 11 13 23 29 30 78 23 75 83 84 63 41 40 50 55 46 40 28 50 73
32% 15% 24% 53% 12% 19% 19% 30% 48% 55% 14% 34% 47% 46% 29% 25% 36% 24% 33% 39% 25% 23% 32% 45%
BCEFG B ABC E AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP R AUVW
KRV
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 161 35 57 66 21 14 28 28 24 41 29 65 61 62 60 35 28 57 43 34 38 35 46 42
27% 21% 27% 32% 22% 20% 24% 30% 38% 29% 17% 29% 35% 33% 27% 21% 25% 28% 26% 29% 24% 29% 29% 26%
K B EF K K P
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 75 34 33 5 22 12 22 11 2 4 34 31 8 11 31 24 6 34 25 10 26 22 15 12
13% 21% 16% 3% 24% 17% 19% 12% % 3% 20% 14% 4% % 14% 15% 6% 17% 15% % 16% 18% % %
DIJMN AD D AHIJ J iJ IJ AM M N N QT Q X WX
Q
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 81 44 33 2 27 17 25 8 1 1 57 19 2 7 28 40 13 32 21 14 30 23 16 13
13% 27% 16% 1% 29% 25% 21% 9% 1% 1% 34% % 1% 4% 12% 25% 12% 15% 13% 12% 18% 19% 10% %
DIJLM  ACD D AHIJ AHIJ HIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO WX WX
NX
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 92 25 38 25 12 13 20 19 7 19 24 34 23 21 39 23 24 33 22 13 27 13 30 21
15% 15% 18% 12% 13% 19% 17% 20% 10% 13% 15% 15% 13% 11% 18% 14% 22% 16% 13% 11% 17% 11% 19% 13%
T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 21-4
QUESTION 15A:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 4

BASE=CD 2 ONLY
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% 8% 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
196 67 40 13 13 106 17 69 59 35 29 1 40 68 83 17 173 -8 25 69 34 17 38
33% 18% 14% 27% 39% 64% 41% 22% 50% 33% 59% 1% 35% 45% 52% 10% 41%  -11% 28% 48% 28% 15% 32%

BCHLP BC ABCDE BC AHJ AHJ L AL AIM AP R AUVW \Y% \Y%

RV G
352 193 143 29 21 127 25 168 79 61 37 70 68 98 109 78 267 31 47 94 68 60 69
59% 51% 48% 60% 63% 77% 59% 54% 68% 57% 74% 44% 59% 64% 68% 46% 63% 39% 53% 66% 55% 52% 58%

BCLPR ABCDG H AHJ L L AL P v
156 126 102 16 8 21 8 99 20 26 8 69 28 30 26 61 94 39 22 26 34 43 31
26% 33% 34% 33% 24% 13% 18% 31% 17% 24% 15% 43% 25% 19% 16% 36% 22% 49% 25% 18% 27% 38% 27%

FIKOT AFG AFG F IK AMNO AQ AS AT
191 98 69 14 16 75 10 89 38 28 29 28 37 61 58 39 145 14 25 57 35 26 41
32% 26% 23% 29% 47% 46% 24% 28% 32% 27% 58% 17% 32% 40% 36% 23% 34% 18% 28% 40% 29% 23% 34%

CLPRV BC ABCDG AHIJ L L L P v
161 94 74 15 5 52 15 79 42 33 8 42 31 37 51 39 122 16 22 37 32 34 29
27% 25% 25% 31% 16% 31% 35% 25% 35% 31% 16% 26% 27% 24% 32% 23% 29% 21% 25% 26% 26% 30% 24%

K HK K

75 60 47 8 11 3 46 10 15 3 33 14 13 14 27 47 16 11 12 17 21 16
13% 16% 16% 16% 17% % 8% 15% % 14% 6% 20% 12% % % 16% 11% 21% 12% % 14% 18% 13%

F F F ANO T

81 66 56 8 2 10 4 53 11 11 4 36 15 17 12 34 47 23 11 14 16 23 16
13% 17% 19% 17% 7% % 10% 17% % 10% 9% 23% 13% 11% % 20% 11% 29% 12% 10% 13% 20% 13%
FO EF EF I AMNO Q AS T

92 62 54 3 4 17 10 47 18 20 6 21 19 26 24 30 61 9 20 24 21 11 18
15% 16% 18% 7% 13% 10% 23% 15% 15% 19% 11% 13% 16% 17% 15% 18% 14% 12% 23% 16% 17% 10% 15%

D DF D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 21-5
QUESTION 15A:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 5

BASE=CD 2 ONLY
**D/S (APPROVE -
DISAPPROVE)

TOTAL APPROVE

STRONGLY APPROVE

SOMEWHAT APPROVE

SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE

STRONGLY DISAPPROVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
196 30 61 67 179 14 4 29 - 7 42 111 -4 15 29 33 35 83 41 155 109 68 18
33% 20%  27% 59% 34% 25% 13% 31% - 7% 30% 67% -5% 11% 48% 40% 30% 79% 14% 49% 57% 33% %

BGIJM ABC G IJ I IJ AHIJK M AMNQ MN MN AMNOP AS AVIW W
NSW Q
352 72 128 82 316 27 13 51 29 51 77 130 33 64 41 48 65 90 141 211 139 119 94
59% 49% 57% 73% 60% 50% 42% 55% 41% 47% 56% 79% 39% 49% 68% 58% 56% 85% 50% 66% 73% 57% 47%
IMSW ABC G I I AHIJK M M AMNOP AS AVIW W

Q
156 43 67 15 137 14 22 29 44 35 19 36 49 12 15 30 7 101 55 30 50 76
26% 29% 30% 14%  26% 25%  29% 24% 41% 40%  26% 12% 44% 38%  20% 18%  26% 7% 36% 17% 16% 24% 38%

DLRTU D D L AHKL AHKL L AOPQR AOPR R R R AT U AUV
191 44 65 43 174 10 2 17 14 24 43 84 13 28 24 18 39 60 68 123 94 55 41
32% 30% 29% 38% 33% 18% 8% 19% 19% 23% 31% 51% 16% 22% 40% 22% 34% 57%  24% 39% 49% 26% 21%

FGHIM FG HI AHIJK MNP M AMNOP S AVIW

NPSW Q
161 28 63 39 142 18 10 34 16 27 34 46 19 36 17 30 25 29 73 88 45 64 53
27% 19%  28% 35% 27% 33% 34% 36%  22% 25%  25% 28%  23% 27%  27% 36% 22% 28% 26% 28% 24% 31% 26%
B I MO
75 20 29 11 68 5 4 9 11 25 19 9 17 25 5 3 19 4 48 27 14 26 36
13% 13% 13% 10% 13% 10% 14% 10% 15% 23% 13% 5%  20% 19% 9% % 16% 4% 17% % % 12% 18%
LPRU L AHL L OPR PR PR T U
81 23 38 4 69 8 5 13 18 19 17 10 19 24 7 12 11 3 52 28 17 25 39
13% 16% 17% 4% 13% 15% 15% 14%  26% 17% 12% 6%  23% 19% 12% 14% 10% 3% 19% 9% 9% 12% 20%
DLRT D D AHKL L AOQR R R T uv
92 32 29 15 75 13 20 13 13 26 16 14 18 7 19 21 8 40 52 22 39 31
15% 22% 13% 13% 14% 25% 29% 22% 19% 12% 19% 9% 17% 13% 12% 24% 18% 8% 14% 16% 11% 19% 15%
LR ¢} L L L R R R U
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 21-6
QUESTION 15A:
Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Courtney is doing as Congressman?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39%  37% 15%  34%  14%
**D/S (APPROVE - 196 75 45 23 24 29 140 56 95 20 60 21
DISAPPROVE) 33%  38% 38% 27% 23% 29% 38% 24% 42% 22%  30%  26%
EHJ EH EH EH AJKL
TOTAL APPROVE 352 126 75 46 51 54 235 117 146 47 115 44
————————————— 59%  64% 64% 563 49% 55%  64% 50% 65% 51%  57%  54%
H EH EH EH J
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 156 51 30 24 27 25 95 61l 51 27 55 23
———————————————— 265 26% 25% 28% 26% 25% 26% 26% 23% 29%  27% 29%
STRONGLY APPROVE 191 81 39 29 20 22 140 51 78 25 62 26
32%  41% 33% 34% 19% 23% 38% 22% 34% 28%  31%  32%
EH AFFH EH EH EFH
SOMEWHAT APPROVE 161 45 36 18 31 32 95 66 68 21 53 18
27% 23% 30% 21% 305 32% 26% 29% 30% 24%  26% 22%
SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 75 28 14 14 9 11 50 26 26 15 21 13
135 14% 12% 165 8% 12% 14% 113 12% 17% 113  16%
STRONGLY DISAPPROVE 81 23 16 10 18 14 45 35 25 11 34 10
135 12% 13% 12% 18% 14% 12% 15% 11% 13%  17% 13%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 92 20 13 14 26 19 37 55 28 18 32 14
155 10% 11% 165 25% 20% 10% 24% 13% 19%  16% 17%
G ABCG G ABCG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 24-1
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 1

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% 4%  58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 90 33 59 58 26 37 -51 182 -122 219 26 112 -94 91  -20 217 345 -222 -87 194 17
ABORTION) 21% 18%  35% 17% 15% 31% 27% -37% 43% -46% 86% 33% 86% -85% 92% -44% 100% 100% -100%  -26% 90%  32%
EHJNP ABD E E AH AJL AJ  ANP ANP N AMNOP AS ATV T
ST
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 285 60 202 211 52 80 41 295 64 232 50 120 7 94 12 217 345 - 113 201 31
58%  57% 63% 56%  56% 62%  59%  29% 69%  24% 91% 62% 92% 6% 96%  26% 100% 100% - 34% 93% 58%
HJINPS AH AJL J ANP ANP N AMNOP AS ATV T
T
ABORTION RIGHTS 222 195 217 142 153 26 43 92 113 186 13 23 7 101 3 32 - - 222 200 7 14
37% 39% 28% 40% 41% 31%  32% 665  27% 70% 5%  29% 6% 92% 3% 70% - - 100% 61% 3% 26%
TKMOQ C Al AKL K Q AMOPQ AMOQ AR AUV 9)
RU
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 24 9 13 13 5 13 7 18 16 9 8 3 2 1 2 - - - 17 8 9
5% % 9% % % 6% 10% 5% % % 4% 9% 2% 2% 1% 3% - - - % 3% 16%
NOQRS E ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%
FAB

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L ASSOCTIAT

RIZTIO

&
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Table 24-2
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 2

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP

COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 -86 155 18 15 4 36 =27 104 87 -21 112 11 112 60 -111 239 223 -9 -37 131 30
ABORTION) 21%  -28% 88%  40% 46%  27% 51% -8% 79% 76% -35% 35% 4% 36%  36% -45%  71% 84% -30% -11%  84%  32%
BHKMP ABDEFG AB AB B AB AH AKLMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV AT

ST 0
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 104 162 31 23 48 149 115 96 19 206 140 203 108 60 281 239 102 150 140 56
58% 34% 93% 67% 71%  58% 69%  44%  87% 85%  32% 65%  49% 65% 66%  24%  84% 90%  32% 43% 90% 60%
BHKMP ABDEFG B B B AH AKLMN AKM K AKM KM AP AS ATV T

ST 0
ABORTION RIGHTS 222 189 7 13 8 4 12 176 12 10 40 93 129 91 48 171 42 17 198 187 9 26
37% 61% 4% 27%  26%  31% 18%  51% 9% 8% 68% 29% 46% 29%  29% 69%  12% 6% 62%  53% 6%  28%
CGIJL ACDEFG C C C C AT AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV 9)

NQRU o]
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 15 6 3 1 2 10 17 5 8 - 19 14 19 8 17 13 10 18 16 7 11
5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 12% 14% % 4% 7% - % % % 5% % % % % % 4% 12%
K C K K K K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
FABRIZTIO L EE &

ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 115
Table 24-3
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 16l
1005 27%  35% 35% 15% 125 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 124 77 =79 75 49 63 13 -11  -68 126 70 -90 -62 58 102 41 80 5 -3 85 43 37 -41
ABORTION) 21%  77%  36% -38% 81%  71%  54% 14% -17% -47% 75% 31% -51% -34% 26% 63%  37% 39% 3% -3% 53% 36% 23% -26%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ 1J J ALM AM N ANO AST AST T AVWX  AWX X
STX

INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 139 138 58 81 58 86 52 24 35 143 143 38 55 135 129 73 137 81 54 118 78 93 57
58% 86% 65% 28% 88% 84% 74% 54% 37% 24% 85% 64% 21% 30% 61% 79% 65% 67% 49% 46% 73% 65% 59% 35%
D

DIJMN  ACD AGHIJ AHIJ AHIJ IJ ALM M N  ANO ST  AST AWX X X
TX
ABORTION RIGHTS 222 15 62 137 6 9 23 38 34 103 17 73 128 117 77 27 32 57 76 57 33 35 56 98
37% 9% 29% 66% 7% 13% 20% 40% 54% 71% 10% 33% 72% 64% 35% 17% 28% 28% 46% 49% 21% 29% 35% 61%
BCEFG B ABC E EFG AEFG AEFGH K AKL AOP P AQR  AQR U AUVW
KPRU I
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 8 12 12 5 2 7 5 6 6 7 8 11 12 9 7 7 12 8 6 10 8 9 6
% 5% % % 6% 4% 6% 5% 9% 4% 4% 3% % % 4% 4% 6% % 5% 5% % 7% 6% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 116
Table 24-4
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 79 79 8 -8 38 5 80 9 20 11 87 38 -7 2 39 85 39 - 217 31 217 19
ABORTION) 21%  21%  26% 16% -24% 23% 12%  25% 8% 19%  22% 54% 33% -5% 15 23% 20% 50% - 19% 25% 24% 16%
EINOS E EG E E E I I I AMNO ANO N AS
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 218 180 26 12 99 23 188 61 62 29 119 73 69 78 99 243 58 42 81 74 68 67
58%  57% 60%  55%  36% 60%  54% 60%  52% 58% 57%  74% 63% 45%  49%  59%  58% 73%  47% 56% 60% 59%  56%
EN E E E ANO NO AS
ABORTION RIGHTS 222 140 101 19 20 60 18 109 51 42 18 32 35 76 76 61 158 18 42 54 43 41 48
37%  37%  34%  39% 60%  36% 42% 35% 44% 39% 35% 20% 30% 50% 48% 36% 37% 23% 47% 37%  35% 36%  40%
IR ABCF AIM  AIM R
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 22 18 3 1 6 2 17 5 4 4 9 8 8 5 8 21 3 5 9 5 5 4
5% % % 7% % 4% 5% % 4% 3% 8% 6% 7% 5% % 5% % 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 117
Table 24-5
QUESTION 16:
Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 l46 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23%  27%  14%  22% 10% 14% 19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 59 97 -33 102 17 13 7 21 30 34 25 40 65 18 -12 - 7128 -4 45 24 53
ABORTION) 21%  40%  43% -30% 19% 31%  43% 8% 29%  28%  25% 15% 48% 50%  30% -14% - 7% 45% -1%  24% 125 27%
DHPQR AD AD AE HL HL H AOPQR AOPQR  PQR P PO AT v v
TV

INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 99 156 37 303 32 21 47 44 67 82 92 59 93 38 32 55 54 196 149 113 112 120
58% 68% 69% 33% 57% 59% 68% 51% 61% 62% 59% 56% 71% 72% 63% 40% 47% 52% 69% 47% 59% 54% 60%
DPT AD AD APQR APQR P AT

ABORTION RIGHTS 222 40 58 70 201 15 8 40 23 37 47 67 19 28 20 44 55 47 68 154 67 88 67
37% 27% 26% 62% 38% 28% 25% 43% 32% 34% 34% 40% 23% 22% 33% 54% 48% 45% 24% 48% 35% 42% 33%
BCMNS ABC AMNO MN MN AS
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 8 10 6 24 7 2 6 5 5 9 6 5 9 3 6 6 4 18 15 11 8 14
5% 5% 4% % % 14% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 4% % 5% 3% % % % 4% %
E

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 24-6
QUESTION 16:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Now, which of the following is personally more important to you in deciding your vote for CONGRESS?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM

(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005 33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (INFLATION - 123 17 18 31 30 29 40 83 50 19 217 28
ABORTION) 21% % 15% 37% 29% 29% 11% 36% 22% 20% 13%  35%
BGK ABCG BCG  BCG ABCG K AIJK
INFLATION AND RISING PRICES 345 103 63 56 64 59 195 150 132 50 110 53
58%  52%  54% 67% 62% 60%  53% 64%  59%  55% 54% 65%

BG BG
ABORTION RIGHTS 222 87 45 26 34 31 155 67 82 32 84 25
37%  44%  39% 31% 33% 31%  42% 29% 36%  35% 41%  30%
H DFH FH
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 33 7 9 2 6 9 17 16 11 9 9 4
5% 4% 8% 2% 6% 9% 5% 7% 5% 10% 4% 4%
D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S
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Table 25-1
QUESTION 17:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 1

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 45 50 -5 39 41 -11 13 77 -46 172 =127 - -28 65 -34 26 -13 -81 122 157 -112 -
REPUBLICAN) 8% 10% -6% 11% 11%  -14% 10% 55% -11% 65% -50% - -21% 59% -35% 58% -46% -23% 55% 47% -52% -
CFIKL C C F F AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV y)
MOQRU
v
DEMOCRAT 207 189 18 137 143 19 43 87 103 183 11 13 22 74 10 30 2 58 137 191 6 10
35% 37% 19% 38% 38% 23% 31% 62% 24% 69% % 16% 17% 67% 10% 66% 9% 17% 62% 58% 3% 19%
CFIKL C C F AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
MOQRU
v
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 212 165 47 114 125 29 59 40 163 66 101 45 54 26 42 12 10 138 62 94 88 30
35% 33% 49% 32% 33% 34% 43% 29% 38% 25% 40% 56% 42% 24% 43% 26% 36% 40% 28% 29% 41% 56%
JNST ABD E H J AJK N NP S T AT
INDEPENDENT 192 148 44 101 111 27 55 37 146 61 89 41 50 24 36 9 124 57 88 78 217
32% 29% 46% 28% 29% 32% 40% 27% 34% 23% 35% 51% 38% 21% 37% 20% 34% 36% 26% 27% 36% 49%
JN ABD E J AJK NP NP S T AT
SOMETHING ELSE 20 17 3 13 14 2 4 3 17 12 4 4 3 6 3 1 14 5 7 10 3
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6%
REPUBLICAN 162 138 24 99 101 30 30 10 149 12 138 12 50 9 44 4 15 139 15 34 117 10
27% 27% 25% 28% 27% 36% 22% 7% 35% 4% 54% 15% 38% 8% 45% 8% 55% 40% 7% 10% 54% 19%
HJLNP G AH AJL J ANP ANP ANP AS ATV
ST
REFUSED 19 13 6 7 9 5 5 3 12 4 4 11 4 1 2 - - 9 8 10 5 4
3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 13% 3% 1% 2% - - 3% 4% 3% 2% 7%
PQ AJK PQ
DEM MALE 64 59 5 40 42 9 12 30 28 56 7 1 6 12 7 12 2 24 34 60 3 1
11% 12% 5% 11% 11% 10% % 21% % 21% 3% 1% 5% 11% 7% 27% 9% % 15% 18% 1% 2%
IKLMU C C AL AKL AMNOQ R AUV
v
DEM FEM 143 130 13 97 100 10 30 57 74 128 4 12 16 62 4 18 - 35 103 131 3
24% 26% 14% 27% 27% 12% 22% 41% 17% 48% 1% 15% 12% 56% 4% 39% - 10% 46% 40% 1% 17%
CFIKL C C F AL AKL K 0Q  AMOQ MOQ AR AUV U
MOQRU
IND MALE 117 94 22 71 77 13 27 14 96 26 70 20 30 8 28 8 8 86 23 38 64 15
19% 19% 24% 20% 20% 15% 20% 10% 23% 10% 28% 25% 23% 7% 28% 18% 31% 25% 10% 12% 30% 27%
HJINST H AJ J N N N S AT T
IND FEM 95 70 25 43 48 16 31 26 67 40 30 25 24 19 14 3 1 52 38 56 24 16
16% 14% 26% 12% 13% 19% 23% 19% 16% 15% 12% 31% 18% 17% 15% 8% 5% 15% 17% 17% 11% 29%
Q ABD E AJK Q Q AU

Continued

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L
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EE
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Table 25-1
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
GOP MALE 92 77 15 57 58 17 17 2 88 4 83 5 34 2 23 2 7 81 6 17 73 3
15% 15%  16% 16% 15% 21%  12% 1% 21% 2% 33% 6% 26% 2% 23% 4% 25% 23% 3% 5% 34% 5%
HJLNP AH AJL ANP NP NP AS ATV
STV
GOP FEM 70 61 8 42 43 13 13 8 60 7 55 8 16 7 22 2 8 58 9 18 44 8
12% 12% 9% 125 11% 15%  10% 6% 14% 3% 22% 9%  12% 6% 22% 4% 30% 17% 4% 5% 21% 14%
HJINPS H AJL ANP ANP AS AT

T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 25-2
QUESTION 17:

With which political party a

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRAT -
REPUBLICAN)

DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT/OTHER

INDEPENDENT

SOMETHING ELSE

REPUBLICAN

REFUSED

DEM MALE

DEM FEM

IND MALE

IND FEM

Continued

re you REGISTERED?

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY  FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
45 147 -94 -5 -5 - -3 104 -60 -59 28 -33 78 -33 -29 155 -114 -123 166 115 =71 -
8% 48% -54% -11% -14% -3% -5% 31% -45% -52% 47%  -10% 28% -10% -17% 63% -34% -46% 52% 33% -45% -
CDEFG ACDEFG c C c C AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV y)
IJLNO ]
QRUV
207 182 6 5 3 2 13 166 8 5 36 78 129 77 41 167 34 17 188 175 7 25
35% 59% 4% 12% 9% 17% 19% 49% 6% 4% 61% 25% 46% 25% 25% 68% 10% % 59% 50% 5% 27%
CDEGI ACDEFG C AL AJLMN J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ ¢}
RU
212 86 64 28 20 8 34 106 53 42 14 120 92 117 53 62 143 105 96 108 66 38
35% 28% 36% 60% 63% 55% 48% 31% 40% 37% 24% 38% 33% 38% 33% 25% 43% 40% 30% 31% 42% 42%
BP ABC  ABC B AB K K AP S T
192 81 55 24 17 7 32 98 44 35 12 105 86 103 45 56 128 96 87 103 56 33
32% 26% 31% 52% 54% 48% 45% 29% 33% 31% 21% 33% 31% 33% 28% 23% 38% 36% 27% 29% 36% 36%
KP ABC  ABC AB K K P S
20 5 9 4 3 1 2 8 9 8 2 14 6 14 8 5 15 10 9 5 10 6
% 2% 5% % % 7% 3% 2% 7% 7% 4% % 2% % 5% 2% % % 3% 1% % 6%
T T
162 35 100 10 17 61 68 64 111 51 110 69 12 148 140 22 59 78 25
27% 11% 57% 22% 23% 20% 24% 18% 51% 56% 15% 35% 18% 35% 42% % 44% 53% % 17% 50% 27%
BHKMP ABDEFG B AH AKLMN AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV
ST ]
19 5 5 3 2 1 6 8 4 3 - 9 10 8 1 6 10 4 12 10 5 4
% 2% 3% 6% 5% 8% 9% 2% 3% 2% - 3% % 2% 1% 3% % 2% % % 3% 4%
KO B K KO K
64 57 3 2 2 1 2 51 3 2 12 26 38 25 13 54 9 10 52 55 2 7
11% 18% 1% 5% 5% 5% 3% 15% 2% 1% 20% 8% 13% 8% 8% 22% 3% 4% 16% 16% 2% 7%
CGIJQ ACDEFG I JLNO J JN J J AQ AUV
RU
143 125 4 3 1 2 11 114 5 3 24 52 91 52 27 114 26 6 136 120 5 19
24% 41% 2% 6% 4% 12% 16% 33% 4% 3% 41% 16% 32% 17% 17% 46% 8% 2% 43% 34% 3% 20%
CDEIJ ACDEFG CE AL AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
LNOQR
U
117 35 45 21 16 5 15 52 35 217 7 72 45 72 34 217 88 66 48 51 46 20
19% 11% 26% 46% 51% 37% 21% 15% 27% 24% 12% 23% 16% 23% 21% 11% 26% 25% 15% 14% 30% 21%
BP B ABCG ABCG B H KM KM AP S AT
95 51 18 6 4 3 19 53 17 15 7 48 47 45 20 34 55 39 48 57 20 19
16% 17% 10% 14% 12% 18% 27% 16% 13% 13% 12% 15% 17% 14% 12% 14% 16% 15% 15% 16% 13% 20%
c

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 25-2
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) () (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
GOP MALE 92 17 60 7 4 3 8 35 39 40 6 66 26 65 43 6 86 84 8 32 49 12
15% % 34% 14% 12%  20% 12% 105 29% 35% 10% 21% 9%  21%  26% 2% 265  31% 3% 9%  31% 13%
BHMPS ABDEG AH AKLMN KM KM  AKM AP AS ATV
T
GOP FEM 70 18 40 4 4 - 8 26 29 23 3 46 24 46 217 6 62 56 14 27 29 13
12% 6% 23% 8% 11% - 12% 8% 22%  21% 5% 14% 9% 15%  16% 3% 18%  21% 4% 8%  19% 14%
BFHKP F ABDEG F AH  AKM KM KM KM AP AS AT
S

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 25-3
QUESTION 17:

With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (DEMOCRAT -
REPUBLICAN)

DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT/OTHER

INDEPENDENT

SOMETHING ELSE

REPUBLICAN

REFUSED

DEM MALE

DEM FEM

IND MALE

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 123

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
45 -162 - 207 -92 =70 - - 64 143  -78 -6 125 78 22 =49 3 -11 26 27 =21 -7 13 60
8% -100% - 100% -100% -100% - - 100% 100% -47% -2% 71% 42% 10% -30% 2% -5% 16% 23% -13% -6% s  38%
BCEFG B ABC EF EF AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AQR  AQR UV AUVW
HKLPQ
RUV
207 - - 207 - - - - 64 143 12 54 131 103 77 24 37 51 64 54 33 30 55 88
35% - - 100% - - - - 100% 100% % 24% 74% 56% 35% 15% 33% 25% 39% 46% 21% 25% 35% 55%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AR U  AUVW
HKLPR
uv
212 - 212 - - - 117 95 - - 62 99 35 53 80 63 39 84 58 31 68 49 55 40
35% - 100% - - - 100% 100% - - 37% 44% 20% 29% 36% 39% 35% 41% 35% 26% 42% 41% 35% 25%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ AEFIJ M AM T X X
JMTX
192 - 192 - - - 102 90 - - 57 89 32 50 75 54 36 74 54 28 56 45 54 37
32% - 91% - - - 87% 95% - - 34% 40% 18% 27% 34% 33% 32% 36% 33% 24% 35% 38% 34% 23%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ AEFIJ M AM T X X X
JMX
20 - 20 - - - 15 5 - - 5 10 3 3 5 9 3 10 5 2 11 4 2 3
% - % - - - 13% % - - 3% % 2% 1% 2% 5% 3% % 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 2%
BDEFI ABD AEFIJ EFIJ WX
Jw
162 162 - - 92 70 - - - - 91 60 6 24 55 73 34 62 38 27 55 37 42 28
27% 100% - - 100% 100% - - - - 54%  27% 4% 13% 25% 45% 31% 30% 23% 23% 34% 31% 27% 17%
CDGHI  ACD AGHIJ AGHIJ AIM M N  ANO X X
JMNX
19 - - - - - - - - - 3 11 4 5 9 3 1 9 4 5 5 4 5 5
$ - - - - - - - - - 2% % 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%
BCDEF
GHIJ
64 - - 64 - - - - 64 - 4 17 40 27 28 8 10 23 19 11 33 30 - -
11% - - 31% - - - - 100% - 2% %  23%  14%  13% 5% 9%  11%  12% 9% 21%  25% - -
BCEFG ABC AEFGH K AKL P P AWX  AWX
HJIKPW J
X
143 - - 143 - - - - - 143 9 37 91 76 49 16 27 28 45 43 - - 55 88
24% - - 69% - - - - - 100% 5% 16% 52% 41% 22% 10% 24% 14% 27% 37% - - 35% 55%
BCEFG ABC AEFGH K AKL AOP P R AQR AUV AUVW
HIKLP I
RUV
117 - 117 - - - 117 - - - 37 57 14 26 45 36 20 47 33 16 68 49 - -
19% - 55% - - - 100% - - - 22% 25% 8% 14% 21% 22% 18% 23% 20% 14% 42%  41% - -
BDEFH ABD AEFHI M M T AWX  AWX
TIMWX J
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 25-3
QUESTION 17:

With which political party are you

BANNER 3

IND FEM

GOP MALE

GOP FEM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 124
REGISTERED?
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP  IND MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W) (X)
95 - 95 - - - 95 - - 25 43 22 27 35 27 19 36 25 15 - - 55 40
16% - 45% - - - 100% - - 15% 19% 12% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18% 15% 13% - - 35%  25%
BDEFG ABD AEFGI AUV AUV
IJuv J
92 92 - 92 - - - - - 50 33 4 15 28 41 23 31 22 15 55 37 - -
15% 57% - 100% - - - - - 30% 15% 2% 8% 135 25% 21% 15% 14% 13%  34% 31% - -
CDFGH  ACD AFGHI ALM M ANO AWX  AWX
TIJMNW J
X
70 70 - - 70 - - - - 40 26 2 9 217 32 11 31 16 12 - - 42 28
12%  43% - - 100% - - - - 24% 12% 1% 5% 125 20% 10% 15% 10% 10% - - 27%  17%
CDEGH  ACD AEGHI ALM M N AN AUV
IJMNU J
\Y

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin

FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 25-4
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 45 19 7 2 10 23 2 4 25 7 9 -36 8 39 33 3 40 -15 18 9 10 -1 11
REPUBLICAN) % % 2% 5% 29% 14% 4% 1% 21% 7% 17%  -22% 7% 26% 21% 2% s -19% 20% 7% % -1% %
CHLPR ABCDG ABCDG AHJ H H L AIM AIM P AR v \ v
\
DEMOCRAT 207 125 92 16 17 66 13 95 50 37 22 26 37 70 72 51 152 13 38 52 42 34 42
35% 33% 31% 34% 50% 40% 30% 30% 42% 35% 44% 16% 32% 45% 45% 30% 36% 17% 43% 36% 34% 29% 35%
LR H L AIM ALIM R
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 212 138 112 17 9 55 17 118 38 38 14 69 45 50 44 65 145 35 30 44 47 47 41
35% 36% 37% 36% 26% 33% 40% 38% 32% 35% 28% 43% 40% 32% 28% 38% 34% 44% 33% 30% 38% 41% 35%
o)
INDEPENDENT 192 128 105 14 9 50 13 110 32 34 13 63 37 47 42 59 131 32 27 41 43 42 37
32% 34% 35% 30% 26% 30% 30% 35% 27% 32% 26% 39% 32% 31% 26% 35% 31% 41% 30% 29% 35% 36% 31%
o)
SOMETHING ELSE 20 10 7 3 - 5 4 8 6 4 1 6 9 3 2 6 13 3 3 3 4 5 5
3% 3% 2% 6% 3% 9% 3% 5% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4%
E E E E NO
REPUBLICAN 162 106 85 14 7 43 11 92 24 30 13 61 29 30 39 48 112 28 20 42 32 35 31
27% 28% 28% 29% 21% 26% 26% 29% 21% 28% 27% 38% 25% 20% 24% 29% 27% 35% 23% 29% 26% 30% 26%
AMNO
REFUSED 19 12 10 1 1 1 2 9 5 2 1 5 4 4 5 4 13 3 1 6 1 - 4
3% % % 1% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% % 4% 2% 3% 3% % 4% 2% 4% 1% - 4%
FvV F F v \
DEM MALE 64 42 31 6 5 18 3 26 19 12 6 26 37 - - 13 50 13 - 15 15 10 12
11% 11% 10% 13% 15% 11% 6% 8% 16% 11% 12% 16% 32% - - 8% 12% 17% 11% 12% 9% 10%
NOS H NO ALNO S
DEM FEM 143 83 61 10 12 48 10 70 31 25 16 - - 70 72 38 102 - 38 36 27 23 30
24% 22% 20% 21% 35% 29% 24% 22% 26% 24% 31% - - 45% 45% 23% 24% 43% 25% 22% 20% 26%
LMR C AIM  ALM AR
IND MALE 117 86 73 11 2 25 4 69 22 19 4 69 45 - - 35 80 35 - 16 25 32 217
19% 23% 24% 22% 7% 15% 8% 22% 19% 18% 9% 43% 40% - - 21% 19% 44% 11% 21% 28% 23%
EGKNO EG EFG K ANO  ANO AS T T T
ST
IND FEM 95 52 39 7 6 29 13 50 16 19 10 - - 50 44 30 65 30 28 22 15 14
16% 14% 13% 14% 18% 18% 31% 16% 14% 18% 19% - - 32% 28% 18% 15% 33% 19% 18% 13% 12%
LMR BC AIM  ALM
GOP MALE 92 67 56 7 4 21 2 61 11 15 3 61 29 28 62 28 - 21 15 21 26
15% 18% 19% 16% 11% 13% % 20% % 14% 6% 38% 25% 16% 15% 35% 15% 12% 18% 22%
GKNOS G G IK AMNO  ANO AS

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FAB (0] LEE & A S TES

RIZI SOCIA

Continued
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Table 25-4
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
GOP FEM 70 39 29 6 4 22 9 30 13 15 10 - - 30 39 20 50 - 20 21 17 14 5
12% 105 10% 135  10% 135 21% 105 12% 14%  21% - - 20% 24% 12% 12% - 235 15% 14% 12% 4%
LMRW AIM  AIM AR W W w

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 25-5
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19%  88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 45  -14  -14 51 34 12 6 16 -1 -9 4 31 -4 =27 4 19 22 27 =29 74 23 18 4
REPUBLICAN) 8% -10% -6%  45% 6% 23% 20% 17% -1% -8% 3% 19% -5% -21% 7% 24%  19%  26% -10% 23% 12% 9% 2%
BCIJK ABC AR ATJK IJ AIJK N MN AMNO AMNO AMNO AS W W
MNSW
DEMOCRAT 207 39 62 62 185 21 11 37 22 28 41 71 22 20 21 38 49 50 64 143 67 71 69
35% 27% 27% 55% 35% 39% 36% 40% 31% 26% 30% 43% 26% 16% 34% 46% 42%  48% 23% 45% 35% 34%  34%
NS ABC J ATJK N  AMN MN  AMN AS
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 212 49 82 36 178 22 15 28 217 42 57 48 32 61 20 22 39 28 117 95 71 75 66
35% 34% 37% 32% 34% 41% 49% 30% 37% 39% 41% 29% 39% 47% 34% 27% 33% 27% 41% 30% 37% 36% 33%
L APR T
INDEPENDENT 192 46 76 31 164 18 12 24 24 39 52 44 27 54 17 20 37 27 102 90 69 63 60
32% 31% 34% 28% 31% 34% 41% 26% 33% 36% 38% 27% 33% 42% 28% 24% 32% 26% 36% 28% 36% 30% 30%
PR
SOMETHING ELSE 20 4 6 5 14 4 2 4 3 3 5 4 5 6 3 2 2 1 15 5 2 12 6
3% 2% 3% 4% % 8% 8% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% % 6% 3% 1% 1% % 2% 1% % 3%
RU R T U
REPUBLICAN 162 53 7 11 150 9 5 21 23 37 38 40 26 48 16 18 27 23 92 70 44 53 65
27% 36% 34% 10% 28% 16% 16% 23% 32% 34% 27% 24% 31% 37% 27% 22% 23% 22% 33% 22% 23% 25% 33%
DF AD D F POR T U
REFUSED 19 5 4 3 15 2 - 6 - 2 2 6 3 2 3 4 2 3 10 9 9 10 -
% 3% 2% 2% % 3% - % 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% % 4% 4% 1% 3% % 3% 5% % -
GIW G IK ) W
DEM MALE 64 12 15 25 56 8 4 14 8 8 12 21 22 20 21 - - - 64 - 16 23 25
11% % %  22% 11% 15% 15% 15% 11% 7% S 12% 26% 16%  34% - - - 23% - s 11%  12%
PQRT ABC APQR  PQR ANPQR AT
DEM FEM 143 27 47 37 129 13 6 23 14 20 29 50 - - - 38 49 50 - 143 51 48 44
24%  19% 21% 33% 24% 24% 21% 25% 20% 18% 21% 31% - - - 46%  42%  48% - 45% 27%  23%  22%
MNOS BC 1J AMNO AMNO AMNO AS
IND MALE 117 28 47 22 100 13 8 15 18 22 38 20 32 61 20 - - - 117 - 32 45 39
19% 19% 21% 20% 19% 24% 25% 16% 24% 21% 28% 12% 39% 47%  34% - - - 415 - 17%  22%  20%
LPQRT L HL APQR APQR APQR AT
IND FEM 95 22 35 14 78 9 7 13 9 20 19 28 - - - 22 39 28 - 95 39 30 27
16% 15% 16% 13% 15% 17% 23% 14% 13% 18% 14% 17% - - - 27% 33%  27% - 30% 20% 14% 13%
MNOS AMNO AMNO AMNO AS
GOP MALE 92 28 45 6 86 5 1 12 14 27 21 16 26 48 16 - - - 92 - 18 34 40
15% 19% 20% 5%  16% 9% 4% 13% 20% 25% 15% 10% 31% 37% 27% - - - 33% - 10% 16% 20%
DGPQR D D G L HL APQR APQR APQR AT U
TU
GOP FEM 70 25 31 5 65 4 9 9 17 23 - - - 18 27 23 - 70 26 19 25
12% 17% 14% 5%  12% 7% 12%  10%  12% 9% 13%  14% - - - 22% 23% 22% - 22%  14% 9%  12%
DMNOS D D AMNO AMNO AMNO AS
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 25-6
QUESTION 17:
With which political party are you REGISTERED?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (DEMOCRAT - 45 21 6 9 4 5 32 13 3 10 26 6
REPUBLICAN) % 11% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% % 1% 11% 13% 8%
I E I I
DEMOCRAT 207 71 41 30 29 35 134 73 71 30 81 25
35% 36% 35% 36% 28% 36% 36% 32% 32% 33% 40% 31%
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 212 70 36 30 45 31 120 92 75 36 65 36
35% 35% 31% 36% 44% 31% 33% 39% 33% 40% 32% 44%
INDEPENDENT 192 61 32 27 44 28 106 86 70 31 57 34
32% 31% 28% 32% 42% 29% 29% 37% 31% 34% 28% 42%
CG G K
SOMETHING ELSE 20 9 3 4 1 3 15 5 4 6 8 2
% 5% 3% % % 3% % % 2% 6% 4% %
REPUBLICAN 162 50 35 21 25 30 102 60 68 20 55 19
27% 25% 30% 26% 24% 31% 28% 26% 30% 22% 27% 23%
REFUSED 19 7 5 2 4 2 12 7 11 5 2 2
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 2%
K K
DEM MALE 64 22 14 8 8 13 41 23 19 13 24 9
11% 11% 12% 9% % 13% 11% 10% % 14% 12% 11%
DEM FEM 143 49 27 22 22 23 93 50 53 17 57 16
24% 25% 23% 27% 21% 23% 25% 22% 23% 19% 28% 20%
IND MALE 117 41 23 13 23 17 73 43 47 21 34 14
19% 21% 19% 16% 22% 17% 20% 19% 21% 23% 17% 18%
IND FEM 95 29 13 17 22 14 47 48 28 16 31 21
16% 15% 11% 20% 21% 14% 13% 21% 12% 17% 15% 26%
C CG I
GOP MALE 92 22 20 15 17 18 53 40 44 11 28 9
15% 11% 17% 18% 16% 19% 14% 17% 20% 12% 14% 11%
GOP FEM 70 28 15 7 9 12 49 21 24 10 27 9
12% 14% 12% 8% 8% 12% 13% % 11% 10% 13% 12%

Significance Z-testing shown

at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

SOCIATES
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Table 26-1
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -6 -10 4 -8 =7 5 -4 =57 66 -138 132 -1 49 =57 38 -16 12 108 -110 -118 116 -4
LIBERAL) -1% -2% 5% -2% -2% % -3% -41% 15% -52% 52% -1% 37% -52% 39% -36% 43% 31%  -50% -36% 54% -8%
HJINPS ABD AEG AH AJL J ANP ANP ANP AS ATV T
T
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 168 144 23 104 108 26 34 11 155 11 143 13 58 10 45 5 13 143 17 35 125 8
28% 29% 25% 29% 28% 31% 25% % 36% % 56% 16% 44% % 46% 12% 47% 42% % 11% 58% 14%
HJLNP AH AJL J ANP ANP NP AS ATV
STV
MODERATE 224 179 45 127 141 32 48 57 155 97 88 38 56 31 41 18 11 143 73 126 72 26
———————— 37% 36% 47% 36% 37% 39% 36% 41% 36% 37% 35% 47% 43% 28% 41% 39% 41% 41% 33% 38% 34% 47%
N N S
TOTAL LIBERAL 174 155 19 112 115 21 38 68 89 149 11 14 9 67 7 22 1 36 127 153 10 12
————————————— 29% 31% 20% 31% 30% 26% 28% 49% 21% 56% % 17% 7% 61% 7% 48% 4% 10% 57% 46% % 21%
IKLMO C C AL AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV U
QRU
VERY CONSERVATIVE 61 56 5 46 46 4 11 3 57 1 57 3 23 3 14 4 52 6 7 51 4
10% 11% 5% 13% 12% 5% 8% 2% 13% - 22% 4% 17% 3% 14% 9% 10% 15% 3% 2% 24% 7%
HJLNS C C F H AJL N N AS ATV
T
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 106 88 18 58 61 22 23 8 98 10 86 10 35 7 31 1 10 92 11 29 74 4
18% 17% 19% 16% 16% 26% 17% 6% 23% % 34% 12% 27% 6% 32% 3% 37% 27% % 9% 34% 7%
HJINPS H AJL J ANP ANP NP AS ATV
v
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 83 71 12 44 44 15 24 28 49 64 7 11 4 33 5 7 1 20 59 63 8 11
14% 14% 12% 12% 12% 18% 17% 20% 11% 24% 3% 14% 3% 30% 5% 16% 4% % 27% 19% 4% 20%
KMOQR I AKL K AMOQ M AR AU U
U
VERY LIBERAL 91 84 7 68 71 6 14 40 40 85 3 3 5 34 2 14 - 15 68 89 1 1
15% 17% 8% 19% 19% 7% 11% 29% % 32% 1% 4% 4% 31% 2% 32% - % 31% 27% - 1%
CFIKL C C FG AL AKL Q AMOQ AMOQ AUV
MOQRU
v
PROGRESSIVE 3 3 - 2 1 - 1 2 1 - 2 - 1 - - 1 1 - 2
- 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - - % - 1% - - - 1% - - - 3%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 24 8 11 12 3 15 3 26 7 12 13 8 2 5 - 2 21 4 15 9 8
5% 5% 9% 3% 3% 4% 11% 2% 6% 3% 5% 16% 6% 1% 6% 1% 9% 6% 2% 5% 4% 14%
HNPS EF H AJK S U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95
F

95%
ABRIZTI & ASSOCTIA

in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
O L EE TES
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Table 26-2
QUESTION 18:

If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER  UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -6 -107 92 2 3 -1 7 =71 59 52 -23 38 -44 38 29 -127 121 128 -130 -90 83 2
LIBERAL) -1% -35% 52% 4% 10% -10% 108 -21% 45% 46% -38% 12% -15% 12% 17% -51% 36% 48% -41% -26% 53% 2%
BHKMP ABDEFG B BF B ABF AH AKIMN AKM K AKM AKM AP AS ATV AT
ST O
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 168 37 101 11 9 19 60 71 61 111 57 110 66 13 152 141 25 52 91 24
28% 12% 58% 25% 29% 15% 27% 18% 54% 54% 14% 35% 20% 35% 40% % 45% 53% % 15% 58% 26%
BHKMP ABDEFG B AH AKIMN AKM AKM  AKM AP AS ATV T
ST O
MODERATE 224 113 57 23 15 31 133 43 40 20 117 107 115 56 88 132 96 124 140 50 34
———————— 37% 37% 32% 49% 47% 54% 45% 39% 32% 35% 34% 37% 38% 37% 34% 35% 39% 36% 39% 40% 32% 37%
TOTAL LIBERAL 174 143 9 10 6 4 12 131 12 9 31 73 101 71 38 140 30 13 155 143 9 23
————————————— 29% 46% 5% 21% 19% 26% 17% 38% % 8% 52% 23% 36% 23% 23% 56% % % 49% 41% 6% 25%
CGIJQ ACDEG c C AL AJLMN J JLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
RU 0
VERY CONSERVATIVE 61 8 46 1 1 - 7 17 35 217 5 43 18 42 31 2 59 56 5 14 37 11
10% 3% 27% 1% 2% - 9% 5% 27% 24% 8% 14% 6% 13% 19% 1% 18% 21% 2% 4% 23% 12%
BDEFH F ABDEFG DF AH AKIMN M M  AKM AP AS ATV T
PST
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 106 29 55 11 9 12 43 36 34 4 68 39 68 36 11 93 85 19 38 55 14
18% % 31% 23% 27% 15% 17% 13% 27% 30% 6% 21% 14% 22% 22% % 28% 32% % 11% 35% 15%
BHKPS ABG B AH  AKM K AP AS ATV
T
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 83 60 6 7 9 61 8 8 12 39 44 37 17 61 20 8 73 61 7 15
14% 20% 4% 15% 14% 19% 13% 18% 6% 7% 20% 12% 16% 12% 11% 25% % 3% 23% 17% 4% 16%
CIJOR AC I J J AQ AR y) U
U
VERY LIBERAL 91 83 3 3 2 1 3 70 4 1 19 35 56 35 21 78 10 5 82 82 2 8
15% 27% 2% 6% 5% 7% 4% 21% 3% 1% 33% 11% 20% 11% 12% 32% % 2% 26% 23% 1% 9%
CDEGI ACDEFG AL AJLNO J JLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JORU
PROGRESSIVE 3 1 - 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 2
- - - 3% 4% - 1% - - - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% - -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 15 8 1 1 1 8 17 6 4 - 15 16 15 4 6 20 15 13 15 6 11
% % 5% 3% 2% 5% 11% % 5% 4% - % % % 3% 3% 6% % 4% 4% 4% 12%
K K K K K K TU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 26-3
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -6 85 28 -118 46 39 25 3 -36 -82 168 - -174 -83 -9 73 21 20 -21 =25 28 5 12 =51
LIBERAL) -1% 52% 13% -57% 50% 55% 22% % -57% -57% 100% - -99% -45% -4% 45% 18% 10% -13% -21% 17% 4% s -32%
DIJMN  ACD AD AGHIJ AGHIJ AHIJ AIJ ALM AM N ANO AST AST AVIWX AX AX
STX
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 168 91 62 12 50 40 37 25 4 9 168 - - 17 49 87 38 66 39 25 55 37 49 27
28% 56% 29% % 55% 58% 32% 26% 6% 6% 100% - - % 22% 54% 34% 32% 23% 21% 34% 31% 31% 16%
DIJLM  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ iJ IJ ALM N  ANO T T X X X
NX
MODERATE 224 60 99 54 33 26 57 43 17 37 - 224 - 58 108 50 47 77 60 40 67 46 57 54
———————— 37% 37% 47% 26% 36% 38% 48% 45% 27% 26% - 100% - 31% 49% 31% 42% 37% 37% 34% 41% 38% 36% 34%
DJKM D AD AIJ IJ AKM ANP
TOTAL LIBERAL 174 6 33 131 4 2 12 22 40 90 - - 174 100 57 14 18 46 60 50 27 32 37 78
————————————— 29% 4% 16% 63% 5% 3% 10% 23% 63% 63% - - 99% 54% 26% % 16% 23% 36% 43% 17% 26% 24% 48%
BCEFG B ABC F EFG AEFGH AEFGH AKL  AOP P QR AQR AUVW
KLPQU
VERY CONSERVATIVE 61 45 14 2 21 24 5 10 1 1 61 - - 3 11 44 15 26 15 5 16 11 25 9
10% 28% 7% 1% 23% 34% 4% 10% 1% 1% 37% - - 2% 5% 27% 13% 13% 9% 4% 10% 9% 16% 6%
DGIJL  ACD D AGHIJ AGHIJ IJ ALM ANO T T X
MNOTX
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 106 46 47 10 29 17 32 15 3 8 106 - - 14 38 44 23 40 23 20 39 26 24 18
18% 28% 22% 5% 31% 24% 28% 16% 5% 5% 63% - - % 17% 27% 21% 19% 14% 17% 24% 21% 15% 11%
DIJLM AD D AHIJ IJ AHIJ IJ ALM N  ANO X X
NX
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 83 4 24 53 2 2 10 14 18 34 - - 83 39 36 6 8 28 27 20 15 16 21 30
14% 2% 11% 26% 2% 3% % 14% 29% 24% - - 47% 21% 16% 4% 7% 14% 16% 17% 10% 14% 13% 19%
BEFKL B ABC E EF AEFGH AEFG AKL Ap P Q Q 8]
PQ
VERY LIBERAL 91 2 9 78 2 - 1 8 22 56 - - 91 61 21 8 10 18 33 30 12 15 16 48
15% 2% 4% 38% 3% - 1% 8% 34% 39% - - 52% 33% 10% 5% % % 20% 25% % 13% 10% 30%
BCEFG ABC FG AEFGH AEFGH AKL  AOP QR  AQR AUVW
HKLOP
RU
PROGRESSIVE 3 - 2 1 - - 2 - - 1 - - 3 2 - 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 -
- - 1% - - - 2% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% - -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 5 15 9 4 1 9 6 2 7 - - - 7 6 10 9 16 4 2 12 5 14 1
5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2% 8% 6% 4% 5% - - 4% 3% 6% 8% 8% 2% 2% 7% 4% 9% 1%
KLMTX F ST X X

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 26-4
QUESTION 18:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal,

BANNER 4

a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -6 -8 -5 5 -8 10 -7 19 -19 -9 4 36 -5 -18 -20 -1 -2 9 -11 3 7 4 -11
LIBERAL) -1% -2% -2% 11% -25% s -16% s -17% -9% 7% 23% -4% -12% -13% -1% - 12% -12% 2% 6% 4% -9%
EGIJN E EG ABCEG ABCEG AIJ AIJ AMNO NO AS AW AW AW
OSW
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 168 108 89 15 4 52 98 24 25 16 61 28 38 37 47 120 26 21 39 39 36 25
28% 28% 30% 32% 13% 32% 14% 31% 21% 23% 32% 38% 24% 25% 23% 28% 28% 33% 23% 27% 32% 31% 21%
EG EG EG EG I AMNO
MODERATE 224 134 98 21 15 63 22 120 42 41 19 66 46 54 56 62 159 32 30 55 45 42 54
———————— 37% 35% 33% 44% 45% 38% 51% 38% 36% 38% 39% 41% 40% 35% 35% 37% 38% 41% 33% 38% 37% 36% 46%
C
TOTAL LIBERAL 174 116 94 10 13 42 13 80 44 34 12 24 33 55 58 48 122 17 32 36 32 32 36
————————————— 29% 31% 31% 21% 37% 26% 30% 25% 37% 32% 24% 15% 28% 36% 36% 29% 29% 21% 35% 25% 26% 28% 30%
L H L L L R
VERY CONSERVATIVE 61 39 31 4 3 19 4 43 9 4 5 25 3 18 16 18 43 8 10 16 15 8 10
10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 11% 8%  14% 8% 4% 10%  15% 2% 12% 10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% @ 12% 7% 8%
JM J M M M
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 106 69 57 11 1 33 2 56 15 21 11 36 25 20 21 29 77 18 11 24 24 28 15
18% 18% 19% 23% 3% 20% 6% 18% 13% 19% 22% 23% 22% 13% 13% 17% 18% 23% 12% 17% 20% 24% 13%
EG EG EG EG EG NO W
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 83 52 43 3 6 24 7 38 21 18 5 15 17 23 28 20 63 7 13 19 14 17 14
14% 14%  14% S 18%  14%  16%  12% 18% 17%  11% % 15% 15% 18% 12%  15% 9%  14% 13% 12% 15% 12%
L
VERY LIBERAL 91 64 51 7 19 42 23 16 7 9 16 33 30 28 59 9 19 17 18 15 22
15% 17% 17% 14% 20% 11% 14% 13% 19% 15% 13% 6% 14% 21% 19% 17% 14% 12% 21% 12% 15% 13% 19%
L L L L
PROGRESSIVE 3 3 2 1 - - - 2 - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
- 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% - - - 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 19 17 1 2 8 2 14 6 7 3 9 8 5 8 10 20 3 7 13 6 4 3
5% 5% 6% 1% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 9% 5% 3% 3%
W
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-5
QUESTION 18:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal,

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (CONSERVATIVE -
LIBERAL)

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE

MODERATE

VERY CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE

SOMEWHAT LIBERAL

VERY LIBERAL

PROGRESSIVE

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % % 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
-6 25 38 =55 -5 -5 - -14 1 -1 2 5 6 20 7 -20 -19 -2 33 -39 17 =22 -
-1% 17% 17% -49% -1% -9% -1% -15% 1% -1% 1% 3% 7% 15% 11% -24% -16% -2% 12% -12% s -11% -
DFHPQ AD AD F AH H AHJ AHJ APQR APQR APQR PO AT AVIW AV
v
168 55 78 12 151 11 7 24 20 32 38 48 26 48 17 18 23 31 92 76 60 49 59
28% 38% 35% 11% 29% 20% 23% 26% 28% 30% 28% 29% 31% 37% 28% 22% 19% 30% 33% 24% 31% 24% 29%
D AD D PO T
224 50 94 32 195 21 12 29 25 35 58 63 34 44 29 20 49 34 113 111 79 76 68
37% 35% 42% 29% 37% 39% 40% 31% 35% 32% 42% 38% 41% 34% 48% 24% 42% 32% 40% 35% 41% 36% 34%
P D P PR P
174 31 40 67 156 15 7 38 19 34 36 43 20 28 10 38 42 33 59 115 43 72 59
29% 21% 18% 60% 30% 28% 25% 41% 27% 31% 26% 26% 24% 22% 17% 46% 36% 32% 21% 36% 23% 34% 29%
BCOS ABC ATIKL AMNOR NO O AS U
61 20 34 2 52 6 4 12 9 5 15 18 9 11 7 12 9 10 27 34 22 22 18
10% 14% 15% % 10% 11% 14% 13% 13% 4% 11% 11% 11% % 12% 15% % 10% 10% 11% 11% 10% %
DJ D D J J
106 35 44 10 99 5 3 12 11 28 23 30 17 37 10 6 13 21 65 42 38 28 41
18% 24% 20% % 19% 9% 9% 13% 15% 26% 16% 18% 20% 29% 16% 7% 11% 20% 23% 13% 20% 13% 20%
DFP D D F H P APQ P T
83 21 19 26 72 9 4 15 10 13 20 24 11 13 7 14 20 16 32 51 22 30 31
14% 14% 9% 23% 14% 17% 13% 16% 14% 12% 15% 14% 13% 10% 12% 17% 18% 16% 11% 16% 11% 15% 15%
C AC
91 9 21 41 84 4 23 9 20 16 20 9 15 3 24 21 17 27 64 21 42 28
15% 6% % 37% 16% 12% 12% 25% 12% 19% 12% 12% 10% 12% 4% 29% 18% 16% 10% 20% 11% 20% 14%
BCOS ABC ATIKL AMNOR (6] O S U
3 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2 1 - 3 -
- - 1% - - 1% - % 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - % - - 1% - - 1% -
32 10 11 1 24 6 3 2 7 7 4 11 3 9 4 5 3 6 17 15 9 9 14
5% 7% 5% 1% 4% 12% 12% 2% 9% 7% 3% 6% 4% 7% 7% 7% 2% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7%
DH D D H H
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FAB I1Z21I0O0 LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 26-6
QUESTION 18:
If you were to label yourself, would you say you are a Liberal, a Moderate, or a Conservative in your political beliefs?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
**D/S (CONSERVATIVE - -6 4 -3 7 =7 =7 2 -8 -5 3 =7 3
LIBERAL) -1% 2% -2% % =-7% -8% 1% -3% -2% % -3% %
EF ACEFH ACEFG ACEFH AIK AIK
H
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 168 56 32 30 26 23 105 63 61 23 58 25
28% 28% 28% 36% 26% 24% 29% 27% 27% 25% 29% 31%
MODERATE 224 79 48 25 38 35 144 79 87 41 71 24
———————— 37% 40% 41% 30% 37% 35% 39% 34% 39% 45% 35% 30%
L
TOTAL LIBERAL 174 51 35 24 33 31 103 71 66 20 65 23
————————————— 29% 26% 30% 28% 32% 31% 28% 30% 30% 22% 32% 28%
VERY CONSERVATIVE 61 21 12 10 9 9 39 23 22 9 21 10
10% 11% 10% 12% 8% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10% 12%
SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 106 34 20 20 18 14 66 40 40 14 37 15
18% 17% 17% 24% 17% 14% 18% 17% 18% 15% 18% 19%
SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 83 24 13 19 15 12 50 33 35 3 34 11
14% 12% 11% 23% 14% 12% 13% 14% 16% 3% 17% 13%
J BC J J J
VERY LIBERAL 91 217 22 4 19 19 54 38 32 17 31 12
15% 14% 19% 5% 18% 19% 15% 16% 14% 19% 15% 15%
D D D D D D D
PROGRESSIVE 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 -
- - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% -
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 11 2 4 6 9 14 18 9 7 8
5% % 2% 4% 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 8% 4% 11%
C C

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 27-1
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 1

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% % 58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 185 158 26 112 121 17 47 67 100 135 30 20 20 58 12 15 2 55 117 148 24 13
ALL CASES 31%  31% 28% 31% 32% 21% 34% 48% 23% 51% 12% 25% 16% 52% 13% @ 34% 9% 16%  53% 45% 11%  25%
FIKMO F F Al AKL K AMOPQ MOQ AR AUV 9)
ORU
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 221 182 39 134 142 33 43 56 156 98 88 34 58 38 43 20 135 77 115 84 22
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 37%  36% 41% 38% 38% 40%  32% 40%  37% 37%  35% 42%  45%  35%  44% 44%  31%  39%  35% 35% 39% 40%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 131 110 21 77 80 21 30 8 120 16 97 18 36 6 38 12 115 10 43 77 11
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 22%  22%  22%  22%  21%  25%  22% 5%  28% %  38% 22%  28% 5%  38% 13%  44% 33% % 13% 36%  20%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND  HJNST AH AJL J NP ANP ANP AS ATV
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 32 30 2 20 20 5 7 6 24 13 19 - 5 8 1 4 4 14 16 17 13 2
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % % 3% % % 6% 5% 4% % % % - 4% 8% 1% 9% 13% % % % % 4%
Lo L L 0
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 25 7 15 15 7 9 4 27 4 19 9 10 - 5 - 1 26 1 7 19 6
5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 8% 6% 3% 6% 1% 8% 11% 8% - 5% 1% 2% 7% - 2% 9% 11%
JNPST H J J NP N T T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
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Table 27-2
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 2

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% s 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56%  44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 185 139 18 12 7 5 16 132 12 7 25 79 105 77 30 127 49 33 148 146 18 21
ALL CASES 31% 45% 10%  25% 21%  36% 23% 39% 9% 6%  42%  25% 37% 25% 18% 51%  15% 12%  47% 41%  11%  23%
CIJOQ ACDEG C C C AT JLNO J JLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
RU
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 221 106 68 23 15 8 24 122 53 41 217 126 95 124 65 88 129 95 121 123 59 39
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 37% 34% 39%  49% 46%  56% 34%  36% 40%  36%  45%  40%  34% 40% 39% 36% 38% 36% 38% 35% 38% 42%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 131 41 62 10 9 1 18 63 46 50 4 79 51 78 51 16 113 99 29 57 55 18
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 22% 13% 36% 21% 27% 8%  25% 19% 34%  44% 7% 25% 18%  25%  31% 6%  34%  37% 9% 16% 35%  20%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND  BKPST ABF B AH AKLMN K K K AKM AP AS ATV
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS o]
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 32 16 11 1 1 - 4 17 10 8 4 18 14 18 10 12 20 19 13 18 9 5
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % 5% % 1% 2% - 6% % % 7% 6% % % % 6% % % % % % 6% 6%
DF F DF
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 6 16 2 2 - 8 12 9 - 16 16 16 9 4 24 19 7 8 15 9
5% 2% 9% 3% 5% - 12% 2% 9% 8% - 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 7% 7% 2% 2% 10% 10%
BFHKP F BF BF H K K K K K P S T T
ST

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZTI E S

6]

LEE

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 27-3
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 3

PAGE 137

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
1005 27% 35% 35% 15% 125 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19%  34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% @ 27%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 185 24 53 103 15 9 26 27 217 76 17 58 103 185 - - 38 49 50 47 43 28 45 69
ALL CASES 31% 15% 25% 50%  16% 13% 22% 28% 42% 53% 10% 26% 58% 100% - - 34% 24% 30% 40%  27%  23%  28% 43%
BEFKO B ABC F EFG AEFGH K AKL AOP AR AUVW
P
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 221 55 80 77 28 27 45 35 28 49 49 108 57 - 221 - 30 81 69 41 55 48 55 62
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 37%  34% 38% 37% 30% 38% 39% 37% 43% 34% 29% 48%  32% - 100% - 265% 39%  42% 35%  34% 40%  35% 38%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS NPQ AKM ANP Q 0
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 131 59 54 13 35 24 33 22 5 9 75 42 7 - - 131 25 57 26 22 45 29 38 19
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 22%  37%  26% 7% 38%  34%  28%  23% 7% 6% 45% 19% 4% - -  80% 23% 28% 16% 19%  28%  24%  24% 12%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND DIJMN  ACD D AHIJ AIJ 1J 1J ALM M ANO S X X X
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS (0
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 32 14 8 10 5 8 3 5 4 7 13 8 8 - - 32 8 7 12 5 4 8 11 9
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES 5% % 4% % 6% 12% 3% 5% 6% 5% % 4% 5% - - 20% 7% 4% % 4% 2% 7% % 6%
NO G ANO
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 10 16 4 8 2 10 6 1 3 15 8 2 - - - 12 11 8 2 14 7 8 2
5% 6% 8% 2% 9% 2% 9% 6% 2% 2% 9% 4% 1% - - - 10% 5% 5% 1% 9% 6% 5% 1%
DJMNO D J J M T T X X
PTX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B
FABRTIZ EE

I

]

L

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S
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Table 27-4
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 185 119 99 10 10 46 17 74 53 41 14 27 42 47 66 53 128 21 32 54 34 30 33
ALL CASES 31%  31% 33% 21% 29% 28% 39% 24% 45% 38%  28% 17% 37% 31% 41% 31% 30% 27%  35% 38%  28%  26%  28%
HL AHK H L L AL
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 221 141 101 25 15 65 13 128 40 32 16 65 36 63 53 63 156 28 35 49 43 50 51
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 37%  37%  34% 52%  45% 40% 30% 41% 34% 30% @ 32% 40%  31% 41% 33%  37%  37% 35% 39% 34%  35% 44%  43%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS CG
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 131 77 64 9 4 39 9 74 15 23 16 49 24 25 29 34 95 18 15 27 29 25 24
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 22%  20%  22% 19% 11%  24% 21% 24% 13% 22% 31% 30% 21% 17%  18% 20% 22%  23% 17% 19% 24%  22%  21%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND I I I ANO
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 32 22 16 3 3 9 1 21 4 4 3 8 4 13 7 9 23 5 4 7 9 5 5
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES % % % 6% 9% 5% 2% % 3% 4% 6% 5% 3% % 4% 5% % 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 21 18 1 2 6 3 16 6 6 1 12 9 4 4 10 19 7 4 7 7 4 5
5% 5% 6% 1% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 2% 7% 7% 3% 3% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4%
D

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 27-5
QUESTION 19:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN
ALL CASES

ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS

ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES,
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED

ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
185 35 50 55 165 16 10 39 20 32 41 45 25 29 14 34 44 31 71 113 59 73 52
31% 24% 23% 49% 31% 30% 32% 42% 27% 29% 30% 27% 30% 22% 24% 41% 38% 29% 25% 36% 31% 35% 26%
C ABC ATL ANO N S
221 53 79 43 199 17 8 31 28 44 48 60 28 52 20 30 40 40 104 117 64 73 83
37% 37% 35% 38% 38% 31% 28% 33% 38% 41% 35% 37% 34% 40% 34% 36% 34% 38% 37% 37% 34% 35% 42%
131 39 71 8 113 12 9 17 14 21 31 42 20 33 18 10 20 24 74 57 47 41 42
22% 27% 32% 7% 21% 23% 29% 18% 19% 20% 23% 26% 24% 25% 30% 13% 17% 23% 26% 18% 25% 20% 21%
DP D AD P P P P T
32 14 10 5 25 5 1 4 5 3 11 9 4 5 3 5 9 6 12 20 10 13 9
% % % 5% % 9% 4% 4% 7% 3% 8% 6% 5% % 5% 6% 8% 0% % % % % 5%
32 5 14 1 25 4 2 3 6 8 7 8 6 11 5 3 3 4 21 11 10 8 14
% 4% % 1% % 7% 6% 3% 8% 7% 5% 5% 7% % 8% 4% 3% 3% % % % 4% 7%
D D T
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 140
Table 27-6
QUESTION 19:
Which of the following statements comes closest to your position on abortion?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005  33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39%  37% 15% 34% 14%
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 185 63 39 21 37 26 118 67 66 18 69 32
ALL CASES 31%  32% 33% 25% 36% 26% 32% 29% 29% 20% 34%  39%
J J J
ABORTION SHOULD BE LEGAL IN 221 72 43 34 38 33 135 86 90 44 65 21
MOST CASES BUT WITH SOME 37%  37%  37% 41%  37%  34% 37% 37%  40% 49% 32%  25%
TIME LIMIT RESTRICTIONS L L AKL
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 131 41 25 22 17 27 80 50 52 20 40 18
EXCEPT IN LIMITED CASES, 22%  21%  21%  26% 16%  27%  22% @ 22% @ 23%  22% 20% 22%
SUCH AS RAPE, INCEST, AND
WHEN THE WOMAN'S LIFE IS
ENDANGERED
ABORTION SHOULD BE ILLEGAL 32 12 7 4 5 4 22 10 7 5 15 4
IN ALL CIRCUMSTANCES $ % 6% 5% 4% 4% $ % 3% 5% $ 5%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 32 9 3 4 7 9 13 19 9 4 14 6
% 4% 3% 4% 7% 10% % % 4% 4% % 7%
CG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 28-1
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 112 85 27 62 69 14 26 26 80 48 50 15 28 14 10 7 6 73 32 60 41 11
———————————————— 19% 17% 28% 17% 18% 17% 19% 19% 19% 18% 20% 18% 22% 13% 10% 16% 23% 21% 14% 18% 19% 20%
] BD ] S
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 206 167 39 119 126 32 49 39 158 69 105 32 49 37 46 8 11 137 57 97 88 21
34% 33% 41% 33% 33% 38% 36% 28% 37% 26% 41% 40% 38% 34% 47% 17% 41% 40% 26% 29% 41% 39%
Jps H J J P P AP P S T
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 282 253 29 176 183 37 61 75 188 149 99 34 53 59 43 30 10 135 133 173 87 22
—————————————— 47% 50% 31% 49% 48% 45% 45% 53% 44% 56% 39% 42% 41% 53% 43% 67% 37% 39% 60% 53% 40% 40%
CKR C C AKL AMOQ AR y)
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 8 3 5 3 5 - 3 - 5 2 5 1 2 - - - - 5 - 5 2 1
1% 1% 5% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - - - 1% - 2% 1% 2%
FHNOP F H S
QS
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 104 82 22 59 65 14 23 26 74 46 45 13 27 14 10 7 6 68 32 55 40 10
17% 16% 23% 16% 17% 17% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18% 16% 20% 13% 10% 16% 23% 20% 14% 17% 18% 18%
0 0]
SOME COLLEGE 110 90 20 60 65 19 27 21 84 42 51 17 23 21 15 3 5 66 37 54 45 12
18% 18% 21% 17% 17% 23% 20% 15% 20% 16% 20% 21% 18% 19% 15% 7% 19% 19% 17% 16% 21% 22%
P P P
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 70 56 14 44 45 7 18 16 50 23 32 15 15 12 16 5 5 49 17 33 29 9
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR 12% 11% 14% 12% 12% 9% 13% 12% 12% 9% 13% 18% 11% 11% 17% 10% 19% 14% % 10% 13% 16%
DEGREE S
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 26 20 5 15 16 5 4 1 24 4 21 1 11 4 15 - 1 22 4 10 15 1
SCHOOL GRADUATE % % 6% % % 6% 3% 1% % 1% % 1% % 3% 15% - 3% % 2% % % 2%
HJLPS H AJL P ANPQ S v
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 165 143 22 98 103 24 37 45 109 84 61 20 32 34 25 19 6 81 76 93 55 17
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 27% 28% 23% 27% 27% 29% 27% 32% 26% 32% 24% 25% 25% 31% 25% 43% 24% 23% 34% 28% 25% 32%
DEGREE AMO R
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 117 110 7 78 80 13 24 29 80 64 38 14 21 25 18 11 3 54 57 81 32 5
20% 22% 7% 22% 21% 16% 18% 21% 19% 24% 15% 18% 16% 23% 19% 24% 13% 16% 26% 24% 15% 8%
cv C C K R uv
<COL MALE 161 130 31 95 103 25 33 23 131 44 100 17 41 15 32 11 13 118 33 65 85 11
27% 26% 32% 27% 27% 30% 24% 16% 31% 17% 39% 21% 32% 13% 32% 25% 47% 34% 15% 20% 39% 20%
HJINST H AJL N N N AS ATV
COL+ MALE 121 107 14 77 79 17 25 25 88 45 64 13 33 7 27 11 5 78 35 54 57 10
20% 21% 15% 22% 21% 20% 18% 18% 21% 17% 25% 16% 26% 6% 27% 24% 18% 23% 16% 16% 26% 19%
N J N N N S T
<COL FEM 157 122 35 86 92 21 41 43 107 72 55 30 36 37 24 4 4 93 56 92 44 21
26% 24% 37% 24% 24% 25% 30% 30% 25% 27% 22% 37% 28% 33% 24% 8% 16% 27% 25% 28% 21% 39%
P BD K P P P U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L E & ASSOCTIAT
Continued



Table 28-1

QUESTION 20:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 1

COL+ FEM

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA

GENERIC BALLOT

2022

MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT

DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
lel 146 15 99 103 21 36 50 101 104 36 22 19 52 16 19 5 57 98 120 30 12
27%  29%  16%  28% 27% 25% 27% 35% 24% 39% 14% 27%  15% 47%  16% 43%  19% 16%  44% 36% 14% 22%

CKMOR C C I AKL K AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV

U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95%

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT

in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L
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Table 28-2
QUESTION 20:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL HS OR LESS

TOTAL SOME COLLEGE

TOTAL COLLEGE+

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR
DEGREE

TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL
SCHOOL GRADUATE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE

<COL MALE

COL+ MALE

<COL FEM

Continued

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
112 59 32 9 6 4 12 66 18 13 9 50 62 48 20 48 58 54 57 68 20 24
19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 25% 16% 19% 14% 12% 16% 16% 22% 15% 12% 20% 17% 20% 18% 19% 13% 26%
¢} JNO 8)
206 91 71 13 11 2 31 100 56 46 12 109 97 106 53 70 133 109 90 106 66 33
34% 29% 41% 28% 35% 12% 44% 29% 42% 41% 20% 34% 34% 34% 32% 28% 40% 41% 28% 30% 42% 36%
FK BF BF H K K K K P S T
282 159 72 24 15 9 28 176 58 54 38 159 123 159 91 129 144 103 171 177 70 35
47% 51% 41% 52% 47% 62% 39% 52% 44% 48% 64% 50% 44% 51% 56% 52% 43% 39% 54% 50% 45% 38%
R C AJM M Q R v
8 5 2 - - - 1 4 2 - - 4 4 4 - 5 3 5 3 6 2 -
% % 1% - - - 2% 1% 1% - - % 1% % - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% -
DEFJK DEF JKO JKO \Y%
ov
104 54 31 4 10 61 16 13 45 59 43 20 44 55 49 55 62 18 24
17% 17% 17% 21% 18% 25% 15% 18% 12% 12% 16% 14% 21% 14% 12% 18% 16% 18% 17% 18% 12% 26%
JLNO U
110 49 34 1 19 55 24 19 56 54 54 23 43 65 53 52 62 31 17
18% 16% 20% 17% 23% 5% 26% 16% 18% 17% 13% 18% 19% 17% 14% 18% 19% 20% 16% 18% 20% 19%
F F F
70 31 25 2 1 1 11 33 19 17 5 39 31 37 20 23 46 37 32 34 21 15
12% 10% 14% 5% 4% 7% 16% 10% 14% 15% 8% 12% 11% 12% 12% % 14% 14% 10% 10% 14% 16%
DE
26 10 12 2 2 1 12 13 9 14 11 14 9 4 22 19 6 11 14 1
% % % 5% 8% - 2% % 10% 8% - % % % 6% 1% % % 2% % % 1%
FKPSV F F H K K K K K P S v
165 84 44 16 10 6 21 96 35 28 19 89 76 89 47 74 87 61 98 97 46 22
27% 27% 25% 35% 33% 40% 29% 28% 27% 24% 32% 28% 27% 28% 28% 30% 26% 23% 31% 28% 29% 24%
R
117 74 28 3 80 23 217 19 70 47 70 45 56 57 42 73 80 24 13
20% 24% 16% 17% 14% 22% 10% 23% 18% 23% 32% 22% 17% 22% 27% 22% 17% 16% 23% 23% 15% 14%
G CG M M R \Y%
161 62 68 16 13 3 15 78 43 37 11 87 73 86 44 48 112 99 59 78 55 27
27% 20% 39% 36% 41% 24% 21% 23% 32% 33% 19% 27% 26% 27% 27% 19% 33% 37% 18% 22% 36% 29%
BPS ABG B B K P AS T
121 49 43 16 10 5 14 65 37 33 14 82 39 82 47 41 77 63 55 63 45 13
20% 16% 25% 34% 31% 39% 19% 19% 28% 29% 23% 26% 14% 26% 28% 17% 23% 24% 17% 18% 29% 14%
M B B M M M AM ATV
157 88 36 6 4 2 28 87 31 22 10 71 86 68 29 70 80 64 88 96 31 30
26% 28% 20% 13% 12% 14% 40% 26% 23% 19% 17% 22% 30% 22% 17% 28% 24% 24% 28% 27% 20% 33%
DEO DE ACDEF JKLNO U

Significance Z-testing shown at

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 28-2
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP

COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T

TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
COL+ FEM 161 110 28 8 5 3 14 112 22 21 24 77 84 77 45 88 67 40 116 115 25 21
27% 36% 16% 18% 15%  24% 20% 33% 16% 18% 40% 24% 30% 25% 27% 36%  20% 15% 37% 33% 16%  23%

I AJLN J AQ AR U

CIJOR ACDEG
U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE E S

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 28-3
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 112 34 39 37 23 11 20 19 10 27 38 47 18 38 30 33 112 - - - 55 - 57 -
———————————————— 19% 21% 18% 18% 25% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 23% 21% 10% 21% 13% 20% 100% - - - 34% - 36% -
MRSTV M M ARST AVX AVX
X
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 206 62 84 51 31 31 47 36 23 28 66 77 47 49 81 64 - 206 - - 106 - 100 -
34% 38% 39% 25% 34% 44% 40% 38% 36% 20% 39% 34% 27% 27% 37% 40% - 100% - - 66% - 64% -
DJQST D D J J J J J M N N AQST AVX AVX
VX
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 282 65 89 119 37 28 49 40 30 88 64 100 112 97 110 65 - - 165 117 - 121 - 161
—————————————— 47% 40% 42% 57% 41% 40% 42% 42% 47% 62% 38% 45% 63% 53% 50% 40% - - 100% 100% - 100% - 100%
KORUW ABC AEFGH AKL P AQR  AQR AUW AUW
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 8 4 3 2 2 2 3 - - 2 - 4 4 6 - 2 8 - - - 5 - 3 -
% 2% 1% % 2% 2% 2% - - % - 2% % 3% - 1% % - - - 3% - 2% -
HIKOR K 0 ARST VX
STVX
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 104 31 36 35 21 10 18 19 10 25 38 42 14 32 30 31 104 - - - 51 - 53 -
17% 19% 17% 17% 23% 14% 15% 20% 16% 17% 23% 19% 8% 17% 13% 19% 93% - - - 32% - 34% -
MRSTV M M ARST AVX AVX
X
SOME COLLEGE 110 217 42 36 11 16 23 19 16 20 31 37 32 27 44 33 - 110 - - 52 - 59 -
18% 17% 20% 17% 12% 23% 19% 20% 25% 14% 19% 17% 18% 15% 20% 20% - 54% - - 32% - 37% -
QSTVX E AQST AVX AVX
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 70 24 32 12 12 12 17 16 6 6 23 30 12 17 24 25 - 70 - - 35 - 35 -
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR 12% 15% 15% 6% 13% 17% 14% 16% 9% 4% 14% 14% 7% 9% 11% 15% - 34% - - 22% - 22% -
DEGREE DJIMOQS D D J J J J M M AQST AVX AVX
TVX
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 26 11 10 4 3 8 2 1 2 12 9 3 5 13 7 - 26 - - 19 - 7 -
SCHOOL GRADUATE % % % 2% 9% 4% 7% 2% 2% 2% % 4% 2% 3% % 4% - 12% - - 12% - 4% -
DJQST D HJ M AQST AVWX VX
VX
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 165 38 58 64 22 16 33 25 19 45 39 60 62 50 69 38 - - 165 - - 76 - 89
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 27% 24% 28% 31% 24% 23% 29% 26% 30% 31% 23% 27% 35% 27% 31% 23% - - 100% - - 62% - 56%
DEGREE QRTUW K AQRT AUW AUW
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 117 217 31 54 15 12 16 15 11 43 25 40 50 47 41 27 - - - 117 - 46 - 71
20% 17% 14% 26% 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 30% 15% 18% 28% 26% 18% 17% - - - 100% - 38% - 44%
QRSUW BC AEFGH AKL AQRS AUW AUW
I
<COL MALE 161 55 68 33 55 - 68 - 33 - 55 67 28 43 55 49 55 106 - - 161 - - -
27% 34% 32% 16% 59% - 58% - 53% - 33% 30% 16% 23% 25% 30% 49% 51% - - 100% - - -
DFHJIM D D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ M M AST  AST AVIWX
STVIWX

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 28-3
QUESTION 20:

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 146

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME  4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(® (® (€ (D) (E) (F) (G (H () (@ (K (L ™ N (© (F) @ (R (5 (T) (©U (V) W (X
COL+ MALE 121 37 49 30 37 - 49 - 30 - 37 46 33 28 48 37 - - 76 46 121 - -
20%  23% 23% 15% 41% - 428 - 478 - 22% 21% 19% 15% 22%  23% - - 46%  39% 100% - -
FHIQR D D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ AQR  AQR AUWX
UWX
<COL FEM 157 42 55 55 - 42 - 55 - 55 49 57 37 45 55 49 57 100 - - - 157 -
26%  26% 26%  27% - 60% - 58% - 38% 29% 25% 21% 24% 25% 30% 51% 49% - - - 100% -
EGIST AEGIJ AEGIJ AEGI AST  AST AUVX
UvVx
COL+ FEM 161 28 40 88 - 28 - 40 - 88 217 54 79 69 62 28 - - 89 71 - - lel
27%  17%  19%  43% - 40% - 428 - 62% 16% 24% 45% 37% 28% 17% - - 54%  61% - - 100%
BCEGI ABC AEGI AEGI AEFGH K AKL AP P AQR  AQR AUVW
KPQRU I
A
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 28-4
QUESTION 20:

Please tell me the highest level of formal education that

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL HS OR LESS

TOTAL SOME COLLEGE

TOTAL COLLEGE+

LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR
DEGREE

TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL
SCHOOL GRADUATE

COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR
DEGREE

POST-GRADUATE DEGREE

<COL MALE

COL+ MALE

Continued
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you have completed.

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
112 47 38 3 6 48 13 47 24 23 15 22 31 24 30 22 85 9 13 50 18 11 7
19%  12%  13% 6% 19% 29% 30% 15% 20% 21% 31% 14% 27% 16% 19% 13% 20% 12% 14% 35% 15% 10% 6%

BCDVW ABCD  BCD H LN P AUVW W
206 142 112 20 10 49 13 97 41 45 18 59 44 38 61 61 141 32 29 54 57 43 24
34% 37% 38% 41% 29% 30% 30% 31% 35% 42% 36% 37% 38% 25% 38% 36% 33% 41% 32% 37% 47% 37% 20%

NW N N N W AW W
282 191 148 25 17 68 17 170 53 39 17 79 40 91 68 85 195 37 48 40 47 61 88
47% 50% 50% 53% 52% 41% 40% 54%  45% 37%  34%  49% 35% 60% 43% 50% 46% 47% 53% 28% 39% 53% 74%
MT AJK M AMO TU ATUV
8 5 3 2 - 2 2 2 1 2 2 - 3 2 2 3 2 - 3 5 - - -
% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 4% % 1% 2% 3% - 2% % 1% 2% - - 4% % - - -
ELRUV E UvW
W
104 43 35 1 6 46 11 45 22 21 14 22 28 23 29 19 84 10 45 18 11 7
17% 11% 12% 3% 19% 28% 26% 14% 19% 20% 28% 14% 25% 15% 18% 11% 20% 12% 11% 32% 15% 10% 6%
BCDPV D D D ABCD BD L P AUVW W
W
110 74 58 9 6 27 47 27 25 28 21 19 37 31 75 12 19 28 32 22 9
18% 19% 20% 19% 18% 16% 18% 15% 23% 24% 12% 17% 18% 13% 23% 18% 18% 16% 21% 20% 26% 19% 7%
W N W W W
70 46 37 4 19 35 10 15 10 18 17 16 19 22 48 15 8 20 20 15 8
12%  12% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 8% 14% 21% 11% 15% 11% 12% 13% 11% 18% 9%  14% 16% 13% 7%
W
26 22 17 5 - 4 - 15 5 5 1 13 6 2 5 8 18 5 3 5 6 5 7
% % s 11% - 2% - % 4% 5% 3% % 5% 1% 3% 5% % 7% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6%
EGN EFG EG EG N
165 112 79 19 14 38 12 105 28 17 13 52 23 53 36 53 110 24 29 25 29 39 43
27%  30% 26% 40% 42% 23% 28% 33% 24% 16% 26% 32% 20% 35% 22% 32% 26% 31% 32% 18% 24% 34% 37%
JT F 1J M MO T TU
117 78 69 6 3 30 5 65 25 22 4 27 18 38 32 32 85 13 19 14 18 22 44
20% 21% 23% 13% 10% 18% 12% 21% 21% 20% 7% 17% 15% 25% 20% 19% 20% 16% 21% 10% 15% 19% 37%
KT E K K K ATUV
161 109 88 13 8 41 8 82 36 28 10 82 75 - - 42 115 42 - 40 38 33 27
27% 29% 29% 27% 23% 25% 19% 26% 31% 26% 20% 51%  65% - - 25% 27% 53% - 28% 31% 29% 23%
NOS ANO ALNO AS
121 91 76 12 3 24 1 79 18 19 3 79 40 - - 37 83 37 - 14 17 30 41
20% 24% 25% 25% 10% 15% 3% 25% 15% 18% 7% 49%  35% - - 22%  20% 47% - 10% 14% 26%  34%
GKNOS EFG EFG G G IK K AMNO  ANO AS TU ATU
T
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 28-4
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 4

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60-  100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V) (W)
<COL FEM 157 81 62 10 8 56 17 62 28 40 23 - - 62 91 42 111 - 42 64 37 21 4
26%  21%  21%  20%  25%  34% 41%  20%  24% 37%  46% - - 40% 57%  25% @ 26% - 47% 44%  30% 18% 3%
HLMRW BC BC AHI ~ AHI ALM ALMN AR AUVW Vil W
COL+ FEM 161 100 72 13 14 44 16 91 35 20 13 - - 91 68 48 113 - 48 26 30 31 47
27%  26%  24%  28%  42%  26% 37%  29%  30% 195 27% - - 60%  43% 28%  27% - 53% 18%  24%  26%  39%
LMRT J ALMO  ALM AR ATUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 28-5
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19%  88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 112 38 45 10 101 8 7 6 11 15 38 39 10 33 11 7 21 27 55 57 57 24 32
———————————————— 199 26% 20% S 19%  16%  23% 6% 16% 14% 28% 23% 12% 25% 19% 9% 18% 26% 20% 18% 30% 11% 16%
DHPV D D H HIJ H MP MP AVIW
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 206 51 80 32 178 21 12 33 23 41 46 56 32 45 25 24 41 31 106 100 58 77 70
34% 35% 36% 29% 34% 39% 42% 35% 32% 38% 33% 34% 39% 35% 41% 29% 36% 29% 37% 32% 30% 37% 35%
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 282 58 99 70 248 25 10 55 37 52 54 71 41 52 24 51 54 47 121 161 76 107 98
—————————————— 47%  39%  44% 62% 47% 45% 35% 59%  52%  48% 39%  43% 50% 40% 40% 62% 47% 45%  43% 51% 40% 51%  49%
ABC AKL ANOQR U
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 8 - 5 - 8 - - - - 2 5 - - 4 - - 3 - 5 3 3 3 2
1% - 2% - 2% - - - - 2% 3% - - 3% - - 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
BDFGH BD FG
ILMOP
R
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 104 38 40 10 93 8 7 6 11 13 34 39 10 30 11 7 17 27 51 53 53 21 30
17% 26% 18% % 18% 16%  23% 6% 16% 12% 24% 23% 12% 23% 19% 9% 15% 26% 18% 17% 28% 10% 15%
DHPV AD D H HJ HJ MP MP AVIW
SOME COLLEGE 110 26 41 18 92 13 6 22 14 15 25 32 19 18 14 16 22 18 52 59 29 40 42
18% 17% 18% 16% 17% 24% 20% 23% 19% 14% 18% 19% 23% 14% 23% 20% 19% 17% 18% 18% 15% 19% 21%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 70 19 31 8 61 8 6 6 9 18 13 20 9 15 8 6 16 12 35 35 23 29 18
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR 12%  13%  14% 7% 12%  15%  21% 6% 12% 17% S 12%  11%  12%  14% 7% 14%  11%  12%  11%  12%  14% $
DEGREE H D H
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 26 7 7 6 26 - - 6 1 8 8 4 4 12 3 2 4 1 19 7 6 8 11
SCHOOL GRADUATE 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% - - 6% 1% 7% 6% 2% 5% 9% 5% 2% 3% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 6%
FGIR FG PR T
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 165 33 59 38 145 14 6 35 18 33 32 40 28 33 12 24 32 28 76 89 47 69 49
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 27%  23% 26% 34% 27% 26% 21% 38% 24% 30% 24% 24% 34% 26% 20% 29% 28% 27% 27% 28% 25% 33% 25%
DEGREE ATKL 0
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 117 24 41 32 104 10 4 20 20 19 21 31 13 18 12 27 22 19 46 71 29 38 49
20% 17% 18% 28% 20% 19% 14% 21% 28% 18% 15% 19% 15% 14% 20% 33% 19% 18% 16% 22% 15% 18% 25%
BC K AMNQR U
<COL MALE 161 46 57 26 143 14 10 21 21 36 43 36 42 78 36 - - - 16l - 44 62 55
27%  32% 25% 23% 27% 26% 32% 22% 30% 33% 31% 22% 50% 60% 60% - - - 57% - 23% 30% 28%
PQRT APQR APQR APQR AT
COL+ MALE 121 24 52 29 105 12 4 23 19 23 29 24 41 52 24 - - - 121 - 26 46 49
20% 16% 23% 26% 20% 22% 13% 24% 26% 22% 21% 14% 50% 40%  40% - - - 43% - 13% 22% 25%
PQRTU L L APQR APQR APQR AT U U
<COL FEM 157 42 68 16 136 15 10 18 13 20 42 58 - - - 31 62 58 - 157 71 39 47
26% 29% 30% 15% 26% 28% 33% 19% 18% 19% 30% 35% - - - 38% 53% 55% - 49% 37%  19%  23%
DMNOS D D I AHIJ AMNO AMNOP AMNOP AS  AVW
v
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES

Continued



Table 28-5
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

you have completed.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
COL+ FEM 161 34 48 41 144 13 7 32 19 29 25 47 - - 51 54 47 161 51 61 49
27%  23%  21%  37% 27%  24%  22%  34%  26% 26% 18%  28% - - 625  47% 45% 51%  26% 29%  25%
KMNOS ABC K K AMNOQ AMNO AMNO AS
R

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
LEE TES

FABRIZIO & ASSOCTIA
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Table 28-6
QUESTION 20:
Please tell me the highest level of formal education that you have completed.

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
TOTAL HS OR LESS 112 42 17 13 22 18 66 46 44 12 40 16
———————————————— 19% 21% 15% 15% 21% 18% 18% 20% 20% 13% 20% 20%
TOTAL SOME COLLEGE 206 57 43 32 38 36 116 90 82 31 60 33
34% 29% 37% 38% 37% 36% 32% 39% 37% 34% 29% 41%
B
TOTAL COLLEGE+ 282 98 57 39 44 45 185 97 98 49 103 32
—————————————— 47% 50% 48% 47% 42% 46% 50% 42% 44% 53% 51% 39%
H
LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL 8 - 2 - 4 3 2 6 5 - 2 2
1% - 1% - 3% 3% - 3% 2% - 1% 2%
BDJ BD J
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 104 42 15 13 18 15 64 40 39 12 39 15
17% 21% 13% 15% 18% 16% 18% 17% 17% 13% 19% 18%
SOME COLLEGE 110 217 17 23 22 21 57 54 48 16 30 16
18% 14% 15% 28% 21% 21% 15% 23% 22% 18% 15% 20%
BCG BG
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH 70 22 21 4 12 11 43 217 26 11 20 13
ASSOCIATES OR 2-YEAR 12% 11% 18% 5% 12% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 16%
DEGREE D D D D
TECHNICAL OR VOCATIONAL 26 8 5 4 4 3 16 9 8 4 10 4
SCHOOL GRADUATE % % 5% 5% % 3% % % 3% 5% % 5%
COLLEGE GRADUATE WITH A 165 59 30 217 22 27 109 56 58 24 63 21
BACHELORS OR 4-YEAR 27% 30% 26% 32% 21% 27% 30% 24% 26% 26% 31% 26%
DEGREE
POST-GRADUATE DEGREE 117 38 27 12 22 18 77 40 41 25 40 11
20% 19% 23% 15% 21% 18% 21% 17% 18% 27% 20% 13%
L
<COL MALE 161 44 36 22 32 28 90 71 70 217 40 24
27% 22% 31% 26% 31% 28% 25% 30% 31% 29% 20% 29%
K
COL+ MALE 121 41 26 16 18 20 82 39 46 19 46 10
20% 21% 22% 19% 18% 20% 22% 17% 20% 21% 23% 12%
L
<COL FEM 157 56 25 22 28 26 92 65 57 16 59 25
26% 28% 21% 27% 27% 26% 25% 28% 25% 17% 29% 31%
J J J
COL+ FEM 161 56 30 24 25 25 103 58 53 30 57 22

27% 29%  26% 28%  25% 25%  28% 25%  23% 33% 28% 27%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 29-1
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD  VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100%  84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71%  44% 42% 13% 22% 18%  16% 7% 4% 58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 332 273 59 186 191 48 93 67 246 137 149 46 70 63 59 21 14 192 121 165 131 37
—————————————— 55%  54%  62% 52% 51% 58% 68% 48% 58% 52% 59% 57% 54% 58% 60% 48% 51% 56% 55% 50% 615 67%
AR T T
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 299 242 57 161 166 45 87 56 224 116 142 41 65 55 53 16 13 180 101 142 122 35
50% 48% 60% 45% 44% 54%  64% 40% 53%  44% 56% 50% 50% 50% 54% 35%  48% 52%  46% 43% 57%  64%
BD AR H J P T AT
EMPLOYED PART TIME 33 32 2 25 25 3 5 10 21 21 7 6 5 9 6 6 1 12 20 23 9 2
6% % 3 B 3 4% 4% % 5% B 3% 7% 4% 8% 6% 12% 3% 4% % 7% 4% B
C o C K R
UNEMPLOYED 16 11 5 6 8 1 5 6 10 5 6 5 2 3 - 9 6 9 4 2
3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% - - - 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
0PQ
HOMEMAKER 15 13 2 7 7 - 8 4 11 5 5 4 1 4 2 2 - 10 4 7 5 3
2% % 2% 2% 2% - 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% - 3 2% 2% 3% 5%
FQ F F Q
STUDENT 12 8 4 5 5 2 5 4 8 9 1 2 2 6 1 - 4 8 10 1 1
2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% - - 1% 4% 3% 1% 2%
PO K PO U
RETIRED 165 146 19 113 124 23 18 46 111 87 65 13 38 24 26 18 10 99 60 107 50 8
28% 29% 20% 32% 33% 28% 13% 33% 26% 33% 26% 16% 29% 21% 26% 393 38% 29% 27% 32% 23%  15%
GLV C G G L N uv
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 48 43 5 34 36 6 6 11 34 16 23 8 16 8 8 3 3 26 19 24 20 4
OWNER 8% 9% 5% 9% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9%  10%  13% 7% 8% 7% 12% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7%
G
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 11 1 6 7 3 3 7 5 4 3 1 1 3 1 - 5 4 8 4
3 B 2% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 2%
Qv v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 29-2
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57%  22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52%  27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 332 155 104 30 22 8 43 161 90 67 27 179 153 176 91 122 200 160 164 164 110 58
—————————————— 55% 50% 59% 65% 67% 60% 61% 47% 68% 59% 45% 56% 54% 56% 55% 49% 60% 60% 51% 47% 71% 63%
HT AH P S AT T
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 299 131 97 28 21 8 42 141 83 63 25 163 135 160 84 102 187 151 140 143 102 54
50% 43% 55% 61% 64% 55% 60% 41% 63% 55% 42% 51% 48% 51% 51% 41% 56% 57% 44% 41% 66% 58%
BHPT B B B B AH P S AT T
EMPLOYED PART TIME 33 24 7 2 1 1 1 20 6 5 2 16 17 16 7 20 13 9 23 21 8 4
% % 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% % 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% % 4% 7% 6% % 5%
G G Q R
UNEMPLOYED 16 8 3 3 1 1 3 9 3 - 1 4 12 4 1 6 8 6 10 9 3 3
% 3% 2% 6% 4% 10% 4% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%
J Jo
HOMEMAKER 15 5 4 4 2 2 1 7 4 5 3 9 6 9 6 6 8 6 9 7 4 4
% 2% 3% 9% 7% 11% 1% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
STUDENT 12 6 1 1 - 1 4 9 1 1 2 5 7 5 3 8 4 1 10 9 1 3
2% 2% - 2% - 7% 6% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 3% 2% - 3%
ER E E R
RETIRED 165 107 42 2 2 1 14 128 20 29 17 84 81 84 44 85 78 62 100 127 21 17
28% 35% 24% 5% 5% 7% 19% 38% 15% 25% 29% 27% 29% 27%  27% 34%  23% 23% 32% 36% 13% 18%
DEFIU ACDEFG DEF DE AT Q R AUV
\%
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 48 19 17 6 5 1 6 19 13 10 8 32 16 30 16 15 32 27 18 29 16 3
OWNER % % 10% 13% 17% 5% 9% % 10% % 13% 10% % % 10% % 10% 10% 6% % 10% 4%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 8 4 - - - - 8 2 2 1 4 8 4 3 7 4 3 8 7 2 3
% % 2% - - - - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4%
DEFG DEFG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I

FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCTIAT

A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
E S
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Table 29-3
QUESTION 21:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL EMPLOYED

EMPLOYED FULL TIME

EMPLOYED PART TIME

UNEMPLOYED

HOMEMAKER

STUDENT

RETIRED

SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS

OWNER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

PAGE 154

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
332 92 121 109 59 33 75 45 36 73 93 113 108 109 116 87 44 122 93 72 96 79 71 86
55% 57% 57% 52% 64% 47% 64% 48% 56% 51% 55% 50% 61% 59% 52% 54% 40% 59% 57% 62% 59% 66% 45% 54%
Qw FH FHJ L Q Q Q w AWX
299 85 112 92 56 29 73 39 31 61 89 98 95 99 101 81 38 112 79 69 88 76 62 72
50% 52% 53% 44% 60% 42% 62% 41% 48% 43% 53% 44% 54% 54% 46% 50% 34% 55% 48% 59% 55% 63% 40% 45%
Qw FHJ AFHJ L Q Q Q w AWX
33 7 9 17 4 4 2 6 5 12 4 15 13 10 15 7 6 10 14 3 8 3 8 14
% 4% 4% % % 5% 2% 6% 8% % 3% % % 5% % 4% 6% 5% % 3% 5% % 5% %
G G T v
16 5 7 3 1 4 4 3 3 3 9 2 8 2 4 9 1 6 - 4 - 6 6
3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 3% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 8% 1% 3% - 3% - 4% 3%
IRTV o] RT T \%
15 5 7 2 1 4 - 7 - 2 2 9 4 3 7 5 3 4 5 3 - 1 7 7
% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% - 8% - 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 4% 4%
GIU GI EGI U 8]
12 3 7 1 - 3 3 5 1 4 6 6 4 1 1 8 2 2 4 5 3
2% - 1% 3% - 1% - 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% - 3% 2%
EGV B EG \Y%
165 43 55 66 21 22 25 29 18 48 52 63 42 46 65 48 48 49 38 30 41 24 56 44
28% 27% 26% 32% 23% 31% 22% 31% 28% 34% 31% 28% 24% 25% 30% 30% 43% 24% 23% 26% 26% 20% 35% 27%
G ARST \Y%
48 14 17 16 7 6 11 7 10 15 21 11 10 25 12 3 20 19 6 13 12 10 13
8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 10% 7% 9% 9% 6% 6% 11% 7% 3% 10% 12% 5% 8% 10% 6% 8%
Q N Q QT
12 2 2 3 2 - 2 1 1 2 2 5 3 3 2 5 4 2 3 3 3 4 3 2
% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% % 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%
F

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin

FABRTIZ

]

gs: A/B
EE

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
& A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 29-4
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% 8% 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 332 332 299 - 33 - - 185 70 65 8 108 63 77 80 125 203 64 61 47 80 77 85
—————————————— 55% 87% 100% - 100% - - 59% 60% 605  17% 675 55% 50% 50% 74%  48% 81% 69% 33% 66% 665  71%
DFGKQ ADFG ABDEG ABDFG K K K AMNO AQ A A AT AT AT
T
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 299 299 299 - - - - 163 64 64 4 102 58 60 74 117 178 61 56 39 70 71 81
50%  79% 100% - - - - 52% 55% 59% 8% 645  50% 39%  46% 70%  42% 77% 63% 27% 57% 62% 68%
DEFGK ADEFG ABDEF K K K AMNO AQ AS A T AT AT
NQT G
EMPLOYED PART TIME 33 33 - - 33 - - 22 6 1 4 6 5 17 6 8 25 3 5 9 10 5 4
6% 9% - - 100% - - 7% 5% 1% 8% 4% 4% 11% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 9% 5% 3%
CDFGJ CDFG ABCDF J Lo
G
UNEMPLOYED 16 - - - - - 16 2 9 4 1 - 5 2 9 5 11 1 4 13 2 - -
3% - - - - - 37% 1% 8% 3% 2% - 4% 2% 5% 3% % 1% 5% % 1% - -
BCDEF ABCDE H L L AUVW
HLVW F
HOMEMAKER 15 - - - - - 15 13 1 1 - - 1 13 1 8 7 - 8 2 2 2 6
% - - - - - 35% % 1% 1% - - 1% % 1% 5% 2% - 9% 2% 2% 2% 5%
BCDEF ABCDE  IJK ALMO AR
KLOR F
STUDENT 12 - - - - - 12 1 11 - - - 4 1 8 2 11 1 1 2 3 4 1
% - - - - - 28% - 10% - - - 3% 1% 5% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
BCDEF ABCDE AHJK IN
HJIKL F
RETIRED 165 - - - - 165 - 82 18 28 35 37 27 44 54 10 154 4 5 68 27 21 11
28% - - - - 100% - 26% 16% 26% 70% 23% 24% 29%  34% 6% 37% 6% 6% 48% 22% 18% %
BCDEG ABCDE I AHIJ L AP AUVW W
IPRSV G
w
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 48 48 - 48 - - - 29 7 8 4 14 11 15 8 18 29 9 8 8 12 14
OWNER 8% 13% - 100% - - - 9% 6% 8% 7% 9% 9% 10% 5% 11% 7% 11% 11% 6% 7% 10% 12%
CEFG ACEFG ABCEF
G
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 - - - - - - 2 1 1 2 1 5 1 - - 7 - - 3 - - 2
% - - - - - - 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% - - 2% - - 2% - - 2%
BCDEF o] P
GOPRS
uv

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 29-5
QUESTION 21:
Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 l46 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27%  14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
TOTAL EMPLOYED 332 72 116 77 282 42 25 74 62 80 83 21 72 87 9 64 76 12 175 157 57 146 130
—————————————— 55%  49%  52% 69% 53% 77% 84% 79%  86%  74% 60% 12% 87% 675  15% 78% 66% 11% 62% 49%  30% 70% 65%
LORU ABC AE AE AKL AKL AKL L ANOQR  ACR AOR OR T AU AU
EMPLOYED FULL TIME 299 64 107 71 251 40 25 70 61 71 72 13 69 81 7 61 62 6 164 135 42 139 118
50%  44%  48% 63%  48%  74%  84% /5%  84% 665  52% 8%  83% 625  12% 75%  53% 5%  58% 42%  22% 675  59%
LORTU ABC AE AE AKL AJKL AL L ANOQR  ACR AOQR OR AT AU AU
EMPLOYED PART TIME 33 8 9 6 31 1 4 1 9 11 8 3 6 2 2 14 6 11 22 15 7 12
6% 6% 4% % 6% 2% - % % 9% % 5% % 5% 3% % 12% 6% % 7% % 3% %
GI G I MOP
UNEMPLOYED 16 2 9 - 15 1 1 2 1 2 9 2 1 3 - 2 8 2 5 11 10 1 5
3% 1% 4% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 7% 2% 2% 4% 5% - 3%
DOV D L o] v
HOMEMAKER 15 5 2 1 12 2 - 2 3 4 3 3 - 1 - 6 3 1 14 4 6 5
2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% - 1% - 5% 5% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 3%
DGMOS G MO MO S
STUDENT 12 1 3 4 10 2 2 10 1 2 - - 4 - - 7 2 - 4 8 9 3
2% - 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 10% 1% 2% - - 5% - - 8% 1% - 1% 3% - 4% 2%
BKLNO AIJKL NOR ANOQR U
RU
RETIRED 165 56 73 17 157 3 1 - - 4 25 129 - 18 46 - 12 83 66 99 101 24 40
28%  38%  33% 15%  30% 6% 2% - 1% 4% 18% 78% - 13% 77% - 10% 79%  23% 31%  53% 12%  20%
DFGHI AD D FG HIJ AHIJK MP AMNPQ MP AMNPQ S AW v
JKMNP
ovw
SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS 48 9 20 12 42 4 1 4 5 16 15 7 3 18 4 5 13 3 25 23 10 21 17
OWNER % 6% % 10% % 7% 2% 4% 7% 15% 11% 4% 4% 14% 6% 7% 11% 3% 9% % 5% 10% %
LR HL L MR R
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 2 1 1 9 2 1 2 - 4 4 2 4 1 - - 3 7 5 10 2 -
2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% - - 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% - - 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% -
CIJPQ 1J Vil

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCIATE



Table 29-6
QUESTION 21:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

TOTAL EMPLOYED

EMPLOYED FULL TIME

EMPLOYED PART TIME

UNEMPLOYED

HOMEMAKER

STUDENT

RETIRED

SELF-EMPLOYED/BUSINESS

OWNER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
332 95 63 45 68 61 185 147 120 49 114 48
55% 48% 54% 54% 66% 62% 50% 63% 53% 54% 56% 60%
ABG B ABG
299 78 56 43 64 57 159 140 107 39 106 47
50% 40% 48% 51% 62% 58% 43% 60% 48% 43% 52% 58%
B ABCG BG ABCG
33 17 7 2 4 4 26 7 13 11 8 2
% % 6% 2% 4% % 7% 3% 6% 12% 4% 2%
DH DH KL
16 4 1 1 4 5 7 9 3 2 10 1
3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1%
15 3 2 3 2 4 7 8 6 2 6 2
% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
12 2 3 3 5 - 6 6 7 1 3 1
% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
F F F F
165 69 38 21 17 20 120 45 70 23 48 24
28% 35% 33% 26% 17% 20% 33% 19% 31% 25% 23% 30%
EH EFH EFH EFH
48 18 6 11 5 8 33 15 12 13 19 4
% 9% % 13% 5% 9% % % % 15% % 5%
IL
12 6 3 - 2 1 9 3 6 1 4 1
% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
D D D
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Table 30-1
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% % 58% 37% 55% 36% %
MARRIED 314 280 34 204 209 44 58 70 230 123 154 37 80 58 53 25 15 188 109 151 134 29
52% 55% 36% 57% 55% 53% 43% 50% 54% 46% 61% 45% 62% 53% 54% 56% 55% 55% 49% 46% 62% 54%
c c C G AJL AT
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 117 94 23 54 60 15 43 34 74 63 34 20 17 217 13 9 2 61 51 75 30 12
20% 19% 25% 15% 16% 18% 31% 24% 17% 24% 14% 25% 13% 25% 14% 19% 7% 18% 23% 23% 14% 22%
KO AEF K K MOQ 8]
DIVORCED 102 75 26 58 64 18 20 15 81 44 39 19 24 12 18 6 7 59 39 58 33 11
17% 15% 28% 16% 17% 21% 15% 11% 19% 17% 15% 23% 18% 11% 18% 14% 27% 17% 18% 18% 15% 20%
ABD H
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 50 43 8 30 32 6 12 16 31 30 17 3 9 8 13 5 29 18 35 14 2
8% % % % % 7% % 11% % 11% % 4% 7% 7% 13% 11% 11% 8% % 11% % 3%
\ L v
SEPARATED 5 3 2 3 - - 2 3 2 3 - - 2 - - - 3 2 3 2
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% -
FGLMO FG
PQV
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 10 2 7 7 - 3 3 6 5 5 2 1 2 1 - - 6 2 8 3 1
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
FPQ F
MAR MALE 161 144 17 111 113 22 26 26 129 37 106 18 51 12 36 11 11 119 32 52 96 13
27% 29% 17% 31% 30% 26% 19% 19% 30% 14% 42% 22% 39% 11% 36% 25% 39% 35% 15% 16% 45% 23%
CGHJIN C C G H AJL AN N N AS ATV
ST
NM MALE 115 89 26 57 66 20 30 22 85 51 52 12 23 9 22 11 73 35 64 43
19% 18% 28% 16% 17% 24% 22% 15% 20% 19% 21% 14% 18% 8% 23% 24% 25% 21% 16% 19% 20% 16%
N D N N N
MAR FEM 153 135 18 93 96 22 33 43 100 86 49 19 29 46 18 14 69 76 99 38 17
26% 27% 19% 26% 25% 27% 24% 31% 24% 32% 19% 23% 22% 42% 18% 31% 16% 20% 34% 30% 17% 31%
KU K AMOQ AR U
NM FEM 159 127 33 89 96 19 44 46 106 87 42 31 26 41 22 9 78 76 108 36 15
27% 25% 34% 25% 25% 23% 32% 33% 25% 33% 17% 38% 20% 37% 23% 20% 19% 23% 34% 33% 17% 28%
KU K K AMOP AR U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L & ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZIO
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Table 30-2
QUESTION 22:

What is your current marital status?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MARRIED

SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED

DIVORCED

WIDOWED/WIDOWER

SEPARATED

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

MAR MALE

NM MALE

MAR FEM

NM FEM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
314 145 110 22 16 6 36 169 79 79 26 179 134 177 100 112 197 151 157 168 99 47
52% 47% 63% 48% 49% 46% 51% 49% 60% 70% 44% 56% 48% 57% 61% 45% 59% 57% 49% 48% 63% 51%
AB AKLMN M M KM P AT
117 66 22 9 3 20 67 19 9 18 53 64 51 24 62 50 41 73 79 20 18
20% 22% 12% 19% 17% 22% 29% 20% 15% % 30% 17% 23% 16% 14% 25% 15% 16% 23% 23% 13% 19%
CJ c C JLNO J Jo J Q R y)
102 52 25 14 10 12 60 21 17 11 56 46 55 27 38 60 49 49 58 24 20
17% 17% 14% 29% 32% 24% 17% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18% 16% 18% 16% 15% 18% 18% 15% 16% 16% 21%
c
50 34 13 2 1 1 1 38 8 4 5 22 28 22 9 26 22 18 32 37 8 6
% 11% % 4% 2% 8% 1% 11% 6% 4% 9% 7% 10% 7% 6% 11% % 7% 10% 11% 5% 6%
EGJ DEG G J U
5 3 2 - - - - 3 2 2 - 3 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2
% % 1% - - - - 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
DEFGK
\Y%
12 8 3 - - - 1 5 4 3 - 4 7 4 3 8 3 4 5 6 3 2
% % 2% - - - 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
DEFK DEF K K K
161 49 77 19 14 5 15 75 55 55 105 56 105 61 38 121 101 59 70 69 21
27% 16% 44% 42% 45% 35% 22% 22% 41% 48% 14% 33% 20% 34% 37% 15% 36% 38% 19% 20% 44% 23%
BKMPS ABG BG BG AH AKLMN KM AKM AKM AP AS ATV
T
115 59 31 13 9 4 13 66 21 14 17 62 53 60 28 48 64 58 54 68 28 19
19% 19% 18% 28% 28% 27% 19% 19% 16% 13% 28% 19% 19% 19% 17% 19% 19% 22% 17% 19% 18% 20%
J
153 96 33 3 1 2 21 94 25 24 17 74 79 72 39 74 76 50 98 98 30 26
26% 31% 19% 7% 4% 11% 30% 27% 19% 22% 29% 23% 28% 23% 24% 30% 23% 19% 31% 28% 19% 28%
DER CDEF DE DE I R U
159 97 31 11 4 20 102 28 17 17 72 87 71 33 80 71 54 102 109 26 24
27% 32% 18% 24% 23% 26% 29% 30% 21% 15% 28% 23% 31% 23% 20% 32% 21% 20% 32% 31% 17% 26%
CJu c JLNO Q R y)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

LEE

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 160
Table 30-3
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP  GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM  FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
MARRIED 314 92 118 95 61 30 69 50 26 70 98 120 82 74 128 95 47 97 105 65 82 79 62 91
52% 57% 56% 46% 67% 43% 59% 52% 40% 49% 59% 53% 46% 40% 58% 59% 42% 47% 64% 56% 51% 65% 39% 57%
NW AFIJ I M N N AQR Q AUW W
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 117 24 38 50 11 13 22 16 19 31 24 42 44 53 40 19 24 41 28 25 36 18 28 35
20% 15% 18% 24% 12% 19% 19% 17% 30% 21% 15% 19% 25% 29% 18% 11% 21% 20% 17% 21% 23% 15% 18% 22%
P B E K  AOP
DIVORCED 102 217 38 35 15 13 19 19 12 23 24 39 32 40 32 24 21 43 17 21 28 19 36 19
17% 17% 18% 17% 16% 18% 16% 20% 19% 16% 14% 18% 18% 21% 15% 15% 19% 21% 11% 18% 18% 16% 23% 12%
S S X
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 50 13 14 22 3 10 4 10 6 16 16 19 12 14 16 19 15 18 13 4 10 3 23 13
8% 8% 7% 11% 3% 15% 4% 10% 10% 11% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 12% 14% 9% 8% 3% 6% 3% 15% 8%
EGTV EG EG T T uv v
SEPARATED 5 2 - 3 - 2 - - - 3 1 2 3 2 - 3 2 2 - 1 - - 4 1
1% 1% - 1% - % - - - % - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% - - 3% 1%
CEGHI
OoSsuv
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 3 4 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 4 2 4 2 4 3 4 5 2 1 4 2 4 1
% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
MAR MALE 161 61 69 26 61 - 69 - 26 - 61 66 26 27 65 57 22 59 52 27 82 79 - -
27% 38% 32% 12% 67% - 59% - 40% - 36% 29% 15% 15% 29% 35% 20% 29% 31% 23% 51% 65% - -
DFHJIM AD D AFHIJ AFHIJ AFHJ AM M N N Q AWX  AUWX
NWX
NM MALE 115 29 45 37 29 - 45 - 37 - 28 46 33 42 36 28 31 44 23 18 75 40 - -
19% 18% 21% 18% 31% - 39% - 58% - 17% 21% 19% 23% 16% 17% 28% 21% 14% 15% 47% 33% - -
FHIWX AFHJ AFHJ AEFGH ST AVWX  AWX
J
MAR FEM 153 30 50 70 - 30 - 50 - 70 38 54 56 47 63 38 24 38 53 38 - - 62 91
26% 19% 23% 34% - 43% - 52% - 49% 22% 24% 32% 26% 29% 24% 22% 18% 32% 33% - - 39% 57%
EGIRU ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI R R AUV AUVW
v
NM FEM 159 39 44 72 - 39 - 44 - 72 37 56 58 66 53 37 30 61 36 32 - - 91 68
27% 24% 21% 35% - 55% - 46% - 50% 22% 25% 33% 36% 24% 22% 27% 29% 22% 28% - - 58% 42%
EGIUV ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI K  AOP AUVX AUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022
Table 30-4
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
MARRIED 314 214 163 29 22 82 16 314 - - - lel - 153 - 118 196 62 56 31 62 73 95
52%  56%  54% 61% 675  49%  38% 100% - - - 100% - 100% - 70%  46% 79% 63% 22% 51% 63% 80%
TJKMO G G G AIJK AMO AMO AQ AS T AT ATUV
T
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 117 77 64 7 6 18 21 - 117 - - - 54 - 63 22 94 13 52 24 19 10
20%  20%  21% 14%  18% 115 49% - 100% - - - 47% - 40% 13%  22% 11% 15% 36%  20% 16% %
FHJIKL F F ABCDE AHJK ALN ALN P AUVW W
NPRW F
DIVORCED 102 69 60 8 1 28 3 - - 102 - - 47 - 55 23 78 7 16 34 217 16 11
17% 185 20% 17% 3% 17% 7% - - 95% - - 415 - 34% 13% 19% 9% 17%  24%  22% 14% 9%
EGHIK EG EG E EG AHIK ALN ALN W W
LNRW
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 50 12 4 4 4 35 1 - - - 50 - 14 - 37 1 49 1 - 24 8 4 3
% % 1% 8% 12%  21% 3% - - - 100% - 12% - 23% 1% 12% 1% - 17% 6% 3% 2%
BCGHI ABCDG AHIJ IN ALMN P AUVW
JLNPR
SV
SEPARATED 5 3 3 - - - 2 - - 5 - - - - 5 4 1 - 4 2 1 3 -
% 1% 1% - - - 4% - - % - - - - 3% 2% - - 4% 1% 1% 2% -
DEFHI HIK LMN
KLMNR
w
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 4 4 - - 2 - - - - - - - - - 1 3 - 1 1 1 2 -
2% 1% 1% - - 1% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% -
DEGHI ~ DEG DEG
JKLMN
ORW
MAR MALE lel 122 102 14 6 37 - lel - - - lel - - - 62 99 62 - 12 30 43 53
27%  32% 34% 30% 18%  23% - 51% - - - 100% - - - 37%  23% 79% - 9%  25% 38%  44%
GIJKM FG AEFG G G G AIJK AMNO AQ AS T ATU ATU
NOST
NM MALE 115 74 58 11 5 27 9 - 54 47 14 - 115 - - 17 97 17 - 42 25 18 15
19% 19%  19% 22%  15% 17%  22% - 46% 445 27% - 100% - - 10% 23% 21% - 29% 21% 16% 13%
HLNOP AHK  AHK H ALNO P S AVIW
S
MAR FEM 153 92 60 15 17 44 16 153 - - - - - 153 - 56 97 - 56 19 32 29 43
26%  24%  20%  32%  49% 27%  38%  49% - - - - - 100% - 33% 23% - 63% 13%  26% 25%  36%
IJKLM ABCF C AIJK ALMO 0 AR T T AT
ORT
NM FEM 159 88 74 8 6 54 17 - 63 60 37 - - - 159 33 126 - 33 70 34 23 8
27%  23%  25% 17% 18% 33%  40% - 54% 56% 73% - - - 100% 19%  30% - 37% 48%  28%  20% 7%
HLMNR BD BDE AH AH AHIJ ALMN P R AUVW W W
w

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 162
Table 30-5
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
MARRIED 314 87 118 52 2717 26 14 34 50 64 66 85 46 72 37 38 58 47 161 153 103 105 106
52% 59% 53% 46% 52% 48% 47% 36% 70% 59% 48% 51% 55% 55% 62% 47% 50% 45% 57% 48% 54% 50% 53%
H D AHKL H H PR T
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 117 8 43 38 102 13 7 53 15 17 19 10 30 19 4 38 17 7 54 63 24 57 37
20% 6% 19% 34% 19% 23% 25% 57% 21% 16% 14% 6% 36% 14% 6% 46% 15% 6% 19% 20% 12% 27% 18%
BLORU B ABC AIJKL L L ANOQR ANOQR AUW
DIVORCED 102 32 38 19 91 10 7 6 5 24 36 28 7 29 11 4 31 16 47 55 19 36 46
17% 22% 17% 16% 17% 19% 22% % 7% 22% 26% 17% % 22% 19% % 27% 16% 17% 17% 10% 17% 23%
HIMPU HI AHI HI MpP P MpP P 8] U
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 50 18 20 4 46 2 - - - - 12 37 - 6 7 - 5 30 14 37 37 5 8
8% 13% 9% 4% 9% 3% - 1% - - 8% 23% 1% 5% 11% - 5% 29% 5% 12% 19% 2% 4%
DFGHI D D FG HIJ AHIJK P MP P AMNOP S AVW
JMPSV Q
W
SEPARATED 5 - 3 - 3 2 - - 1 - 4 - - - - 1 4 - - 5 1 1 3
% - 2% - 1% 3% - - 1% - 3% - - - - 1% 4% - - 2% - 1% 2%
BDGHJ S
LMNOR
S
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 1 1 - 9 2 2 - 1 4 1 5 - 5 1 1 - 4 6 6 7 4 -
% 1% - - 2% 4% 6% - 1% 3% 1% 3% - 4% 2% 1% - 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% -
CDHMQ H MO W W
W
MAR MALE 161 48 62 29 141 14 7 15 31 31 40 37 46 72 37 - - - 161 - 41 53 66
27% 33% 28% 26% 27% 26% 22% 16% 43% 29% 29% 23% 55% 55% 62% - - - 57% - 21% 26% 33%
HPQORT AHKL H H APQR APQR APQR AT U
NM MALE 115 22 46 26 103 11 5 28 9 24 30 22 37 54 22 - - - 115 - 26 51 38
19% 15% 21% 23% 19% 20% 18% 31% 13% 22% 22% 13% 45% 41% 36% - - - 41% - 14% 25% 19%
LPQRT AIL APQR APQR APQR AT 8]
MAR FEM 153 39 55 23 136 12 7 19 19 32 25 47 - - - 38 58 47 - 153 62 51 40
26% 27% 25% 21% 26% 22% 25% 20% 27% 30% 18% 29% - - - 47% 50% 45% - 48% 33% 25% 20%
MNOS K AMNO AMNO AMNO AS W
NM FEM 159 36 59 34 140 15 9 31 12 17 41 54 - - - 43 58 54 - 159 55 48 56
27% 25% 27% 31% 27% 28% 28% 33% 17% 16% 30% 32% - - - 52% 50% 51% - 50% 29% 23% 28%
IJMNO IJ 1J IJ AMNO AMNO AMNO AS

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 30-6
QUESTION 22:
What is your current marital status?

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND  HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
MARRIED 314 107 63 42 45 56 199 115 111 50 113 40
52% 55% 54% 51% 43% 57% 54% 50% 49% 55% 56% 49%
SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED 117 31 24 17 28 16 65 52 46 16 36 19
20% 16% 21% 21% 27% 17% 18% 22% 21% 17% 18% 24%
B
DIVORCED 102 217 19 15 22 18 55 46 42 18 29 12
17% 14% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 20% 19% 20% 14% 15%
WIDOWED/WIDOWER 50 24 7 9 5 5 39 12 18 6 18 9
8% 12% 6% 11% 5% 5% 11% 5% 8% 7% 9% 11%
EFH EFH
SEPARATED 5 2 - - - 3 2 3 3 1 1 -
% % - - - 4% - 1% 1% 1% -
CDEL
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 12 5 3 - 4 - 4 5 - 7 1
% 2% 3% - 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
DFJ DF DF J J
MAR MALE 161 53 32 24 23 30 102 59 69 22 52 18
27% 27% 27% 28% 22% 30% 28% 25% 31% 24% 26% 22%
NM MALE 115 31 28 14 24 18 67 48 44 24 31 16
19% 16% 24% 17% 23% 19% 18% 21% 20% 26% 15% 20%
K
MAR FEM 153 55 31 19 22 26 97 56 42 28 61 22
26% 28% 27% 23% 21% 26% 26% 24% 19% 31% 30% 27%
I I I
NM FEM 159 54 23 217 31 25 94 66 65 17 52 24

27% 27%  20% 33% 30% 25%  25% 28%  29% 19% 26% 30%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 31-1
QUESTION 23:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) ™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 217 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18% 16% 7% % 58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
-253 -225 -29 -155 -171 -47 -34 -83 -157 -140 -100 -14 -57 -31 -39 -31 -13 -143 -97 -166 =76 -12
-42% -45% -30% -43% -45% -57% -25% -59% -37% -53% -39% -17% -44% -28% -40% -69% -48% -42% -44% -50% -35% -22%

AEF H AJK AP T AT
168 136 32 98 101 18 49 28 132 60 75 32 37 39 30 7 7 99 61 78 70 21
28% 27% 33%  27% 27% 21% 36% 20% 31% 23% 30% 40%  28%  35%  30% 15% 26% 29% 27% 24% 32%  38%
HP F H AJ P P T T
422 361 60 253 271 65 83 111 289 200 175 46 94 70 69 38 20 243 158 244 145 32
70%  72% 63%  71%  72%  79% 61%  79% 68% 75% 69% 57%  72% 63%  70% 85%  74% 70%  71% 74% 67% 60%
L G G Al L ANO
10 7 3 6 6 3 2 5 5 3 2 2 - - 3 3 8 1 1
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% - 2% % 1% 2% 1% 3% - 2% - - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
FMOPQ F
79 65 14 53 54 7 18 12 63 25 44 10 17 12 20 3 6 58 18 30 44 4
13% 13%  14% 15% 14% 9%  13% 8%  15% 9%  17% 12% 13% 115 20% 7% 21% 17% 8% 9% 20% 8%
S H J P S ATV
90 71 18 45 47 10 31 16 69 36 31 23 19 27 10 4 1 42 42 48 25 16
15% 145 19% 135 12% 135 23% 115 16% 13%  12% 28% 15% 24% 10% 9% 5% 12% 19% 15% 12%  30%
Q AEF AJK AOPQ R ATU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 31-2
QUESTION 23:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% 8% 5% 2% 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59%  26% 15%
-253 =157 -66 -8 - -8 -23 -184 -29 -36 -24 -113 -140 -115 -56 -130 -121 -91 -163 -189 -33 -31
-42% -51% -38% -17% 1% -59% -32% -54% -22% -31% -41% -36% -50% -37% -34% -52% -36% -34% -51% -54% -21% -34%
ABC ABCDF AH M M M P S AT T
G
168 72 54 19 16 23 76 50 38 18 101 67 97 54 54 107 86 75 78 61 30
28% 23% 31%  41% 51%  20% 33% 22% 38% 34% 30% 32% 24% 31% 33% 22% 32% 32% 24% 22% 39%  32%
T B ABF AH M P S AT
422 229 120 217 16 11 46 260 79 74 42 214 208 212 110 184 227 178 237 267 94 61
70% 74% 68%  59% 49% 80% 65%  76% 60% 65%  70% 67%  74% 68% 67%  74% 68% 67%  75%  76% 60% 66%
EIU E E I U
10 8 1 - - - 1 5 3 1 - 3 7 3 1 9 1 2 6 8 1 1
% % 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
DEFKQ DEF K o}
79 26 32 13 12 1 8 34 28 23 51 28 50 30 22 53 49 27 31 39
13% 8% 18%  28% 36% 9% 11% 105 21%  20% 13% 165  10% 165  19% 9%  16% 18% 8% 9%  25% 10%
BST B ABG ABFG H M M M M P S ATV
90 46 22 6 5 15 42 23 15 10 50 40 47 23 32 53 37 48 47 22 20
15% 15% 12  14% 15% 11% 22% 12% 17% 14% 17% 16% 14% 15% 14% 13% 16% 14% 15% 13% 14%  22%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO EE

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 31-3
QUESTION 23:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

PAGE 166

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 16l
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
-253 -64 -80 =100 -35 -29 -45 -35 =37 -64 =73 -98 =73 =75 -94 =76 -63 -80 =57 -53 =74 -46 -69 -65
-42% -40% -38% -48% -38% -42% -38% -37% -58% -44% -43% -44% -41% -41% -42% -46% -56% -39% -35% -45% -46% -38% -44% -40%
168 48 65 51 28 20 35 30 13 38 47 62 50 53 63 42 22 61 53 32 42 37 42 48
28% 30% 30% 25% 30% 29% 30% 31% 20% 27% 28% 28% 28% 28% 28% 26% 20% 30% 32% 27% 26% 31% 27% 30%
Q
422 112 145 152 62 50 80 65 50 102 120 159 123 128 156 118 85 141 110 85 115 83 111 113
70% 69% 68% 73% 68% 71% 68% 68% 78% 71% 71% 71% 70% 69% 71% 73% 76% 68% 67% 73% 72% 68% 71% 70%
10 2 3 4 2 - 2 1 1 3 1 3 4 4 2 2 4 4 2 - 4 1 4 1
s 1% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 23 1% - 3% 13 3% -
FT
79 28 35 13 28 - 35 - 13 - 26 32 17 21 28 23 9 32 24 13 42 37 - -
13% 17% 16% % 30% - 30% - 20% - 16% 14% 10% 11% 13% 14% 8% 16% 15% 11% 26% 31% - -
DFHJW D D AFHJ AFHJ FHJ AWX AWX
X
90 20 30 38 - 20 - 30 - 38 21 30 33 32 35 19 13 29 29 19 - - 42 48
15% 13% 14% 19% 29% 31% 27% 12% 13% 18% 17% 16% 12% 12% 14% 17% 16% - - 27% 30%
EGIUV AEGI AEGI AEGI AUV AUV
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 31-4
QUESTION 23:
Are there children

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

under the age of 18 that live in your house?

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
-253 -89 -61 -11 -17 -145 -13 -78 -72 -53 -48 -36 -81 -41 -93 168 -422 79 90 -98 -54 -42 -8
-42% -23% -20% -23% -52% -88% -30% -25% -62% -49% -96% -23% -70% -27% -58% 100% -100% 100% 100% -68% -44% -36% -7%

FKMQT AF AF AF F AIJK K AMO AMO AQ A A T T ATUV
168 143 117 18 8 10 15 118 22 27 1 62 17 56 33 168 - 79 90 23 34 37 55
28% 38% 39% 38% 24% 6% 35% 38% 19% 25% 2% 39%  14%  37% 21% 100% - 100% 100% 16% 28% 32% 47%

FIKMQ AF AF F F F AIJK K K AMO MO AQ A A T T ATUV

T
422 232 178 29 25 154 28 196 94 79 49 99 97 97 126 - 422 - - 121 88 78 63
70%  61% 59% 62% 76% 94% 65% 62% 80% 74% 98% 61% 85% 63% 79% - 100% - - 84% 72% 68% 53%

BCHLP ABCDE AH H AHIJ ALN ALN AP AUVW W W

RSW G
10 4 4 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - -
$ 1% 1% - - 1% - - 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - - - - - - - -

DEGHK

LNPQR

STUVW

79 72 61 9 3 4 2 62 9 7 1 62 17 - 79 - 79 4 14 20 29
13% 19% 20% 19% 8% 3% 4% 20% 7% 6% 2% 39%  14% - - 47% - 100% - 3% 11% 18%  25%
FGIJK AEFG AEFG FG ATJK AMNO NO AQ AS T T ATU

NOQST

90 71 56 9 5 5 13 56 13 20 - - - 56 33 90 - - 90 18 20 17 26
15% 19% 19% 20% 16% 3%  31% 18% 11%  18% - - - 37% 21% 53% - - 100% 13% 16% 14% 22%
FKLMQ F F F AF K K K ALMO M AQ AR
R
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 168
Table 31-5
QUESTION 23:
Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 ld6 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
**D/S (YES - NO) -253 =77 =107 -34 -244 - -2 =31 38  -18 -87 -150 6 -72 =52 2 -33 -98 -119 -134 -141 -65 -48
-42% -53% -48% -30% -46% 1% -6% -33% 53% -17% -63% -91% % -55% -86% 2% -29% -94% -42% -42% -74% -31% -24%
KLORU BC AE AE KL AHJKL  AKL ANOQR R ANOQR  NOR U AU
YES 168 34 59 39 138 27 14 31 55 44 25 5 45 28 4 42 41 2 79 90 22 70 76
28%  24%  26%  35% 26% 49%  45%  34% 77% 41%  18% 3% 54%  21% 6% 51%  36% 2% 28%  28% 12% 33%  38%
KLORU AE E KL AHJKL  AKL L ANOQR OR ANOQR  NOR U AU
NO 422 112 165 73 382 26 15 62 17 62 112 155 39 100 55 40 75 100 198 224 163 135 124
70%  76%  74% 65%  72% 49%  51% 66% 23% 58% 81% 94%  46% 7% 92% 49% 64% 95%  70% 70%  85% 65% 62%
FGIJM FG I I AHIJ AHIJK MP AMNPQ MP AMNPQ AVI
PW
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 10 - - - 8 1 1 - - 2 1 4 - 3 1 - - 3 5 5 6 4 -
2% - - - 2% 2% 4% - - 2% 1% 3% - 2% 2% - - 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% -
BCDHI HI W
MPQW
YES MALE 79 17 27 19 65 12 6 15 29 23 4 4 45 28 4 - - - 79 - 8 35 35
13% 115 12% 17% 12%  22%  21% 17% 41% 21% 3% 2%  54%  21% 6% - - - 28% - 4% 17% 18%
KLOPQ KL AHJKL KL ANOPQ OPQR  PQR AT U U
RTU R
YES FEM 90 18 31 20 73 15 7 16 26 21 20 2 - - - 42 41 2 - 90 14 34 41
15% 12%  14% 18%  14% 27%  25% 17%  36% 19%  15% 1% - - - 51%  36% 2% - 28% % 16%  20%
LMNOR AE L AHJKL L L AMNOQ AMNOR AS U U
SU R

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 31-6
QUESTION 23:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Are there children under the age of 18 that live in your house?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

**D/S (YES - NO)

YES

NO

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

YES MALE

YES FEM

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
-253 -111 =37 =25 -41 -39 -170 -84 -98 -43 -82 -30
-42% -56% -32% -30% -40% -40% -46% -36% -43% -48% -40% -37%
B B B
168 41 40 29 30 29 96 72 62 24 58 25
28% 21% 34% 35% 29% 29% 26% 31% 27% 26% 29% 31%
B B B B
422 152 77 54 71 68 266 156 159 67 140 55
70% 77% 65% 65% 69% 69% 72% 67% 71% 74% 69% 68%
CH
10 5 1 - 3 1 6 4 4 - 5 1
2% 3% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1%
DJ D D J J
79 24 18 12 12 14 52 27 32 10 27 10
13% 12% 15% 14% 11% 14% 14% 12% 14% 11% 14% 12%
90 17 22 18 18 15 44 45 30 14 30 15
15% 9% 18% 21% 17% 16% 12% 20% 13% 15% 15% 19%
B B B B BG

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S
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Table 32-1
QUESTION 24:

What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNDER $20, 000

$20,000 - $40,000
$40,001 - $60,000
$60,001 - $80,000
$80,001 - $100,000

$100,001 - $150,000

$150,001 - $200,000

OVER $200, 000

PREFER NOT TO SAY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (9)) (V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100%  84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71%  44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% %  58% 37% 55% 36% %
144 111 33 75 87 21 35 40 96 68 50 26 29 24 24 15 4 81 54 92 38 14
24%  22%  34% 21% 23% 26% 26% 28% 22% 26% 20% 32% 23% 22% 25% 32% 13% 24% 24% 28% 18%  25%

BD K U
122 102 21 76 77 11 32 29 88 55 54 13 29 21 19 74 43 66 46 11
20% 20% 22% 21% 20% 14% 24% 21% 21% 21% 21% 16% 22% 19% 20% 19% 32% 21% 19% 20% 21%  19%
115 102 14 66 69 25 21 27 84 47 57 11 18 26 21 4 68 41 54 54 7
19% 20% 14% 18% 18% 30% 16% 20% 20% 18% 22% 14% 14% 23% 22% 9% 28% 20% 19% 16% 25%  13%
P EG P P v
119 109 10 81 84 13 22 29 86 49 54 16 33 27 22 10 67 48 65 46 8
20% 22% 11% 23% 22% 15% 16% 20% 20% 18% 21% 20% 25% 25% 22% 22% 12% 19% 21% 20% 21% 14%
C o] o]
26 20 6 15 17 3 7 11 14 13 6 8 4 5 5 1 - 16 8 18 6 2
4% % 7% % % 3% 5% % % % 2% 10% 3% 4% 5% 2% - 5% 4% % 3% 4%
Q K Q Q
54 43 11 26 33 10 11 16 38 28 17 9 15 8 8 5 - 30 23 38 11 5
9% 8% 12% 7% 9%  12% 8% 11% 9%  10% 7% 12%  11% 7% 8%  10% - 9%  10% 12% 5%  10%
Qu Q Q Q Q U
63 48 15 34 38 17 13 44 28 27 9 11 11 12 9 4 35 22 35 22 6
11% 10% 15% 10% 10% 10% 12% % 10% 10% 11%  11% % 10% 12% 20% 13% 10% 10% 11% 10%  12%
65 52 12 41 41 7 15 14 48 23 36 5 15 8 12 4 8 43 19 29 32 3
11%  10% 13% 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 11% % 14% 6%  12% 8%  12% 8% 29% 12% % % 15% 6%
L NP v
58 49 8 35 36 5 17 15 40 32 18 8 13 13 8 5 1 31 24 37 14 7
10%  10% 9% 10% 10% 6% 13% 11% 9%  12% %  10% 10%  11% 8%  11% 3% 9%  11% 11% s 13%
115 102 14 66 69 25 21 27 84 47 57 11 18 26 21 4 8 68 41 54 54 7
19% 20% 14% 18% 18% 30% 16% 20% 20% 18% 22% 14% 14% 23% 22% 9% 28% 20% 19% 16% 25%  13%
P EG P P v
61 52 9 36 38 10 13 13 43 22 30 8 18 10 8 5 2 38 20 29 217 4
10%  10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10% % 12%  10%  14% % 8%  11% 8%  11% % % 13% 8%
58 57 2 45 46 3 9 15 43 27 24 8 15 17 14 5 1 29 27 36 19 3
10%  11% 2% 13%  12% 4% 6% 11% 10% 10% % 9% 11% 15% 14% 11% 3% s 12% 11% % 6%
CF o] o] FG Q Q
100 82 18 59 61 13 25 15 72 46 39 15 21 12 11 8 4 55 36 54 31 15
17% 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 18% 11% 17% 17% 15% 18% 16% 11% 12% 18% 15% 16% 16% 16% 15%  28%
U
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-2
QUESTION 24:

What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNDER $20, 000

$20,000 - $40,000
$40,001 - $60,000
$60,001 - $80,000

$80,001 - $100,000

$100,001 - $150,000

$150,001 - $200,000

OVER $200,000

PREFER NOT TO SAY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% 8% 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
144 90 32 7 5 3 15 100 18 16 15 65 79 64 28 68 68 50 89 94 26 24
24% 29% 18% 16% 14% 19% 21% 29% 13% 14% 25% 20% 28% 20% 17% 28% 20% 19% 28% 27% 16% 26%
IJU CDE I JLNO Q R U
122 61 36 10 9 1 16 63 30 24 68 54 66 29 52 70 60 63 68 34 21
20% 20% 21% 21% 27% 7% 23% 19% 23% 21% 13% 22% 19% 21% 18% 21% 21% 22% 20% 19% 22% 23%
F
115 48 44 14 5 57 36 32 11 62 53 62 42 40 73 62 50 60 43 11
19% 16% 25% 30% 26% 38% 12% 17% 27% 28% 19% 20% 19% 20% 26% 16% 22% 23% 16% 17% 28% 12%
BG G H S ATV
119 61 36 12 8 10 67 217 22 19 73 45 73 41 41 76 51 66 69 31 18
20% 20% 21% 25% 26% 24% 14% 20% 20% 20% 32% 23% 16% 23% 25% 17% 23% 19% 21% 20% 20% 19%
AM M M M
26 19 4 2 2 1 21 3 3 6 15 11 15 9 17 8 8 19 16 4 6
4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 2% % 2% 3% 11% % % % 6% % 2% 3% % % 3% 6%
F CEG I Q
54 36 11 4 1 4 37 9 5 3 23 31 23 8 26 26 21 31 39 10 6
9% 12% 6% 9% 4% 19% 5% 11% 7% 4% 5% 7% 11% 7% 5% 10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 6%
J c Jo
63 35 17 1 1 - 10 42 6 9 5 217 36 26 11 26 33 21 40 40 11 12
11% 11% 10% 3% 4% - 14% 12% 5% 8% 9% % 13% % % 10% 10% % 13% 11% % 13%
DFI DF F DF I 0]
65 25 25 6 1 26 21 16 4 42 23 40 17 22 42 39 25 29 23 13
11% % 14% 15% 19% 7% 11% % 16% 15% 6% 13% % 13% 10% % 13% 15% % % 15% 14%
H S
58 36 11 3 3 9 37 9 8 4 217 31 26 12 30 28 20 37 39 11 8
10% 12% 6% 5% 8% - 12% 11% 7% 7% 7% 8% 11% 8% 7% 12% 8% 8% 12% 11% 7% 8%
F F F F
115 48 44 14 8 9 57 36 32 11 62 53 62 42 40 73 62 50 60 43 11
19% 16% 25% 30% 26% 38% 12% 17% 27% 28% 19% 20% 19% 20% 26% 16% 22% 23% 16% 17% 28% 12%
BG G H S ATV
61 28 22 4 3 1 7 28 17 15 7 38 23 37 21 16 44 30 29 32 17 12
10% % 13% 9% 9% 8% 9% % 13% 13% 11% 12% % 12% 13% % 13% 11% % % 11% 13%
P
58 33 14 8 5 3 39 10 7 13 36 23 36 20 26 33 21 37 38 15 6
10% 11% 8% 17% 17% 17% 4% 11% 8% 6% 21% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 6%
G G AIM
100 48 27 4 2 2 21 55 21 19 7 49 51 49 24 46 48 43 50 60 22 18
17% 16% 15% 8% 7% 12% 30% 16% 16% 17% 11% 15% 18% 16% 15% 18% 14% 16% 16% 17% 14% 20%
ABCDE

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
EE ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

&
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTORER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 172
Table 32-3
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
<$60K 144 42 44 52 21 21 16 28 15 36 39 55 37 54 49 33 50 54 25 14 40 14 64 26
————— 24% 26% 21% 25% 23% 31% 14% 29% 24% 25% 24% 24% 21% 29% 22% 21% 45% 26% 15% 12% 25% 12% 40% 16%
GSTVX G G G ARST ST \Y% AUVX
$60K-$100K 122 32 47 42 15 17 25 22 15 27 39 45 32 34 43 38 18 57 29 18 38 17 37 30
—————————— 20% 20% 22% 20% 17% 24% 22% 23% 24% 19% 23% 20% 18% 19% 19% 23% 16% 28% 18% 15% 24% 14% 24% 19%
AQST
$100K-$150K 115 35 47 34 21 14 32 15 10 23 36 42 33 30 50 31 11 43 39 22 33 30 21 31
——————————— 19% 22% 22% 16% 23% 20% 27% 15% 16% 16% 22% 19% 19% 16% 23% 19% 10% 21% 24% 19% 21% 25% 14% 19%
Q HJ Q Q W
S150K+ 119 31 41 42 26 5 27 14 12 30 25 54 37 33 51 29 7 24 43 44 27 41 4 47
—————— 20% 19% 20% 20% 28% 7% 23% 15% 18% 21% 15% 24% 21% 18% 23% 18% 7% 11% 26% 38% 17% 34% 3% 29%
FORW FH F F K OR AQRS w AUW AUW
UNDER $20, 000 26 8 8 10 5 3 3 6 1 9 6 8 10 7 13 7 10 10 4 3 6 14
% 5% 4% % 6% 4% 2% 6% 1% 6% 4% 4% % 4% % 4% % % % % 4% 2% % 2%
VX
$20,000 - $40,000 54 13 18 21 6 7 5 12 8 13 13 23 12 23 16 12 21 22 6 5 18 4 25 7
9% 8% 8% 10% 7% 10% 5% 13% 13% 9% 8% 10% 7% 13% 7% 7% 19% 11% 4% 4% 11% 3% 16% 5%
STVX AST ST VX AVX
$40,001 - $60,000 63 21 18 20 9 12 8 10 6 14 20 24 15 24 21 15 19 22 15 7 16 8 25 14
11% 13% % 10% 10% 17% 7% 11% 10% 10% 12% 11% % 13% % % 17% 11% % 6% 10% 6% 16% %
T T \Y%
$60,001 - $80,000 65 21 28 16 7 13 16 12 7 9 26 23 10 13 20 26 12 33 13 8 24 6 20 14
11% 13% 13% % 8% 19% 14% 12% 11% 6% 15% 10% % % % 16% 10% 16% % 7% 15% 5% 13% %
MV J J M N ST \Y% \Y%
$80,001 - $100,000 58 12 19 217 8 4 9 10 8 18 14 22 22 21 23 12 6 25 17 10 14 11 17 16
10% 7% 9% 13% 8% 5% 8% 10% 13% 13% 8% 10% 12% 12% 11% 8% 6% 12% 10% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10%
$100,001 - $150,000 115 35 47 34 21 14 32 15 10 23 36 42 33 30 50 31 11 43 39 22 33 30 21 31
19% 22% 22% 16% 23% 20% 27% 15% 16% 16% 22% 19% 19% 16% 23% 19% 10% 21% 24% 19% 21% 25% 14% 19%
Q HJ Q Q W
$150,001 - $200,000 61 18 22 16 18 1 10 12 6 11 17 26 17 14 25 19 4 14 23 19 16 19 2 23
10% 11% 11% % 19% 1% % 13% 9% % 10% 12% 10% % 11% 11% 4% 7% 14% 16% 10% 16% 1% 14%
Fow FGJ F F F F OR OR w W W
OVER $200,000 58 13 19 26 8 4 17 2 6 19 8 28 19 18 27 11 3 9 20 25 11 22 2 24
10% 8% 9% 12% 9% 6% 14% 2% 10% 14% 5% 12% 11% 10% 12% 7% 3% 4% 12% 21% 7% 18% 1% 15%
HKQRW H H K K OR AQRS w AUW uw
PREFER NOT TO SAY 100 21 33 38 9 12 17 16 11 27 28 28 38 33 27 31 25 28 28 19 22 18 31 28
17% 13% 16% 18% 10% 18% 14% 17% 17% 19% 17% 13% 21% 18% 12% 19% 22% 14% 17% 16% 14% 15% 20% 17%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 32-4
QUESTION 24:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNDER $20, 000

$20,000

$40,000

$40,001 - $60,000

$60,001

$80,000

$80,001 - $100,000

$100,001 - $150,000

$150,001 - $200,000

OVER $200,000

Continued

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
144 55 39 8 9 68 17 31 52 36 24 12 42 19 70 23 121 4 18 144 - - -
24% 15% 13% 17% 25% 41% 40% 10%  44% 33%  48% 8% 37% 12% 44% 13% 29% 6% 20% 100% - - -

BCHLN ABCD  BCD AH H AH ALN ALN P R AUVW

PRUVW
122 89 70 8 10 27 7 62 24 28 8 30 25 32 34 34 88 14 20 - 122 - -
20% 23% 23% 17% 31% 16% 16% 20% 20% 26% 16% 19% 22% 21% 21% 20% 21% 18% 23% - 100% - -
TVIW ATVW
115 88 71 12 5 21 6 73 19 19 4 43 18 29 23 37 78 20 17 - - 115 -
19% 23% 24% 25% 16% 13% 13% 23% 16% 18% 8% 27% 16% 19% 14% 22% 19% 26% 19% - - 100% -

FKTUW F F K MO ATUW
119 99 81 14 4 11 7 95 10 11 3 53 15 43 8 55 63 29 26 - - - 119
20%  26% 27% 29% 12% %  16%  30% s 10% 5% 33% 13% 28% 5% 33% 15% 37% 29% - - - 100%

FIJKO AEF  AEF F ATJK AMO 0 MO AQ A ATUV
TUV

26 3 2 1 - 15 7 3 15 7 2 2 7 1 16 4 22 2 2 26 - - -
4% 1% 1% 2% - 9%  17% 1% 13% 6% 3% 1% 6% 1% 10% 3% 5% 3% 3% 18% - - -
BCEHL BCDE ABCDE AHK H N ALN AUVW
NUVW
54 23 13 5 6 23 6 13 16 17 8 6 16 7 25 9 46 2 7 54 - - -
% % % 10% 18%  14%  14% % 13% 16%  16% 4% 14% 5%  15% 5%  11% 2% 8%  38% - - -
CHLRU BC H H H LN ALN P AUVW
VI
63 29 24 2 3 30 4 15 21 12 14 4 19 10 29 10 54 1 9 63 - - -
11% % % 5% 8%  18% 9% % 18%  11%  29% 3% 17% % 18% s  13% 1% 10%  44% - - -
HLPRU ABCD H AHJ LN ALN P R AUVW
VI
65 49 41 5 4 12 3 32 13 15 4 15 16 17 17 16 49 5 11 - 65 - -
11%  13% 14% 9%  11% % 7% 10%  11%  14% 8% s 14% 11%  11% s 12% 6% 12% - 53% - -
TVIW F ATVW
58 40 29 4 7 14 4 30 10 13 4 15 10 15 17 18 40 9 - 58 - -
10% 10% 10% 8%  21% % 8%  10% s 12% 8% % % 10% 11%  11% % 11%  10% - 47% - -
TVIW ATVW
115 88 71 12 5 21 6 73 19 19 4 43 18 29 23 37 78 20 17 - - 115 -
19% 23% 24% 25% 16% 13% 13% 23% 16% 18% 8% 27% 16% 19% 14% 22% 19% 26% 19% - - 100% -
FKTUW F F K MO ATUW
61 51 42 8 1 6 2 45 6 7 3 26 10 20 5 25 36 14 11 - - - 61
10%  13% 14%  16% 4% 4% 5%  14% 5% 7% 5%  16% s 13% 3% 15% s 18%  12% - - - 51%
FIOTU EFG EFG F TIJK 0 0 0 ATUV
v
58 47 38 6 3 5 5 50 4 4 - 27 5 23 3 31 27 15 15 - - - 58
10% 12% 13% 13% 8% 3% 12%  16% 4% 4% - 17% 4% 15% 2% 18% s 20%  17% - - - 49%
FIJKM F F ATJK K AMO MO AQ A ATUV
oTuvV
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-4
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)

PREFER NOT TO SAY 100 49 38 6 5 38 6 53 13 14 12 22 14 31 25 19 71 11 9 - - - -
17% 135 13% 12%  15% 23%  14% 17%  11% 13%  24% 14%  12% 20%  15% 115 17% 14% 10% - - - -

STUVW BC

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 32-5
QUESTION 24:
What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MAILE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
<$60K 144 44 57 21 127 15 10 24 10 10 41 56 13 23 17 21 27 39 54 89 62 41 41
————— 24% 30% 25% 19% 24% 28% 33% 26% 14% % 29% 34% 16% 18% 28% 26% 23% 37% 19% 28% 32% 20% 21%
IJM D IJ IJ AIJ AMNQ S AVW
$60K-$100K 122 38 51 23 107 12 10 23 11 26 28 32 13 27 15 20 27 17 56 67 29 40 53
—————————— 20% 26% 23% 20% 20% 22% 33% 24% 15% 24% 20% 20% 16% 21% 25% 25% 24% 16% 20% 21% 15% 19% 27%
U
$100K-$150K 115 217 42 28 100 12 6 19 22 31 19 19 27 29 5 14 21 14 63 52 24 47 44
——————————— 19% 18% 19% 25% 19% 23% 21% 21% 30% 29% 14% 12% 33% 22% 8% 17% 18% 13% 22% 16% 12% 23% 22%
LOU AKL KL AOPQR o] U U
S150K+ 119 21 49 28 111 6 1 15 24 25 33 18 23 32 11 16 26 7 68 51 28 48 43
—————— 20% 14% 22% 25% 21% 10% 5% 16% 34% 23% 24% 11% 28% 25% 19% 20% 22% 7% 24% 16% 14% 23% 22%
FGLR B FG AHL L L R R R R R T U
UNDER $20, 000 26 11 10 3 23 3 1 5 2 1 10 9 3 5 1 4 6 8 9 18 14 6 7
4% % % 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 1% % 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 8% 3% % % 3% 3%
J J J 0
$20,000 - $40,000 54 15 19 7 47 7 6 6 6 2 16 22 6 7 9 6 11 13 22 32 25 12 17
9% 10% 8% 6% 9% 12% 19% 7% 8% 1% 12% 13% 7% 5% 15% 7% 10% 13% 8% 10% 13% 6% 9%
J J J J v
$40,001 - $60,000 63 18 28 12 57 6 4 13 3 7 14 25 4 12 7 12 10 18 23 40 23 23 18
11% 12% 13% 10% 11% 11% 12% 14% 4% 7% 10% 15% 5% 9% 12% 14% % 17% % 12% 12% 11% %
M I IJ M M
$60,001 - $80,000 65 21 29 11 57 4 4 10 5 13 18 17 4 19 8 11 12 9 31 34 18 26 21
11% 14% 13% 10% 11% 8% 12% 11% 7% 12% 13% 10% 5% 14% 13% 13% 10% 9% 11% 11% % 12% 10%
M M M
$80,001 - $100,000 58 17 22 12 50 8 6 13 6 14 11 15 9 7 10 15 8 25 33 11 14 32
10% 12% 10% 11% 9% 14% 21% 14% 8% 13% 8% 9% 11% 7% 12% 12% 13% 7% 9% 10% 6% 7% 16%
AUV
$100,001 - $150,000 115 217 42 28 100 12 6 19 22 31 19 19 27 29 5 14 21 14 63 52 24 47 44
19% 18% 19% 25% 19% 23% 21% 21% 30% 29% 14% 12% 33% 22% 8% 17% 18% 13% 22% 16% 12% 23% 22%
LOU AKL KL AOPQR 0 U U
$150,001 - $200,000 61 15 22 12 56 2 1 8 8 15 20 7 10 19 5 6 16 3 36 25 15 26 19
10% 11% 10% 10% 11% 4% 2% 8% 12% 14% 15% 4% 12% 15% 8% 7% 14% 2% 13% % % 13% 10%
FGLR FG L L L R R R
OVER $200,000 58 5 27 16 55 3 1 8 16 10 13 11 13 13 7 11 10 4 32 26 13 21 24
10% 4% 12% 14% 10% 6% 2% 8% 22% 9% 9% 7% 16% 10% 11% 13% 9% 4% 11% 8% 7% 10% 12%
BGR B B G AHJKL R R
PREFER NOT TO SAY 100 17 26 12 83 9 2 12 5 16 17 39 6 19 11 10 14 28 41 59 49 33 18
17% 12% 11% 11% 16% 17% 8% 12% % 14% 13% 23% 8% 15% 19% 12% 12% 26% 14% 19% 26% 16% %
IMW HIK M AMNPQ AVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 32-6
QUESTION 24:

What is your annual household income BEFORE taxes?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

UNDER $20, 000

$20,000

$40,000

$40,001 $60,000
$60,001 - $80,000
$80,001 - $100,000
$100,001 - $150,000

$150,001 - $200,000

OVER $200, 000

PREFER NOT TO SAY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
144 40 31 20 28 25 84 60 55 20 44 25
24% 20% 26% 24% 27% 25% 23% 26% 24% 22% 22% 31%
122 43 22 18 25 15 72 50 49 16 36 22
20% 22% 19% 22% 24% 16% 20% 22% 22% 17% 18% 27%
115 39 21 17 18 20 72 44 49 15 37 14
19% 20% 18% 20% 18% 20% 19% 19% 22% 16% 18% 18%
119 32 24 16 21 26 69 49 40 24 45 10
20% 16% 21% 19% 20% 27% 19% 21% 18% 26% 22% 12%
L L
26 6 4 5 3 7 13 14 11 1 9 4
% 3% % 6% 3% 7% 3% % 5% 2% 5% 6%
54 16 13 7 10 8 35 19 21 7 11 15
% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 10% % 9% 7% 6% 19%
AJK
63 18 14 8 15 9 36 27 23 11 23 6
11% 9% 12% 9% 14% 9% 10% 12% 10% 13% 12% 7%
65 21 9 13 12 10 37 28 23 9 18 14
11% 11% % 16% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9% % 18%
58 22 13 5 13 5 35 23 25 7 18 7
10% 11% 11% 6% 12% 5% 10% 10% 11% 8% % 9%
115 39 21 17 18 20 72 44 49 15 37 14
19% 20% 18% 20% 18% 20% 19% 19% 22% 16% 18% 18%
61 17 9 11 9 14 34 217 21 8 25 7
10% 8% 8% 13% 9% 15% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 8%
58 15 15 4 12 12 36 23 19 16 21 3
10% % 13% 5% 11% 12% 10% 10% 8% 17% 10% 4%
L IL
100 43 19 13 12 12 71 30 33 17 40 10
17% 22% 17% 16% 11% 12% 19% 13% 15% 19% 20% 12%
EFH EH

SOCIATES
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Table 33-1
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 217 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% s 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
CATHOLIC 224 190 34 136 148 30 43 44 171 76 116 32 67 28 42 14 10 156 58 110 97 18
37% 38% 35% 38% 39% 37% 32% 32% 40% 29%  46% 40%  52%  26% 43% 32%  38% 45% 26% 33% 45%  32%
JNS AJ ANP N AS T
PROTESTANT 146 121 25 80 86 24 36 30 109 50 76 20 30 18 28 6 13 99 40 64 68 14
24%  24%  27%  22%  23%  29% 27%  21%  26% 19%  30% 24% 23% 17%  29% 14%  48%  29% 18% 19% 32%  26%
S J NP AMNP S T
JEWISH 16 13 3 10 10 3 3 5 11 10 6 - 2 4 2 2 - 7 8 11 5 1
3% % 3% % % 4% 2% 4% 3% % 2% - 1% 4% % 5% - 2% 4% % 2% 1%
LQ L L
MORMON 4 4 - 4 4 - - - 4 - 4 - 3 1 - 4 - 4 -
1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% - 2% - 2% - 1% - - 1% - - 2% -
MUSLIM/ISLAMIC 3 2 1 - - 1 2 1 2 1 2 - - - - 1 1 3 - 1 - 2
- - 1% - - 1% 1% % - - 1% - - - - % 3% 1% - - - 4%
ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC 112 99 13 69 70 16 26 33 70 80 21 12 12 34 13 13 1 37 70 87 18 7
19% 20%  14% 195 19% 19% 19% 23% 16%  30% 8% 15% 9% 31%  14%  30% 3% 115 32% 26% 8% 13%
KMORU AKL AMOQ MOQ AR AUV
OTHER 29 24 5 19 19 1 9 11 19 17 6 6 2 10 4 3 - 12 16 20 8 2
% % 5% % % 1% 7% % % % 2% 8% 2% % 4% % 2% 3% % % 4% 3%
FM F F K MO
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 65 52 13 38 41 7 16 16 41 32 23 11 14 15 8 5 2 28 30 38 16 12
11% 105 14% 115 11% 9%  12% 12%  10% 12% % 14% 11% 13% 8% 11% 6% % 14% 12% 5 21%
U

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 33-2
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MORMON

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
224 104 81 12 9 3 28 125 55 48 18 126 98 126 64 68 151 115 104 128 67 29
37% 34% 46% 26% 27%  22% 39% 37% 41%  43% 30% 40% 35% 40% 39% 27% 45% 43% 33% 36% 43% 31%
P BDEF AP S
146 62 53 14 12 18 76 37 35 9 86 60 84 40 46 94 84 60 72 43 32
24% 20% 30%  29% 38% 105 25% 22% 28% 31% 1les  27%  21%  27%  24% 19%  28% 32% 19% 20% 27% @ 34%
BF F K K K P AS T
16 12 3 1 - 1 1 10 3 3 3 9 7 9 6 8 8 5 11 10 3 2
% % 2% 1% - 5% 1% % 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% % % % 2% 3%
E E
4 - 4 - - - - 4 3 1 4 - 4 4 - 4 4 - - 4
1% - 2% - - - - - 3% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 1% - - 2% -
3 1 - - - - 2 2 - - 1 3 - 3 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
- - - - - - 3% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% %
112 75 14 15 10 5 9 77 14 7 22 50 62 49 29 77 33 24 86 82 15 15
19% 24% 8%  32% 31%  33% 12%  23% 11% 6% 37% 165 22% 165 17% 31%  10% 9%  27% 23% 10% 16%
CIJOR CG CG C I AJLMN J J J J AQ AR U
U 0
29 19 6 3 1 1 19 7 7 2 12 17 11 9 17 12 8 20 20 6 4
% % 3% 7% 2% 19% 2% % 5% 7% 4% % % % 5% % % 3% % % 4% 4%
G
65 36 15 2 1 2 12 32 12 10 2 28 38 27 12 32 30 24 36 39 17 10
11% 12% 9% 5% 2% 12% 18% 9% 9% 9% 4% 9%  13% 9% 7% 13% 9% 9%  11% 115 11% 11%
EK E E DE KO

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 33-3
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MORMON

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 179

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
1005 27%  35% 35% 15% 125 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 195 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
224 76 82 62 45 31 47 35 15 47 78 94 41 50 79 81 45 80 59 41 57 52 68 48
37%  47%  39%  30%  49%  44%  40%  37% 24%  33%  47% 42% 23% 27% 36% 50% 40% 39% 36% 35% 35% 43%  43%  30%
DIMN AD AIJ I I AM M ANO X X
146 53 49 39 28 25 28 22 12 27 55 50 31 35 53 53 38 51 33 24 46 24 42 34
24%  33%  23% 19%  30% 36% 24% 23% 18% 19%  33% 23% 17% 19%  24% 32%  34% 25% 20% 21%  29% 19% 27% 21%
M D 1J ALM N ST
16 3 6 7 3 - 4 1 5 2 3 6 7 8 6 1 3 2 4 6 5 7 - 4
% 2% 3% 3% 3% - 4% 2% 8% 2% % 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% % 1% 3% 5% 3% 6% - 2%
FW F F P R W w
4 3 1 1 1 1 - - 1 3 - 3 1 - 4 - - 3 - 1 -
1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 2% - - 2% - 1% -
3 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 2 - - 2 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 -
- 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - % 1% -
112 11 36 62 6 5 22 14 25 37 12 32 67 55 43 14 10 32 38 32 26 29 16 41
19% 7% 17%  30% 7% 8%  19% 15%  39%  26% 7% 14%  38% 30%  20% 8% 9% 16%  23%  27% 165  24% 105 26%
BEFKP B ABC EF AEFGH  EFH K AKL AOP P 0 OR W uw
ow
29 3 10 14 1 2 3 7 3 11 4 12 13 8 15 5 2 8 13 6 4 3 6 16
% 2% % % 1% 3% 3% 7% 5% % 2% % % 5% % 3% 2% 4% % 5% 3% 2% 45 10%
BE B E E K Q AUVW
65 12 26 22 8 4 10 16 3 19 14 26 18 28 19 6 14 217 16 8 19 7 23 17
11% 7% 12% 11% 8% 6% 9% 17% 5% 13% 8% 12%  10% 15% 9% 4% 13% 13% 10% 7% 12% 6% 14% 11%
IPV FI I P \Y

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRTIZ

I

]

L

gs: A/B
EE

&

/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K
A

SSOCIATE

/L/M BR/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
S



Table 33-4
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MORMON

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 180

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100%  63%  50% 8% 6%  28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
224 136 107 20 9 73 14 118 43 42 20 62 46 55 59 59 165 217 31 57 51 42 49
37% 36% 36% 42% 27% 44% 32% 38% 37% 39% 41% 39% 40% 36% 37% 35% 39% 35% 35% 40% 42% 37% 41%
146 81 64 9 8 56 7 87 8 32 18 48 22 39 36 34 112 17 18 44 38 217 21
24%  21% 21% 18% 25% 34% 17% 28% 7% 30% 37% 30% 19% 26% 23% 20% 27% 21% 20% 30% 31% 23% 18%

I ABCDG I I I W W
16 10 6 1 3 4 2 10 5 1 - 8 4 1 2 6 10 5 1 1 1 4 3
% % 2% 2% 8% 3% 4% % 4% 1% - 5% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2%
K K K N
4 3 3 - 1 3 - 1 - 3 - - 1 4 - 3 1 - 1 - 3
1% 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% - 1% - 2% - - 1% 2% - 3% 1% - 1% - 2%
3 2 2 - - - 1 1 1 1 - - 2 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 2 - -
- - 1% - - - 2% - 1% 1% - - 2% % - 1% - - 1% $ 1% -
112 89 71 12 17 5 52 38 19 4 29 26 23 34 39 73 19 20 21 23 28 28
19% 23% 24% 24% 19% 10% 13% 17% 32% 17% 8% 18% 23% 15% 22% 23% 17% 24% 23% 15% 19% 25% 23%
FK F F F AHJK
29 16 12 3 1 5 8 16 5 3 5 2 5 14 9 8 21 1 7 9 - 5 9
% % 4% 7% 3% 3% 19% % % 3% 10% 1% 4% % 6% 5% % 2% 8% 6% - 4% 8%
LRU ABCEF L L R U U U
65 44 35 3 6 9 5 29 17 8 2 9 10 19 17 16 39 7 9 11 7 9 7
11%  12% 12% 7% 18% 5% 13% 9%  14% 7% 4% 6% % 13% 11%  10% % 9%  10% 8% 6% 8% 6%
FKLUW F F K L
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 33-5
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
CATHOLIC 224 - 224 - 201 21 15 22 217 40 64 64 26 57 23 23 47 42 109 116 86 61 77
37% - 100% - 38% 38% 51% 24% 37% 37% 46% 39% 31% 44%  38%  28%  40% 40%  38%  36% 45% 29%  38%
BDHV ABD H H H P \Y
PROTESTANT 146 146 - - 131 10 4 13 13 25 37 54 15 36 18 11 26 36 70 77 55 45 47
24%  100% - - 25% 19%  14% 14% 19% 23% 27% 33% 18% 27%  30% 14%  23% 34% 25% 24% 29% 21%  23%
CDHP  ACD H AHI P P MP
JEWISH 16 - - - 14 2 1 3 3 5 1 4 3 7 2 2 - 2 12 4 4 1 12
% - - - 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% - 2% % 1% 2% - %
BCDQV 0 0 T \Y
MORMON 4 - - - 4 - - - 4 - - 3 - 1 - 3 1 1 1 1
1% - - - 1% - - - - 3% - - 2% - - 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1%
MUSLIM/ISLAMIC 3 - - - 2 1 1 3 - - - - 2 - 1 - - 2 1 - 2 1
- - - - - 1% 3% 3% - - - - 2% - - % - 1% - - 1% -
ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC 112 - - 112 102 8 5 35 20 18 16 21 28 17 9 27 17 11 55 58 15 51 46
19% - - 100%  19% 15% 15% 38% 27% 17%  11% 13%  33% 13%  16% 33% 15% 11% 19% 18% 8%  24%  23%
BCKLR ABC AJKL KL ANOQR ANOQR U U
U
OTHER 29 - - - 24 4 - 6 3 6 6 8 2 2 3 6 10 5 7 22 5 12 13
% - - - % 7% - 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 8% % 5% 2% % 2% % %
BCDGN G G N N S
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 65 - - - 50 8 4 12 7 14 10 14 8 10 4 11 15 10 25 40 25 36 4
11% - - - 10% 15% 13% 13% 9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 14% 13% 9% 9% 13% 13% 17% 2%
BCDW W AW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 33-6
QUESTION 25:
What is your religion?

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

CATHOLIC

PROTESTANT

JEWISH

MORMON

MUSLIM/ISLAMIC

ATHEIST/AGNOSTIC

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

VOTE HISTORY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
224 80 37 32 41 35 140 84 83 38 75 28
37% 41% 31% 38% 40% 35% 38% 36% 37% 42% 37% 35%
146 41 28 28 23 26 85 61 60 21 45 20
24% 21% 24% 33% 22% 26% 23% 26% 27% 23% 22% 24%
B
16 8 3 1 2 3 12 4 3 5 7 1
% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1%
4 3 - - - 1 3 1 3 - 1 -
1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% -
3 - 1 1 - 1 2 1 3 - - -
- - 1% % - 1% - - 1% - -
112 40 25 11 23 13 73 39 38 16 36 22
19% 20% 22% 13% 23% 13% 20% 17% 17% 18% 18% 28%
29 6 6 3 6 8 14 15 9 3 13 4
5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 8% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5%
65 20 17 8 9 12 39 26 26 7 26 6
11% 10% 14% 10% 8% 12% 11% 11% 12% 8% 13% 8%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

SOCIATES
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Table 34-1
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

WHITE

NON- WHITE

HISPANIC/LATINO

AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK

ASTIAN AMERICAN

OTHER

DON'T KNOW/REFUSED

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/
L EE

FABRIZIO

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/

&

ASSOCTIA

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% s 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
528 450 78 323 343 70 111 122 375 235 229 63 114 94 87 42 24 303 201 295 195 38
88% 89% 82% 90% 91% 85% 82% 87% 88% 89% 90% 78% 88% 86% 89% 94% 89% 88% 91% 89% 90%  71%

\% G L L Y \Y
54 40 14 23 23 12 19 14 38 25 17 13 11 13 8 2 2 32 15 27 14 13
9% 8%  15% 7% 6% 14%  14% 10% 9% 9% 7% 16% 9% 12% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 23%
D E K ATU
30 21 9 11 11 6 13 7 21 16 10 4 6 7 4 1 1 21 8 14 9 8
5% % 10% % 3% 7% 10% 5% 5% % % 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 14%
E
10 7 3 5 5 2 4 3 7 4 2 5 2 1 3 1 4 3 6 2 3
2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Q
3 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 2 1 1 1 1 - - 2 1 2 1 1
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
10 9 2 6 6 3 1 3 7 3 4 3 2 4 - - 5 3 6 3 2
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
oP
18 15 3 10 11 1 6 4 14 6 8 5 4 3 3 1 1 10 6 8 7 3
% 3% 3% % % 1% 4% 3% % 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% % 3% 2% 3% 6%
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Table 34-2
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) ) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
WHITE 528 278 156 39 28 11 56 313 116 99 53 278 250 274 144 225 294 237 281 316 137 75
88% 90% 89% 84% 86%  77% 79% 92%  87% 87%  88% 87%  89% 87%  87% 91%  88% 89%  88% 90%  88% 81%
G
NON- WHITE 54 23 13 7 4 3 11 22 12 10 6 30 24 29 16 18 31 22 29 27 14 13
—————————— % % % 14% 12%  20% 15% % % % 10% 10% 8% % 10% % % % 9% % % 14%
HISPANIC/LATINO 30 12 9 3 2 5 10 6 5 4 17 13 16 10 8 19 12 16 13 9 9
% % 5% 10% 9% 12% 7% % 5% 5% 7% % 5% % % 3% % % 5% % 6% 10%
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 10 5 1 1 1 - 4 6 1 1 - 6 5 6 1 4 4 3 6 7 1
2% 2% - 2% 3% - 5% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
FK F K K K
ASIAN AMERICAN 3 2 1 1 - 1 - 2 1 1 - 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
% 1% 1% 1% - 4% - - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1%
OTHER 10 5 3 1 - 1 3 5 4 2 1 6 5 6 4 5 6 6 5 6 3 1
% 1% 2% 1% - 4% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
E E
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 18 7 6 1 1 - 4 7 5 5 1 10 8 10 5 5 10 8 9 8 6 4
% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% % 3% 3% 3% 2% % 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
E S

FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 34-3
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
1005 27%  35% 35% 15% 125 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 195 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
WHITE 528 150 178 185 86 65 100 78 56 129 151 195 158 165 199 138 101 178 145 104 143 105 136 144
88% 93% 84% 89% 93% 93% 85% 82% 87% 90% 90% 87% 90% 89% 90% 85% 91% 87% 88% 89% 89% 86% 87% 89%
C H H
NON- WHITE 54 9 22 21 5 4 13 9 8 13 11 21 16 16 17 17 8 21 14 10 14 12 15 13
—————————— 9% 5% 11% 10% 5% 6% 11% 105 13% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 10% 8%
HISPANIC/LATINO 30 5 15 11 1 3 8 7 4 6 7 12 7 10 8 10 7 12 6 4 10 4 10 7
% 3% % 5% 1% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 6% % 4% 4% % 3% % 4%
E
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 10 2 2 5 2 - 1 1 2 3 1 3 3 1 4 4 1 3 3 2 3 3 2 3
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
FN
ASIAN AMERICAN 3 - 1 2 - - 1 1 - 1 - 1 2 1 1 - 1 2 1 - 2
1% - 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% - 1% - 1%
OTHER 10 2 4 4 1 - 3 1 1 3 2 4 4 5 3 3 - 5 3 2 1 4 3 1
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Q 0
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 18 3 12 1 2 1 4 8 1 6 8 2 4 4 7 2 7 6 3 3 5 6 4
% 2% % 1% 2% 2% 4% 8% - 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3%
DIJ D I 1J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 34-4
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
WHITE 528 325 251 42 31 157 37 277 102 94 46 141 103 136 140 138 382 65 73 127 107 100 111
88% 85%  84% 88% 94% 95%  86% 88%  87% 88% 91% 88%  89% 89%  88% 82% 91% 82%  82% 89%  87% 87% 93%

ABC P
NON- WHITE 54 45 40 4 1 3 4 26 13 12 2 14 11 12 15 27 26 12 15 15 12 12 6
—————————— % 125 13% 8% 4% 2% 9% s 11% 11% 4% 9% % 8%  10% 16% % 15% 16% 11% 10% 11% 5%
F F EF AQ
HISPANIC/LATINO 30 26 25 1 - 1 2 14 7 7 - 7 5 7 9 14 15 6 7 10 10 6 1
% % 8% 1% - - 5% 4% 6% 6% - 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% % 8% 8% % % 5% 1%
EFKW DEF  DEF K K K w W
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 10 8 7 1 1 1 1 5 3 3 1 3 2 1 3 6 5 2 3 4 1 2 2
% % % 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1%
ASIAN AMERICAN 3 3 3 - - - 1 2 - - 1 - 1 2 - 2 1 - 2 - - 1 -
1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% -
OTHER 10 8 5 2 - 2 5 2 3 - 4 2 1 3 5 5 3 2 1 3 2
2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% - 2% 2%
G G G
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 18 10 8 2 1 4 2 11 2 1 3 6 2 5 4 4 14 2 2 1 4 3 3
3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% % 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
T J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 34-5
QUESTION 26:
What is your main racial background?

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 l46 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35% 33%
WHITE 528 131 201 102 528 - - 79 60 91 126 155 70 114 57 69 104 98 248 280 178 179 171
88%  90% 90% 91% 100% - - 85% 84% 85% 91% 94% 85% 87% 95% 84% 90% 94% 88% 88% 93% 86% 85%
FG AFG AHIJ AMP AMP AV
NON- WHITE 54 10 21 8 - 54 30 13 10 17 9 3 10 15 - 12 11 3 26 28 5 23 27
—————————— 9% 7% 9% 7% - 100% 100% 13%  14% 15% 7% 2% 13% 11% 1% 15% 10% 2% 9% 9% 3% 11% 13%
ELORU AE AE L L L OR OR OR OR U U
HISPANIC/LATINO 30 4 15 5 - 30 30 9 7 7 5 1 7 6 - 9 5 1 13 17 2 12 16
5% 3% % 4% - 55% 100% 105 10% 6% 3% 1% % 5% - 11% % 1% % 5% 1% % %
ELORU AE  AEF L L OR 0 OR U U
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 10 5 4 - - 10 - 1 1 4 2 1 4 - 2 2 1 6 5 1 7 3
2% 3% 2% - - 19% - 1% 2% 3% 2% - 1% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
DEGLO D AEG
ASIAN AMERICAN 3 1 - 1 - 3 - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - 2 2 1 1
% 1% - 1% - 6% - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1%
EG
OTHER 10 1 1 2 - 10 - 2 - 6 2 1 2 4 - - 4 1 6 5 1 3 7
2% - 1% 2% - 19% - 2% - 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 3%
EGI AEG U
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 18 5 3 2 - - - 2 2 2 7 2 2 3 1 1 4 8 10 9 7 3
% 3% 1% 2% - - - 2% 2% - 2% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 4% 3% % 5% 3% 1%
EFGJQ J

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 34-6
QUESTION 26:

What is your main racial background?

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

BANNER 6
VOTE HISTORY COUNTY
MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005 33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
WHITE 528 180 112 71 82 83 336 192 188 83 186 71
88% 91% 95% 85%  80% 84% 91% 83%  84% 91% 92% 88%
EH ADEFH EH I I
NON- WHITE 54 10 4 9 19 13 20 34 28 5 14 7
—————————— 9% 5% 3% 105 18% 13% 5% 155  13% 5% 7% 9%
BCG ABCG  BCG ABCG JK
HISPANIC/LATINO 30 1 2 6 13 8 7 23 14 4 7 5
% 1% 2% 8%  12% 8% 2% 10% % 5% 3% 6%
BCG B ABCG BCG ABCG
AFRICAN AMERICAN/BLACK 10 1 1 5 3 3 7 7 2 2
2% - 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 1% 2%
J B J
ASIAN AMERICAN 3 1 - 2 - 2 1 - - 3 -
1% 1% - 2% - 1% - - - 1% -
OTHER 10 6 1 - 2 2 7 3 7 - 2 -
2% 3% - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% - 1% -
DL D D JL
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 18 7 2 4 2 3 12 6 9 3 4 3
% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

SOCIATE

/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
S
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Table 35-1
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 -9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%

93 73 20 32 35 18 40 17 69 45 34 13 14 23 15 5 3 47 40 55 26 13
16% 14%  21% % 9% 22%  29% 12% 16% 17% 13% 17% 11% 21% 15% 12% 10% 14% 18% 17% 12% 23%
DE D D E AE M
72 61 11 42 42 7 22 10 59 27 34 11 12 15 13 3 1 44 23 31 34 7
12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 9% 16% % 14% 10% 13% 13% 9% 13% 13% 6% 5% 13% 10% 9% 16% 13%
H T
108 84 24 60 63 19 25 12 90 35 56 17 23 20 22 6 5 67 37 48 50 10
18% 17%  25% 17% 17% 23% 19% 8%  21% 13% 22% 21% 18% 18%  22% 14% 17% 19% 16% 15% 23% 18%
H H J T
138 119 19 96 99 14 24 45 85 58 63 17 37 23 18 10 82 47 70 55 13
23% 24%  20% 27%  26% 16% 18% 32% 20% 22%  25% 21%  29% 21% 18% 23% 17% 24%  21% 21% 25% 24%
FG AT
165 146 19 110 121 22 20 50 107 91 57 18 39 26 24 18 13 92 67 116 44 5
27% 29%  20% 31% 32% 27% 15% 36%  25% 34% 22% 22% 30% 24%  25% 39% 48% 27% 30% 35% 20% 10%
Guv c G G I KL ANO AUV v
24 21 3 17 17 2 5 5 16 9 10 5 5 3 6 2 1 14 8 11 7
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 11%
43 32 11 14 14 7 22 10 31 23 16 4 4 15 5 2 1 21 17 26 14 4
% % 12% % % 8% 17% % % % % 5% 3% 13% 5% 4% 3% % % 8% % 7%
DEM D AE MPQ
85 72 13 38 42 16 28 13 67 37 34 15 16 16 19 4 2 46 34 46 27 13
14% 14% 14% 11% 11% 19% 20% 10% 16% 14% 13% 18% 13% 14% 19% 10% 7% 13% 15% 14% 12% 23%
E
80 67 12 51 51 6 22 9 68 26 38 16 13 19 14 7 6 46 32 33 39 7
13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 7% 16% 6% 16% 10% 15% 19% 10% 17% 14% 15%  22% 13% 14% 10% 18% 14%
H F H T
203 166 37 126 133 30 39 52 138 80 99 24 52 32 30 12 126 64 99 85 19
34% 33% 39% 35% 35% 36% 29% 38% 32% 30% 39% 29% 40% 29% 31% 26% 17% 36% 29% 30% 39% 35%
Q J Q T
165 146 19 110 121 22 20 50 107 91 57 18 39 26 24 18 13 92 67 116 44 5
27% 29%  20% 31% 32% 27% 15% 36%  25% 34%  22% 22% 30% 24%  25% 39% 48% 27% 30% 35% 20% 10%
Guv c G G I KL ANO AUV v
24 21 3 17 17 2 5 5 16 9 10 5 5 3 6 2 1 14 8 11 7
4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 11%
83 67 16 39 42 13 28 12 66 30 44 10 18 7 19 5 59 19 36 40 8
14% 13% 17% 11% 11% 16%  21% % 16% 11% 17% 12% 13% 6%  20% 12% 15% 17% % 11% 18% 14%
NS E H N S T
Significance

ASSOCTIAT

Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L
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Table 35-1
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 1

M 45-64

M 65+

F 18-44

F 45-64

F 65+

VOTE LIKELIHOOD

VOTE INTEREST

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

MOOD USA

GENERIC BALLOT

MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE

MORE

IMP

2-WAY BALLOT

DEF/ PROB/ DEF/

RIGHT WRONG

IN-

DEMO- BOR-—

INFL-

ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
130 107 23 85 87 18 25 23 100 36 83 11 36 10 26 9 6 93 28 49 75 6
22% 21% 24% 24% 23% 22% 18% 16% 24% 14% 33% 14% 28% 9% 27% 21% 23% 27% 13% 15% 35% 11%
JNSTV AJL N N S ATV
60 55 5 41 47 9 4 11 48 22 32 6 18 5 11 6 6 38 20 32 24 4
10% 11% 5% 12% 13% 11% 3% % 11% % 13% 7% 14% 4% 11% 13% 22% 11% % 10% 11% 8%
GN C C G G N N
82 67 15 35 35 13 34 16 62 43 25 14 8 31 9 3 - 32 44 50 20 12
14% 13% 16% 10% % 15% 25% 11% 14% 16% 10% 18% 6% 28% 9% 6% - % 20% 15% % 22%
EMPQ AE K Q AMOPQ Q R U U
116 96 20 71 75 14 25 35 74 58 36 22 24 34 14 7 3 55 55 69 30 17
19% 19% 21% 20% 20% 17% 18% 25% 17% 22% 14% 28% 19% 31% 14% 16% 10% 16% 25% 21% 14% 31%
K K AMOQ R U U
105 91 14 69 74 14 16 39 60 69 24 12 21 21 14 12 7 54 47 84 20 1
17% 18% 15% 19% 20% 16% 12% 28% 14% 26% 10% 15% 16% 19% 14% 26% 25% 16% 21% 25% % 2%
Kuv G AI AKL AUV \Y%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/
L EE

FABRIZIO

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES
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Table 35-2
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
93 46 20 8 4 4 19 44 16 12 13 51 42 49 23 39 53 36 56 51 22 20
16% 15% 12% 18% 13% 30% 27% 13% 12% 10% 22% 16% 15% 16% 14% 16% 16% 13% 18% 14% 14% 22%
ABC
72 217 25 12 4 8 33 23 20 9 43 29 41 27 25 45 38 32 29 29 13
12% 9% 14% 25% 23% 30% 12% 10% 17% 18% 14% 13% 10% 13% 17% 10% 13% 14% 10% 8% 19% 15%
B T
108 42 38 12 11 16 45 37 25 5 61 47 59 29 29 75 63 39 51 44 13
18% 14% 22% 26% 33% 10% 22% 13% 28% 22% 9% 19% 17% 19% 18% 12% 22% 24% 12% 14% 28% 15%
HKPS B B AH K K K P S ATV
138 72 46 10 8 9 77 33 217 16 75 63 75 40 56 78 60 74 77 35 26
23% 23% 26% 22% 26% 11% 13% 22% 25% 24% 27% 24% 22% 24% 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 22% 23% 28%
G G G
165 111 38 4 2 12 131 17 23 16 76 89 76 39 90 71 58 104 130 19 16
27% 36% 22% 8% 5% 15% 18% 38% 13% 20% 27% 24% 32% 24% 24% 36% 21% 22% 33% 37% 12% 17%
DEIQU ACDEFG DE E AI JL AQ R AUV
24 10 8 1 - 1 6 12 6 6 - 13 11 13 5 9 14 11 13 13 7 4
% % 4% 1% - 4% 8% % 4% 5% - % % % 3% 4% % % % % 4% 4%
EK E E E K K K K K
43 22 9 3 2 7 18 6 5 4 23 20 22 8 19 24 18 25 23 8 12
% % 5% 10% 8% 14% 10% % % 4% % % % % 5% % % % % % 5% 13%
85 37 22 3 6 17 43 24 16 12 46 40 45 27 34 49 35 49 44 27 14
14% 12% 12% 20% 9% 46% 24% 13% 18% 14% 21% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 15% 13% 15% 13% 17% 16%
ABCE B
80 32 31 11 10 1 5 28 26 24 54 25 51 30 24 53 46 31 32 33 15
13% 10% 18% 24% 30% 10% 8% % 20% 22% 12% 17% % 16% 18% 10% 16% 17% 10% % 21% 16%
HT BG G BG H M M M M P S AT
203 96 67 17 15 2 23 109 55 39 19 106 96 106 55 72 124 98 98 109 62 32
34% 31% 38% 37% 48% 11% 32% 32% 41% 34% 32% 33% 34% 34% 33% 29% 37% 37% 31% 31% 40% 34%
F F F F F F P
165 111 38 4 2 2 12 131 17 23 16 76 89 76 39 90 71 58 104 130 19 16
27% 36% 22% 8% 5% 15% 18% 38% 13% 20% 27% 24% 32% 24% 24% 36% 21% 22% 33% 37% 12% 17%
DEIQU ACDEFG DE E AT JL AQ R AUV
\Y%
24 10 8 1 1 6 12 6 6 - 13 11 13 5 9 14 11 13 13 7 4
% % 4% 1% - 4% 8% % 4% 5% - % % % 3% 4% % % % % 4% 4%
EK E E E K K K K K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZTI EE

6]

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 35-2
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
M 18-44 83 30 28 16 11 5 9 36 24 19 12 52 32 50 30 29 53 46 36 33 36 14
14% 10% 16% 34% 34% 34% 13% 11% 18% 17% 20% 16% 11% 16% 18% 12% 16% 17% 11% % 23% 15%
T ABCG ABG AT
M 45-64 130 47 59 14 11 3 9 59 43 35 7 76 54 76 39 35 92 81 46 64 49 18
22% 15% 34% 31% 35% 21% 13% 17% 33% 31% 12% 24% 19% 24% 24% 14% 27% 30% 15% 18% 31% 19%
BKPS ABG BG BG AH KM K K K P AS ATV
M 65+ 60 31 21 2 1 1 6 42 10 13 6 36 24 36 19 22 38 32 27 41 12 7
10% 10% 12% % 3% 7% 9% 12% % 12% 10% 11% % 11% 12% % 11% 12% % 12% % 8%
E E
F 18-44 82 43 16 4 1 4 18 41 15 13 10 42 40 40 20 35 44 28 53 48 15 19
14% 14% 9% 10% 3% 26% 25% 12% 11% 11% 16% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 13% 10% 17% 14% 10% 21%
E E ABCDE R U
F 45-64 116 67 25 8 8 - 15 62 27 17 14 60 56 58 30 50 61 43 67 65 30 21
19% 22% 15% 16% 23% - 22% 18% 20% 15% 24% 19% 20% 19% 18% 20% 18% 16% 21% 18% 19% 23%
F F F F F F
F 65+ 105 80 17 2 1 1 6 89 7 10 10 40 65 40 20 67 33 26 77 90 7 8
17% 26% 10% 4% 2% 8% 9% 26% 5% 8% 17% 13% 23% 13% 12% 27% 10% 10% 24% 25% 5% 9%
CDEGI ACDEFG E AT JLNO AQ AR AUV

JLORU
v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-3
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 193

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (0) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 16l
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
93 21 28 37 12 9 15 13 14 23 24 29 39 39 31 21 6 33 35 20 21 23 18 32
16% 13% 13% 18% 13% 14% 13% 14% 22% 16% 14% 13% 22% 21% 14% 13% 5% 16% 21% 17% 13% 19% 11% 20%
Q L P Q Q Q W
72 23 27 22 14 9 18 9 14 20 25 20 20 28 19 11 23 18 20 21 19 13 19
12% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 15% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 17% 13% 15% % 12%
108 37 42 28 27 22 20 20 32 35 34 32 44 25 15 41 33 19 36 23 20 29
18% 23% 20% 13% 29% 14% 19% 21% 12% 14% 19% 15% 19% 17% 20% 15% 14% 20% 20% 16% 22% 19% 13% 18%
D AFIJ W
138 38 57 41 21 17 38 19 12 29 38 58 38 41 48 42 38 46 32 21 43 29 42 25
23% 23% 27% 20% 22% 25% 33% 20% 19% 20% 23% 26% 21% 22% 22% 26% 34% 22% 20% 18% 26% 24% 26% 16%
X AHJ ARST X X
165 40 48 71 16 23 20 28 21 50 48 63 43 45 60 51 39 56 40 31 36 24 58 47
27% 25% 23% 34% 18% 34% 17% 29% 32% 35% 29% 28% 25% 24% 27% 32% 34% 27% 24% 26% 22% 20% 37% 29%
EG EG EG EG AUV
24 3 10 7 2 2 4 6 1 7 6 14 3 8 10 6 3 7 7 6 4 4 6 9
4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6%
M
43 11 10 20 6 5 4 6 9 12 12 11 21 22 10 10 3 19 14 7 11 9 11 12
% % % 10% 7% 7% 3% 6% 14% % % % 12% 12% % % 3% 9% % 0% % 7% % %
GO C G L O Q
85 21 32 29 14 7 19 12 11 19 20 32 29 28 34 20 8 23 32 23 19 25 11 30
14% 13% 15% 14% 15% 10% 17% 13% 17% 13% 12% 14% 16% 15% 15% 12% 7% 11% 19% 20% 12% 21% % 18%
ow OR OR W W
80 23 33 22 14 9 20 14 16 25 24 25 22 32 22 13 34 16 16 29 11 18 21
13% 14% 16% 11% 15% 13% 17% 15% 10% 11% 15% 11% 14% 12% 15% 13% 12% 17% 10% 14% 18% 9% 12% 13%
\%
203 64 79 57 40 24 50 29 17 40 57 80 55 6l 74 54 46 67 56 34 6l 48 52 42
34% 39% 37% 27% 43% 34% 43% 30% 26% 28% 34% 36% 31% 33% 34% 33% 41% 33% 34% 29% 38% 40% 33% 26%
X D D IJ IJ X X
165 40 48 71 16 23 20 28 21 50 48 63 43 45 60 51 39 56 40 31 36 24 58 47
27% 25% 23% 34% 18% 34% 17% 29% 32% 35% 29% 28% 25% 24% 27% 32% 34% 27% 24% 26% 22% 20% 37% 29%
EG ¢} EG EG EG AUV
24 3 10 7 2 2 4 6 1 7 6 14 3 8 10 6 3 7 7 6 4 4 6 9
4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6%
M
83 26 32 22 26 - 32 - 22 - 26 34 20 25 28 24 10 32 28 13 42 41 -
14% 16% 15% 11% 28% - 28% - 34% - 15% 15% 12% 14% 13% 15% % 16% 17% 11% 26% 34% - -
FHJIWX AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ AWX AWX
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 35-3
QUESTION 27:
Age.
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
M 45-64 130 48 61 20 48 - 61 - 20 - 48 44 30 29 52 38 33 45 33 18 78 52 - -
22% 29% 29% 10% 52% - 52% - 32% - 29% 20% 17% 16% 24% 23% 30% 22% 20% 16% 49% 43% - -
DFHJW D D AFHIJ AFHIJ FHJ M T AWX AWX
X
M 65+ 60 16 20 21 16 - 20 - 21 - 17 29 10 14 20 21 11 25 12 12 36 24 - -
10% 10% 10% 10% 18% - 17% - 32% - 10% 13% 6% 8% 9% 13% 10% 12% 7% 10% 22% 20% - -
FHJIMW FHJ FHJ AEFGH M AWX AWX
X J
F 18-44 82 18 22 38 - 18 - 22 - 38 18 20 38 34 30 15 7 24 24 27 - - 31 51
14% 11% 11% 18% - 26% - 24% - 26% 11% % 22% 18% 13% % 6% 12% 15% 23% - - 20% 32%
EGIQU C AEGI AEGI AEGI AKL P Q AQR Uuv  AUVW
\%
F 45-64 116 27 39 49 - 27 - 39 - 49 23 49 42 44 40 29 21 41 32 22 - - 62 54
19% 17% 18% 24% - 38% - 41% - 34% 13% 22% 24% 24% 18% 18% 18% 20% 19% 19% - - 39% 33%
EGIUV AEGI AEGI AEGI K K AUV AUV
F 65+ 105 23 28 50 - 23 - 28 - 50 31 34 33 31 40 30 27 31 28 19 - - 58 47
17% 14% 13% 24% - 34% - 29% - 35% 19% 15% 19% 17% 18% 19% 24% 15% 17% 16% - - 37% 29%
EGIUV ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI AUV AUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 35-4
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% % 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%

93 78 70 4 4 - 14 34 53 6 - 15 28 19 31 31 62 15 16 24 23 19 15
16% 20% 23% 8% 12% - 32% 11% 45% 6% 1% 9% 25% 12% 19% 19% 15% 20% 18% 17% 19% 17% 13%
FHJIKL DF  ADF ADEF K AHJK ALN L
72 67 61 5 1 - 4 50 15 5 - 31 9 19 12 55 17 29 26 10 11 22 24
12% 18% 20% 11% 4% - 10% 16% 13% 5% - 19% 8% 13% 7% 33% 4% 37% 29% 7% % 19% 21%
FJKQ AEF  AEF F F JK JK K AMO AQ A A TU  ATU
108 96 71 16 9 4 8 64 17 24 - 31 24 32 17 44 62 23 21 10 26 31 25
18% 25% 24% 34% 27% 3% 18% 20% 14% 22% - 20% 21% 21% 11% 26% 15% 29% 23% 7% 22% 27% 21%
FKOT AF F AF F F K K K 0 ] 0 AQ A T T T
138 98 72 15 11 25 11 66 19 41 12 40 30 25 41 25 112 4 20 41 28 19 33
23% 26% 24% 30% 33% 15% 26% 21% 16% 38% 23% 25% 26% 17% 26% 15% 27% 6% 23% 28% 23% 17% 28%
FPR F F AHI P R \ \Y
165 217 13 7 8 129 85 10 28 37 37 22 47 54 5 155 4 2 56 32 19 18
27% % % 14% 23% 78% 11% 27% % 26% 74% 23% 19% 31% 34% 3% 37% 5% 2% 39% 26% 16% 16%
BCDGI BC ABCDE I I AHIJ M AP AUVW W
MPRSV G
W
24 14 12 2 - 6 1 16 3 3 1 6 2 10 5 8 14 3 5 2 2 5 3
% % % 4% - 4% 3% % 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% % 3% 5% % 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2%
E E E E
43 33 31 - 2 - 10 10 31 2 - 3 17 7 16 4 40 3 1 11 13 10 4
% % 10% - 5% - 23% % 26% 2% 1% 2% 15% 5% 10% 2% % 4% 1% % 11% % 4%
DFHJK DF DF ABDEF AHJK ALN L P W
LPS
85 79 69 6 4 - 5 49 30 6 - 28 17 21 19 53 32 27 26 17 14 21 23
14% 21% 23% 12% 11% - 12% 16% 25% 6% - 17% 15% 14% 12% 32% 8% 34% 29% 12% 11% 18% 19%
FJIKQ AF AF F F JK AHJK K AQ A A
80 74 59 11 5 - 5 52 13 13 - 27 12 25 14 56 23 27 30 6 18 24 27
13% 20% 20% 22% 15% - 11% 17% 11% 12% - 17% 10% 17% % 34% 5% 34% 33% 4% 15% 21% 23%
FKQT AF AF F F F K K K ¢) AQ A A T T AT
203 152 115 23 15 29 17 103 30 55 12 60 45 42 52 42 158 16 26 50 42 36 43
34% 40% 38% 48% 45% 18% 40% 33% 26% 52% 23% 38% 39% 28% 33% 25% 37% 20% 29% 34% 35% 31% 37%
FPR F F F F F AHIK P
165 217 13 7 8 129 5 85 10 28 37 37 22 47 54 5 155 4 2 56 32 19 18
27% % % 14% 23% 78% 11% 27% 9% 26% 74% 23% 19% 31% 34% 3% 37% 5% 2% 39% 26% 16% 16%
BCDGI BC ABCDE I I AHIJ M AP AUVW W
MPRSV G
W
24 14 12 2 - 6 1 16 3 3 1 6 2 10 5 8 14 3 5 2 2 5 3
4% 4% 4% 4% - 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2%
E E E E

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in
FAB

RIZI

the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/
(0] LEE & A S

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES



Table 35-4

QUESTION 27:

Age.
BANNER 4

M 18-44

M 45-64

F 18-44

F 45-64

F 65+

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
83 76 69 3 3 - 5 46 30 7 - 46 37 - - 45 39 45 - 13 13 217 23
14%  20%  23% 7% 10% - 12% 15%  26% 6% 1% 28% 33% - - 27% 9% 57% - % 115 24%  20%
FJKNO ADF ADEF F JK AHJIK ANO  ANO AQ AS ATU T
0s
130 105 81 18 6 18 4 72 19 29 6 72 54 - - 28 100 28 - 23 27 29 32
22%  28% 27%  37%  18% 11%  10% 23% 16% 27% 13% 45%  47% - - 1l 24% 35% - 1les 22% 25% 27%
FGNOS FG FG FG K ANO  ANO P AS T
60 13 7 4 2 46 - 37 4 11 7 37 22 - - 4 55 4 - 17 15 5 11
10% % % % 5%  28% - 12% 3% 115 14%  23%  19% - - 2% 13% % - 12% 12% 4% 10%
BCGIN G G ABCDE I I I ANO ANO P v v
OPSV G
82 69 61 5 2 - 13 38 38 5 - - - 38 43 42 40 - 4 21 20 14 16
14% 185 21% 11% 6% - 30% 125 32% 5% - - - 25% 27%  25% % - 47% 15% 17% 12% 14%
FJKLM EF AEF F ADEF JK AHJIK K AIM  AIM AQ
OR
116 89 62 13 14 12 15 58 17 36 5 - - 58 58 41 75 - 41 27 27 21 26
19%  23% 21%  27%  43% 7% 35% 18% 15% 33% 11% - - 38% 37% 24% 18% - 465 19% 22% 18%  22%
FLMR F F F ABCF F AHIK AIM  AIM AR
105 14 6 3 6 83 5 47 7 16 30 - - 47 54 2 100 - 2 39 17 14 7
17% % 2% 6% 18% 50% 11% 15% 6% 15% 61% - - 31%  34% 1% 24% - 2% 27% 14% 12% 6%
BCDIL C ABCDE I I RAHIJ AIM  AIM AP AUVW W
MPRSW G

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
LEE & A S TES

FABRIZIO SOCIA
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Table 35-5
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)

600 l46 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35%  33%
93 13 22 35 79 13 9 93 - - - - 43 - - 50 - - 43 50 - 61 32
16% % 10% 32% 15% 23% 30% 100% - - - - 52% - - 61% - - 15% 16% - 29% 16%
BCIJK ABC AIJKL ANOQR ANOQR AUW U

LNOQR

U
72 13 217 20 60 10 7 - 72 - - - 40 - - 32 - - 40 32 3 24 45
12% s 12% 17%  11% 18%  24% - 100% - - - 48% - - 39% - - 14% 10% 2% 115 22%

HJKLN AHJKL ANOQR ANOQR U AUV
OQRU
108 25 40 18 91 17 7 - - 108 - - - 59 - - 49 - 59 49 16 53 40
18% 17%  18% 165 17% 31%  22% - - 100% - - - 45% - - 425 - 215 15% 8%  25%  20%

HIKLM AE AHIKL AMOPR AMOPR AU U
OPRU
138 37 64 16 126 9 - - - 138 - - 71 - - 67 - 71 67 61 32 45
23%  26%  28% 14%  24% 18%  16% - - - 100% - - 55% - - 58% - 25% 21%  32% 15% 23%

DHIJL D D AHIJL AMOPR AMOPR AVW

MOPRV
165 54 64 21 155 3 1 - - - - 165 - - 60 - - 105 60 105 102 26 37
275 37%  29% 185  29% 6% 5% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - 100%  21% 33%  53% 13% 18%

DFGHI AD D FG AHIJK AMNPQ AMNPQ S AW

JKMNP
ovw

24 5 7 3 16 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 9 15 9 13 2

4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% - - - - - - - - - - - 3% 5% 5% 6% 1%
HIJKL W w
MNOPQ

RW

43 4 11 14 38 5 4 43 - - - - 20 - - 24 - - 20 24 - 29 14

7% 3% 5% 13% 7% 9%  14%  47% - - - - 24% - - 29% - - 7% 7% - 14% 7%
BIJKL BC AIJKL ANOQR ANOQR AUW U
NOQRU

85 13 24 32 71 12 8 50 36 - - - 45 - - 40 - - 45 40 1 44 40

14% 9% 11%  28% 13% 22% 28% 53% 49% - - - 54% - - 49% - - 16% 13% 15 21%  20%

JKLNO ABC AJKL AJKL ANOQR ANOQR AU U

ORU
80 21 28 17 66 14 8 - 36 43 - - 19 21 - 18 22 - 40 39 4 32 44
13% 145 12% 15%  12%  25%  26% - 51% 40% - - 225 16% - 225 19% - 14% 12% 2% 15%  22%
HKLOR AE AHKL AHKL AOR OR OR OR U AU
U
203 49 90 26 182 18 7 - - 65 138 - - 109 - - 94 - 109 94 75 64 63
34%  34%  40%  23%  34%  34%  25% - - 60% 100% - - 84% - - 81% - 39% 30% 39% 31%  32%

DHILM D AHIL AHIJL AMOPR AMOPR T

OPR

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/
L EE

FABRIZIO

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R BA/S/T A/U/V/W
TES
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Table 35-5
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 5

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

M 45-64

M 65+

F 18-44

F 45-64

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
165 54 64 21 155 3 1 - - - - 165 - - 60 - - 105 60 105 102 26 37
27% 37% 29% 18% 29% 6% 5% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - 100% 21% 33% 53% 13% 18%

DFGHI AD D FG AHIJK AMNPQ AMNPQ S AVW

JKMNP
ol

24 5 7 3 16 2 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 9 15 9 13 2

4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% - - - - - - - - - - - 3% 5% 5% 6% 1%
HIJKL W W
MNOPQ

RW

83 15 26 28 70 10 7 43 40 - - - 83 - - - - - 83 - 1 42 41

14% 10% 12% 25% 13% 19% 24% 47%  56% - - - 100% - - - - - 30% - 1% 20% 20%

JKLNO ABC AJKL AJKL ANOPQ AT U U

PQRTU R
130 36 57 17 114 15 - - 59 71 - - 130 - - - - 130 - 39 44 47
22%  24%  25% 15% 22% 27% 21% - - 55%  52% - - 100% - - - - 46% - 21% 21% 23%

HILMO D AHIL AHIL AMOPQ AT
PQRT R

60 18 23 9 57 - - - - - - 60 - - 60 - - - 60 - 27 16 17
10% 12% 10% 8% 11% 1% - - - - - 36% - - 100% - - - 21% - 14% 8% %
FGHIJ FG AHIJK AMNPQ AT v
KMNPQ R
RT
82 11 23 27 69 12 9 50 32 - - - - - - 82 - - - 82 2 44 36
14% 8% 10% 24% 13% 22% 31% 53%  44% - - - - - - 100% - - - 26% 1% 21% 18%
BJKLM ABC AE AJKL AJKL AMNOQ AS AU U
NOQRS R
U
116 26 47 17 104 11 - - 49 67 - - - - - 116 - - 116 38 40 38
19% 18% 21% 15% 20% 21% 17% - - 45%  48% - - - - - 100% - - 36% 20% 19% 19%
HILMN AHIL AHIL AMNOP AS
OPRS R
105 36 42 11 98 3 1 - - - - 105 - - - - - 105 - 105 74 11 20
17% 24% 19% 10%  19% 5% 5% - - - - 64% - - - - - 100% - 33% 39% % 10%

DFGHI D D FG AHIJK AMNOP AS  AVW

JKMNO Q

PQSVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 35-6
QUESTION 27:
Age.

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

18 - 34
35 - 44
45 - 54
55 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED
18 - 29
30 - 39
40 - 49
50 - 64

65 AND ABOVE

REFUSED

M 18-44

M 45-64

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
93 12 21 17 27 15 44 49 32 11 35 15
16% % 18% 21% 26% 15% 12% 21% 14% 13% 17% 19%
B B B ABG B B BG
72 18 19 10 15 10 44 28 25 7 27 13
12% 9% 16% 12% 15% 10% 12% 12% 11% 8% 13% 16%
108 29 22 19 18 21 59 49 41 12 36 19
18% 15% 19% 22% 17% 21% 16% 21% 18% 13% 18% 23%
138 53 17 17 22 30 79 59 54 25 45 14
23% 27% 14% 20% 21% 30% 22% 25% 24% 27% 22% 17%
c c c c
165 74 37 19 18 17 126 39 64 31 55 15
27% 37% 31% 23% 18% 17% 34% 17% 29% 35% 27% 18%
EFH ADEFH EFH ADEFH L
24 11 2 2 3 6 15 9 8 5 5 6
% 6% % 2% 3% 6% % 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
43 5 7 7 14 11 16 217 17 1 17 8
% 3% 6% 8% 14% 11% % 12% % 1% % 10%
BJ BG B BG J J J
85 15 25 17 21 8 51 34 26 13 33 13
14% 8% 21% 20% 20% 8% 14% 15% 12% 14% 16% 16%
B BF BF BF B B
80 20 18 10 15 17 42 37 30 9 27 13
13% 10% 15% 11% 14% 17% 12% 16% 13% 10% 14% 16%
203 72 29 30 33 40 117 86 79 32 66 26
34% 36% 24% 35% 32% 40% 32% 37% 35% 35% 33% 32%
c c c c
165 74 37 19 18 17 126 39 64 31 55 15
27% 37% 31% 23% 18% 17% 34% 17% 29% 35% 27% 18%
EFH ADEFH EFH ADEFH L
24 11 2 2 3 6 15 9 8 5 5 6
% % % 2% 3% 6% % 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
83 18 22 12 16 15 48 35 25 9 35 14
14% % 19% 15% 15% 15% 13% 15% 11% 10% 17% 17%
B
130 43 21 18 24 24 77 54 58 20 35 17
22% 22% 18% 22% 23% 24% 21% 23% 26% 22% 17% 21%
K

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings:
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCTIA

A/B/C

/D/E/F/G/H A/1/J/K/L
TES
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Table 35-6

QUESTION 27:

Age.
BANNER 6

M 65+

F 18-44

F 45-64

F 65+

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
60 22 18 6 9 6 44 16 28 15 16 2
10% 115 15% 7% 9% 6% 12% s 12% 16% 8% 2%
L FH FH L L L
82 13 18 15 26 10 41 41 32 10 26 14
14% % 15% 17%  26% 105 11% 18%  14% 10% 13% 18%
B B B ABFG BG
116 38 18 17 16 27 61 55 37 16 47 16
19% 19% 15% 20% 15% 27% 17% 23% 17% 18% 23% 19%
CG
105 52 19 13 9 11 82 23 37 17 39 13
17% 26%  16% 16% 9% 125 22% 105 16% 18% 19% 16%
EH ACEFH EFH

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
SOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S
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Table 36-1
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 1

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% s 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
282 237 45 172 182 41 58 48 219 89 163 29 75 22 59 22 17 196 68 119 142 21
47%  47% 47%  48%  48%  50%  43%  34% 51%  34% 64%  36% 57%  20% 60% 49% 64% 57%  31% 36% 665  39%

HJINST H AJL AN AN N N AS ATV
318 268 50 185 195 42 77 92 207 176 91 52 56 88 40 23 10 149 154 211 74 33
53% 53% 53% 52% 52% 50% 57% 66%  49% 665  36% 64%  43% 80% 40% 51%  36% 43% 69% 64% 34% 61%

KMORU Al AK K AMOPQ AR AU 9)

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZIO

&
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Table 36-2
QUESTION 28:
Gender.
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
MALE 282 111 111 32 23 9 28 143 80 71 25 170 112 168 91 89 189 162 113 141 101 40
47% 36% 63% 69% 72% 62% 40% 42% 60% 62% 42% 53% 40% 54% 55% 36% 56% 61% 36% 40% 64% 44%
BPST ABG ABG ABG B AH AKM M M M AP AS ATV
FEMALE 318 198 64 14 9 5 42 199 53 43 34 148 170 145 73 159 147 104 205 211 55 52
53% 64% 37% 31% 28% 38% 60% 58% 40% 38% 58% 47% 60% 46% 45% 64% 44% 39% 64% 60% 36% 56%
CDEIJ ACDEF CDE I J JLNO AQ AR AU U
QRU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO EE & ASSOCTIAT



Table 36-3
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 3

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 203

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4-  POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
282 92 117 64 92 - 117 - 64 - 92 113 61 71 104 86 55 106 76 46 161 121 - -
47% 57% 55%  31% 100% - 100% - 100% - 55% 50% 34% 39% 47% 53% 49% 51% 46% 39% 100% 100% - -
DFHJIM AD D AFHJ AFHJ AFHJ M M N T AWX  AWX
WX
318 70 95 143 - 70 - 95 - 143 76 111 116 113 117 77 57 100 89 71 - - 157 161
53% 43% 45%  69% - 100% - 100% - 100% 45% 50% 66% 61% 53% 47% 51%  49% 54%  61% - - 100% 100%
BEGIU ABC AEGI AEGI AEGI AKL P R AUV AUV
v
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 36-4
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 4

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)

600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 lel 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% 8% 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
282 200 164 25 11 66 9 lel 54 47 14 lel 115 - - 79 198 79 - 54 56 63 68
47%  53% 55%  52% 33% 40% 22% 51%  46% 44%  27% 100% 100% - - 47%  47% 100% - 38%  45% 55%  57%
GKNOS  EFG AEFG G G K K K ANO  ANO AS T T
318 180 135 23 22 99 33 153 63 60 37 - - 153 159 90 224 - 90 89 67 52 51
53%  47%  45%  48% 67% 60%  78%  49%  54% 56% 73% - - 100% 100% 53%  53% - 100% 62%  55% 45%  43%

CIMR BC BC ABCDF AHIJ AIM AIM AR Vi

F/G A/H/I/

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/
FABRIZTIO L EE & A S

SOCIA

J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
TES
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Table 36-5
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 5

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-

TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35% 33%
282 70 109 55 248 26 13 43 40 59 71 60 83 130 60 - - - 282 - 69 108 105
47%  48%  48%  49%  47%  48%  44%  47%  56%  55%  52%  36% 100% 100% 100% - - 100% 36% 52%  52%

LPQRT L L L APQR APQR APQR AT U U

U
318 77 116 58 280 28 17 50 32 49 67 105 - 82 116 105 318 122 100 96
53% 52%  52% 51% 53% 52% 56% 53%  44% 45%  48% 64% - - - 100% 100% 100% - 100% 64% 48%  48%
MNOS AIJK AMNO AMNO AMNO AS  AVW

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 36-6
QUESTION 28:
Gender.

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

MALE

FEMALE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-

TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
282 85 62 37 50 48 172 110 116 46 87 34
47% 43% 53% 45% 48% 49% 47% 47% 51% 50% 43% 42%
318 112 55 46 54 51 195 123 109 45 116 47
53% 57% 47% 55% 52% 51% 53% 53% 49% 50% 57% 58%

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
ASSOCIATES

FABRIZIO

LEE

&
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Table 37-1
QUESTION REG2:

Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 1

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

NEW LONDON

NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX

HARTFORD/TOLLAND

WINDHAM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-

TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLIN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) V)
600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84%  16% 60% 63% 14%  23% 23% 71% 44%  42% 13%  22% 18%  16% 7% s 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
225 183 42 133 144 31 50 49 165 95 92 39 43 47 36 15 8 132 82 124 77 23
37%  36% 44% 37% 38% 37% 37% 35% 39% 36% 36% 48%  33% 43%  36%  34% 28% 38% 37% 38% 36% 43%
91 79 12 56 61 17 13 15 70 37 42 12 28 12 13 10 6 50 32 47 36 8
15% 165 13% 16% 16% 21%  10% 115 16% 145 17% 15% 22% 11% 13% 23%  23% 15% 14% 14% 17% 14%

G N
203 174 29 120 125 26 49 56 135 101 82 19 41 34 30 15 110 84 116 72 15
34%  34% 31% 34% 33% 31% 36% 40% 32% 38% 32% 24% 31% 31% 30% 33% 33% 32%  38% 35% 34%  28%
L

81 69 12 48 48 24 20 57 32 38 11 18 17 20 5 53 25 42 30 8
14% 145 13% 135 13% 115 18% 14% 13% 12%  15% 13%  14% 15%  20% 105 17% 15% 11% 13% 14% 15%
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Table 37-2
QUESTION REG2:

Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 2

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

NEW LONDON

NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX

HARTFORD/TOLLAND

WINDHAM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) () (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41%  56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
225 113 59 23 14 9 30 136 53 54 27 148 77 145 78 95 124 93 129 146 51 28
37% 37% 34%  50% 43% 67% 42%  40%  40%  47%  46%  46%  27%  46%  48%  38%  37%  35%  40%  41%  33%  31%
M ABC M M AM AM AM
91 44 35 4 2 2 7 54 21 17 12 49 42 47 27 31 56 46 43 47 27 18
15% 14% 20% 9% 7% 135 10% 165  16% 155 20% 15%  15% 15%  16% 125 17% 17% 13% 135 17% 19%
DE
203 112 55 15 12 21 109 42 34 17 89 114 88 47 90 109 89 106 115 55 32
34% 36% 31%  33% 38%  20% 30% 32% 32% 30% 28% 28% 40% 28% 28% 36% 32% 33% 33% 33% 35% 35%
JLNO
81 39 26 4 - 12 42 15 9 4 33 48 33 13 31 47 38 40 44 23 14
14% 13% 15% 8% 12% - 18% 125 12% 8% 6% 105 17% 10% % 13%  14% 14% 13% 13%  15% 15%
FKO F F F JKLNO
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Table 37-3
QUESTION REG2:
Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER

GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+

TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM

(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () ™) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)

BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
1005 27%  35% 35% 15% 125 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 195 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
NEW LONDON 225 68 75 71 44 24 47 28 19 53 61 87 68 66 90 60 44 82 58 41 70 46 57 53
37%  42%  35%  34% 48% 34% 40% 29% 29% 37% 37% 39% 38% 36% 41% 37%  39% 40%  35%  35%  43% 38%  36%  33%

HI
NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX 91 20 36 30 11 10 21 16 13 17 23 41 20 18 44 25 12 31 24 25 217 19 16 30
15% 125 17% 14% 11% 14%  18% 165  20% 12%  14% 18%  11% 105 20% 15% 10% 15% 14%  21% 17% 16% 10% 18%
N Q w
HARTFORD/TOLLAND 203 55 65 81 28 27 34 31 24 57 58 71 66 69 65 55 40 60 63 40 40 46 59 57
34%  34%  31% 39% 31% 39% 29% 32% 37% 40%  35% 32% 37% 37% 30% 34% 36% 29% 38% 34%  25% 38%  38% 35%
U U U
WINDHAM 81 19 36 25 9 9 14 21 9 16 25 24 23 32 21 23 16 33 21 11 24 10 25 22
14% 125 17% 125 10% 13% 12%  22%  14% 115 15% 115 13% 17% % 14%  14% 16% 13% % 15% % 165  13%
EJ 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 37-4
QUESTION REG2:
Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES  YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) () V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 16l 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6%  28% 7% 52%  20% 18% 8% 27% 19%  26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15%  24%  20% 19%  20%
NEW LONDON 225 132 107 12 13 70 17 111 46 46 18 69 44 42 65 62 159 32 30 55 49 49 40
37%  35% 36% 25% 38% 43% 39% 35% 39% 43%  35% 43%  38% 27%  41%  37%  38% 40%  33%  38%  40% 42%  34%
N D N N
NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX 91 63 39 13 11 23 4 50 16 19 6 22 24 28 17 24 67 10 14 20 16 15 24
15% 16% 13% 28%  32% 14%  10% 16%  14% 18% 12% 14%  21% 18%  11% 14%  16% 13% 16% 14% 13% 13%  20%
CG CG 0
HARTFORD/TOLLAND 203 133 106 19 8 48 18 113 36 30 18 52 31 61 52 58 140 27 30 44 36 37 45
34%  35% 36% 39% 25% 29% 42% 36% 31% 28% 35% 32% 27% 40%  33%  34% 33% 35%  34% 31%  30% 32%  38%
M
WINDHAM 81 52 47 4 2 24 4 40 19 12 9 18 16 22 24 25 55 10 15 25 22 14 10
14% 14%  16% 8% 5% 15% 8% 13%  16% 12% 18% 115 14% 15%  15% 15% 13% 12% 17% 18% 18% 12% %
E W W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 37-5
QUESTION REG2:
Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) () (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (8) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=CD 2 ONLY 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
1005  24%  37% 19%  88% % 5% 165  12% 18%  23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14%  19% 17%  47% 53%  32% 35% 33%
NEW LONDON 225 60 83 38 188 28 14 32 25 41 54 64 25 58 28 32 37 37 116 109 71 78 75
37%  41%  37%  34% 36% 53% 45% 34% 35% 38% 39% 39% 31% 45%  46%  39%  32% 35%  41% 34%  37% 38%  38%
AR M M
NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX 91 21 38 16 83 5 4 11 7 12 25 31 9 20 15 10 16 17 46 45 29 26 36
15% 145 17% 14%  16% 9%  15% 12%  10% 115 18% 19% 11% 16%  24% 12%  14% 16% 16% 14% 15% 12% 18%
I MP
HARTFORD/TOLLAND 203 45 75 36 186 14 7 35 217 36 45 55 35 35 16 26 47 39 87 116 70 73 59
34%  31% 33% 32% 35% 25% 23% 37% 37% 33% 33% 33% 42% 27% 26% 32% 40% 37% 31% 37% 37% 35%  30%
NO
WINDHAM 81 20 28 22 71 7 5 15 13 19 14 15 14 17 2 14 16 13 34 47 20 31 30
14% 135 13% 20% 13% 135 17% 16% 18% 18%  10% s 16% 13% 3% 17% 14% 12% 12% 15% 11% 15% 15%
0 L 0 0 0 0 0

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 37-6
QUESTION REG2:

Region./Congressional District 2.

BANNER 6

BASE=CD 2 ONLY

NEW LONDON

NEW HAVEN/MIDDLESEX

HARTFORD/TOLLAND

WINDHAM

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E
SOCIATE

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005 33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
225 77 41 32 40 35 141 84 225 - - -
37%  39% 35% 39% 38% 36% 38% 36% 100% - - -
JKL AJKL
91 33 17 12 16 13 55 36 - 91 - -
15% 17% 14%  14% 15% 13% 15%  15% - 100% - -
IKL AIKL
203 70 45 25 31 32 131 72 - - 203 -
34%  36% 38% 30% 30% 32% 36% 31% - - 100% -
IJL AIJL
81 16 15 15 17 18 41 40 - - - 81
14% 8% 13% 18%  16% 19% 11% 17% - - - 100%
BIJK B BG AIJK

/F/G/H A/1/J/K/L
S
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Table 40-1
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER

1

BASE=TOTAL

DATE

SUN,

MON,

TUE,

THU,

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

PHONE TYPE

CELL

TEXT

Continued

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71% 44% 42% 13% 22% 18% 16% 7% 4% 58% 37% 55% 36% 9%
23 102 93 9 70 72 8 22 32 68 53 40 9 13 24 10 5 51 43 60 36 6
17% 18% 9% 20% 19% 9% 17% 23% 16% 20% 16% 11% 10% 22% 11% 18% 20% 15% 19% 18% 17% 11%
CEM C C F L MO
24 210 169 41 126 132 217 50 43 157 79 100 31 49 27 42 19 11 130 66 109 85 17
35% 33% 44% 35% 35% 33% 37% 31% 37% 30% 39% 39% 38% 25% 43% 42% 39% 38% 30% 33% 39% 31%
N J N N N
25 79 66 13 43 48 12 18 17 50 46 26 6 19 20 14 5 2 37 35 52 16 11
13% 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 12% 12% 17% 10% 8% 15% 18% 14% 10% 7% 11% 16% 16% % 20%
8] KL y) U
26 105 80 25 55 61 19 25 22 75 41 46 18 27 16 16 3 5 68 34 53 39 13
18% 16% 26% 15% 16% 23% 19% 16% 17% 16% 18% 22% 21% 15% 16% 7% 18% 20% 16% 16% 18% 24%
P D P
217 105 97 8 63 65 17 20 26 76 46 42 16 22 22 16 10 59 44 57 40 8
17% 19% 8% 18% 17% 21% 15% 18% 18% 17% 17% 20% 17% 20% 16% 22% 16% 17% 20% 17% 18% 14%
c c c
191 165 26 127 137 26 25 65 114 94 78 19 52 28 30 13 5 113 67 121 63 7
32% 33% 27% 36% 36% 31% 19% 47% 27% 35% 31% 23% 40% 26% 31% 28% 20% 33% 30% 37% 29% 13%
GV G G AI L NQ v \Y%
208 164 45 102 109 34 65 37 150 97 80 32 35 45 30 15 11 112 88 119 61 28
35% 32% 47% 28% 29% 41% 48% 26% 35% 36% 31% 40% 27% 41% 31% 33% 41% 33% 40% 36% 28% 53%
H ABD E AE H M ATU
200 176 24 128 132 23 46 38 162 75 95 30 43 37 38 17 11 120 67 90 91 19
33% 35% 26% 36% 35% 27% 34% 27% 38% 28% 38% 37% 33% 34% 39% 39% 39% 35% 30% 27% 42% 34%
H J AT

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
L

FABRIZIO

&

ASSOCTIAT
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Table 40-1
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 1

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP  UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (©) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 197 182 15 140 147 23 25 62 125 102 72 23 42 37 34 15 103 87 122 66
33% 36% 16% 39% 39% 28% 19% 45% 29% 38% 28% 28% 32% 33% 35% 32% 29% 30% 39% 37% 31% 16%
CGv C C G AL K R v v
3/4 117 102 15 70 76 14 26 22 84 48 53 16 25 20 19 12 63 45 64 43 10
20% 20% 16% 20% 20% 17% 19% 16% 20% 18% 21% 20% 19% 18% 19% 26% 22% 18% 20% 19% 20% 19%
2/4 84 70 14 45 47 18 19 15 66 33 38 13 27 16 12 5 56 26 42 32 10
14% 14% 15% 13% 12% 21% 14% 11% 15% 12% 15% 16% 20% 14% 12% 11% 11% 16% 12% 13% 15% 18%
1/4 103 77 27 51 53 14 34 17 80 45 44 15 21 21 20 6 64 34 54 38 11
17% 15% 28% 14% 14% 17% 25% 12% 19% 17% 17% 18% 16% 19% 20% 14% 19% 18% 15% 16% 18% 20%
ABD E
0/4 99 74 25 51 54 13 32 23 72 38 47 14 15 18 13 8 59 31 47 37 14
16% 15% 26% 14% 14% 16% 23% 17% 17% 14% 18% 17% 12% 16% 13% 17% 19% 17% 14% 14% 17% 26%
BD E
MIDTERM VOTER 368 331 36 241 255 51 59 98 247 177 146 44 81 68 62 27 16 195 155 220 126 22
61% 66% 38% 67% 68% 62% 43% 70% 58% 67% 58% 55% 62% 62% 63% 60% 58% 57% 70% 67% 58% 40%
CGv C C G G AL K AR v v
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 232 174 59 116 122 32 77 41 179 88 107 37 49 42 37 18 11 150 67 110 90 32
39% 34% 62% 33% 32% 38% 57% 30% 42% 33% 42% 45% 38% 38% 37% 40% 42% 43% 30% 33% 42% 60%
HS ABD AEF H J S ATU
REGISTERED PARTY
REPUBLICAN 139 125 14 88 92 22 24 14 121 20 103 16 40 10 35 7 12 115 17 37 96 6
23% 25% 15% 25% 24% 27% 18% 10% 28% % 41% 20% 31% % 35% 16% 44% 33% % 11% 44% 12%
HJINST C C H AJL J NP ANP ANP AS ATV
v
IND/OTHER 255 194 61 127 142 37 75 48 193 90 119 47 61 34 52 162 78 122 96 37
43% 38% 64% 35% 38% 45% 55% 34% 45% 34% 47% 58% 47% 31% 53% 18% 35% 47% 35% 37% 44% 69%
DJNP ABD AE H J AJ NP NP S ATU
DEMOCRAT 206 186 20 142 144 24 36 78 112 156 32 18 29 66 12 29 68 127 171 24 11
34% 37% 21% 40% 38% 29% 27% 56% 26% 59% 13% 22% 23% 60% 12% 65% 21% 20% 57% 52% 11% 20%
CIKLM C C G AL AKL O  AMOQ AMOQ AR AUV
ORUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/
EE

B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/
ASSOCTIA

&

I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
TES
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Table 40-2
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER

2

BASE=TOTAL

DATE

SUN,

MON,

TUE,

THU,

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

PHONE TYPE

CELL

TEXT

Continued

SAMPLE

23

24

25

26

27

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% 2% 12% 57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 41% 56% 44% 53% 59% 26% 15%
102 59 29 5 3 2 9 62 22 17 17 65 37 65 34 50 49 41 58 61 24 16
17% 19% 16% 10% 9% 14% 12% 18% 17% 15% 28% 20% 13% 21% 21% 20% 14% 15% 18% 17% 16% 18%
M M M
210 97 65 25 19 6 23 115 54 46 20 112 99 110 64 75 128 102 103 120 63 28
35% 32% 37% 53% 59% 40% 33% 34% 41% 41% 34% 35% 35% 35% 39% 30% 38% 39% 32% 34% 40% 30%
ABG ABCG
79 49 15 2 1 1 14 52 11 8 3 31 48 30 10 42 36 26 51 53 12 13
13% 16% % % % 5% 20% 15% % 7% 6% 10% 17% % % 17% 11% 10% 16% 15% % 14%
DEJKO CDE CDE I JKLNO Q R U
105 48 31 14 8 6 12 56 20 22 13 63 42 60 32 37 64 51 49 55 28 22
18% 16% 18% 30% 26% 41% 17% 16% 15% 19% 21% 20% 15% 19% 19% 15% 19% 19% 15% 16% 18% 24%
105 55 36 1 1 12 58 25 21 7 48 56 48 24 44 59 46 58 63 29 13
17% 18% 20% 3% 4% - 18% 17% 19% 18% 12% 15% 20% 15% 15% 18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 14%
DEF DEF DEF DEF
191 120 48 8 5 3 15 140 29 25 13 74 117 74 37 96 90 74 114 139 30 22
32% 39% 28% 18% 16% 22% 21% 41% 22% 22% 22% 23% 42% 24% 23% 39% 27% 28% 36% 40% 19% 24%
DEGIJ ACDEG AT AJKLN Q R AUV
LNOU 0]
208 101 49 22 17 5 36 103 40 32 23 112 96 107 49 79 122 89 112 119 50 39
35% 33% 28% 49% 54% 38% 51% 30% 30% 28% 39% 35% 34% 34% 30% 32% 36% 33% 35% 34% 32% 43%
c BC ABC
200 88 77 15 10 6 20 98 63 57 23 132 68 132 78 73 123 103 92 94 76 31
33% 28% 44% 34% 31% 41% 28% 29% 48% 50% 39% 41% 24% 42% 48% 29% 37% 39% 29% 27% 48% 34%
MT ABG AM M AM AM AM S ATV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
EE ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI
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CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022
Table 40-2
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.
BANNER 2
COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP TRUMP APP COURTNEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 197 114 58 12 7 6 12 133 46 40 15 96 101 96 55 99 96 75 121 126 51 20
33% 37% 33% 27% 21% 40% 17% 39% 35% 35% 25% 30% 36% 31% 33% 40% 29% 28% 38% 36% 32% 22%
GV G G Q R \%
3/4 117 56 34 9 8 1 17 74 26 25 16 60 57 59 38 46 67 53 61 75 30 13
20% 18% 20% 20% 25% 10% 24% 22% 20% 22% 26% 19% 20% 19% 23% 19% 20% 20% 19% 21% 19% 14%
2/4 84 42 23 6 4 1 13 43 17 15 6 44 40 44 18 29 51 42 40 46 24 14
14% 14% 13% 12% 13% 9% 18% 12% 13% 13% 11% 14% 14% 14% 11% 12% 15% 16% 13% 13% 15% 15%
1/4 103 49 30 7 4 3 17 47 24 14 7 57 47 55 20 38 62 46 52 51 27 26
17% 16% 17% 15% 12% 21% 24% 14% 18% 12% 12% 18% 17% 18% 12% 16% 19% 17% 16% 14% 17% 28%
AT
0/4 99 46 29 12 9 3 12 46 19 20 16 62 37 59 33 35 59 50 45 54 25 19
16% 15% 17% 26% 28% 20% 16% 13% 14% 17% 27% 19% 13% 19% 20% 14% 18% 19% 14% 15% 16% 21%
M M
MIDTERM VOTER 368 202 105 25 18 8 35 239 81 72 35 185 183 184 105 170 190 149 213 235 95 37
61% 65% 60% 55% 55% 55% 50% 70% 62% 64% 59% 58% 65% 59% 64% 69% 57% 56% 67% 67% 61% 40%
\% G A AQ R \ \%
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 232 107 70 21 14 6 35 103 51 41 24 133 99 129 60 77 145 117 105 117 61 55
39% 35% 40% 45% 45% 45% 50% 30% 38% 36% 41% 42% 35% 41% 36% 31% 43% 44% 33% 33% 39% 60%
HP B P S ATU
REGISTERED PARTY
REPUBLICAN 139 34 82 11 9 2 12 53 63 57 10 101 38 101 65 18 121 107 30 54 71 15
23% 11% 47% 24% 27% 17% 17% 15% 47% 50% 17% 32% 14% 32% 40% % 36% 40% % 15% 46% 16%
BHMPS ABDEFG AH AKLMN AKM AKM AKM AP AS ATV
T
IND/OTHER 255 113 70 28 19 9 43 133 52 43 21 134 121 130 59 81 159 126 118 134 66 55
43% 37% 40% 62% 60% 66% 62% 39% 39% 38% 35% 42% 43% 41% 36% 33% 47% 47% 37% 38% 42% 60%
P ABC B B ABC P S ATU
DEMOCRAT 206 161 23 7 4 2 15 156 17 14 29 83 123 82 40 149 55 33 171 164 19 22
34% 52% 13% 14% 13% 17% 21% 46% 13% 12% 49% 26% 44% 26% 24% 60% 16% 12% 54% 47% 12% 24%
CDEGI ACDEFG AT AJLNO J AJLNO J J AQ AR AUV U
JLNOQ
RU

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/T A/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO EE & ASSOCTIAT
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Table 40-3
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24% 28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 102 28 31 43 13 14 20 11 16 217 29 30 38 33 38 25 19 36 30 17 28 21 26 26
17% 17% 15% 21% 14% 21% 17% 11% 25% 19% 17% 14% 22% 18% 17% 15% 17% 17% 18% 15% 18% 17% 17% 16%
H L
MON, OCT 24 210 67 69 68 41 26 41 29 27 41 63 75 52 64 73 56 43 67 60 40 59 53 51 47
35% 41% 33% 33% 44% 37% 35% 30% 43% 28% 37% 34% 29% 35% 33% 34% 38% 33% 36% 34% 37% 44% 32% 29%
J X
TUE, OCT 25 79 15 18 42 8 6 7 10 13 30 20 27 31 33 23 21 14 24 28 13 17 13 21 27
13% % % 21% 9% 9% 6% 11% 20% 21% 12% 12% 18% 18% 11% 13% 13% 12% 17% 11% 11% 11% 14% 17%
G ABC G AEFGH 0
WED, OCT 26 105 24 60 17 16 7 35 25 3 13 26 50 25 22 45 32 19 41 25 20 36 22 24 23
18% 15% 28% % 18% 10% 30% 26% 5% % 15% 22% 14% 12% 20% 20% 17% 20% 15% 17% 22% 18% 15% 14%
DIJ ABD I AEFIJ FIJ M N N
THU, OCT 27 105 30 34 37 14 16 13 21 5 32 31 41 30 32 41 29 16 38 22 28 20 12 34 38
17% 18% 16% 18% 15% 23% 11% 23% 7% 22% 18% 19% 17% 18% 19% 18% 14% 19% 14% 24% 13% 10% 22% 23%
v I GI GI S uv uv
PHONE TYPE
LAND 191 44 71 67 18 26 32 39 16 51 60 79 43 59 64 58 57 58 47 29 44 26 71 51
32% 27% 33% 32% 20% 37% 27% 41% 25% 36% 36% 35% 24% 32% 29% 35% 51% 28% 29% 25% 27% 21% 45% 31%
EV E EI E M M ARST AUVX
CELL 208 53 75 71 34 19 45 30 23 48 49 76 74 73 73 54 24 77 69 38 62 46 39 61
35% 32% 36% 34% 36% 27% 39% 31% 36% 33% 29% 34% 42% 40% 33% 33% 21% 38% 42% 33% 38% 38% 25% 38%
oW K Q Q w W W
TEXT 200 65 66 69 40 25 39 217 25 44 59 68 59 52 83 51 32 70 49 49 55 49 47 49
33% 40% 31% 33% 44% 36% 34% 28% 39% 31% 35% 31% 33% 28% 38% 32% 28% 34% 30% 42% 34% 41% 30% 31%
H N Qs

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 40-3
QUESTION SAM:

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 3

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER

NOT MIDTERM VOTER

REGISTERED PARTY

REPUBLICAN

IND/OTHER

DEMOCRAT

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

PAGE 218

PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
197 50 70 71 22 28 41 29 22 49 56 79 52 63 72 53 42 57 59 38 44 41 56 56
33% 31% 33% 34% 24% 40% 35% 30% 34% 34% 33% 35% 29% 34% 33% 33% 38% 28% 36% 33% 27% 34% 36% 35%
E
117 35 36 41 20 15 23 13 14 27 32 48 35 39 43 32 17 43 30 27 36 26 25 30
20% 22% 17% 20% 22% 21% 19% 14% 22% 19% 19% 21% 20% 21% 19% 20% 15% 21% 18% 23% 22% 22% 16% 19%
84 21 30 30 15 7 13 17 8 22 30 25 24 21 34 25 13 32 27 12 22 16 22 24
14% 13% 14% 15% 16% 10% 11% 18% 12% 16% 18% 11% 14% 11% 15% 16% 11% 15% 16% 10% 14% 13% 14% 15%
103 25 45 29 17 9 23 22 8 22 26 38 33 37 38 21 22 38 22 22 32 18 28 25
17% 16% 21% 14% 18% 12% 20% 23% 12% 15% 16% 17% 19% 20% 17% 13% 19% 19% 13% 19% 20% 15% 18% 16%
99 30 31 35 18 12 17 14 13 23 23 35 32 26 33 30 18 36 27 18 28 20 26 25
16% 19% 15% 17% 20% 17% 15% 15% 20% 16% 14% 15% 18% 14% 15% 19% 16% 17% 16% 15% 17% 17% 16% 15%
368 102 120 134 53 49 73 47 41 93 105 144 105 118 135 102 66 116 109 77 90 82 92 103
61% 63% 57% 65% 57% 70% 63% 49% 64% 65% 63% 64% 59% 64% 61% 63% 59% 56% 66% 66% 56% 68% 59% 64%
H H H U
232 60 92 73 40 21 43 48 23 50 63 79 72 67 86 60 46 90 56 40 71 39 65 58
39% 37% 43% 35% 43% 30% 37% 51% 36% 35% 37% 36% 41% 36% 39% 37% 41% 44% 34% 34% 44% 32% 41% 36%
AFJ \%
139 109 19 8 53 56 8 11 4 4 71 56 8 25 47 58 31 52 33 23 39 28 45 27
23% 67% 9% 4% 57% 80% 7% 11% 7% 3% 42% 25% 4% 13% 21% 36% 28% 25% 20% 20% 24% 24% 28% 17%
CDGHI ACD D AGHIJ AEGHI J AIM M N ANO X
JMN J
255 38 166 40 27 11 89 76 31 75 107 52 64 98 74 50 99 6l 45 82 50 67 57
43% 24% 78% 19% 30% 16% 76% 80% 15% 21% 44% 48% 29% 35% 45% 45% 44% 48% 37% 39% 51% 41% 43% 35%
BDEFT ABD FI AEFIJ AEFIJ M M S X
JM
206 15 28 159 12 3 19 8 50 109 22 61 117 95 75 31 31 55 71 49 41 43 45 77
34% % 13% 77% 13% 4% 17% 9% 79% 76% 13% 27% 66% 52% 34% 19% 28% 27% 43% 42% 25% 35% 29% 48%
BCEFG ABC F AEFGH AEFGH K AKL AOP P OR OR AUVW
HKPRU
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 40-4
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT  RET- DIV/ MAR  NM MAR  NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL  SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MAILE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63% 50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 102 66 49 10 7 31 2 56 17 13 12 31 17 26 25 28 72 16 12 22 24 17 21
17% 17% 16% 21% 22% 19% 6% 18% 15% 13% 24% 19% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 20% 14% 15% 20% 15% 18%
G G G G G
MON, OCT 24 210 129 103 17 9 55 22 100 44 48 14 61 49 39 57 58 147 31 28 58 43 37 41
35% 34% 34% 35% 28% 33% 52% 32% 37% 45% 28% 38% 43% 26% 36% 35% 35% 39% 31% 41% 35% 32% 35%
N ABCEF HK N N
TUE, OCT 25 79 46 40 2 5 24 7 40 16 11 11 15 15 25 23 19 57 6 13 20 12 10 18
13% 12% 13% 4% 14% 14% 17% 13% 14% 10% 21% 9% 13% 17% 14% 11% 14% 8% 15% 14% 9% 9% 15%
D D D D
WED, OCT 26 105 73 56 14 3 26 2 59 20 17 7 33 24 26 20 31 73 17 15 22 21 25 19
18% 19% 19% 28% 8% 16% 5% 19% 17% 16% 14% 21% 21% 17% 12% 19% 17% 21% 16% 15% 17% 22% 16%
G G G EG G
THU, OCT 27 105 66 51 6 9 29 9 58 20 17 7 21 10 37 35 31 73 9 22 21 23 26 20
17% 17% 17% 12% 28% 18% 21% 18% 17% 16% 14% 13% 9% 24% 22% 18% 17% 12% 24% 15% 18% 23% 16%
M M M R
PHONE TYPE
LAND 191 67 42 10 15 101 14 103 24 20 37 41 26 62 55 22 163 8 14 62 29 24 28
32% 18% 14% 21% 45% 61% 32% 33% 20% 19% 74% 25% 23% 41% 34% 13% 39% 10% 16% 43% 24% 21% 23%
BCIJIM BCD ABCDG C IJ AHIJ M M AP AUVW
PRSV
CELL 208 167 139 21 7 24 15 105 57 37 5 53 51 51 48 70 135 35 34 41 40 47 48
35% 44% 47% 44% 20% 15% 36% 33% 49% 35% 10% 33% 44% 33% 30% 41% 32% 45% 38% 28% 33% 41% 40%
FK AEF  AEF EF F K AHJK K ] Q T
TEXT 200 147 118 17 12 40 14 106 37 49 8 66 38 40 56 76 124 35 41 41 53 44 43
33% 39% 40% 36% 35% 24% 32% 34% 31% 46% 16% 41% 33% 26% 35% 45% 29% 45% 46% 29% 43% 38% 37%
FK F F K K AHIK N AQ A T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued



Table 40-4
QUESTION SAM:

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 4

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER

NOT MIDTERM VOTER

REGISTERED PARTY

REPUBLICAN

IND/OTHER

DEMOCRAT

CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-

TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
197 113 78 18 17 69 9 107 31 29 24 53 31 55 54 41 152 24 17 40 43 39 32
33% 30% 26% 37% 51% 42% 21% 34% 27% 27% 48% 33% 27% 36% 34% 24% 36% 30% 19% 28% 35% 34% 27%
CPS BCG ABCG AIJ P
117 69 56 6 7 38 7 63 24 19 7 32 28 31 23 40 77 18 22 31 22 21 24
20% 18% 19% 13% 20% 23% 16% 20% 21% 18% 15% 20% 24% 20% 15% 24% 18% 23% 24% 22% 18% 18% 20%

84 55 43 11 2 21 7 42 17 15 9 24 14 19 27 29 54 12 18 20 18 17 16
14% 15% 14% 22% 6% 13% 16% 14% 15% 14% 18% 15% 12% 12% 17% 17% 13% 15% 20% 14% 15% 15% 13%
E
103 73 64 5 4 17 11 45 28 22 5 23 24 22 31 30 71 12 18 28 25 18 21
17% 19% 22% 11% 12% 10% 25% 14% 24% 21% 9% 14% 21% 14% 19% 18% 17% 15% 20% 20% 20% 16% 18%
F F DF F HK
99 69 57 8 4 20 9 56 16 22 5 30 18 26 25 29 68 14 15 25 15 20 26
16% 18% 19% 18% 11% 12% 21% 18% 14% 20% 10% 19% 16% 17% 15% 17% 16% 17% 17% 17% 13% 17% 22%
F
368 218 159 33 26 120 20 199 65 57 39 102 67 97 94 96 266 52 44 84 72 72 69
61% 57% 53% 69% 79% 73% 47% 63% 56% 53% 77% 63% 58% 63% 59% 57% 63% 66% 49% 58% 59% 62% 59%
Cs ABCG ABCG AHIJ S
232 162 140 15 7 45 23 115 52 50 12 59 48 56 66 72 156 217 45 60 50 44 49
39% 43% 47% 31% 21% 27% 53% 37% 44% 47% 23% 37% 42% 37% 41% 43% 37% 34% 51% 42% 41% 38% 41%
EFK EF AEF EF K K K AR
139 89 70 11 8 37 11 75 24 25 12 47 19 28 43 44 94 23 21 35 32 27 23
23% 24% 24% 22% 25% 22% 26% 24% 21% 24% 24% 29% 16% 18% 27% 26% 22% 29% 23% 24% 26% 24% 19%
MN M
255 167 138 21 8 66 17 133 49 49 19 69 60 64 57 73 178 36 37 61 44 58 53
43% 44% 46% 43% 23% 40% 40% 42% 42% 46% 38% 43% 53% 42% 36% 43% 42% 46% 41% 42% 36% 50% 45%
E E E 0] U
206 124 90 17 17 62 15 106 44 33 19 45 36 61 60 51 150 19 32 48 46 30 43
34% 33% 30% 35% 52% 38% 34% 34% 37% 31% 38% 28% 31% 40% 38% 30% 35% 24% 36% 33% 38% 26% 36%
BC L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupin
FABRIZTIO L

gs: A/B/C/D/E/
EE & A S

F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
SOCIATES
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Table 40-5
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19% 88% % 5% 16% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
DATE
SUN, OCT 23 102 20 43 25 92 7 4 9 18 15 31 26 17 23 9 10 22 17 49 52 28 11 62
17% 14% 19% 22% 17% 14% 15% 10% 25% 14% 22% 16% 20% 18% 15% 13% 19% 16% 17% 16% 15% % 31%
HV H H v AUV
MON, OCT 24 210 57 71 41 179 26 17 30 28 46 42 58 33 54 23 25 34 35 112 98 50 69 92
35% 39% 32% 37% 34% 48% 55% 32% 40% 42% 31% 35% 40% 41% 38% 30% 29% 34% 40% 31% 26% 33% 46%
9] E AE T AUV
TUE, OCT 25 79 19 26 18 70 7 3 217 2 6 14 25 13 8 8 16 12 17 30 48 34 41 4
13% 13% 12% 16% 13% 13% 9% 29% 3% 6% 10% 15% 16% 6% 13% 19% 10% 16% 11% 15% 18% 20% %
IJINW AIJKL I IJ N N N W AW
WED, OCT 26 105 24 42 14 91 7 5 14 13 19 22 31 18 24 13 9 17 18 58 47 36 60 9
18% 17% 19% 13% 17% 13% 15% 15% 18% 18% 16% 19% 22% 18% 22% 11% 15% 17% 20% 15% 19% 29% 5%
W P W AUW
THU, OCT 27 105 25 42 14 96 6 2 13 10 22 29 26 2 21 8 22 31 18 33 72 43 28 33
17% 17% 19% 13% 18% 12% 6% 14% 14% 21% 21% 15% 2% 16% 13% 26% 27% 17% 12% 23% 22% 14% 17%
GMS G M M MO MO M S v
PHONE TYPE
LAND 191 55 86 15 178 5 2 - 3 16 61 102 1 39 27 2 38 74 69 122 191 - -
32% 38% 38% 14% 34% 9% 6% - 4% 14% 44% 62% 1% 30% 46% 3% 33% 71% 25% 38% 100% - -
DFGHI D D FG H HI AHIJ AHIJK MP AMNP MP AMNOP S AVW
JMPSV Q
W
CELL 208 45 61 51 179 23 12 61 24 53 32 26 42 44 16 44 40 11 108 100 - 208 -
35% 31% 27% 45% 34% 42% 41% 66% 33% 49% 23% 16% 50% 34% 26% 53% 34% 10% 38% 32% - 100% -
KLRUW ABC AIJKL L AIKL ANOQR R R ANOQR R AUW
TEXT 200 47 77 46 171 217 16 32 45 40 45 37 41 47 17 36 38 20 105 96 - - 200
33% 32% 34% 41% 32% 49% 53% 34% 62% 37% 33% 22% 49% 36% 28% 44% 33% 19% 37% 30% - - 100%
LRUV AE AE L AHJKL L AOQR R OR R AUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
Continued
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Table 40-5
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MALE LAND CELL TEXT
() (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
VOTE HISTORY
4/4 197 41 80 40 180 10 1 12 18 29 53 74 18 43 22 13 38 52 85 112 104 36 57
33% 28% 36% 36% 34% 18% 4% 13% 25% 26% 38% 45% 21% 33% 37% 16% 33% 49% 30% 35% 54% 17%  28%
FGHMP FG G H H HI AHIJ P MP P AMNPQ AVIW v
v
3/4 117 28 37 25 112 4 2 21 19 22 17 37 22 21 18 18 18 19 62 55 38 45 34
20% 19% 16% 23% 21% 7% 7% 22%  26% 20% 12% 22% 26% 16% 29% 22% 15% 18% 22% 17% 20% 22% 17%
FGK FG K K Q
2/4 84 28 32 11 71 9 6 17 10 19 17 19 12 18 6 15 17 13 37 46 17 32 34
14% 19% 14% 10% 13% 16% 21% 18% 14% 17% 12% 12% 15% 14% 10% 18% 15% 13% 13% 15% %  15% 17%
D U
1/4 103 23 41 23 82 19 13 27 15 18 22 18 16 24 9 26 16 9 50 54 21 45 38
17% 15% 18% 21% 16% 35% 42% 29% 21% 17% 16% 11% 19% 18% 15% 32% 14% 9% 18% 17% 11% 21% 19%
LRU AR AE AJKL L R AMNOQ U U
R
0/4 99 26 35 13 83 13 8 15 10 21 30 17 15 24 6 10 27 11 48 51 12 50 37
16% 18% 15% 11% 16% 24% 27% 16% 14% 19% 21% 10% 18% 18% 9% 12% 23% 11% 17% 16% 6% 24% 18%
LU L OR AU U
MIDTERM VOTER 368 85 140 73 336 20 7 44 44 59 79 126 48 77 44 41 61 82 172 195 152 104 111
61% 58% 63% 65% 64% 37% 23% 48% 62% 54% 57% 76% 58% 59% 73% 50% 53% 78% 61% 61% 80% 50% 56%
FGHPV FG H AHIJK AMPQ AMNPQ AVIW
NOT MIDTERM VOTER 232 61 84 39 192 34 23 49 28 49 59 39 35 54 16 41 55 23 110 123 39 105 89
39%  42% 37% 35% 36% 63% 77% 52% 38%  46% 43% 24%  42%  41% 27% 50% 47% 22% 39% 39% 20% 50% 44%
LORU AR AE  AIL L L L OR R AOR OR AU U
REGISTERED PARTY
REPUBLICAN 139 45 64 11 120 15 8 22 20 28 32 33 23 29 13 19 31 20 67 72 37 38 64
23%  30% 28% S 23%  28% 27% 24% 28% 26% 23% 20% 28% 22% 22% 23% 27% 19% 24% 23% 19% 18% 32%
D D D AUV
IND/OTHER 255 65 97 39 225 20 12 35 30 54 58 68 38 63 26 27 49 42 131 124 84 106 65
43%  45%  43% 35% 43%  37%  41%  38%  42%  50%  42%  41%  46%  49%  43%  33%  42%  40% 47% 39% 44% 51%  33%
W P ) W
DEMOCRAT 206 37 64 63 183 19 10 36 22 26 48 64 22 38 21 36 36 43 83 122 70 65 71
34% 25% 28% 56% 35% 35% 33% 39% 31% 24% 35% 39% 26% 29% 35% 44% 31% 41% 30% 38% 36% 31% 35%
B ABC J J MN M S
Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



Table 40-6
QUESTION SAM:
Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER

6

BASE=TOTAL

DATE

SUN,

MON,

TUE,

THU,

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

OCT

PHONE TYPE

CELL

TEXT

Continued

SAMPLE

23

24

25

26

27

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

Significance Z-testing shown

at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
100% 33% 20% 14% 17% 16% 61% 39% 37% 15% 34% 14%
102 33 19 16 14 20 61 41 26 16 40 19
17% 17% 16% 19% 13% 20% 17% 18% 11% 18% 20% 24%
I I I
210 59 43 28 38 42 121 90 72 30 73 36
35% 30% 37% 33% 37% 42% 33% 39% 32% 33% 36% 45%
B
79 28 16 11 14 10 51 28 33 11 27 7
13% 14% 14% 13% 14% 10% 14% 12% 15% 12% 13% 9%
105 35 13 13 23 21 58 47 52 18 26 9
18% 18% 11% 15% 23% 22% 16% 20% 23% 20% 13% 11%
C C KL
105 43 26 16 14 6 78 217 43 16 37
17% 22% 22% 19% 13% 6% 21% 11% 19% 18% 18% 11%
FH FH FH F FH
191 104 38 17 21 12 152 39 71 29 70 20
32% 53% 32% 20% 20% 12% 41% 17% 32% 32% 35% 25%
DEFH ACDEF EFH ADEFH
GH
208 36 45 32 45 50 104 105 78 26 73 31
35% 18% 38% 39% 43% 51% 28% 45% 35% 29% 36% 38%
BG B B BG ABG B ABG
200 57 34 34 38 37 111 89 75 36 59 30
33% 29% 29% 41% 37% 37% 30% 38% 34% 39% 29% 37%
B

SOCIATES
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Table 40-6
QUESTION SAM:

Date./Phone Type./Vote History./Registered Party.

BANNER 6

VOTE HISTORY

MIDTERM VOTER

NOT MIDTERM VOTER

REGISTERED PARTY

REPUBLICAN

IND/OTHER

DEMOCRAT

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
197 197 - - - - 197 - 77 33 70 16
33% 100% - - - - 54% - 34% 37% 35% 20%
CDEFH ACDEF ACDEF L L L
L GH H
117 - 117 - - - 117 - 41 17 45 15
20% - 100% - - - 32% - 18% 18% 22% 18%
BDEFH ABDEF ABDEF
GH H
84 - - 84 - - 46 38 32 12 25 15
14% - - 100% - - 12% 16%  14% 13% 12% 18%
BCEF ABCEF BCEF BCEF
GH
103 - - - 103 - 8 96 40 16 31 17
17% - - - 100% - % 415 18% 17% 15%  21%
BCDFG ABCDF BCDF ABCDF
GH G
99 - - - - 99 - 99 35 13 32 18
16% - - - - 100% - 43%  16% 15% 16%  23%
BCDEG ABCDE ABCDE
GH G
368 197 117 46 8 - 368 - 141 55 131 41
61% 100% 100%  55% 8% - 100% - 63% 61% 65%  50%
EFH ADEFH ADEFH  EFH FH ADEFH L
232 - - 38 96 99 - 232 84 36 72 40
39% - - 45% 92% 100% - 100% 37% 39% 35% 50%
BCG BCG ABCDG ABCDE ABCDE K
G G
139 54 28 20 15 22 95 44 57 14 51 18
23%  27%  24%  24% 15%  22%  26% 19%  25% 15% 25% 22%
EJ E E J J
255 71 38 38 57 51 132 123 94 39 80 42
43%  36% 33% 45% 55% 52%  36% 53%  42% 43% 40%  52%
ABCG  BCG ABCG
206 72 50 26 32 26 140 66 74 39 72 22
34% 37% 43% 31% 31% 26% 38% 28% 33% 42% 35%  27%
FH FH L

Significance Z-testing shown

at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L
FABRIZIO

LEE

& A S

SOCIATES
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Table 41-1
Key Points.
BANNER 1
VOTE LIKELIHOOD VOTE INTEREST MOOD USA GENERIC BALLOT MOST IMPORTANT ISSUE MORE IMP 2-WAY BALLOT
DEF/ PROB/ DEF/ RIGHT WRONG IN- DEMO- BOR- INFL- ABOR- COURT-
TOTAL ALRDY 50-50 10 10 8-9 1-7 DIR TRACK DEM GOP UND ECON ABRTN FLTN CRACY DER ATION TION NEY FRANCE UND
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 505 95 357 378 83 136 140 426 265 254 81 130 110 99 45 27 345 222 330 216 54
100% 84% 16% 60% 63% 14% 23% 23% 71%  44%  42% 13% 22% 18%  16% 7% 4%  58%  37% 55% 36% 9%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 357 357 - 357 357 - - 92 251 168 165 24 83 72 60 40 22 202 142 194 151 12
60%  71% - 100%  94% - - 66%  59% 63% 65% 30%  64% 66% 61% 88% 81l% 58%  64% 59% 70%  22%
CFGLV AC ABC AFG L L AMNO AO \ ATV

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 313 275 37 204 213 39 61 57 241 99 174 40 82 45 59 23 23 203 91 127 158 28
52% 55% 39% 57% 56% 46% 45% 41% 56% 37% 68% 49% 63% 41% 60% 51% 84% 59% 41% 39% 73% 51%

CHJINS C C G H AJL AN N AMNOP S ATV
T
OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 164 152 12 119 123 20 22 35 127 47 107 11 39 23 41 13 11 108 48 62 100 2
27% 30% 13% 33% 32% 24% 16% 25% 30% 18% 42% 13% 30% 20% 42% 29% 41% 31% 22% 19% 46% 4%
CGJLT C C G AJL AN S v ATV
v

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplnqs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I A/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 41-2
Key Points.

BANNER 2

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE

OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022

COURTNEY
FULL BALLOT IMG FRANCE IMG BIDEN APP  TRUMP APP COURINEY APP
COURT- THIRD BLA- HEARD HEARD OPIN DON'T
TOTAL NEY FRANCE PARTY HALL CKER UND FAV UNFAV FAV UNFAV OF NHO BOTH BOTH APPV DISAP APPV DISAP APPV DISAP KNOW
(&) (B) (©) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (D) (J) (K) (1) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) V)
600 308 175 46 32 14 70 342 132 113 60 318 282 313 164 248 335 266 318 352 156 92
100% 51% 29% % 5% % 12%  57% 22% 19% 10% 53% 47% 52% 27% 415 56% 44%  53%  59%  26% 15%
357 188 133 19 13 6 17 210 94 85 38 205 152 204 119 160 191 lel 190 215 116 26
60% 61% 76%  41% 41%  41% 24% 61%  71%  75% 65% 64%  54% 65%  72% 65%  57% 60% 60% 61%  74%  28%
DGV DG ABDEFG A ALM M M AM VATV
313 119 138 28 18 10 28 145 100 111 59 313 - 313 164 95 210 172 132 145 121 47
52% 39% 79% 61% 55%  74% 40%  43%  76% 98% 99% 98% - 100% 100%  38% 63% 65%  41% 41%  77%  51%
BHMPS ABDEG BG BG AH AM AM AM AIM  ALM AP AS ATV
T
le4 56 89 16 9 3 85 79 106 58 164 - 164 164 46 118 101 62 75 87 2
27% 18% 51%  34% 27%  52% 5%  25% 60% 93% 98%  52% - 53% 100% 19% 35% 38% 19% 21%  55% 2%
BGMPS G ABDEG BG G BG AH AIMN AIMN AM AM AJLMN AP AS V ATV
vV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I A
ASSOCTIAT

FABRIZI

6]

LEE

&

/J/K/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S BA/T/U/V
E S
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Table 41-3
Key Points.
BANNER 3
PARTY PARTY/GENDER IDEOLOGY ABORTION EDUCATION EDU/GENDER
GOP GOP IND IND DEM DEM ALL LEGAL HS OR SOME 4- POST <COL COL+ <COL COL+
TOTAL GOP IND DEM MALE FEM MALE FEM MALE FEM CONS MOD LIB LEGAL MOST ILLEG LESS COL YEAR GRAD MALE MALE FEM FEM
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) ™) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) (X)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 162 212 207 92 70 117 95 64 143 168 224 177 185 221 163 112 206 165 117 161 121 157 161
100% 27% 35% 35% 15% 12% 19% 16% 11% 24%  28% 37% 29% 31% 37% 27% 19% 34% 27% 20% 27% 20% 26% 27%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 357 99 114 137 57 42 71 43 40 97 104 127 114 112 134 97 62 119 98 78 95 77 86 99
60% 61% 54% 66% 62% 60% 61% 45% 64% 67% 62% 57% 65% 60% 61% 59% 55% 58% 59% 67% 59% 63% 55% 62%
H C H H H H

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 313 110 117 77 65 46 72 45 25 52 110 115 73 77 124 95 48 106 89 70 86 82 68 77
52% 68% 55% 37% 70% 65% 62% 48% 40% 36% 65% 51% 41% 42% 56% 59% 43% 51% 54% 60% 53% 68% 43% 48%

DJMN  ACD D AHIJ AHIJ iJ ALM N N Q AUWX
OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 164 69 53 41 43 217 34 20 13 217 66 56 38 30 65 61 20 53 47 45 44 47 29 45
27% 43% 25% 20% 46% 38% 29% 21% 21% 19% 40% 25% 21% 16% 29% 37% 17% 26% 28% 38% 28% 39% 18% 28%
DJNQW  ACD AGHIJ HIJ ALM N AN AQR AW W

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D A/E/F/G/H/I/J A/K/L/M A/N/O/P A/Q/R/S/T A/U/V/W/X
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES
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Table 41-4
Key Points.
BANNER 4
CHILDREN PARENT/
EMPLOYMENT MARITAL STATUS MARRITAL/GENDER <18 GENDER INCOME
FT SELF PT RET- DIV/ MAR NM MAR NM YES YES 60- 100-
TOTAL EMP EMP EMP EMP IRED OTHER MRRD SNGL SEP WIDOW MALE MALE FEM FEM YES NO MALE FEM <60K 100K 150K 150K+
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 380 299 48 33 165 43 314 117 107 50 161 115 153 159 168 422 79 90 144 122 115 119
100% 63%  50% % 6% 28% 7% 52% 20% 18% 8% 27% 19% 26% 27% 28% 70% 13% 15% 24% 20% 19% 20%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 357 220 16l 34 25 113 18 204 54 62 30 111 57 93 89 98 253 53 45 75 76 66 81
60% 58% 54% 70% 75% 68% 42% 65% 46% 58%  60% 69%  49% 61% 56% 58%  60% 67% 51% 52% 62% 57%  68%
GI CG BCG ABCG I AMO S T

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 313 206 160 30 16 84 18 177 51 58 22 105 60 72 71 97 212 50 47 64 66 62 73
52% 54% 54% 62% 48% 51% 43% 56% 44% 55% 44% 65% 52% 47% 45% 58% 50% 63% 53% 45% 54% 53% 61%

I AMNO T

OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 164 106 84 16 7 44 11 100 24 28 9 61 28 39 33 54 110 30 23 28 29 42 41
27% 28% 28% 33% 21% 27% 25% 32% 20% 27% 19% 38% 25% 26% 21% 32% 26% 39% 26% 20% 24% 36% 35%

IK AMNO TU T

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K A/L/M/N/O A/P/Q A/R/S A/T/U/V/W
FABRIZIO LEE & ASSOCIATES



CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27, 2022 PAGE 229

Table 41-5
Key Points.
BANNER 5
RELIGION RACE AGE AGE/GENDER GENDER MODE
ATH/ NON- HISP- M M F F FE-
TOTAL PROT CATH AG WHITE WHITE ANIC 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 M 65+ 18-44 45-64 F 65+ MALE MAIE LAND CELL TEXT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) () (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W)
BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE 600 146 224 112 528 54 30 93 72 108 138 165 83 130 60 82 116 105 282 318 191 208 200
100% 24% 37% 19%  88% 9% 5% 1e6% 12% 18% 23% 27% 14% 22% 10% 14% 19% 17% 47% 53% 32% 35% 33%
DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST 357 80 136 69 323 23 11 32 42 60 96 110 39 85 41 35 71 69 172 185 127 102 128
60% 55% 61% 62% 61%  43% 37% 34% 58% 56% 69% 67%  47% 66%  69%  42%  61% 65% 61% 58% 67% 49%  64%
FGHMP FG H H AH H MP MP P MP \Y% \Y%
\Y%

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 313 84 126 49 274 29 16 49 41 59 75 76 50 76 36 40 58 40 168 145 74 107 132
52% 57% 56% 44% 52% 54% 54% 52% 57% 55% 55% 46% 60% 59% 60% 49% 50% 38% 60% 46% 39% 51% 66%

RU D D R R R AT U AUV
OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE 164 40 64 29 144 16 10 23 27 29 40 39 30 39 19 20 30 20 91 73 37 49 78
27% 27% 29% 26% 27% 29% 33% 25% 38% 27% 29% 24% 36% 30% 32% 25% 26% 19% 32% 23% 19% 24% 39%
RU AHL R T AUV

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the grouplngs A/B/C/D A/E/F/G A/H/I/J/K/L A/M/N/O/P/Q/R A/S/T A/U/V/W
FABRIZIO L & ASSOCTIAT



Table 41-6
Key Points.

BANNER 6

BASE=TOTAL SAMPLE

DEF VOTE/10 INTEREST

HEARD BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE

OPIN BOTH COURTNEY/FRANCE

VOTE HISTORY

COUNTY

CONNECTICUT CD-2 VOTER STUDY / OCTOBER 23-27,

MID- NEW NH/ HTFRD/ WIND-
TOTAL 4/4 3/4 2/4 1/4 0/4 TERM NOT LOND MDLSX TLLND HAM
(&) (B) (&) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) (J) (K) (1)
600 197 117 84 103 99 368 232 225 91 203 81
1005  33%  20% 145 17% 16% 61 39%  37% 15% 34% 14%
357 140 70 45 51 51 241 116 133 56 120 48
605  71% 60%  54%  49%  52% 65% 50%  59% 62% 59%  59%
H ACDEF EFH
H
313 96 59 44 55 59 184 129 145 47 88 33
52% 49% 51% 53% 53% 60%  50%  55% 64%  52% 43%  40%
K AJKL
164 55 38 18 20 33 105 60 78 27 47 13
27%  28% 33% 22% 20% 33% 28% 26% 35% 29% 23% 16%
L E E KL L

Significance Z-testing shown at 95% in the groupings: A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H A/I/J/K/L

FABRIZIO

LEE

&

A S

2022

SOCIATE
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